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: August 15, 1987. | wg res me - . | 

{| Mr. Roger A. Sievers | Mr. Dean K. Roe ts | ae 
i President and Administrator _ | President | cs oe | 

| Lutheran Home for the Aging | _ Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital — et 
7500 West North Avenue | 9200 West Wisconsin Avenue | Se 

i | Wauwatosa, WI 53213. we _ Milwaukee, WI 53226 | | | 

| Dear Mr. Sievers and Mr. Roe: © So : | . re ae 

i : _ With this letter we are providing you with our market analysis which focuses on 
| ‘the scale and the character of effective demand for retirement housing designed ae 
@i}| for the independent elderly and located on the Harwood Place site in Wauwatosa, ~~ 
a _ Wisconsin. The population frame for the study was comprised of households © - 
SL consisting of individuals who are 65 years or older and who had expressed an 
| interest in retirement housing through the following means: 1) had pre-leased a 

a unit during the original planning for retirement housing on the Harwood site, ; 
ss _ 2) had inquired about the original Harwood plan and become part of the Lutheran mao, 

_ | Home for the Aging mailing list, or 3) are on the waiting list at Luther Manor 
: _Terrace. Primary data from respondents, gathered through either telephone - | 

interviews and/or a mail survey of persons from these populations was analyzed oa 
| to seale the size of the potential market demand and to estimate the possible 

market penetration the proposed project could enjoy, given certain product and oe 
i - price specifications. as SRS, | - - cee 

. | We are pleased to report that our analysis and interpretation of the 1,042 | | 
f responses fran persons 65 years and older (388 from a random sample of the ~~ | 

Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing list, 624 from the Luther Manor Terrace oe 
| waiting list population, and 30 from the population of respondents who had oo 

| | —spre-leased at Harwood) suggest there is an opportunity to meet an effective | 
. i demand level for approximately 120 one-bedroom and two-bedroom apartment units 

_ in a retirement housing setting on the site owned by Lutheran Home for the 
: Aging along Harwood Avenue. The research conclusions anticipate the Harwood ~ 
i site will include other housing uses which will be separate from, but _ | 
we complimentary to the retirement housing. | | a - on DE 

i The retirement housing product concluded to be most marketable would include a oe 
mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom independent living units featuring private | | 

: storage facilities, an enclosed garage, laundry rooms with washer and dryer, | 
| patio or sunroom available in some of the units, washer and dryer combination _ | 

| 5 | unit included with some of the units, a 24-hour emergency response system and 
- safety equipment available in each unit, community/recreation rooms, and a 
on common area dining room for optional meals. Convenience shopping and a coffee ,. 

E _. Shop would be located within the complex. Additional supportive services would > ey.
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. be offered for a fee on an as-needed basis. Pricing would include a basic | - 
a _ rental charge and a onetime refundable entry fee. If administratively | | 
cae possible, an option to pay a higher rent and no entry fee would appeal to 15 oo 

ae to 25 percent of the most likely prospects. All of the above are more. 7 
i _ earefully detailed in our report. a Oyen ee ea : 

] Although an on-site nursing home is not critical to the feasibility of the | © 
} | proposed retirement center, the opportunity for priority admission to the | | 

@ =| Lutheran Home for the Aging is an important reassurance to prospective | | 
| residents. Sponsorship by two respected Lutheran organizations, Lutheran Home | 

4 for the Aging and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital, also enhances the fo 
i marketability of the proposed center, especially within the Lutheran Community. pe 

a : / We invite you to study our analytical approach and survey research data a 
i _ provided in the following report to see if you can concur with our opinion as | | 

| | to this excellent opportunity. It should be noted that our summary of major | 
| research findings at the beginning of this report, and our more detailed a 

m | analysis and conclusions within the report, are subject to the statement of | | 
i limiting conditions found at the end of this report. ss | | Jo 

ea | It is always satisfying to discover what seems to be a need in the market place fo 
i | for a housing product which offers a unique competitive edge and which may =| 

| - enjoy sufficient effective demand to operate without a direct rent subsidy. We © - 
oe look forward to your comments and any questions you may have. es 
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A - SUMMARY OF MAJOR RESEARCH FINDINGS | | | | | 
a | FROM | 

| | RETIREMENT CENTER MARKET STUDY , 

a LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING AND FROEDTERT LUTHERAN MEMORTAL HOSPITAL - - 

a 1. The primary market area for the proposed Harwood Avenue project has an 
| unusually high density of elderly persons 65 years and older. The primary : 

| | market area is defined as the current place of residency of at least 50 : 
. percent of the financially qualified survey respondents who expressed a 
a serious interest in moving into the proposed Harwood Avenue retirement | 

center and consists of eight zip code areas located around the _ proposed 
z Site. Whereas the typical Wisconsin urban area proportion of elderly is 

| fi. | from 10 to 12 percent of the total population, the average is 15 percent 
~— for the primary market area with some zip code areas closest to the site 

) | at densities from 18 to 25 percent elderly as of 1987. The secondary and 
f a tertiary market areas range from 14 to 15 percent elderly with all three = | 
a market areas increasing to an average density of 15 and 16 percent elderly 

oo in the next five years. The density of elderly in some zip code areas in 
Z the primary and secondary market areas will increase up to 27 percent by 

| 1992. | | 

| - Of critical importance for the immediate success of the proposed center is 
a the proportion of persons 75 years and older who represent the first wave | 

| of residents for the retirement center. The proportion of persons 75 © 
years and older in the defined market areas ranges from 7 to 8 percent on | 

0 the average; the typical Wisconsin urban average is usually 3 to 5 
ul | percent. — 

, | The market areas to the west of the Harwood site will experience growth 
G rates in the elderly population of 13 to 30 percent from 1987 to 1992. | 

| | Other areas to the north and south of the site will experience growth 
rates of 11 to 15 percent from 1987 to 1992. Only the market areas | 

a 7 located to the east of the site will experience a decline in the growth 
a rate of the elderly in the next five years, but the proportion of elderly 

| will continue to remain above average. | 

a The current density of population of persons 65 years and older and _ the 
: projected growth in the elderly population in well established and aging | 

residential areas, especially to the west of the Harwood site, will 

E : sustain the re-rental of the Harwood apartments for many years to come. | | 

2. The 1987 median incomes of the elderly households located in three zip 
a codes near the site are higher than average for the Milwaukee area with 
a estimated incomes from $20,000 to $26,500 for households of persons 65 to 

74 years of age. Over 70 percent of these households have median incomes 
| a above the $15,000 threshold income level used in this study as a screen to Oo 

J | 1 — 

i | | | |



a T qualify financially as a prospective tenant for the proposed retirement . 

1 center. The median income levels for persons 75 years and older in these 

J |. same three zip code areas range from $13,600 to $20,000 per year with 44 

| . 1 to 66 percent of the households with median incomes greater than $15,000. 

- The weighted average income of all survey respondents who qualified 

a financially and expressed serious interest in moving to the project is : 

“ approximately $30,000 per year with the original Harwood applicant at © 
$40,000 per year. Even the 75 year and older group of qualified _ 

: respondents had annual incomes at this level. The Harwood site is well 

4 located as a retirement center with respect to both the income levels and 

) the density of the population of the elderly who can afford to move _ to 7 

) private pay retirement housing. 

a 3. The target markets for the proposed retirement center are the middle and 

upper middle income elderly who reside in the zip code areas in which the 
2 site is located and to the west of the site; the strongest effective | 
0 | demand will come from Wauwatosa, Elm Grove, and Brookfield with secondary 

markets in the communities to the northeast of the site. 

a 4, The existing retirement projects which have the most appeal to prospective 

) | residents of the Harwood site include Luther Manor Terrace as the most | 

popular, with San Camillo, Luther Haven and Alexian Village as next in 

a - - popularity. It would be natural to expect Luther Manor Terrace to be most 

7 appealing to those already on its waiting list, but the popularity was 
also strong among the other populations surveyed. Other retirement 

7 centers with appeal include Cedar Ridge located in West Bend, but’ the 

A | distance from the Milwaukee area is too great for most respondents. | 

, a Luther Manor Terrace, located at the northeastern edge of Wauwatosa, is 

Al priced below market and has a waiting list of 1,506 households. san — 

a | Camillo, priced at the other end of the spectrum and located in Wauwatosa 

a few miles west of the Harwood site, became the home for over 20 percent 

a of the original Harwood applicants and remains as direct competition to | 

i the proposed project. San Camillo missed the market for two-bedroom units | 

with its present mix of 68 percent one-bedroom units and 32 percent 

| | two-bedroom units; they have a pent-up demand for the two-bedroom units, 

a | and an oversupply of the one-bedroom units, but had not made the decision 

| to begin construction on Phase II as of the early part of summer 1987. 

G 5. There are over 1,000 elderly housing units on the drawing board or _ under 

= construction in the Milwaukee area, with 811 units planned for the defined 

| | market area of the subject site during 1987 and 1988. Most of these 

projects will benefit from a shallow subsidy in the form of mortgage 

a insurance provided by the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD) housing program 221(d)(4). These elderly housing units | 

are targeted to the middle and lower middle income elderly; there will be ~ 

a no entry fee required, with only a monthly rent that may or may not | | 

_ inelude a meal plan. These projects are privately owned and are | 

prof it-motivated. | | 

a Heritage Place, the only new development located in the primary market 

area in Brookfield, is a HUD 221(d)(4) project. This elderly housing . 

- - project, which opened in June 1987, consists of 90 one- and two-bedroom 

Jo units. |



| The existing and proposed retirement housing projects act as a_ constraint . 
, i on the scale of the proposed Harwood site retirement center. Even though 
i the response from interested prospects is strong, the prospective resident | 

| Will have several alternatives from which to choose. Although there will 
: be competition from these projects for the middle income elderly and for 

the elderly who would prefer to pay only a monthly fee, the proposed 
a Harwood project has many attributes which give it a competitive edge. _ | 

These attributes include: 1) the unique location of the Harwood site; 2) | 
the sensitivity of the design to the preferences of the elderly; 3) the. 

a established channels of communication already developed with prospective 
- tenants who have indicated a high propensity to commit; 4) the recognized 

site attributes of old line prestige, and convenience to known activity 
7 | centers and to the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center; 5) a _ proposed 

pricing schedule which will fall in between the two strongest competitors, 
7 San Camillo and Luther Manor Terrace; 6) a unit mix which features the 

two-bedroom unit; and 7) the excellent reputation of the sponsors in the 
a Lutheran community. | 

6. The primary market data, used to analyze the preferences of the 
a prospective residents and to estimate the effective demand for the 

proposed Harwood retirement center, was collected from three separate 
| populations of elderly households expressing some degree of interest in 

a retirement housing. The Lutheran Home for the Aging (LHA) list of 3,560 
households, which had inquired about the original Harwood Place project, © 
the Luther Manor Terrace (LMT) waiting list of 1,392 households not | 
already on the LHA list, and the 55 original Harwood Place applicants 

a | constitute the populations surveyed. It was decided by the sponsors and 
developer that if there was not a strong interest in the proposed project 

Z from these groups, project planning would cease. Oo Oo 

| a 7. Telephone interviews with the original Harwood applicants indicated a 
. strong interest in the site and the proposed project. Of the 55 | 

households, 30 households had not made alternative plans, although the 
‘ circumstances of some had changed. The results of the interviews and a 

| follow-up written questionnaire indicated an effective demand for 15 units 
2 if the project is built within the year. | 

Over 41 percent of the LHA sample of 1,125 households and 48 percent of 
the LMT population of 1,392 households returned their questionnaires. An 

a | analysis of the results indicate a very positive reaction to the 
} development proposal for the Harwood site and the responses from the 

Lutheran Home for the Aging list indicate an estimated effective demand | 
for approximately 75 units. The responses from the Luther Manor’ Terrace 

i waiting list indicate an estimated effective demand for approximately 30 
| units with many of the respondents expressing a preference to wait for a _ 

unit at Luther Manor Terrace. | | : 

a - THEREFORE, THE TOTAL ESTIMATED EFFECTIVE DEMAND FROM THE GROUPS SURVEYED | 
IS FOR APPROXIMATELY 120 UNITS WITH A PREFERENCE FOR THE TWO-BEDROOM 

| UNIT. THIS ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND ASSUMES A TWO MONTH PERIOD 
7 | BETWEEN FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT BY THE CITY OF WAUWATOSA AND THE 

BEGINNING OF A 14 MONTH CONSTRUCTION PERIOD FOLLOWED BY AN 18 MONTH | 

r LEASING UP PERIOD AFTER THE RETIREMENT CENTER OPENS. | oe 
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a -. 8, The respondents from the three populations surveyed were first subdivided — |. | 

| by age groups of 65 to 74 years and 75 years and older and then screened 

od for home ownership, annual income, and serious interest in moving into the | 

a | project. Homeowners with annual incomes of $15,000 or more and renters | 

| with annual incomes of $25,000 or more who expressed a serious interest in | 

moving to the proposed project within the year, in one to two years, or in 

three to five years are included in the pool of financially qualified and 

a | interested prospective residents. | 

| Approximately 40 to 50 percent of the financially qualified and interested | 

a | respondents from both the LHA and the LMT lists perceive affordable rents 

in 1987 to be $800 per month or more. More than 60 percent of the 

original Harwood applicants selected $800 per month or more as 

a | affordable. Approximately 20 percent of the respondents would prefer to 

pay a higher rent and have no entry fee, but the majority indicated they | 

| would select an entry fee/ monthly rent combination. Although the | | 

| respondents were asked to select an affordable rent without an entry fee, 

5 | they frequently selected the same rent in combination with an entry fee as 

. they did for an affordable rent without a monthly fee. The amount of the | 

monthly cash flow is the critical consideration. The majority prefer an _ 

a entry fee that will reduce the monthly rent. | 

Existing retirement centers in the Milwaukee area have an average unit mix 

‘ | of 21 percent efficiencies, studios and alcoves, 52 percent one-bedroom 

units, and 27 percent two-bedroom units. The planned projects have an 

| average unit mix of 5 percent efficiencies, studios, and alcoves, 45 

| percent one-bedroom units, and 50 percent two-bedroom units. The 

q , respondents to this study confirmed this market trend. Therefore the 

survey results suggest the following unit mix and pricing schedule: 7 

a RESPONDENT PERCEPTION OF APPROPRIATE | | 

Ce SLY REMY on cesucummaarine.ccovigeneasabanlerieucescgcesg 

| y ere sien A eet. "Namber of Rental Range Approximate Ente Fee - Rental, fonge oe | a | nit Type . _ (SF) _ Units Units If No Entry Fee [1] Rent/SF of NLA (Assumses Opportunity Cost of Money @ 8.4%) 

a 

Efficiency < 650 0 "9 ~~ N/A N/A N/A 

i 1 BR- 1 BA 650 - 675 30 = 36 36 (30%) $825/mo. +/~"$25/mo. —$1.27/SF $20,000 = $30,000 / $685-615 
2 BR = 1 BA 875 = 950 42 = 48 44 (37%) $950/mo. +/~ $25/mo. $1.09/SF $25,000 = $35,000 / $775~705 

} 2BR-2 BA 1,000- 1,150 30 ~ 36 30 (25%) $1,050/mo. +/~ $30/mo. $1.05/SF $35,000 ~ $45,000 / $805-735 

Extra large 
a 2 BR = 2 BA 1,200 = 1,400 10 = 12 10 (8%) $1,250/mo. +/=- $40/mo. $1.04/SF $50,000 ~ $60,000 / 9900-830 [2] 

| 142 = 132-120 1008 | 

a | (1] Assumes vlitities included, but no meals or services. | | 

{2] See text for discussion of demand inelasticity to price relative to the extra large units. | | 

Relative to the extra large two-bedroom units, there appears to be a 

i demand inelasticity to price; those prospective residents who prefer the 

i y —



i larger apartment usually have larger incomes and perceive affordable rent | 

| to be over $1,000 per month. These respondents usually selected the top | 

bracket of $50,000 to $60,000 as an acceptable entry fee for the 
; i one-bedroom example used in the questionnaire. | 

| The prospects surveyed have been conditioned by their knowledge of — | 
. existing projects in terms of price and unit size, while the developer — | 

must also consider how to position the proposed project to new projects 
J coming on stream during the development period. Therefore, the analysts 

, have adjusted perceived unit preferences, rent levels, and entry fees in | 
| i order to relate favorably to the parameters imposed by effective existing | 

| competition. The proposed units are slightly larger than the competition, i #$/|- 

| but the small one bedroom is priced very competitively. Entry fees are | 
a significantly lower than the upscale San Camillo units. The unit mix 

permits the resident to trade off the original investment and entry fee 
against certain amenities, such as number of bathrooms, sun-room or patio, 
and storage spaces. In this way the project strikes a balance between 

a | consumer perceptions and competitive pricing. 

The suggested unit mix and pricing schedule based upon survey results is | 

a revised to integrate both respondent perception of price and product with 

the best fit of the proposed project into the market niche for large, 
quality retirement center apartments at competitive prices. The revised 

a | suggested unit mix and pricing schedule follows: | 

SUGGESTED UNIT MIX AND PRICING SCHEDULE | 
y BASED UPON CONSUMER RESPONSES AND PRICING SCHEDULES OF COMPETITIVE PROJECTS . | 

SUGGESTED SUGGESTED RANGE OF SUGGESTED RANGE OF 
SUGGESTED RANGE OF SO AK  neneeDemean eeantnemermeneemnceemtnmeD . 

RANGE RECOMMENDED % UNIT MONTHLY RENT [2] . MONTHLY RENT/SF [3] , 
UNIT OF NO. NO. UNIT SIZE ENTRY See ee eecaneenene —_enememammemanes aenepennennemeneeretmnenrantinmmcenn 

A TYPE OF UNITS OF UNITS MIX (SF) FEE [1] | 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 

Studio 0 . 07 0% NA . NA NA NA NA NA 

3 1BR-1BA tt 30 - 36 — 36 30% 650-675 $20~30,000 $575-595 $650-670 $0.85-0.88  $0.96-0.99 

2BR-1BA ah =~ 36 ist 850-950 $30-40,000 $740-760  $815-835 = $0.79-0.81 90. 87-0.89 

2BR-1 3/4 BA 18 = 2 24 20% 950-1,050 $40-50,000 $830-840 $905-915 $0.80-0.81 0.87-0.88 | 

a | 2BR-1 3/4 BA 18 - 24 24 20% 1,050-1,150 $50-60,000 $880-895 $955-970 $0.80-0.81  $0.87-0.88 

| EXTRA LARGE - | | 
2BR-1 3/4 BA 12 - 12 12 10% 1,250-1,450  $60-85,000 $1,120-1,160 $1,195=1,235 $0.80-0.83  $0.85-0.88 

102 - 132. 120 ‘100% | 

| (1] Entry fee 100% refundable - no proration or waiting period. | | | | | 

{2] Monthly rent includes utilities, but does not include meals. There would be priority entrance for admission to the Lutheran Home 
i for the Aging for residents. For two persons there is an additional charge of $75/month. 

[3] To solve for the monthly rent per square foot, the actual unit size proposed for the project by the developer is used. . 
The proposed unit sizes are as follows: . 

1BR-IBA. 2 2 2 ee es) 675 SF | | - 
2BR-iBA . 2. 2 « © © © ©6935 SF 

a 2BR-1 3/4 BA .... . 1,035 SF . . 
. 2BR-1 3/4 BA ..... 1,110 SF 

EXTRA LARGE . 
 2BR-1 3/8 BA... 1,400 SF , 

f | 5 — | | - |
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a ~—Co&@d#«C The financially qualified and interested respondents from each of the - 
| three populations studied constitute the pool of prospective residents. | | 

a The original Harwood applicants have the greatest financial resources and > 

| i | the highest propensity to move to the proposed project. The other two 
| groups. are quite similar in average age, financial strength, health, 

's marital status, and motivation for moving. Over 50 percent of the 
respondents are married with an average age for the 65 to 74 year olds of o 

| ‘almost 70 years and for the 75 years and older an average age of almost 80 
years, Over 80 percent of the qualified and interested respondents are in 

| excellent to average health and 60 to 80 percent still reside in the 
5 _ family home. Over 80 percent of these respondents have given serious 

thought to moving and 70 percent indicated a satisfactory housing 
alternative would be a retirement apartment. The two most’ compelling | 

a reasons for considering retirement housing are: 1) freedom from the burden 
of home maintenance, and 2) desire to be closer to supportive services 
such as meals, health care, and/or personal care. 

i 10. Preferences for product design include: 1) the overwhelming priority is 
for adequate storage within the apartment building, 2) protected, secured | 

) parking is high on the list of at least 80 percent of the financially 
i qualified and interested respondents, 3) an enclosed patio or _ screened 

porch, 4) a stall shower separate from a bathtub, 5) a combination washer 
; and dryer in the apartment unit would be an additional feature sought by 

some, and 6) there must be an equipped laundry room on each floor with an 
adequate folding table and hanging rack for freshly dried clothes. ) 

11. The ranking of preferences for supportive services, aside from the laundry 

: a | room with a washer and dryer, are as follows: 

| 1. 24-hour emergency assistance | 

a | Os Security of knowing someone will check daily 
on each resident's welfare | 

a | : 3. Scheduled transportation | 7 

| | 4, Availability of nutritious meals in a 
G community dining room | 

5. Housecl eaning services would be good to have — , 
a available when needed, but not imperative 

| now , . 

6. Personal care services would be good to have oe 

i | available when needed, but not essential now | 

| 7. Personal laundry services fo 

12. The prospective residents want to have prepared meals available, but they 

do not want to be obligated to pay for meals they do not eat because their | 

active lives would take them away from the retirement center frequently. 
5 Several original Harwood applicants who have since moved to San Camillo 

expressed their dislike of the required daily meal included in the monthly 
H service charge. Luther Manor Terrace does not include meals in _ the 

i 6 — oe



a monthly rent, but residents can purchase meal tickets as desired. — 
| Advanced meal tickets sold at a discount may be a compromise to the need : 

| | for kitchen planning and flexibility for the residents. 7 

i 13. The Harwood site is appealing to almost 90 percent of the qualified and 
interested respondents from the LHA and LMT populations and to _ 100 

| i percent of the original Harwood applicants. Important site selection 
attributes for a retirement center which are most important to the 
respondents include location in a residential area of a smaller city such 

| | as Wauwatosa, proximity to a bus line, proximity to a shopping center, and a 
q proximity to the present family home. The Harwood Avenue site ranks high | 

, based on these criteria. Over 35 percent of the pool of prospective 
| residents live in the three zip code areas most proximate to the Harwood 

: a | site in the city of Wauwatosa. A Milwaukee County Transit bus passes in 
front of the site every 13 minutes every day of the week on a_ route that | 
originates at the Mayfair Shopping Center to the northwest of the site, | 
passes. through the Wauwatosa Village shopping area, travels to the Grand ~ 

fi Mall in downtown Milwaukee and then returns via the same route to _ the 
Mayfair Shopping Center. - | 

i 14. In other market studies for retirement housing in Wisconsin, respondents 
| have usually indicated a strong preference to be located within walking 

distance (two blocks) of a grocery store and a drug store. In this study | 
a the respondents were almost evenly divided among the choices of 1) within 

two blocks, 2) within a mile, and 3) does not matter in regard to the 
location of the retirement center in relationship to a grocery store or 
drug store. Proximity to financial institutions and medical offices is 

a ; important to some respondents, but, in general, a higher percentage 
indicated the proximity of the site to services does not matter. The | 

a majority of this group of prospective residents are independent and are 
; accustomed to solving their transportation needs. But some of respondents 

felt strongly about the need for a convenience store on the retirement 
center campus. As the residents age in place the availability of a | 
combination of public and private scheduled transportation will become 

i | more important; this includes van service provided by the retirement 

center. | | 

| i 15. Although the respondents found the proposed mixed uses of the Harwood site 

- aeceptable, the focus of their open-ended responses regarding the appeal 
of the project was more upon the design and services provided and the 

q desire for a Lutheran sponsored facility. Many respondents welcomed the 

| | mixed uses which would diminish the probability of labeling the retirement 

center as an old folks' home. The possibility of a swimming pool is a 
very desirable feature to some of the original Harwood applicants, 

i especially, but others are convinced that a pool is unnecessary and just 

| : adds to the cost of the facility. For a few respondents, the possibility : 

of small children living on the same site is not appealing. But, in 
i | general, other uses which do not infringe upon the privacy and the 

- gecurity of the retirement center residents are acceptable and even | 
welcomed, but the presence of other uses will not be the deciding factor 

j to move to the proposed retirement center. 

| 16. Postcards were returned by 934 respondents expressing interest in learning _ 

i more about the proposed retirement center in Wauwatosa on the Harwood 
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a . site. This group of potential residents can be the source of focus groups | 

Ee to assist Lutheran Home for the Aging and Froedtert Lutheran Memorial _ | 
| Hospital in further defining design and program elements which will give | 

i fo this project a greater competitive edge in a highly competitive elderly | 

|: housing market. Given the competitive nature of the Milwaukee retirement : 

} market with the shallow but effective subsidy provided by the HUD mortgage | 

a insurance program for new construction, it is suggested that the pricing 

7 ; schedule could be reviewed by a sampling of the 934 prospective residents 
| | on the mailing list to be assured of its marketability. | 

a Because the pool of prospects have been involved in the search for | | 

retirement housing for several years, a significant proportion are | 

prepared to make a decision in 1987-1988 and relocate to retirement 

i housing. Therefore, the market potential is high but will quickly 

| evaporate for the Harwood site unless construction begins immediately and 

| the prospects are convinced of the availability of retirement housing by | 

; the end of 1988. | | 

i — — 8
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: | I. MARKET STUDY OBJECTIVES, METHODOLOGY | | =: 
a | AND DEFINITION OF THE MARKET AREA 7 | | 

a | Lutheran Home for the Aging of Wauwatosa and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran | 
. Hospital, located on the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center (MRMC) campus in | 

Wauwatosa have a common interest in the development of retirement housing and 
5 other compatible housing and conference center uses on the 15 acres located on 

| Harwood Avenue near the MRMC campus and owned by the Lutheran Home for the 
| Aging organization. Although the other housing uses and medical conference 

center are possible additional components to the project, this market study : 
A will focus upon the market demand for retirement housing proposed for this 

site. (See Exhibit I-1 for a map showing the location of the site.) 

i | A. MAJOR OBJECTIVES | | 

a The major objectives of the market study for the proposed retirement housing 
are to evaluate the following for persons 65 years and older: | | a 

| 1. Effective demand for independent living rental 
i | apartment units in a retirement center to be located | 

| on the Harwood Avenue site owned by the Lutheran Home 
| ae for the Aging organization. 

| a 2. Acceptability of the site location. | | 

A 3. Acceptability of mixed uses on the Harwood site. 

4, Adequacy of proximity of Harwood site to shopping, 
| oe medical and dental offices, restaurants, financial 

a | services, hospital, nursing home, and churches. | 

| | 5. Supply and appeal of competitive retirement centers | 
a located in the general market area of the Harwood 

| site. 

5 6. Most marketable unit mix of preferred unit styles. ) a 

| T. Most acceptable | level of monthly rent = and/or 
| combination monthly rent and entry or residence fee | | 
i for an apartment, which includes utilities, but no 

oe services or meals, as perceived by survey respondents. 

i 8. Preferred meal plan or optional meals. 

| 9. Preference for types of supportive services available, 

— 9 :



a | assuming access to services, as needed, on a fee 
| - basis. | | 

| i : 10. Preference for design features such as patios, storage 
ce | facilities in the building, location of washer and 

| : dryer, stall showers, and garages. 

| a | 11. Need for a garage, and if so, preference for type. 

5 The estimate of effective demand, the primary study objective, will assist the 
7 Lutheran Home for the Aging and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital Boards of 

Trustees to scale and phase the project's construction to fit the appropriate 
a segment of demand for retirement housing which is discovered through the 

, process of market research. Exhibit I-2 illustrates the segmentation of the 
total Milwaukee area housing market into subsets from which the proposed 
Harwood project will capture a share of the market demand for retirement 

j apartments in and around the Wauwatosa area. | 

| The high response rate from the self-selected populations that were studied 
a indicate there is an interest and an apparent demand for retirement housing at 

| this location which is sponsored by the Lutherans; the critical issue is the © 
effective demand for apartment units by those who can afford to pay the full 

5 costs of project construction and operation. The estimate of effective demand | 
is further refined by consumer preference for the site location, product 
design, types of supportive services available and the fee schedule for those 
services, the type of meal plan offered, an acceptable monthly rental/entry fee 

a | combination or a choice of payment plans, the feeling of security regarding the | 

} ease of access to a nursing home, and the type of garage available. Among 

those who want and can afford private retirement housing on the Harwood site 

a are those who will select another housing alternative from the many available, | 

: delay their decision to sell their house, or find that they cannot overcome 

their inertia to remain with the status quo. Moving out of a home full of 

| memories into a smaller unit is an extremely difficult decision to make and to 

5 execute. Thus the actual capture rate, that is, those who will actually move 

| into the retirement center, will be a percentage of those who have the 

| necessary income/assets and who have expressed a serious interest in moving 

a into the proposed project. | 

| A secondary goal of the study is to generate a mailing list of prospective 

a residents. By the separate return of a postcard included with the | 

questionnaire, 934 persons are on a mailing list to receive more information 

about the proposed retirement center from the project sponsors. Thus, 

approximately 40 percent of the households receiving questionnaires were | 

i , interested enough in the retirement housing concept proposed for the Harwood 

site to learn more about the project as it develops. This list of prospective _ 

residents has been provided separately from this report to maintain its 

a confidentiality. 

a : : 10 _
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| | B. Summary of Survey Methodology 

2 The usual market research process involves the delineation of the market study 

area, a random sampling of the defined population within the market study area, 

| and from the analysis of the sample data, inferences are made about the total 

i population. In this case, there are three distinct and defined populations 

available for analysis which are composed of persons who had expressed an _ 

interest in retirement housing. | 

: a It should be noted that the responses of these self-selected populations do not 

| represent the opinions and preferences of a normally distributed population. 

a These unique populations are composed of households of persons who already have 

i expressed an interest in retirement housing; therefore, their opinions and 

preferences are skewed toward having greater interest in the proposed project 

) than would be evidenced in the normally distributed population of all persons 

a 65 years and older. . | pe 

Although the conclusions cannot be used to make inferences about the larger 

- population of all persons 65 years and older in the Wauwatosa or Milwaukee | 

a area, it was decided by the analysts and the project developers to limit the 

] test for effective demand to these smaller self-selected populations. If the | 

results of this market study had shown very little effective demand for the 

§ proposed project, the sponsors and developers would have stopped the planning 

at that point. This proved not to be the case. | 

| The estimate of effective demand discussed in Section IV of this report could 

q be considered conservative because the elderly households living near the 

subject site, but not included in the three populations studied, is another 

a - gource of potential demand for the proposed retirement center. This market 

5 potential is discussed in more detail in Section II of this report. 

The three self-selected and unique populations used in this market study are as 

| follows: | | 

| 1. The 55 households which had pre-leased a unit at the | 

| original Harwood project, but whose housing 

u expectations on the Harwood site had not been 

| a satisfied. | 

a 2. The 3,560 households on the Lutheran Home for the 

: Aging (LHA) mailing list which had expressed some : 

degree of interest in the original Harwood project. 

The 55 households which had pre-leased a unit were 

a excluded from this list to avoid double counting. | 

mn | 3. The 1,392 households on the waiting list for a unit at 

a { Luther Manor Terrace, (LMT), an independent living 

retirement apartment complex on the Luther Manor 

| campus on North 92nd Street between Hampton Avenue | | | 

i and Congress Street in Wauwatosa. The LMT waiting a 
| list of 1,392 households does not include any | 

households on the LHA or Harwood lists. 
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0 The first population of 55 households were interviewed by telephone with a 
- follow-up questionnaire sent to the 30 #£zhouseholds which had not made 
aw | alternative plans for their retirement housing and which still had an interest 
a | in retirement housing on the Harwood site. 

| A random sample was made of the second population of 3,560 households from the | 
a Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing list and a total of 1,235 questionnaires | 

were mailed, but because this was an old list that had not been updated | 
recently, 110 questionnaires were not delivered by the post office. Of the 464 

7 questionnaires returned by. the cutoff date at the end of March 1987, 388 | 
| surveys were completed by persons 65 years and older. The 388 responses were ~ 

analyzed and screened to subset the most likely prospects who are financially 
qualified and interested in moving to the proposed Harwood project. Because | 

| a this data had been obtained from a random sample, inferences can be made about © 
| the larger population known as the Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing list. 

Questionnaires were mailed to each of the 1,392 households on the Luther Manor — 
; Terrace waiting list and, of the 673 surveys returned, 624 were completed by 

persons 65 years or older for use in the analysis. Since the data was obtained 
| from the whole population, the results are reflective of the whole population. 
a Details about the survey methodology and the response rates from each 

population are found in Appendix A. | a 

q to C. Delineation of the Market Area | 

Most frequently the market area to be studied is defined before primary data is 
q | obtained about the population residing within the market area. Once the 

geographic market area is defined, the analysts obtain a mailing list which 
_ineludes the population of interest from which a random sample is drawn. The 

5 population of households is surveyed, and through inference, the conclusions | 

7 are applied to the population. | | 7 

| In this case, the mailing lists were predetermined and the definition of the 
a market area was determined from survey results. From the analysis of the 

| responses of the three populations studied, it was determined in which zip code 
areas there was the greatest degree of interest in the proposed retirement 

5 housing project. | : 

The zip code areas in which the majority of all of financially qualified and © 
| interested respondents currently live are used to define the market areas. The | 
= eight zip code areas most proximate to the subject site were found to include | 

| approximately 55 percent of these respondents; this area is defined as the © 
primary market area. The secondary market area was defined by the zip code 

a areas which had the second largest responses from the qualified and interested _— 
respondents and the tertiary market area is defined as the remaining Zip code | , 

; areas which house at least one percent of the respondents. The 23 zip code 
a areas included in the defined market area account for 81 percent of these _ 

respondents. A summary of the current residence by zip code area of those 
- qualified and interested respondents who are 65 years and older is found in 

f Exhibit I-3. A map delineating the market areas is shown in Exhibit I-4. 

A comparison is made of the proportion of households in each market area ~ 
f receiving the questionnaire and of the households of persons 65 years and older | 

A — 12
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a responding to the questionnaire; the results are summarized in Appendix A. The | 

| results concur with the market areas as defined by the place of residence of 

m | the qualified and interested respondents 65 years and older. Approximately 80 

a, percent of the three populations analyzed currently reside within the 23 Zip 

code areas the analysts have defined as the major sources of effective demand 

: for the proposed retirement housing project. It is expected that the majority | 

a of the prospective tenants for the proposed Harwood site retirement center will 

come from this defined market area; the main target of any marketing efforts | | 

should be the older residents of this area, with a concentration of the effort 

= in the primary market area where approximately 55 percent of the prospects | 

| currently reside. | | | | 

a dD. Estimated and Projected Growth Rates for the Target Population 
of Persons 65 Years and Older Currently Residing in the | 

| Defined Market Area 

a Demographic data purchased from the National Planning Data Corporation for each | 

of the 23 zip code areas enables the market analysts to assess the stability of 

| the population of persons 65 years and older who will continue to be the source 

5 of future effective demand for the retirement center. The zip code areas 

53213, 53222, and 53226, which are the source of more than one third of the 

prospective tenants, are also most densely populated with persons 65 years and 

a older. The average ratio of persons 65 years and older to the total population 

is approximately 10 to 12 percent in urban Wisconsin. In these three zip code ~ | | 

areas the ratios range from 18 to 25 percent in 1987. Even though the total 

| | populations of these areas are projected to remain stable or even decline in | 

a | 1992, the proportions of elderly residents remain stable or increase. 

Summaries of the changes in population by zip code and defined market area for 

. - persons 65 years and older and for persons 75 years and older are found in 

B Exhibit I-5. | 

| Zip code area 53005 which includes Brookfield is projected to have the fastest 

a growth rate for persons 65 years and older; between 1987 and 1992 a 30 percent 

| increase is expected. The number of persons 75 years and older, the most | | 

likely prospects for retirement housing, is projected to increase 37 percent | 

: from 1987 to 1992. In zip code area 53122, in which Elm Grove is located, 19 | 

d percent of the population are persons 65 years and older; a growth rate of 13 : 

: percent is projected for this area for 1992. Although Elm Grove is a_ small | 

community with a total 1987 population of 6,051 persons, it is a very high | | 

| income area with a median income of over $47,000 for households with persons 65 | 

7 to 74 years old and a median income of $18,000 per year for households of 

persons 75 years or older. (See Exhibit III-12 for detailed income information | 

a for each of the 23 zip code areas in the defined market area.) | | 

Two of the three zip code areas most proximate to the subject site, 53222 and | 

- 53226, are both projected to experience increases of 8 percent to 12 percent | 

i from 1987 to 1992 in the 75 years and older population. Only the older | 

| neighborhoods to the east of the subject site are projected to show a decline ‘| 

in the number of persons 65 to 74 years of age and 75 years and older. Even | 

a with the decline in absolute numbers, the ratio of persons 65 years and older 

: will range from 12 percent to 27 percent in the primary market zip code areas : 

in 1992. | 

; : 13 — | f
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a | The zip code areas in the secondary and tertiary market areas show a similar 

pattern with a greater than average density of persons in both age groups of 65 
: to 74 years and 75 years and older with a similar slowing or decline of growth 

i in the inner city areas and large increases in the growth rates of persons 65 
years and older in the suburban areas. 

The Harwood Avenue site is a center of gravity point for the populations of 
both the 65 to 74 year old and 75 years and older groups who can be expected to | 
be identified with old Wauwatosa as well as the Lutheran connection. Moreover, 

| population data indicates a proportionately high concentration of elderly which 
| a can be expected to grow into the mid 1990s to sustain replacement demand for 

the project. These patterns are strong and unusually favorable for a _ project 
| 5 of this type. | | 

| 
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- EXHIBIT I-2 | | 

| SEGMENTATION OF MILWAUKEE AREA HOUSING MARKETS | | 

Z HOUSING MARKET : 

8 TOTAL : 

: ELDERLY HOUSING MARKET ) | | , | 

) | TOTAL ) | 

| ° ELDERLY HOUSING MARKET KN, ! 

| PREFERRING RETIREMENT UNITS 
| , 

a | | TOTAL ELDERLY 
1 

a | — AOUSING MARKET PREFERRING ~ | 
< RETIREMENT APARTMENTS WITH | | 

| MINIMUM GROSS ANNUAL INCOME 

| 
: } > $15,0Q00-5 5 5000 * . 

: 

| FARWOOD SITE 
CAPTURE OF _ | | 

‘ PRIVATE PAY 
a 

RETIREMENT | | | 

, APARTMENT | | 
ARKET 

* Minimum annual income required for homeowners = $15,000 

Minimum annual income required for renters = $25,000 |



| CURRENT RESIDENCE OF _ | Lo 

_. FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED PROJECT = 

‘Reerscrr rcs rsssssr scr scr ss cress sss est ces rss et Pee PASTS eS SSS SSeS SSSI SPSS SS TSS SSS SS TSS SSS SASS SSS SSS SSS S TAIT ISVS SS SRS SSSSSSSS SST SST SSHsas = 

Mailing t Waiting Harwood TOTALS FOR EACH ZIP CODE oe 
ZIP CODE List of | List Applicants aan nnn nn nnn nnn Sf 

AREA N = 140 N N = 192 % of N N = 30 % of N N = 362 % of N oa 

| i 7 
PRIMARY 53005 9 6% 6 3% 0 0% 15 4G = 
MARKET AREA 53122 5 4G i 8 UG | 1 3% 44 NG { ee 

53208 8 6% 0 0% 2 Th 10 3% oO 
53210 4 3% 6 3% 0 0% 10 7 3% C—O i io 

53213 20 14% 13 Th 7 234 40 11% | mo a 
| 53216 6 4g 10 5% 1 34 17 5% O o 

53222 10 Th | 26 we 2 Th 38 10% y, JO oo 
53226 20 14% { 29 15% 7 23% i 56 15% 2 oon SB ee 

---- _-- fee -——-- {ene —— ~——— —-- Ss — 
SUBTOTAL — 82 59% 98 51% 20. 67% 200 55% : = = | ) 

| | __ ee OH 
Serr eg ee ng pgp pn ag a ' OO | 
SECONDARY 53092 2 1% i 5 3% 9) 07% I 7 oh i Oa | 

| MARKET AREA 53209 1. 1% i 5 3% i 3 10% 9 2h i | 
53211 3 2h 5 3% | 1 3% 9 2% “se & 
53217 3 24 8 4 0 Of 1 3% a PS 
53219 4 1% 6 3% 0 0% i 7 oh { mo ri | 

53223 1 1% 5 34 0 0% 6 2% =o Ei oD 
— 53227 4 3% i 4 2b 0 0% { 8 2% i rae ~j 
~ a --—- oo ----- | mene ----- --—- ----- I ae 

SUBTOTAL 15 114 | 38 20% | 4 13% i 57 16% | ke sz re 
i \ ' ' a J 

: 1 ; t , i 1 LW 

oo I pg ggg a a 
TERTIARY 53151 2 1% i 1 1% I 0 0% i 3 1% i 7] 
MARKET AREA 53202 1 1% 2 1% , 0 0% 3 1% = 

53207 3 24 2 1% 1 3% ] 6 24 | a 
53214 4 3% oO 0% 0 0% i 1% Or 
53218 2 1% 2 | 1% 0 0% i 4 1% { [7] 
53220 1 1% 2 1% | oO. 0% 3 1% 455 
53221 3 2% i 2 1% T 3% i . 6 2% i try 
53225 1 1% i 4 2h i 1 3% i 6 oh PS 

---- -—- a --—-- oe —_—— — ----- 
SUBTOTAL 17 12% | 15 8% | 3 10% i 35 10% | 

, I i I 

TOTAL 114 81% 151 79% 27 90% 292 81% | 
/ === === { -—— o—=- | o_—— sss o—— === | 

| ae gb 

[1] N = 140 is comprised of 71 LHA households of persons 65-74 years and 69 LHA households of persons 75 years and older | 

[2] N = 192 is comprised of 102 LMT households of persons 65-74 years and 90 LMT households of persons 75 years and older 

[3] N = 30 is the total number of original Harwood applicant households interviewed who are still interested in retirement housing |
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ANALYSIS OF 65 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | A = 

OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER - 
3 s 

| PRIMARY =| | % OF | TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE {| TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE =| p= © a) 

' MARKET AREA {| TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. TOT. POP. | 1987 1987 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP. | 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP. | ct ag 

' BY ZIP CODE {| 1980 CENSUS 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. ESTIMATES | 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1980-1987 | PROJECTION 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1987-1992 } wy = 

| 1 53005 | 34,782 2,485 7 | 33,986 3, 845 11% 553 | =: 33, 388 4,991 15% 308} YD 

! 53122 t 6,790 O44 14g} 6,051 1,136 19% 214} 5 555 1,287 23% 138 | Sy Aa 

53208 ' 41,713 5 ,637 14% | 39,704 4,946 12% ~12% 38,413 4477 12% -9% nO Ss 

! 53210 | 32,087 4417 14g | = 30,782 3,993 13% 10% | 29,751 3,551 12% “11% | cS 2 

t 53213 t 28, 353 5,199 18% | 27,222 4, 822 18% 7% | 26, 274 4 445 17% -8% | Pm oe 

t 53216 | 33,749 5,578 176 $ 31,553 5,212 17% -7%%  } 29,928 ~ 4,713 16% ~10%% Q ee 

| 53222 | 27,438 5 ,886 21% {| 25,297 6,412 25% 92} 23,770 6,394 27% oa — 

| 53226 t 20,613 3,408 178 | 19,996 3,777 19% 1% | 19,421 3,842 20% a ZU 

Pf eee eee te rte mr | 

| 225,525 33,551 15% | 214,591 34, 143 16% 2% =} ~~ 206,500 33,700 16% “18 | oS 
a | Cz 

tre ee ee eee ene na Re RN eR ae en A 
a, 

SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 
) mi b = 
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ANALYSIS OF 75 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA me ‘S er 

OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER 
oe NM re © i 

ssasasasascasssasasssssscscscsssasasssascssscscsassics 
Tosss css SSSsSSSS SS 

4 E 

| PRIMARY | % OF ' TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE { TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE { =~ 

' MARKET AREA | TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. TOT. POP. } 1987 1987 POP. TOT. POP. 75+ POP. | 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 75+ POP. | Wa 

! BY ZIP CODE {| 1980 CENSUS 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. | ESTIMATES 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1980-1987 | PROJ ECT ION 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1987-1992 | tr oC 

ee ee er re ee ee ee ee en een een ean ease ean ae eee en amen ee ee eee 'T] > 

[ | Hs 

1 53005 | 34, 782 876 3% | = 33,986 1,115 3% 21% | 33,388 1,527 5% 378 = 

t 53122 t 6,790 403 6%} 6,051 413 7% a 5,555 | 469 8% Cy UY 

- t 53208 { 41,713 2,794 7% | . 39,704 2,443 6% 13% | 38,413 2,273 6% -7% | “ 

po 1 53210 {32,087 2,021 6% | 30,782 1,954 6% 3% | 29,751 1,886 6% 3%} = 

{ 53213 { 28, 353 2,442 9% {| 27,222 2, 383 0% -2% | 26,274 2,314 9% -3% a 

{ 53216 | 33,749 2,330 7% 4} 31,553 2,455 8% 5 t  29,928 2,459 8% Oe wAU 
! 53222 t 27,438 2,337 9% | 25,297 2,645 10% 138 | 23,770 2,974 13% 1h i 

| 1 53226 | 20,613 1,371 T {1 19,996 1,663 8% 21% 19,421 — 1,798 9% a o 

{- per a Tom en enema ae cam mnaen oan [0 Seen enna eam om —— oem om arene mma em i —a ee eee ree on mere ean em eams e a “ana om 1 rr = 

t 225,525 14,574 6% | 214,591 15,071 % 3% | 206,500 15,700 8% ue | 7 ) 

i Je ee a I i Bg 
™ —eee—e—e — ee eee On eee _ OR eee ee rH 

SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 
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ANALYSIS OF 65 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | = 
OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER oe 

tts erste ree eee SSS SSS SSA TAS SVS T SS SSS SST SSL SS SSS SS STS T SSS SITS SS SS SSS eee SSS BSS ST TV SS SSS STS SSS SSS SSS SSS oe 

' SECONDARY | 4 OF { TOTAL POP, % OF CHANGE | — TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE =| — 
! MARKET AREA | TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. TOT. POP. | 1987 1987 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP, } 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP. | = 
' BY ZIP CODE } 1980 CENSUS 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS.! ESTIMATES 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1980-1987 {| PROJECTION 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1987-1992 } a 

meee nen e nnn enn ne en ne en eRe RRR enema eee nanan eee ae an a ee an em an a 

| 53092 ' 19,513 1,711 9% 6! ~—(19,518 2,409 12% 41% 19,487 2,906 15% 216} oe 
t 53209 | 52,330 5, 857 11% | = 49,586 6,094 12% ug 47 ,627 6,179 134 1% a 
t 53211 | 36,526 5,424 15% | 36,544 5,075 1440 6% 36 ,033 4,776 13% Oh tO ae 
| 53217 | 30,712 4,466 15% | 29,598 5,048 WR «C23 28,641 5,342 19% 64 A 
i 53219 | 36,824 6,535 18% | 35,177 7,376 21% 13% 33,900 7,410 22% 0% i | no 
i 53223 i 29,303 2,948 108} 29,758 3,175 11% 8% ! 29,873 3,529 12% 11% i cr 

| 53227 - |} 24,288 3,540 15% | 25,240 4,277 17% 21% 25,746 = 4,745 18% 11%} Se 
Ue fe ee ef meme ee eee meee an 
| §229,496 30,481 13% = { = 225,421 33,454 15% 10% 221,307 34,887 16% 4 bd | 

. . : 
SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 , a : 

ae) 
© orn 

| © 
ANALYSIS OF 75 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | ry 

on | OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER 7 | a 
| | cs 
eee eee eS SSS SRP SRS SS PITS SASS SSS SAAS AV SR SS ST SSS SSS SASS SSS SSS SS SSS SS aera Se SS SSS SS SSS SSS SSVI SS VSS Sees Cc 

| ft ys | b @ 
' SECONDARY | | ! TOTAL POP. - % OF CHANGE! TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE! a. 
' MARKET AREA | TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. % OF POP.!} 1987 1987 POP. TOT. POP 75+ POP. } 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 75+ POP. } 
' BY ZIP CODE | 1980 CENSUS 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. | ESTIMATES 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1980-1987 {| PROJECTION 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1987-1992 | 

{ 53092 ! 19,513 579 34 «| ~~ 19,518 811 us 40% 19,487 1,039 5% 28%} 
| | 53209 | 52, 330 2,526 5% | 49,586 2,510 5% -1% 47,627 2,637 6% 5 

53211 | 36,526 2,736 Th | 36,544 2,672 1% -2h 36 ,033 2,594 Th ~3% i 
| 53217 ' 30,712 1,782 64 | 29,598 2,013 7% 13% l 28,641 2,227 84 11% I 
' 53219 | 36, 824 2,440 7™ | 35,177 2,955 8% 21% 33,900 3,454 10% 17%} 

53223 | 29,303 1,444 5% 29,758 1,463 5% 1% 29,873 1,479 5% 1% 
| 53227, tH, 288 1,550 6% | 25,240 1,714 Th 11% 25,746 1,987 8% 16%} 

| eoeeen ene --------- aa ooooe- ------ | --------- ~-------- ~-<-=— ------- | 
' 229,496 13,057 6% | 225,421 14,138 6% 8% 221,307 15,417 Th % | 

a 

SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 | |



ANALYSTS OF 65 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | | = 

OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER 
a 

! TERTIARY 4 OF | TOTAL POP. %4 OF CHANGE ! TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE oo 

! MARKET AREA |! TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. TOT. POP. ! 1987 1987 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP. } 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 65+ POP. |} = 

' BY ZIP CODE ! 1980 CENSUS 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS.! ESTIMATES 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1980-1987 ! PROJECTION 65+ YRS. 65+ YRS. 1987-1992 } Ss 

f 53151 | 30,305 1,455 52 61 = 30,232 2,284 8% 57% =f =: 30, 152 3,030 10% 338 

! 53202 ' . 20,581 5,046 2% | 19, 300 «4 280 22% -15% ' 18,608 3,893 21% -9% } | 2 

53207 t 51,795 6 ,852 13% | 48,319 7,262 15% 6% 45 ,638 7,117 16% ~24 iat 

i 53214 t 36,492 4,837 13%} 36,014 5,325 15% 10% ; 35,421 5,360 15% 1% { oe 

1 53218 t 42,481 4,806 11%} 39,145 5,244 13% 9% 36,711 | 5,246 14% 0% a. 

' 53220 | 27, 147 2,878 1%} 27,099 3,703 14% 29% } 26,901 you, 16% 15% tr 

{ «53221 ' 44,766 4,750 1% | «642,994 5,636 13% 19% 41,599 6 ,063 15% 8%} Se 

| 53225 | 26,929 2,924 1% | 26,178 3,053 12% we | 25,498 3,271 13% ™ — 

i ier em me ame en eae DD Oa mm nam am me com cone { _ Ne Seem ene ae meee ae ————— See St ED OD i Sen cm om eee ae an oe ea re om am ee ew ERS CO ae en eee ae an ee en ee a t 

| 280,496 33,548 12% =| 269,281 36,787 14% 108 =| ~—« 260,528 38, 221 1st uf Fy 
§ { ! 

t 
i . 

{ { | 
{ 

{ 

enna nnn nn nn nn nnn nn nn nnn nnn nn nn 
— 
I 

SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 
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: ANALYSTS OF 75 YEAR AND OLDER POPULATION CHANGES IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | : oO 

OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT CENTER — | | SS 

| | eee ee eten cn sebceeeeeceneueegensneneesenmuseeness __. te 

seein SW = 

1 TERTIARY %4 OF } TOTAL POP. % OF CHANGE ' - TOTAL POP.  -% OF CHANGE D 

‘ MARKET AREA |! TOTAL POP. 1980 POP. TOT. POP.! 1987 - 1987 POP. TOT. POP. 75+ POP. } 1992 1992 POP. TOT. POP. 75+ POP. } a 

' BY ZIP CODE | 1980 CENSUS 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS.} ESTIMATES 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1980-1987 | PROJECTION 75+ YRS. 75+ YRS. 1987-1992 | 

nnn nnn 
} 553151 t 30, 305 475 2% !' 30,232 643 24, 35% 30,152 886 3% 38% 

' —- §3202 ' 20,581 2, 885 14%} 19,300 2,522 13% -13% 18,608 2,308 12% ~8% 

53207 i; 51,795 2,451 oy 48,319 2,843 6% 16% { ‘45,638 3,143 Th 11% { 

tS 3214 t = 36,492 1,879 5% OS 36,014 2,122 6% 13% | 35,421 2,421 Th 4g | 

{ 53218 t =42,481 1,745 4G { 39, 145 1,971 5% 13% | 36,711 2,220 6% 13%. { 

53220 | 27,147 971 uf 27,099 © 1,258 5% 30% 26,901 1,601 6% 27% 

t 53221 t 44766 1,622 u% + 42,994 2,005 5% Quy, 41,599 2,410 6% 20% 

I 53225 26,929 1,378 5% 26,178 1,213 5% ~12% 25,498 1,263 5% 4g 

| po te meee eee | eee eee een eee feet nem mr 
ot 280, 496 13,406 5% |! 269,281 14,577 5% 9% ' 260,528 16,252 6% 11% 

1 \ i | ' 

| SOURCE: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 | |



al - JI, ANALYSIS OF COMPETITIVE SUPPLY OF RETIREMENT HOUSING a of 

| | IN THE MILWAUKEE AREA | 

i An inventory was made of the existing private retirement housing projects in 

| Wauwatosa, in particular, and in the Milwaukee area, in general. A summary of | | 

the most competitive retirement housing projects is found in Exhibit II-1 and a | 

| | map showing the location of these existing facilities as well as some projects - 

in the planning/construction phase is found in Exhibit II-e. 

A | | A. Existing Retirement Centers_in the Milwaukee Area 
Including Additions Under Construction | wa 

i Although only 15 existing projects are listed in detail in Exhibit II-1, many | 

= others were investigated, but intermediate care facilities, nursing homes, and 

boarding houses were eliminated from the inventory as not comparable or 

i competitive with the proposed project. Caution must be exercised in comparing 

one facility with another because each project packages its housing and 

| services differently. Health care and/or life-care, meal plans, refundability 

of the entry fee, services included in the rent, and parking fees are among 

a | some of the variables that affect price. For the purpose of pricing the 

| proposed Harwood site project competitively with comparable retirement centers, 

monthly rents and entry fees are adjusted for differences and summarized on a 

ql price per square foot per month. The summaries are found in Section V, Exhibit 

V-6 and Exhibit V-7. Oo 

ig The survey respondents were asked to identify the projects they had visited and 

a to rank their appeal. Exhibit II-3 is a summary of the responses of all of the 

| respondents 65 years and older from the Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing 

1 | list, the Luther Manor Terrace waiting list, and the original Harwood Place 

| a | applicants who visited these existing retirement centers. Also included in 

| , Exhibit II-3 are the responses from the most likely prospects from each survey 

4 | group who are financially qualified and interested in moving to the _ proposed 

' 3 Harwood project. Exhibit II-4 is a summary of the responses of the same 

respondents regarding the appeal of each of the existing retirement projects. 

| Respondents were also asked to list reasons that a specific retirement center 

‘| - did or did not appeal to them. The open-ended responses of the financially . 

1 qualified respondents who are seriously interested in the proposed retirement | 

’ center are listed in Appendix D. | oe 

j I Luther Manor Terrace, with a total waiting list of 1,506 households is the most 

; popular facility; 114 of these households are also on the Lutheran Home for the 

| Aging mailing list. It is priced well below any of the others and has an 

I excellent reputation. The land was purchased at a reasonable price many years



q residents and staff make up for any understatement of material luxuries. The | 

Luther Manor campus also provides a skilled nursing home and an intermediate 

eare facility. San Camillo, completed in 1986, is a luxurious project which 

Al attracted at least 15 of the households which had pre-leased at the original | 

, Harwood Place. A skilled nursing home and a small intermediate care facility 

are also on the campus. Alexian Village, a life-care retirement community, and 

a Luther Haven also have been visited by a high proportion of the respondents. 

_ Other facilities visited by at least 25 percent of the respondents include 

Friendship Village and Wesley Park, both oof which offer some form of | 

7 life-care. Although Cedar Ridge, located in West Bend and a 45 minute drive 

a from Milwaukee, was not visited by a high proportion of tlic respondents, those 

who have seen the retirement community have given it high praise, especially ) 

for the design of the units. The modest monthly rents and the optional meal 

5 plan are extremely attractive, but the distance from the Milwaukee metropolitan : 

a area is a major drawback for many of the respondents. 

a It has been reported that San Camillo has seriously considered constructing the _ 

. second phase of their retirement housing project to satisfy the greater demand 

for two-bedroom units, but the addition has been on hold. There has been some 

softness in the re-leasing of the one-bedroom units in the first phase. 

| Luther Manor Terrace would like to build additional independent living units on 

| their existing campus; they know the effective demand is there even though the | 

A second phase will have to be priced above the first phase, but their inability 

= to expand their nursing home capacity due to the State moratorium limits their 

capacity to care for an increase of future nursing home patients. This concern , 

m | for their potential inability to fulfill their mission to care for their 

a | residents causes them to postpone any addition to Luther Manor Terrace at this | 

time. Should events change to enable this construction to go forward, it would | 

have some effect upon the effective demand estimate for the Harwood site 

A project, although the majority of primary prospects from the LMT list live in oe 

” the neighborhood of the Harwood site and are likely to want to stay in the 

. area. | 

| B. New Retirement Housing Projects Planned 
. or_ Under Construction in the Milwaukee Area | 

The majority of the new elderly housing projects either planned or under 

- eonstruction are expecting to receive a shallow subsidy under the U.S. 

| Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) housing program 221(d)(4) in 

a the form of mortgage insurance. With HUD insurance, mortgage bankers can place 

| the financing at long term, fixed interest rates and the developer is able to 

a be more competitive with rents. These projects are privately owned and profit | | 

a motivated. The developers do not require entry fees or long term leases; a 

, monthly fee may or may not include a meal plan, and in general, the amenities 

are more limited than in the existing retirement centers. _ | _ 

d A summary of nine retirement housing projects that are planned for construction 

| in 1987-88 are found in Exhibit II-5. The list was obtained through newspaper 

A articles, summary lists of area projects, and through personal interviews. 

“ Although the list does not claim to be inclusive of all elderly housing planned 

in the area, telephone interviews with developers and city planners did not



a 

a |: in the area, telephone interviews with developers and city planners did not : 
reveal any other planned projects in the area. None of the projects anticipate | 
an entry fee as a part of the pricing schedule. 

The mix of unit styles is shifting from an emphasis on the smaller units for a 
single occupant to larger two-bedroom units for the married couples or friends 

f who want to share the costs of a more comfortable unit. A comparison between 
4 the average unit mix of the existing units and the planned units (excluding the 

proposed Harwood site project) illustrates the trend toward the larger units: 

Unit Type ‘Existing Planned : 
de Studio, efficiency, alcove 21% my) | | 

5 One-bedroom | 52% 45% 

Q Two-bedroom 27% 50% 
os 

The existing and proposed projects act as a constraint on the scale of the 
proposed Lutheran Home for the Aging project on the Harwood site. In Exhibit | 

A | II~6, secondary demographic data and market experience from other Wisconsin 
projects are used to illustrate the possible effect the existing and planned 
projects could have upon the future unmet effective demand for retirement 

a housing units in the defined market area of the proposed Harwood site project. 
u The ratios, adjustment, and conversion factors used to translate the number of 

older households in the general population to the unmet potential demand for | 

= retirement housing units are documented in Appendix B. The Milwaukee 
A | retirement housing market has a variety of products for a variety of tastes and 

| pocketbooks. Existing retirement housing projects which were built’ before 
double digit inflation and have enjoyed shallow subsidies such as low cost 

A land, nonprofit sponsors, and exemption from the real estate tax can offer 

a quality housing and services for a low price and will continue to have long 
waiting lists. | 

a When Luther Manor Terrace opened its doors in 1971, the pent-up demand for 
reasonably priced, quality retirement housing was very evident. With the first 

announcement of the project prior to construction, the units were quickly 

a leased up and a waiting list was established. Since that time many projects 

| have been built with some enjoying rapid rent-up and others experiencing an 

absorption period of two or more years beyond that forecast. Price, product 

A design, site location, marketing techniques, and the trust in the | 

- sponsor/developer have all played a part in the degree of success of each 

project. According to a HUD spokesperson in March, 1987, some market areas, 

7 especially in the southwestern portion of the Milwaukee metropolitan area, are 

a becoming soft because of the number of projects built or in the planning 

stage. To be successful, the developer must develop a competitive edge that 

satisfies consumer demands in a unique way. | | 

u As will be discussed more fully in this report, the retirement housing project 

proposed for the Harwood site will offer several competitive edges that will 

a enable it to compete successfully. The initial design of the retirement center 

a has been sensitive to the consumer preferences, as described throughout this 

report. The developer and market analysts have been in close contact | 

f throughout the preliminary planning stages to insure the development of a 

fe | | 

f — 24 .



A epee amuses ce engpeccncreo | | 

A marketable housing product to meet the expressed preferences of the elderly 
living in the defined market area. The current design plans for the proposed 

a project include: 1) a unit mix which features two-bedroom units, 2) apartments 
é that are more spacious than the market standard, 3) some units with an enclosed 

sunroom, stall showers and a combination washer and dryer, 4) special attention 
to the storage needs of the residents, 5) protected parking, and 6) flexible 

a meal plans. Sponsorship by the highly respected Lutheran Home for the Aging, | 
: a nursing home, and Froedtert Lutheran Memorial Hospital offer a sense of trust 

and security to prospective residents; many households on the Luther Manor 
RR Terrace waiting list would first turn to this retirement center because of its | 
* Lutheran connection and the nursing home and medical care opportunities that 

| would be more accessible. | | 

| 

| | 

| | | | | 

f | 

a | 

5 

Q 

fi 25



7 | RETIREMENT APARTMENTS IN THE MILWAUMGE AREA MARCH 1987 | oe ee | oe ee ee ee q Oe - BOE es SRS | 

| | a ENTRANCE FEE: («MNT EE: Seg Si oe mag ah ee engh i Per eee oe al ees Se oh | ps 

NAME/ADDRESS BUILT UNS TYE  ##$FRET FE 1 PERXN 2 PERSON 3:11 * PERSON: s 2 PERSON LEVEL MEALS PARKING : AMNITIES aes Poe anes | | 

Alexian Village 177 = 12,—<“‘(<ié‘«CSttftos— (a a O—“‘idLfle cre «= $33, $155, 900 $566 $55 Sanecf the smaller —1/day included; Detached; prorated «= At. clemirg mp” SO 7979 W. Glenbrook Rd. A Mleowve 480  Norefund 911,50 $3,900 59 = $1,048 units available ~ cafeteria refurchble lease 8 =. guest. roams @ S4/sirgie _ | 7 o ee | Milwaukee, WI 53223 a 109 — 1-BR 58 68,800 66,800 $693 $1,082 (studio & 1-BR) available — $4,000 ar $,500, & $SX/dable; utilities — | | | | Jj | 
| 46 2-BR 730 $83,800 $75,800 $50 $1,130 depending on age included (heat & air); | | oy Oo... 

| Be 2-BR «1,000 $73,800 «5,800 BIT 1,2 | Ss | ef gprage. flat lamdry t/veck; are | —— ae | 

| e % = -BR a0 8 8=—ststs«é$63,SH«$7B, 800 $50 $1,139 | . | aa ee . Fy . 
ME BR, 2BA BB «$3,800 $85,800 Bi7 $1,206 AS a a ao S | Eee ae ey EE 

oe @ tr Mid-190 3 Stilo YW, $20,000 NATION NA NA 1/dey included | Nursing hane on canpus _ oer Hs to | nN 2429 E. Bradford a BR BK $5,500 NA TS NAL | | (fe mo Ke 
| oY - Milwaukee, WI 53211 |  8R, Den $5,000 ~—MA $1,055 9 = NA | oe | | = hy 4 | | | 1-BR 75 | «$9,500 NA $1,075 NA on | | | Mo: ee CH HW : | (In Secondary Market) 2 2BR2PA 95 © - $72,500 NA $1,200 NA | cae | | | ~ J ra 

a ) | ae oe BUSSE oe : oes . o ee ee ee BH 7 Loe 
- GO oe iret Cams 1965 60 1-88 686 Plan A: Of $27,500 29,500 . $300 $50 WS for 12 units; No meals; Underground @ Apt. cleaning 1/mo. ; Oe BB 113 Cedar Ridge Dr. | es Plan B: 508 4,35  $%6,35 HOR for 66 units —ss pablic restaurant $30/month washer/dryer in unit; | on | fa . | | | West Bend, WI 53095 BS : Plane: 6% $1,350 $3,250 | | Mst deposit 108 = on3rdflor— all taden; mre for tenant. pays elec. ; heat — ae ee | | 7 os a = , ee of Plan A to Top of the net units being & air included; whirlpool | . -j | 

| : ‘Note: a total of 320 units OD 2PR i (asst Plan A: Of $32,500 = $34,500 $50 $100 reseve apt. Ridge" plarned | for 18 people; indoor | | Seg OEE he ATs | are planned ee Ba ees hs PlanB: S08 «= 40,65 $12 65 | .. ginming pool; located on . a vee . ns 
| - a _ | . Plan: SE. $18,750 «= 0,750 . oe OP a 50 acres; Py a ae 

| | 1987 2 . 1-BR NA | = ee | ms - ol nursing hane on canpus * | : J - ee oS ie) RM es oes : eee A RR as 

os | | 19% «SBR, TBA 1,300 Plan A: 0% $5,000 $37,000 $300 $300 | - Nomealls Attached garages Tenant. pays on utilities; a OS Date ne | 

. ts _ clustered in Plan B: 50% = $13,750» $5,750 | 7 | eae ues es _ washer/dryer in unit; | : | | : 
| : 4 villages Oe | $0,000 = 2,000 | a | | : located an 0D acre Site oe | | | : | Plan: S& = 2,500 4,500 | | oe | Os | | een eee . | haa |



“ NAME/ADDRESS BUILT WEIS TYE FEET FEE 1 PERSON 2 PERSON =-«11:*PERSON. 2 PERSON LEVEL : MEALS PARKING me - | oe pee : , 

ae Qarent, Manor 92 9 Satio MW Refinis $11,00 $03 2 yr. waiting =«s'“(iét mals; «=—serord@ =e dyes; t™ : 2 
Bos © 3 Howard BR sMA_SCsoprevated over 0,00 $2,000 2 {563 list; depositsmade = (ie by $O/anth utilities includ; Te ee, | os oe 

| Greenfield, WI 53228 a 2-BR NA first S yrs. 4,00 7,00 S74 $73 mall nwuits lumhé?, dimer  $srface free swimming pool in new ae Sones 
1987 = 9 Suutio SS & amortized = $11,000 a $403 _ : OH, MO ‘ addition; 30 days of freecare Pog ie AS 

(Not In Defined Market Area) (Fall) %  — 1-BR “00 toMatthe 0,00 2,00 63 ee breakfast — Moe for life in CBRF next door; _ Oe, a no 

| pot Congregational Home 1986 = 8 1-BR 870 Puctased as $103,000 a $7 10 214-BR&E22-BR Meals available Underground @  Terent pays for elec. | — 
: 13900 W. Burleigh 2 1-BR, Den 985 individel $119,000 5 92 = =aaildle with charge ferth = —_— which inclutes heat; | 4 VN Brodfield, WI 53005 2 Lape tBR 1,010 = untits- => $122-123,000 $5 $30 ee ge distwecher, washer/dryer = 
LS 12 2BR, 2 BA 1,16  — cooperative § $143-149,000 FAS HO : ase : | 3 in unit; r.e. property ee Oo | (In Primary Martet, Area) BBR, 2 BA, Den 1,200 0° $163-161,000 $5 Oo © oo (es tax status has to be | | s 

a ae | wae - be oe ee | EG RE es ee ee heaps ee 5 

(Brite ie 973 %5 — Stutio (310 Life Gare; $3,000 extra 40 — sD totem) ~—sey; sckter =i @0—~“its*é«Ad*i‘C elites cdi’ tt tttt™*S nnd a | 
| 7500 W. Dean Ad. — B&B Rowe 480 Entry fee refund $35,000 curg $500 $780 waiting list = -—=——s available $S/erth local telephone; apt. oe - | "Boge uke 

| : 8 ER 50 Bmmths $60,000 | 0 BI Sean | Bogen Linens 2/man; nursing : fen Sh 

| oe ©ut= ee 1982 2 Efficiery =» §06—Bitry fee 4,7 hetra «= SD tse Ls (aestiéi ig el «S a gS «Set pysdeaforstoe (tt ti (‘“‘:;C;!!!O 
| eras te 99 N. Oth St. 8 1-BR GB Sh refundable $32,317 charge 428 633 eeercy in —sincluded in rent @ $P/arth  & heat; may purchase sleeve Mg RS ae De | ae 

: Milwakee, WI 5322H 8 2-BR BB Fi ,200 oe HA SO pest 1986” ha 5 Ce 5 Quest roams @ $30/night; pone cn, Sa Te | 

: (Not in Def'ined Market. Area) 16 BR, 2A 100 $19,440 Ba $729. — associatited with WE Lutheran SE ne



RETIREMENT APARTMENTS IN THE MILWAUKEE AREA — MARCH 1987 | ee eee ee Si wg SI ee ee 

. YEAR NO UNIT. SQUARE ENTRAME eee” oe a vo ee OnER a PAR oe 7 NAME/ADDRESS BUILT WITS TYE FEET FEE «1 PERSON) «2 PERSON.Ss1 ~ PERSON «2 PERSN CLEVE MEALS PARKING | AMENITIES : | | ee ee — 

ee Q) woe te eve 71 | Efficiency wT Entry fee $10,000‘ Nextra ~ $50 — Long waiting meals. Garage @ Free washer & dryer; 20 days ; | | ae | | : | _ 455 N. Sond St. 126 1-BR 576 —s prorated ver $18,000 dharge ts HO 96 dst 6 Pech; = == Sfnth_~—s of rurrsirg cove; all utilities _ ee - Milwakee, WI 5325 B  . 2BR 8 first 6 yrs. = $2,500 ~~ $00 aS | daily mal @ 96.00 ts included; mrsinghame on campus; st” | oe a 2 aimee EE & amortized to | | oe ee 8 za om 6" x 8" storage locker in oi ae Pe es ae | ; | (In Tertiary Marlet Area) ea  Dattheed | | oa a | | Pie Z basement for each ape oe 

a Q eat Stat te 1973 47 — Single rom 215 Entry fee $14,600 | $20 —  Mewinits are 50s 3mals/ty Sarfoce @ - Utilites paid; guest roms @ Pe oe Es Bee 2462 N. Prospect — 4% Stuttio 30 07% refurdable $19,900 | $597 — filled; vacancies > $i0/mtth == (  A/sirgle or $5/dable; ig a | Milwaukee, WI 93211 | - Stuttio %O &proratedfo £3,400 | $12 — in siuics and — 45 spaces 4h bed skilled mrsingcarefor i : | . | 50 1-BR 55s first 3 years $36,500 | $37 $037 singles | sane available residents only-separate fee; _ - : ey | 7 | — . (In Seconctry Market Area) 4A 1-BR SH | $18,700 91,06 $26 | oo eee ee eae _ mersinghareq campus” ek Be IH | | 

oes CE ee (Aprit) 100 2BR,2BA 1,016 $63,500 AO OD OP he US eg BES Ve ee - 

Dest, Gees Oza 1985 2) 1-BR, convertible 490 Entry feeis 90,50 GHG SR HOO deposit for = Vey; ©. for «= TT udergrond —Ubilites paid; apt. cleaning | © | ! 10200 W. Blue Mound Rd. 113 1-BR 60 100% refimdable $68,000 $21 BA list; 61-BR  =—s—s additional meal; = @ $6,800 equity biweekly; whirlpodl; coffee oo as wy | | Wauwatosa, WI 53226 oh BR 920s after2 years §=$99,000 85 $1,061 wits vamt — guest @ $7.50 | refindable = Shop; washers/dryers iineach ae Lok Ee a : 9 2BR, classic 1,350 | $150,000 99 AH accordiirg to mgmt. | : oe depasit uit; Ddaysinnmrsinghome | | ee 

a or Cas 95 2 Studio 30 3s Lifecare; 7,00 — —~ $8  — Saw vacancies in 1-5. 50/day; Garage @ =—=sUtiilities paid: apt. cleming ttt” ee ao ae — UQS77 Wi2de9 McShane Rd. ay Alcove 40 UptoT yrs. $3,500 — 6B — BR, alowed = séireer-$5.50 26 /metth_—~ 2/m.; Stole gilf curse; ORS ee | 7 | eo es Hales Corrers, WI 53130 81 BR 8&0 __refirxeble $15,000 $2,500 92 1,01 shti Lunch-$3.50 surface free 2. guest. roams; sam, whirlpool . a | OS | os , Oe — § 2-BR, 2 BA TD | $62,000 9,500 S76 1,0 aoe  Breakfast-$3.85. oes nursing hame on campus 2 mines eee : | | | Not in Defined Market Area) 4 2-BR, 2 BA, den 1,440 pe $72,000 $79,500 2B ee : Das | | as ee Ae



RETIREMENT APARTMENTS IN THE MILWAUKEE AREA MAR 987 Bs hae OES Erin Peg eas se hee oe i FRE ae 

, NAME/ADDRESS BUILT UNITS TYPE ‘FEET. FEE 1 PERSON, «2 PERSIN”s 1 PERSINs 2 PERSON LEVEL. | MEALS PARKING AMENITIES Se : - | 

: QO ieree 1997 Aleove 40 8 sdLifeCare $00 os ———oaF##/, ‘Rowe -6-9m. Nore inmo, fee; Undergrad 6 Utilities paid : a oe | | ae 1840 N. Prospect Ave. at Sudio  =§ 4M  Norefrd $5,800 — a 1-BR-918m. =~ Lirch ~ $1.00 $32.50/mo. = —s musing hone on campus a oe 7 ' Milwaukee, WI 53242 | B BR CO $5,900 5,900 © . $9 $3 | 2@BR- 5yrs Dirrer - $6.00 | | | . . . . 3 2-ER 85 _ $63,800 $73,800 (a SGT $61 Cabo - 5-7 yrs. o os Se | oe EE wo ee (In Tertiary Market) - 2. 2-BR, exteried 1,85 $89,700 $99,700 $1,278 $8,372 Wo itryfeto ves fe | , | ng? ce : 5 BBR, combo. 1,200 $71,800 $81,800 $1,010 $1,10) bemwaitingglit oe ak a Cee 2a ee 

Qsu™ ee 2 — «RS Life Gre 38,68 KO Maiting ist = Nore; $.- Ino @ —sUitilities paid; freecertral =” es oe | | 8621 W. Beloit Ad. : 139 1-ER | NA Norefind $16,008 0,37 98 $37 depends on unit dimer $30/month -. laundry; sided care at | ti | eae | . Milwaiee, WI 53227 BS EB 2BR NA 5B 87,176 RB séttype } 7 Methodist Manor which is es B | | 
os (In Tertiary Market) Total 25. Soe ee leaks Oo | | Oo | 3 " es a | oe 

nh) , Rp Hathore Terrace 196 4 Efficiery : 517 - 24 floor | — - $105 __. Gimer would not reveal; = None; comnriity | Undergrond @- ‘Terent pays elec. ; heat & | ~ wo TTOO Portland Ave. reo-~. 1-R to plans — to. 11 telephone listings = roan with ter $6/north water included; micravave, 7 ng 
| | ee 60 = Efficiery =~ NA | AB oss Os oe oe no rursing hane on campus > , oe ~ (In Primary Market) Me BRON ae SH | | oS | | } } ct 

. Ors te 1987 TBR 0 Nbertryfee NA = NA STH me 50% cocupied; estimating sOptionl; NA Utilities; maid service 1/veek; eos EE T1077 West Forest Hane Ave. , a 2-BR OO ee — 5 a 3 year absorption rate —s nom @ $1.50 ee van service; no nursing hane : | ee | 

| | Summary of total units in defined market areas: cA BES Ss aes Pes Son EES Ta | ns wee ee | - , CEE aan ee | 

wees : Total in Defined Maret Area: 1,801 oe a pee eo (UE SS eg ? eee ee a es EO SE he a | - Suge Outside Defined Maret Area: 1,021 Ce ON ad 7 wees Me ac Bo Os | : HEEB EE 
| a - TOTAL IN MILWAUKEE AREA: = 2,822 UNITS PEE es os 8 ee ee eer ee oe 7 GOS ee |



EXHIBIT II-2 

EXISTING AND PLANNED 

RETIREMENT CENTERS IN MILWAUKEE AREA 
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EXISTING RETIREMENT CENTERS NEW RETIREMENT HOUSING 1987-88 

Bs QO mextan Village Orara Oaks 

QOpsredtora Terrace @Ocreenriead Retirement Center 

Ocedar Ridge Retirement Campus Obsutier Square 

Ocienent Manor . Orark Lane Apartments 

QO congregational Home Oumitnarr Manor 

G@rriendsnip village @ sunnyaaie 

O.uther Haven @ concord 

QOicther Manor Terrace Obarrington 

Orirwauree Catholic Home QOiieritage Place 

Osan Camillo 

Q@rusor oaks 

Ost. John's Tower 

Qesiey Park o Primary Market Area 

@ Hawthorne Terrace oO Secondary Market Area 

Ororest Ridge 30 Oo Tertiary Market Area



oasis — 

RETIREMENT LIVING CENTERS VISITED | 
a 

Of the following retirenent living centers in the Milwaukee area, which have you visited? | oe | = 

| See ee ee ee ree ee eee ee eee RESPONDENTS WHO HAD = 

| | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL one 

| 7 QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND coe 

| 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE os oo 

| ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY | AS, 

| | a 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD a 

| | | ann nnn aoe nn nnen enna nnn Trem mr errr r te nnnrnnen woo = 

| | LHA [1] LMT [2] | -LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD a 

Sotaceeeen  memmmnnnnn momma tmnt mr omereres  marennnan= ira co . 

vA me Nt NF Ne Nf 7 os 
| eee A DD ry = 

| | N= 388  =\Ne= 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 - ee 

| ETSI kl OD oo 
| OPTIONS: MULTIPLE RESPONSES 3 | | tw) *Z _— 

| | 
ri 

| @ wexian Village | 156 40% 192 31% 314s 36-35% 43, 62% 41-46% 14 «61% S 

: Bradford Terrace 36 «Of 9. 13% 8 8 9 13% 9 10% 0 of QD 

| | | we mM 

| Cedar Ridge Apartments 360 66 11% 41 15% 16 16% 8 12% 1m (16% 5 204 “3 8s 
wo) oH 

Congregational Apartments 51 13% 66 11% 11 15% 10 10% 18 26% 17 19% 3 13% <a Ww 

| Ww  @rriendship Village 101 26% 170 27% 13 18% 2% 25% ou 35% 31 3u8 7 30% a 

| 
oe r= rH 

| Hawthorne Terrace 30 8% 17 3% 10 144 8 8% 10 14% T 8% 5 22% “3 2 a 

@ Luther Haven 136 35% 243 30% 18 25% 42 1S 35 51% 4Q 54S 10-43% tn A “~ 

| 
| - v= 

@iutner Manor Terrace 167 43% 586 94% 30 «42% 99 97% 32 «46% 8 94% 15 65% | 9 = 

: Milwaukee Catholic Home 36 9% 34 5% 9 13% T 7h 4 6% 5 6% 0 0% 3 a 
| = oI 

| Milwaukee Protestant Home 33 Of = 6Gs«*N 6 8 9 of 9 13% 10 11% 0 Of A 
a 

@san camillo 113. 29% 102 16% 26 37% 21 21% 30-43% 29. 32% 11 48% ae 

| St. John's Tower 55 14% 78 = 13% 10 14% 16 16% 17 25% 17 19% 5 22% 

Tudor Oaks 70 18% 66 11% 13 18% 1 11% 17 25% 16 18% 7 30% | 

| @tesicy Park 101 268 «149s dg 20 28% 23 23% 21. 30% «= 33378 6 26% | 

| The Courtyard | 4 1% 9 1% 2 3% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 

! | Other 41118 32s 5 Th 7 ‘1% 7 10% 2 & 1 4g 

| 

| I 
{1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

| 

| | {2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | | 
| 

| Ovicst frequently visited by at least 25% or more of the respondents. 
. | 

| | |



APPEAL OF RETIREMENT LIVING CENTERS VISITED 
| | ‘ 

| — 

QUESTION 6-B | | 
— 

Of the following retirement living centers in the Milwaukee area, which has the most appeal to you? - | =. 

oe em — RESPONDENTS WHO HAD _ | = 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL | =— 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = 

| | INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE - fe 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY | Dee 
a 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 7 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD ao 

| went ween enna nn em anen ae Tet n nner acres nn nanan Hammar enn Lo) 

| | | LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD | —— 

| | 
| een a 

| Teroneeens ae ememenn conan enn tm mmmmnene meen as = ee 

| wa nnn ne nn annie nn nnn nnn nnn nn nnn 
oa ae 

pee een nnn ne re ren ern ee 
= , oe 

| OPTIONS: | | . | : Om oS 

| 
| A id | 

| Alexian Village 12 34 12 1 14 5 58 3 4% Oo of 2 Of oS | 

! 
| ye td . 

| Bradford Terrace 1 0% 2 = 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% J a 

| Cedar Ridge Apartments 13. 340183 1 1% 3 38 1 1% 44g 2 Of = oO - 

| 
, Ta a 

| Congregational Apartments 8 2h 5 1% 1 1% Oo Of 3 4g 3 3% 0 60% 4 mG 

ow Friendship Village 11.3% ~—i«‘d1200s'iéi 2 3% 1 4 66 1 1% 0 of S On OF 
| | | | | 4 

| ~ Hawthorne Terrace 7  & 1 Of 2 3% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% S = | KH 

<= j 

Luther Haven * 25 «6% 15 ah | 4 «6% 5 54 © 8 12h 2 ah . 0 OF oe is EC - 

Luther Manor Terrace 56 14% 345558 8 11% 56 55% 8 128 49 5a 5 22% —— 

| | oe mC 

| Milwaukee Catholic Home 2 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% uw a 

| | 

| Milwaukee Protestant Home 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 O% oS 

| San Camillo 23. «6% 13 at 6 8% 2 2b 5 «Th 4 ONG 5 22% a =o 

| St. John's Tower | “ 113% 13. 8 1 «1% 1 1% 3 4G 4 AG! 1 4g 7 = | 

| Tudor Oaks 7 2 2 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 Of Oo 0% | a 

J 
| Wesley Park 15 MS 13, Ot 6 & 5 «(SS 2 3% 2 at 1 

| The Courtyard 1 Of 1 0% 0 800% 0 Of 0 0% 0 Of 0 Of , 

| Other 4H UG 8 1% 1 1% 2 2% 3 44 0 Of Oo 0% 

I No response 181 47% 166278 3549S 22 22h 27 30% 18 20% 7 30% | 

| wrean eee eer erer a wecmennnan errr trate rare aa 

| | 388 1002 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

| wanna 
| 

| [1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

| [21 LMT = Luther Manor Terrace : | 

| : | | 

| | 

| . 
| 

7 | : 
|



ee ee a EXHIBIT II-5 : Ne Ses Gg 
f | | | rons Sas Oa INVENTORY OF NEW AND PLANNED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECTS ae - —- a 4 | fees : a ee bs | IN MILWAUKEE AREA | | oo oe co 4 
: : | | : one | | a | | (1987-1988) ce | cee ae es ) | 5 

— ELDERLY RETIREMENT HOUSING - NEW PROJECTS Le oe wees ogee Bey ao Sonne | nee | ced AS OF AUGUST 1987 | GR Ss ee RLS | oe sao Te 4 
(eee = | : | BEGINNING =—S<COMPLETION OF NO. UNITS. sS™S™S™S~SS Tres snssaseasseesasscsssssssssssssssssssssssss e ; | — NAME/ ADDRESS | | DEVELOPER Pe FINANCING CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION PLANNED [2] [3] - UNIT TYPE : SIZE (SF) RENTS | OTHER REMARKS ee 4 i : ones SR ene ea a a a NE CZCS TERENCE CERES oe ] 

oo cane Qpteere Oaks Laureate Group =§=—S——s« Gllasert Financial = Planned for Goal: — 156 phase 1 Phase 1: ——s~ Phase 2: OB ee | lf | | - (formerly Park Glen) | ook sf Group-Minneapolis = 9/15/87 10/1/88 S52 phase 2 Independent: Independent: Independents: | | | 4 | 7 - 1700 W. Bender , ele oo Moe | apeeeeene ~ 10 Alcove | i 504 ~ $560/mo. Must purchase 20 meals/mo.- if | | Glendale, WI 53209 oe os 2 | 208 40 1-BR — 24 1-BRO. 672 to not included in rent a ak | Seg lesen | | , . Sees SU ee OR | oe 40 2-BR  ———is«éB CD-R 1,008  ~ $1,150/mo. . | - : | (Secondary Market Area) [1] con | LES Ses SO as oes - 7 --- , -— to No entry fee - | «| i . mo | | | oe ess oe oe - | ae 90 units 52 units 1,344 a | | | il 
| ORES pane, a | ee eee - | CBRF: CBRF: | | a - | 

| | . . a | a | es | . 
| 10 Alcove None . coe Must purchase 1 meal /day & 4 | ae oe | | | | oe | SRS a 32 1-BR | | | Must purchase housekeeping © ‘ | Ce ee | ES - eg | | 24 2-BR | | services - neither included of | | | oe 7 7 mos | ——- | oa --- Do . in rent | | | eae ee eee Es os — 66 units oo | - 4 

i | GP creefielc Retirement Center Mt. Carmel Health | Exploring joint On hold until NA | 150 18 Studio a «462 No entry fee == Rent would include 2 meals/ | | - { eae | 5700 W. Layton Ave. - Care Center | venture 40/15/87 | 90 1-BR | , 552-564 frying to be day, utilities, covered | i , 7 Greenfield, WI 53220 _ | | Bae | | | 42 2-BR 779 canpetitive with parking, laundry, beauty/ iE | oe | oe ae oa oo noes i | | | mm narket rates barber shop, cable TV , | - 4 5 PE | (Tertiary Market Area) CEE tee Os oe TL | . 150 units | | | | | Soe fee | i oe oo Sted : ee Os | | | Lae | | | Ep butter Square ) _Wellenstein & Sons —- HUD © Started 6/87 Goal : 65 1~BR | | | 648 $500/mo. Utilities included; no age es oe " | 7 12809 W. Hampton Ave. . Jim Kasten, | a | wee wd 10/1/87 2-BR | 877 $550/mo. = — requirement, but designed for | tM | | Butler, WI 53007 project managers | i! oe | | | adult - no children allowed © are ‘ os } | oes } | ee A | 65 units OO oes | | — | i | (Outside Defined Market Area) a a SEM acs oo | | a a | | | eg i 

ro oe : Qe Lane Apartments Shepherd Legan _ HUD Planned for Goal: > 142 80 1-BR oe 625 ~ $900/mo. 6 story bldg. | | me | | 8 River Park Rd. & Morris Blvd. Aldrian Ltd., | . | | 10/87 : 10/88 sy 62 2-BR | 925 * $1,100/mo. | | | - | Shorewood, WI 53211 architects | | | | ae | | | | oe : Me t i Soe | oo nS oe arse | ree | 442 units : | | | : ' | (Secondary Market Area) ° So oa | os ee - | | : | ' 

es mS Gprritraln Manor mans Wimmer Brothers _ | HUD | Planned for Goal: 108 | 1-BR/Den : 600 No entry fee; No meals or common dining — - | 1 , Be mS. 91 St. & Forest Home Ave. os | ee spring 1988 — 1st Bldg. (3 bldgs.- | 2~BR Peed epee to Rents not set roon planned =s_—y | | fj | ea Greenfield, WI 53228 | cose me se | a | : oe in fall 1988; 36 units) ae : 1,000 , ‘ | | 7 : “ Others to follow | 108 units | ae . | | o | ' i | | - _ (Outside Defined Market Area) | Oa EERE | | eee | | | See woe A | | an oe i 
She BOS gs oh eS ee Se oe Soe . | ee |



i ELDERLY RETIREMENT HOUSING - NEW PRJECTS CT oe oe | oe ae ge og ES ee : | cet 
= AS OF AUGUST 1987 a | | ; eee ar | [oo | | = | | = . | - 2 = = scacceress COMPLETION OF NO. UNITS rnnnssssssassseescssess SOR nn Dane SUES SSRESSS ESSER SER SS ESTERS SSREERE ES vs | 

5 a _ NAME/ADDRESS * DEVELOPER _ FINANCING CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION PLANNED [2] [3] UNIT TYPE =~ | SIZE (SF) RENTS —S—S—~SOTHERR- REMARKS ep 

| Oren. Daniel Weinstein | City appproved 84 32 1-BR | NA be | | | | - ee : 
| 13701 W. National Ave. Associated Property Inc. : final plan 3/2/87 — 52 2-BR | | | ; 

ae : - - New Berlin, WI 53151 | OSES, - | oS : _-- | | came | | | 
- oe OO “ = | 84 units . . | | (Tertiary Market Area) : ce, an RSE Ue pe | oe fa kate a | | | ae | 

i — — @Concord © 4 | Alan Marcuwitz s/s HUD at” Planned for -—Goal: 144 phase 1 32 1-BR | ae NA $788/mo. | Underground parking @ $30/mo. ; | | 
oe Oioreer ly Sanctuary) foggy gh SE oe — WOPSET 12/88 | 112 2-BR | - $893/mo. No meal s required, but | 

SS. 60 St. & Loomis Rd. . arco | gee | By | 144 phase 2 --= | | | No entry fee available | 
Greendale, WI 53129 _ | | | me : oe 144 units — ) : 

i | (Outside Defined Market Area) LS Se ee cA | . mS 7 | ; | — : 

| Qn rington Beth Rummel | HUD Planned for 135 1-BR | 598 $900/mo. Included are utilities; 1 meal/ ! 
| 8719 N. 68th St. ; a 10/87 2-BR | ~ to to day; planned transportation; | : 

| - Milwaukee, WI 53223 | | | | Me - . 1-BR/Den | 896 $1, 300/mo. chapel | 
| . ce eS ; 7 ae : - nee | ---- / No entry fee | | 

J oe _ (Secondary Market Area) | | oooh | _ | 135 units | | | 

| Q ieriteze Place -.. Barbara Basile - HUD =e-= ss Opened 6/87 _ 90 1-BR 655-732 $890-945/mo. Underground parking extra; | 3 
17560 North Ave, a a | | | | 2-Br,1.5 BA 900-1,005  $990-1,165/mo. meals @ $6.95; balcony or —T 

| Brookfield, WI 53005 oe _ ' | | _ 2=BR, 2BA : 1,005 $1,195/mo. patio add $15/mo.; utilities _ 
so nee 1a | | - . | | | | | Ground units @ extra | ! 

| (Primary Market Area) — . ee . | | | a $100/mo. less Oe | 7 | | : 

E | cae {1} The market area desi gnations are in reference to defined market area for the subject property. See the map at Exhibit I-4. | - - a a | 

| [2] ‘No. of Units Planned for 1987-88 Segnented By Market Area: | | | | | ee ae | | | | | / | | | | 

i : ens Secondary = 367 units / | | a | | 
| | bee BO Tertiary = 234 units ao , me | | | —— a ; os 

| . Outside Defined Area = 245 units | | : ne : | | | | —_ 

| | : {3] Summary of Known Unit Mix of Independent Living Units Scheduled for 1987-88 1 ee : | oe. | | ae ek . : | | ere oe I 
: Known Unit Mix = 610 Units © — sd Unkown = 326 units of 1-BR and 2-BR on oe oe : | Oe | | | 4 4 

i - Sass Alcove = 28 SR we Whitnall Manor = 36° © ESS Se fe | | , ae S | | 
| CO Page — 1-BR = 274 45% Tie | - Barrington = 135 Oe en ae e | | a | - | 

| a | 2-BR == 308 = 50% ae . Heritage Place = 90 © Co _ oa a | oe | | as 
; a ee me eae Butler Square = 65 ee ES | ee | | : , ees | 

ee 610 1008 ee ne ee | | oe es | | | | | | Le | 
oe | oe on ees | - 326 units oe | | oe | | | | | CAS !



| ; fo EXHIBIT II-6 : 

fo PEST OF MARKET TOLERANCE - | 
| | - FOR ADDITIONAL RETIREMENT HOUSING UNITS : : 

CONSTRAINTS PLACED ON SCALE OF PROPOSED PROJECT , | 

i BY EXISTENCE OF ALTERNATIVE PROJECTS IN VARIOUS STAGES OF PLANNING . 

4987 POPULATION ESTIMATES OF PERSONS | : 
OF PERSONS 65 YEARS AND OLDER IN : 

DEFINED MARKET AREA [1] . 

Primary Market Area | 34,143 

£ : Secondary Market Area ne 33,454 | 

| Tertiary Market Area - fone 36,787 | | | 

; TOTAL PERSONS IN DEFINED MARKET AREA [2] 104, 384 | | 

: Adjustment to Exclude Persons in | | 

Nursing Homes, Group Quarters, (10%) 
i and Subsidized Housing (8%) # 0.82 | 

| - NUMBER OF PERSONS IN RETIREMENT HOUSING MARKET POOL 85,595 | 

Conversion from Persons to Households Assuming 1.45 | | | 

a ; Persons Per Household with Persons 65 Years and Older - 1.45 

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS OF PERSONS 65 YEARS AND OLDER | | 
| IN RETIREMENT MARKET POOL 59,031 | 

| E Less Existing and Additions to Existing Independent | | 

| Living Retirement Apartments in Defined Market Area 1,801 | | 

REMAINING HOUSEHOLDS OF PERSONS 65 AND OLDER IN 

i DEFINED MARKET AREA | 57,230 

| Test of Range of Potential Capture Rates for | | 

oe Remaining Households of Persons 65 years and Older ® 0.017 ®# 0.015 # 0.013 

i ESTIMATED EFFECTIVE DEMAND FOR RETIREMENT APARTMENT | : | : 

, UNITS IN DEFINED MARKET AREA 973 858 TAY 7 | 

Estimated Retirement Apartment Units Under 

Construction or Planned for 1987-1988 691 691 691 

- Unmet Potential Effective Demand for Retirement | 

| Units in Defined Market Area | 282 167 53 

i | _ ESTIMATED EFFECTIVE DEMAND FOR PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT : 

. BASED UPON ANALYSIS OF PRIMARY DATA | 120 120 120 

| MARKET TOLERANCE FOR INCREASE IN NUMBER OF | | | 

_ RETIREMENT HOUSING UNITS IN DEFINED MARKET AREA | 

IF ALL PLANNED PROJECTS ARE BUILT 162 | 47 (67) 

; [1] See Appendix B for sources of population adjustment and conversion factors and for | capture 

| | rates. Population estimates for 1987 are provided by National Planning Data Corporation. | 

| | [2] Defined market area comprises current place of residence for 81 percent of financially 

a | qualified and interested prospects for proposed Harwood retirement center. 

. . 35



a oe III. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATIONS SURVEYED | 

a The motivation to move to retirement housing is dependent upon the personal and > 

| financial characteristics of the potential residents. The average age of | 

| persons moving into independent living retirement units is well over 70 years | | 

old; many authorities quote 76 to 78 years as an average age. Although many | 

a more married couples are now seeking retirement housing, there is a high 

proportion of single and widowed women who choose this life style. Financial | : 

| resources are another critical factor in the choice of retirement housing. 

d Throughout this Section of the report, the characteristics of the three 

populations studied are described and compared. The two larger populations of 

j respondents who are 65 years and older and who are identified throughout this 

a | report as Lutheran Home for the Aging (LHA) mailing list (N=388) and Luther 

Manor Terrace (LMT) waiting list (N=624), are each subset by age into two | 

smaller groups. Those respondents who are financially qualified and who are 

7 interested in moving into the proposed project from within the year to three to 

five years are then separated into groups of those who are 65 to 74 years of 

age and of those who are 75 years and older (or their spouses). The | 

” | specifications of the term "financially qualified" and "interested in moving" 

i are detailed in Section IV, Part A and summarized in Exhibits IV-1 and IV-2. 

These exhibits include diagrams of the screening process and the number of 

: respondents who passed each screen. ee | 

: Of the 55 households which had reserved a unit at the original Harwood Place 

project that was never built, 30 households had not moved to alternative 

e retirement housing. Intensive telephone interviews were conducted and then a 

follow-up written questionnaire was sent so that the data could be compared ~ 

with that of the other populations. Of the 30 questionnaires mailed, 23 were 

: returned before the cutoff date (three were returned later) and 28 postcards 

: requesting more information were also returned separately. The responses from 

the 23 respondents will be compared with the other groups. All of these 

a respondents are financially qualified and interested in the proposed Harwood 

5 project. The age range of these most likely prospects is from 62 years to 86 

years, with an average age of 75 years. There was no segmentation by age for 

this smallest group of respondents. | NS , | 

Statistics are reported for each of the following seven groups of respondents: | 

| | 1. All Lutheran Home for the Aging respondents 65 _ | 

a | years and older (N=388) = | | | 

| 8 2, Lutheran Home for the Aging respondents 65-74 

a | years who are financially qualified and 

| interested in moving to the proposed retirement | 

ee center (N=71) | |



i 
i |. 7 3. Lutheran Home for the Aging respondents 75 years 

fp and older who are financially qualified and 
p foo interested in moving to the proposed retirement | 

} we” He All Luther Manor Terrace respondents 65 years 
4 / and older (N=624) Oo | | 

| | 5, Luther Manor Terrace respondents 65-74 years who 
are financially qualified and interested in 

| moving to the proposed retirement center (N=102) 

6, Lutheran Home for the Aging respondents 75 years 
a | | and older who are financially qualified and 

interested in moving to the proposed retirement | 
| center (N=90) | 

q 7. Original Harwood applicants who were interviewed 
| and who responded to the questionnaire (N=23) 

9 } | ‘A. Marital Status of Respondents © | 

, Although the elderly who are single or widowed may have a greater need for the 

companionship and security offered by a retirement housing project, a large 

a | number of married couples also expressed an interest in seriously considering 

retirement housing on the Harwood site. In general, more than 50 percent of 

the respondents from all the populations and subsets of the LHA and LMT 

- populations are married. This population characteristic will have an impact 

z upon the unit mix; the two-bedroom units will be in greater demand than the 

| one-bedroom unit, unless price is the overriding decision factor. (See lower 

. half of Exhibit III-1.) | | . | | 

B. Sex of Respondents 

a In the larger populations from the LHA and LMT mailing lists, the women 

outnumber the men by more than 1.5 to 1.0, but, as would be expected, when 

financial screens are applied, the proportion of women decreases somewhat. 

a Because these are self-selected populations, the decrease in the number of | 

women is less dramatic than if the entire population of the market area had 

been analyzed. People who do not have the resources to consider private pay 

a retirement housing are less likely to inquire about private projects. Thus it 

appears that a high proportion of single and widowed women are financially | 

| capable of considering a move to the proposed project. (See the top half of 

Exhibit III-1.) As retirement housing residents grow older, the proportion of 

a women to men (and therefore, single female households) is expected to increase; 

the result may be an increased need for more one-bedroom units in the future. 

a | C. Age of Respondents 

| The average ages of the LHA, LMT, and original Harwood respondents are quite 

| gimilar. The LHA and the LMT groups include only persons 65 years and older | 

— 7



an L 

Z ‘| while the Harwood group includes all respondents irrespective of age; in one | a 

| ‘| household both the husband and wife are 62 years of age. But, on the average, a 

‘| the Harwood group is slightly older; the Harwood applicants had already made a 

i | commitment to move. (See Exhibit III-2 for the average age and listing of age 

groupings from each population.) © | 

: Of the 452 completed surveys returned from the LHA mailing list, 64 or 14 | 

percent were completed by persons younger than 65 years. Of the 665 completed 

surveys returned from the LMT waiting list, only 41 or 6 percent were completed 

by persons under 65 years of age. Apparently a few younger households are 

: already on the LMT waiting list, in anticipation of a long wait. 

a D. Qverall Health Status of Respondents 

The majority of the respondents from all groups surveyed are in excellent to ~ | 

; average health. Less than 20 percent of the qualified and interested 

respondents reported only fair health and very few indicated any need for | | 

— assistance for themselves or their spouses. (See Exhibit III-3 for a summary 

5 of the respondents' health status. ) : 

Very few respondents had difficulty with any activities of daily living, but as 

is typical, the activities which become the most difficult are walking up and | | 

A down stairs and walking for long distances (more than two blocks). Elevators 

are an absolute requirement in any multistory residential facility for the | 

| elderly. One respondent who now lives in an apartment is very interested in a | 

A | retirement center because the stairs are becoming difficult and the detached | 

garage makes access to her car in the winter a hazard. (See Exhibit III-4 for 

a summary of the responses. ) 

d | E. Current Living Style of Respondents | | 

a The majority of the respondents currently live in single family homes; | 

approximately 60 to 80 percent of those who responded to the survey have the 

financial asset of a home, but they also have to face the time consuming and 

often emotionally difficult task of selling this asset which is usually debt 

a free, but full of memories. Many developers of retirement centers have found 

the single family home to be a mixed blessing. It represents financial 

strength of the potential tenant, but in times of rising interest rates and 

a soft residential markets, the delay in a home sale can mean a delay in the flo 

of cash into the project. A signed commitment to lease a retirement apartment. 

includes a contingency to first sell the family home. | 

G The majority (52 to 68 percent) of qualified and interested respondents live 

| with their spouse while most of the other qualified and interested respondents 

live alone; very few live with a relative or friend. In the Harwood Place 

2 group there are two examples of women (sisters in one case, and friends in the 

other) who want to live together. There are also a few cases in which older 

children still live with their elderly parents, so an apartment designed with 

i two bedrooms and separate bathrooms would appeal to these respondents. (See | 

 Byhibit III-5 for a summary of the current living styles of the respondent 

groups. ) | |



i |  F. Motivation for Moving to Retirement Housing | | 

It appears that the 75 year and older group will have the greatest motivation 
to move to retirement housing because the increasing number who live alone are 

i | still living in single family homes and the burden of home maintenance will 
, become more apparent as the level of good health moves from excellent and 

average to fair. Added support for this assertion comes from responses to the 
é first question on the survey which asks for a preference for living style. It | 

is expected that more of the respondents from the LMT waiting list and _ the | 
Harwood Place group would prefer a retirement center life style to the single | 

- family home since they have already considered the desirability of moving into | 
a retirement housing with some degree of seriousness. The respondents from the 

 LHA mailing list were just shopping a few years ago when they expressed an 
| interest in Harwood Place; note that 58 percent of the younger LHA respondents 

f prefer the single family home, but the trend is reversed for the 75 year and 
| older group of respondents. For this group only 35 percent prefer the single 

family home and 55 percent prefer the retirement center life style. (See 
i Exhibit III-6. ) | | : 

Because all of the populations tested are self-selected by having shown some 
| | degree of interest in retirement housing, it is not surprising to note that in | 
i the larger unscreened LHA and LMT populations, the majority (64 to 70 percent) 

had given serious thought to moving from their present residence. Of the 
qualified and interested respondents from the LHA mailing list and the LMT 

a | Waiting list, the percentages of those who had given serious thought to moving 
increased to a range of 79 to 87 percent. The Harwood Place group also 
indicated that 87 percent of the respondents to the mail survey had _ given | 
serious thought to moving, as would be expected. (See Exhibit III-7 for the 

i summary of responses to the question about serious thought to moving.) 

By a wide majority, the most satisfactory alternative type of housing selected | 
i by the respondents in each group is an affordable retirement apartment 

facility. Of the qualified and interested groups, this type of housing was the 
choice of at least 70 percent of most of the respondent groups. (See Exhibit 

i III-8 for the summary of the survey results for each of the groups. ) 

The two most compelling reasons given for considering retirement housing as an | 
alternative to their present living situation are: 1) Freedom from the burden 

a of home maintenance, 2) Want to be closer to supportive services such as meals, 
health care, and/or personal care. Health problems and the need to _ reduce 
living expenses to fit retirement income were also listed as reasons to move. 

A The 65 to 74 year old respondents from the LMT waiting list expressed this | 
concern more frequently than did other respondents. (See Exhibit IITI-9 for a | 
summary of the reasons respondents had given serious thought to moving. ) | 

a As an alternative to their present living arrangement, the wide majority of all | 
respondents found the proposed retirement center concept appealing. Many were 
especially attracted to the idea of other compatible uses on the same site; it | 

i was important to many respondents to avoid the label of an old folks' home. | 
| Other activities and age groups on the campus are acceptable to the majority of 

respondents, but their presence or absence would not be the major factor in the | | 
i decision to move to the proposed Harwood retirement center. eR 
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i : Only 5 to 6 percent of the respondents from the larger LHA and LMT lists either | 

| indicated the project was not for them or did not respond to the question. A 

a | maximum of one respondent in the other groups had a similar negative reaction 

to the concept; 99 percent of the other qualified and interested respondents | 

found the concept appealing. As the age of the respondents increased so did 

a the urgency of their interest in moving to the project. Retirement housing is 

a well accepted concept in the Milwaukee area; for most candidates it is a nS 

question of which one best fits their pocketbook, their self image, and their ae 

service needs. (See Exhibit III-10 for the appeal of the retirement living | 

a concept and the timing of the need for this type of housing. ) 

Respondents were also asked to list what they liked best/least about the 

A proposed Harwood site project. The open-ended responses of the financially | 

qualified respondents who are seriously interested in the proposed retirement 

center are found in Appendix D. | | | 

G. Financial Strength of Respondents 

a The screens used to segment the total number of respondents who are 65 years 

| and older into subsets of respondents most likely to become prospective 

residents, financial and interest level screens are applied and are shown in 

i Exhibits IV-1 and IV-2 in the next section of this report. Of the 195 LHA 

respondents who are 65 to 74 years of age, 69 percent passed the annual income 

| ~sereen of $15,000 or more for homeowners and $25,000 or more for renters; of 

the 339 LMT respondents in the same age group, 64 percent passed the income ~ 

a | sereens. | | | 

Of the 193 LHA respondents who are 75 years and older, 60 percent passed the 

a income screens; of the 285 LMT respondents in the same age group, 56 percent | 

are financially qualified to be residents of the proposed retirement project 

based upon income. In the general population, the median income of households 

75 years and older declines dramatically from the 65 to 74 year old age group. 

a (See Exhibit III-12.) The decrease is only slight among the self-selected 

populations analyzed for this market study. | | | 

? Exhibit III-11. summarizes the gross annual income levels reported by the 

| respondents. The majority of respondents, for each group analyzed, cluster 

between $15,000 to $35,000; the original Harwood applicants are in higher 

a brackets with the majority from $35,000 per year or more. It is interesting to 

note that of the financially qualified and interested respondents, there is a | 

| higher percentage of LMT respondents than LHA respondents in the $35,000 and 

5 over income categories in both age groups. | | | 

In the general population, there is usually a dramatic decrease in the median | 

: income of households with persons 75 years and older. (See summary of median 

a incomes by zip code and by age for all household of persons 65 to 74 years” and 

| 75 years and older residing in the defined market area as detailed in Exhibit 

| III-12.) Even among the total group of respondents, before screening for 

a financial strength and interest in the proposed project, the pattern of income 

levels of the 75 year and older group is very similar to the 65 to 75 year old 

| respondents. | 
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- As previously mentioned, the median income of the general population, segmented 
by zip codes, is found in Exhibit III-12. The majority of both the 65 to 74 | 

A _ year old and 75 year old and older householders who are a part of the general | 

: population and who currently reside in the primary market area have relatively 
| high median incomes in comparison to many of the other Milwaukee areas. This | 

al general population is the main source of the pool of prospective tenants for | 
the proposed retirement center. | 

For purposes of this market study, $15,000 is used as a minimum annual gross 
a income level to qualify financially for the retirement center. The zip code 

| areas 53213, 53222, and 53226, which currently house 37 percent of qualified 
and interested respondents, have median incomes above $15,000 for all but the 

a 75 years and older households in areas 53213 and 53222. Even in those areas, | 
44 to 48 percent of the households have incomes of $15,000 or more. The 
fastest growing areas of Brookfield and Elm Grove (53005 and 53122) have median 

j incomes over $15,000 with 81 to 95 percent of the households over that amount 
in the 65 to 74 year group and 55 to 69 percent of the 75 year and older 
households exceeding a median income of $15,000 per year. | 

i In Exhibit III-13 the weighted average annual incomes of the financially 

qualified respondents who are interested in moving to the Harwood Avenue 

project are compared with the median incomes of the total population of older | 

a residents who reside in the three selected zip codes of 53213, 53222, and 53226 

which are closest to the Harwood site. The average incomes of the target 

| groups exceed that of the general population median income for the same age 

' | groups; therefore, the target market can be categorized as upper middle class. | 

9 | | H. Income Sources of Respondents 

Over 90 percent of the respondents depend upon social security as a source of 

their income, but 83 percent or more of the respondents in each group analyzed 

f also receive money from investments in the form of interest and dividends. 

Approximately 70 percent also receive income from a pension, an annuity, or an 

inheritance. Very few of the respondents either still receive a salary or 

receive income from rental property. None of the qualified respondents are 

a dependent upon family assistance and, of course, by definition, none receive | 

community assistance. A summary of the income sources for each of the groups 

j analyzed is found in Exhibit ITI-14. | . | 

| I. Home Ownership of Respondents a 

o Home ownership is another indication of financial strength. The large majority _ 

| of respondents are still homeowners and the rest are renters. Over 85 percent 

| of the LHA respondents who have annual incomes of $15,000 or more and are 

B interested in moving to the proposed Harwood project are still homeowners. 

There is a slight decline in home ownership among the financially qualified and 

interested respondents who are on the LMT waiting list; 80 percent are owners 

i and 20 percent are renters.
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| Over 70 percent of the respondents in all the groups have lived in their ne 
- present residence for ten or more years; approximately 50 to 70 percent of the 

i - respondents have lived in their present residence for twenty years or more. 

- Prospective tenants will have many memories that will make the decision to move | | 
even more difficult, but the equity built up in the family home will provide | 

J the financial base that will make the move feasible. Even after a decision has 

| been made to move into a retirement center, the actual selling of the home can 

stall the move. Some find it difficult to agree upon a realistic selling | 

price, sometimes the home sale market is soft, and the emotional trauma of | 

q letting go are some of the factors involved in the process. A summary of the 
| home ownership and tenure data is shown in Exhibit ITI-15. . 

| J. Home Value of Respondents 

; The majority of the respondents in each group have homes which they believe to 

. valued from $60,000 to $130,000; approximately 50 percent of these values are 

| between $60,000 and $90,000. The proceeds of a home sale at $80,000 invested 

at a net return of 5 percent will enhance an annual income by $4,000 or $333 
a | per month. Or the other hand, the proceeds can be used as the fully refundable 

residence or entry fee which in turn will enable the project to be feasible | 

with lower monthly rents. The home values reported by the respondents are 

a | found in Exhibit III-16. 

a ;  K. Need to Sell Home Before Moving to Retirement Center | 

| Of all of the homeowners in each of the groups studied, approximately 70 

percent to 80 percent would need to sell the family home before moving to a 

i retirement center. Only in the more affluent group of original Harwood 

, applicants is there less need to sell before moving; 55 percent of this group 

| expressed the need to sell before moving to the proposed retirement center. 

i The frequency of responses to this question are found in the lower part of 

Exhibit III-17. These survey results confirm that the decision to move into 

the proposed retirement center will be influenced by the ease with which the | 

: | family home can be sold. | | | 

To protect absorption estimates against any significant increase in home | | 

mortgage interest rates in 1988-1989, the developer may wish to arrange a pool 

a of mortgage funds with a Milwaukee lender, protected with a hedge position in | | 

the secondary market, to assist sellers in marketing their homes. | 
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| SEX AND MARITAL STATUS © | | a 

‘weeecceecnceccescesereeeeesecsecsssrerssssressesscser re sessresssrseees sr ssserssessssssstsssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssss22 . =. 

| | | | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD | ae 

| | | ' QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND ee 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE ay 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS | INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY a 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 = 86 YRS OLD =. 
mama nanan ann enn nnn sen ee 
LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT ~ “HARWOOD QO ee 

Nf N 4 N N % oN &$ ON $ NS > Ss 
ween nnn nena nnn nn I | 7 

N = 388 N= 624 Ne 71 N = 102 Ne: 69 | N= 90 . Nez 23 = a 
epee ne en nc enc ee nen nc rece cee ven nen eee en no nage eee ee meena nan men enanee eeanencemnenanenmnasencnaeanenunananeraeeiunanenecenan en enen antes acest an ence mec an enn et ce an re ee ets oe eae ee cero vee J Se 

* 9 Q. 23: Are you male or female? [3] | bd rs 

OPTIONS: | > Fy 
| | | 2H fF 

oe Male | 147 388 = 218 35% 33 46% 43 42% 28 41% = 3943 10 43% "RB 
| | Sn te 

Female 241 62% 406 «65% 3864 59 «58% 41-59% 51 57% 13. 57% = 3 OO 

a oS No response a | 0 O% Oo 860% 0 0% 0. O&% Oo of Oo 0% OO 0% 4 wv” = 
one oe Sa me aoe ~ane ane ——— ome 2 oe ee cc tH 

| TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% — 69 1008 90 100% 23 100% = a 7 

| | | | 7 Gm | 

| «ae 
a Q. 24: Your present marital status OW) 

OPTIONS: © 

Single uy 1%) 88S 5 Th 13 13% 8 128 hog 4 oats = 

Widow or Widower 135 «35% = 237) 38% 15 21% 21 21% 20 29% 24 Tt 6 26% o - 

Married — 207 53% 299 48% 51 72% 68 67% 41 59% 62 69% 13. 57% | 

| No response | 2 1% Oo 0% 0 % 0 0% 0 Of | 0 Of 0 0% 

| ‘TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% — 23 100% - | 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | | | | 

| [2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | a | 

(3] Because many married couples responded jointly, the proportion of male and females are based upon the sum of all females . 

, and all males in the total households responding. | Bo | | | oe
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QUESTION 25 GE | | = 
| See eee SS RESPONDENTS WHO HAD ze 

| | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL Pe 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY ey 

| | 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 — 86 YRS OLD = 
anna enna nnn nnn nnn penne nner een ~------------—-- = 

: LHA [1] LMT [2] | LHA LMT LHA | LMT HARWOOD a 
ae 

Toe TS eee ra Se oe ee eT : ee. N % N % | N 4% N 4% N 4 N 4% oN ee 
an cn a = 
: | | N = 388 N= 624 N= 71 N= 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 eo 

. ee er ee ee ee cee ener er ee en em eee en ann een eee ene en eee ne eee meen een an re men area ae neenec ee ea a ncn ne cee ae en ee en ne eee eae ee mc ee a 

Q. 25: Your age [3] es ne 7 | ara 

OPTIONS: . | 

>55 years old 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% = 
a Qa 

55 - 64 years old 16 ue 10 ob 10 14% 3 3% 0 0% 0 0% 1 4% rr} a 

| 65 - 69 years old 91 238 «= 133 1% 29. ANS 31 30% 2 3% 4 ug 2 of oS 
: wo 

s 70 - 74 years old 102 26% 221 35% 32 = 4S 67 66% 3 4g T 8% 8 35% = A 

= 75 - 79 years old 107 28% 162 264 0 oo 0 of 33-48% WS 50% 6 26% 3 4 
. te 

80 - 84 years old 56 «14% 84 13% 0 0% 0 0% 24 35% $30 33% 5 22% <= rh 

85 + years old 16 aS 13, Of oO 0% 0 0% 7 10% 4 US 1 4% 2 ~~ 
| | J 

No response 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 9) 0% 0 0% 0 0% 8) 0% 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% | 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% . 

Average age of each sample 73.7 | 73.6 68.2 69.9 79.0 78.2 75.0 

Average age of 65-74 year olds 69.6 70.1 68.2 69.9 NAA N/A 71.0 

Average age of 75 years and older 79.3 79.0 N/A N/A 73.0 78.2 79.8 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | 

[3] The age of the oldest household member (respondent or spouse) is used to define the 65-74 and 75 and older age groups; 
therefore the actual respondent's age may be less than the defined age. The average age of the 75 year old groups of qualified and interested 

| groups from both LHA and LMT is understated because a few respondents younger than 75 years of age have spouses who are 75 years and older.
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QUESTION 26 | a | a 

ERE EEE EEE EEE EES RESPONDENTS WHO HAD oo 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL ae 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND Cae 

: ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS Oo INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY an 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD 2 oe 

LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD a = 
woweeseene manner Teena nea nme eeenmme een meee worn nomen oe 

N @% N 4 N N 4% N N $ N 4% | e ee 

oe rere nt a a 
N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 Y a 

. re ee ee ee ee en ener eae ee an annem aren aerenerenenen ae cree are meee ee meme ema eee meee ee RR NS NN NUNN rane en nt ee en ee ne ee oe 
Q. 26: Your overall state of health: | | | Oe | - | | | = 

OPTIONS: 

| Excel lent 107 55% 172s 8h 26 37% 30 20% 12 17% 18 20% «6 6% "= 
: ja 

| Average 180 93% 291 =4T% 36 «451% 53 52% 37 54% 50 56% 15 65% = Be 

Fair 78 40% 134 1% 6 8% 15 15% 13, 19% 17 19% 2 9% 4 Ir 
w 

Need some care or assistance 4H Og 7 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 1 Wm. 0 8 0% r = 3 5 
mn Need full-time care and assistance 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% te 

No response 19 10% 20 3% 3 44, 3 3% 6 0% 4 4G Oo} 0% A ra 

TOTALS 388 200% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% | 23 100% OS 
een cen er en ee er ee oon ee ee ee ern en ee ee a ate oe cen ee os ne ne ene a <— 

Q. 26: Spouse's overall state of health 3 

. =. 
OPTIONS: -] 

Excellent 40 21% 75 2m 10 20% 18 28% 4 10% 11 19% 3 23% = 
oO 

Average 99 «=51% 141 551% 28 = 556% 33-52% 19 49% 34 «59% 8 62% w~n 

Fair uo 228 = MBC#ATS 10 208 - 11 17% 12 31% 13. 208 1 8% OS 
| & 

Need some care or assistance 9 5% 10 4g 2 ug 2 3% 3 «8s 0 Of | 1 8% ee 

Need full-time care and assistance y 2% 3 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 3% 0 8 0% 0 860% | 

TOTALS (Excludes no responses) [3] 194 100% 277 100% 50 100% 64 100% 39 100% 58 100% 13. 100% 

(1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

{2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace a | | 

. . [3] In most cases, a no response means a widowed and/or single respondent. To make the percentages comparable to those of the respondents 

shown in the upper half of the exhibit, the no responses are deleted from the totals.
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PROBLEMS WITH ACTIVITIES | | | coon 

QUESTION 27 | | | ey 

Do you (or your spouse) have difficulty with any of the following activities? e 

wer rere cc erent rrr PT LETTS STIS TTT TTB T SS TAT AIST ASS ST SASS TTS S SSSA SSSA TSP S SSA S Se T SSS SST SS SSS SSS ST SSS TST IT SSSSSSSS SS TSSSSSSSSS TS SSSSSTSTEa= = 

| | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD = 
. RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL oe 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND E ae 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE = 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY a 

. o . : 
re a ee ae 

| | 65 YRS OR OLDER 65-74 YRS OLD = ~—~—*75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD yo eae 
| | ee ee eS ee eS ee ae 

| LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT . ~HA sd EME Ss HARWOOD 2 

| ON 03] N % N 4 N 2 N 4 N 4 N 4 OF 
mee ee rn en ee re en ne ee ee RR a ee ee a s @ 

N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N= 102 N= 69 © N= 90 N= 23 PS 

nnn nnn nn I =, tr 

OPTIONS: (Multiple responses given) | KH wo 
. , . : --t 

Cooking 8 2% 10 2 1 1 0 of 1 1 1 1% 2 9f a 4 

oo . | > eH 
Shopping | 7 2% 19 3% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 4 4G 1 4G Q Ke 

Housekeeping 23 6% + 30 5% 4 6% 3 3h 5 Th 7 8% 2. Oh | So: 

Walking up and downstairs 63-16% 112 18% 7 5 Th 18 18% 13, 19% 20 «22% 5 622% | | 4 

Driving a car 2h 6h 23S 3 Wf 5 Ob 3 4S 2 Oh 1 4% 7 

Walking more than two blocks 52 13% 91 15% 5 7% 11. 11% 10 14% 16 18% 2 9% 

Reading a newspaper 12 3% 12 2% 0 0% 2 2% 2 3% 2 2% 1 4g 

Personal care (such as bathing) 4 1% 6 1% - 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

(1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | , | 

[2] LMI = Luther Manor Terrace 
| 

[3] Percentages based upon total number of respondents in each group e.g. N=388 in LHA group of all respondents.
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CURRENT RESIDENCE | Oo _ . . 

| ssersssscnassssssssesssssscssssssssssssossssssssssssssscsesseEOESEeeeeeee RESPONDENTS WHO HAD ee 
| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL oo 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND vee 
| | | INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE — 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY ee 

. 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 — 86 YRS OLD ee 

| a wanna nnn ce eee = 

| N $ N 4% N % N 4% N 4 N & N 4% & Se 

- N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 Ne 23 a ea 

eee ee ee ene eee eee eee eee nee ee a a A = a 

| Q. 29: Do you currently reside: | - | mJ a 

| . 
| oo Cc ae 

Alone 164 42% 302 48% 20 «28% 33 32% 26 = - 38% 25 28% 10-434 Zz 

With your spouse only 190 49% 287 46% 48 68% 66 65% 4O 58% 60 67% —  12—«5 28 

oo 
wr [ 

| With your spouse and child 9 4% 7 1% 2 34 2 2h 1 1% 2 oh ) 0% a PS 

| 
cm oH 

With relatives such as your children 14 ue 11 on 0 0% 0 0% 2 3% 3 3% 0 0% tI oO 

fs With a friend(s) | 2 1% h 4% 0 of 0 of 0 Of 0 Of 0 of > 

Other 5 1% 10 2b 1 1% | 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 4g I 

oe No response | 4 1% 3 «Of 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 860% a bh 

. awe me ewes aotemnem mae me wee eeenee ame meme mee memes mw ee sy 

TOTALS 388 100% - 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23. «100% . a 

oe ee 
J 

Q. 30 What best describes your present residence? | | . a 

OPTIONS: | U3 
| Oo 

Single-family home 254 65% 356 57% 57 80% 73 72% 53 7% 56 62% 17 TAS e 

Apartment /duplex | gu 24% 204-338 11158 19 19% 11 164 26 29% 3 13% | 2 

Condominium | 2 6% SO 8 3 ug 9 Of 5 Tf 6 Th 3 13% 

Retirement center 9 2% 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Other 3S 4 14 0 of 1 1% 0 of 2 2% 0 of 

| No response | 3 1% 4 1% 0 Of 0 of 0 0% 0 Of 0 Of | 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

F2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | .
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mnncerarsssrsssssssssssssssssssarsssssssrssressssssssssssssssssssssersesssssssassssss sss sss Tasss sss sassass STS a TSS S SSS TITS SS SSS SAAS SRS SSR SS SSSR SSS SSSSESSES ae 

: | } RESPONDENTS WHO HAD S 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL = 

. : . . QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND — 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE a 

ALL RESPONDENTS ~ _ FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY oo 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD a 

| wanna nanan nnn nnn nannies erence y ae 
LHA [1] | LMT [2] LHA LMT —  LHA  - LMT HARWOOD a cae 

N 4 N 4 N 4 N 4 N 4 N 4 Nf | cz 
ee ee ee ee wee ee ee ec nec ce cee en ee ee ec a seen cane ee ee ene ee een a wn a Oe ee cn cS NE ee ee Ne re a cen cm cn ne cme ne sm ems eo em ene SEER NSD eh xy 

= - = = = = = ct] 

EE TE 
Q. 1: Which living style do you prefer? | Cr] = 

. "Tj Oo 
OPTIONS: : ; © te 

= J 

— Live independently in your own home where ~— 

Oo you provide your own maintenance, trans- Cc M4 

portation, meals and supportive services . A 4 

such as housecleaning, personal care, and _ . tH i 

a health care, when needed 193 50% 273 ANS 41-58% uu «3% 24 = 35% 31 34% — 1th roel OV 

Live in a retirement living center which . 7 . i 

also provides scheduled transportation, . J 

prepared meals served in a canmon dining Ks 

room, and access to supportive services - 

such as housecleaning, personal care, . . 

and health care on a fee basis 167 43% 272 «= NS 2 35% 46 45% 38 855% 45 50% 16 70% 

No response —«28 Th 79 13% 5 7h 12 12% 7 10% 14 = 16% 3 «13% 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Hone for the Aging | 

2} LMT = Luther Manor Terrace |



@w ee ee se eS EB Ga Ge Ge ges a@miewge®€£ es ee EB 

SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING a | pas 

QUESTION 2 oe | a 

Have you given serious thought to moving from your present home? 
a 

wae nnn ene cee reece cere t ester rrr SESS LEST TSs SST SSSI IIIS sess sr sess ssss sess s esses ssssaSssssssSsSTSSSSSSSSSSTSSSSSTSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSTSS 
ES a 

| | - RESPONDENTS WHO HAD a 
| | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL Y aE 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND a 
A INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE 4 | 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY 2 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD ~” b 

| nance nae meena nana new enneeenen = anne e+ == +--+ == === ~-—-- === 4 

| LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD x = 

oe N N Nf nN ¢ N 4 N 4 N S 
rent etree ee ee ee eee ee EER eee een emma amare manana enaeeaemanananenennaee enema ean a 

‘ N= 388 N= 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N23 ao 

| OPTIONS: | | G T. 

No 12 328 163 26% 13. 18% 12 12% 12 17% 10 11% 1 4g = 
| - 2 

| Yes 247 64% 436 70% 56 «79% 89 87% 56 81% 76 84% 20 87% SI 

No response 6 WW 2B | 2 38 1 1 19 hog 2 of G2 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% | 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | |



MOST SATISFACTORY HOUSING | = 

If you move, which of the following choices would be the most satisfactory housing f6r you in the Milwaukee-Wawwatosa area? Oo — 

oe ere pee oe ee ee ee oe a ee ee ee ee eee ee eee ne PETES ret ETET TTP Sees esse assesses ssesssssssssssssssssSsSsTTSSTSSTSSSTSTSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
SSSES ke eng 

SESSssrsssssssssessssSssaa sees see eee ee eee ee ee ee ee ee eee Saaes = ae 

| 
RESPONDENTS WHO HAD O° ad 

- | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL = 
QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND © a 

. INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE "T] oa 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY <= = 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD | 75 YRS OLD | 62 - 86 YRS OLD an | ee 

reer eee enema ene nen an eee eee woe en ren ew ee ee cere ene eee an et ere ree eee reer er ewes om eee eres enenen : ee 

LHA [1] LMT [2] _ LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD wy) 

| Sane ene ne cose meres a ranma women nen nn= Sanna => | 

N 4% N & N & | N & N N 4% N 4% | 3 

N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 4 re] 

= 5 8 
OPTIONS: | 

. = M4 

Smaller single-family home 28 7% 13 Qh 10 14% 2 2% 3 4% 3 3% 2 0% a re 

nr 

o Conventional apartment building for . . kT é 

all age groups 38 10% 32% 7 10% 8 8% 5 7% 5 «6% 2 Q 4 
| | | 4 

| Affordable retirement apartment facility 279 72% 520 83% 48 68% 89 87% 55 80% 71-79% 17 74% | nm & 

Subsidized apartments, such as the Heritage 
5S 

in West Allis, or Courtyard in Wauwatosa 13 3% 17 3% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 2 2% 0 0% 4 

Relative's home 0 Of 0 of | 0 0% 0 oF oO. Of 0 0% 0 Of = 
= 

Other 10 3% 9 1% 3 1 1% 2 3% 1 1% 0 Of 

Nothing suits me in the Milwaukee area 10 3% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% = 
cc 

No response 10 3% 32 2 3% 1 1% 2 3% 8 9% 2  9f a 

. TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

| 
=> 

ee eG 
a © 

a 
[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 
| |



MAIN REASON FOR MOVING | oS 

If you have given serious thought to moving, what is the main reason? = 
SSSSSP ASSP SASS AAAS SSeS ASSP STS SASS SSA SSSA SASS SASS SSA S SS SASS ASS SSSA S ST SIS SSSA SSSA TS SS AS SVS SSA SSS SST PASSA SAIS SSS Ses sSsssSessssSSSSSSSSSSsSsssTSSsTsSssssss=ss i y 

| “RESPONDENTS WHO HAD | a 
| | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL = a 

oS QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = a 
. INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE = 7 
ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY 3 = 

a | 65 YRS OR OLDER | 65 = 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD | 62 - 86 YRS OLD am oa 
(came ets ane sun ee St oD au com OUD se Un CA uD cance ee a re , ca ie es ar ca an es ene a ee ect eo ees ee ee me mn eS ‘ene eve sue came cme cm meen em oe conn nt css a nh enema cab dene ans es ea emqneneuenenanesa= mean wssean ~” 

LHA [1] LMT [2] | ~LHA | LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD 2 

 N &@ [3] N & N % N % N & N & N % ry 
aa ee ee Oo 

. | | N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 aU > 

OPTIONS: MULTIPLE RESPONSES . ta re 
oO to 

Freedom from burden of home maintenance 212 55% 347 =—56% 51-72% 83 81% S51 Tus 63 70% 17 TAS A a 

- Need for more canpanionship 38 «610% 66 11% 5 7% 8 8% 5 7% 7 8% Tt wr 4 
| | | eH 

Health problems 68 18% 115 18% 8 1% 18 18% 10 14% 16 18% 4 47% oO 
| : Oo wo 

Want to be closer to supportive services om 
such as meals, health care, and/or | G2 
personal care 116 30% 240 3s 438% 15 21% 4QO = NES, 33048 uO ONG 10 43% | J 

Want to be closer to shopping, medical . rj 
offices, and/or church 52 13% 76 12% 6 6 &F 15 15% 6 9% 13. (148, 2 Of oO 

= 
Loss of spouse 56 =: 144, 91 15% 10 14% 15 15% 10 14% 13, 14% 6 26% 2 

Need to reduce living expenses to fit | o 
retirement income 71 18% 121 19% 12 17%: 20 20% 6 9% 12 13% 0 0% cq) 

| Other 31 8% 32 5% 7 10% 5 5% 4 6% 7 8% 0 0% 

{1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

| {2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace . | .



APPEAL AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO PRESENT LIVING ARRANGEMENT | | = 

QUESTION 19 ~” > ee 

Does this kind of retirenent living, as previously described, appeal to you as an alternative to your present living arrangement? E a a 

eee eee EBL EEE ESET TITS T BATT A ITAA SSSA SASS SSSA SAAS SSSA SSSA ISA SSS SS SSSSSS SSSA SSRI SSSI SSS SSS SSSSSSASSSSS SST SST SSSSSSSaa= aa | [®] a. 

) | ~ | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD (] z= = 
| - RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL a oe. 

| | QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND =O co 
| INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING — WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE tj ‘T] “aie 

ALL RESPONDENTS | FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY oo 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 = 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 ~ 86 YRS OLD ms =m 
| ween eee oer eenene | ceeeenennenmemennnmne wae nee eee eee J [v} , 

LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD © & | Ps 

Taam mmmee  erenernnenenmme cee aecheweneemmememen Seem em — oem vO 
| N 4 N ¢ N % N ¢ N 4% N ¢ N ¢ =U 

on | N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 BS ae 
enw etree com ems cum ne ere wn seus eres cane um ces cnn Sr tne Sh Cs DS CS ED DG Ss Se SN SON NS So SS SYS SI SED SD ESN SA a SD et SS DD SD nn Eh es Dh RD cA Dn en Gene ny Se D-DD =P SA ee NSERC eG. ey e 

OPTIONS: 40, oéiC 

Yes, would suit my needs now 63 162 90 14% 6 68 16 16% 23.33% 29 32h 13. 57% Ha 4, 
| HH Oo 

Yes, would like it for the future 129 33% 218 35% 42 859% 56 55% 26 38% 36 = 40% 4 617% EI = 

Yes, if and when needed 172 AN 2815 22 31% = 29 28RsC(ti BC CTE 6 26h Os 
P= 

No, it's not for me 16 4% 14 . Oo 0% 0 860% Oo 80% 1 1% 0 Of xa ri 

No response 8 2h a1 3% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% = £3 
awe eee ame eee wane oe mem emo anne Hone awe nee wee oon GC) = 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 59 100% 90 100% 23 100% oe = 
fr oo 

J 
{1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | | | 

{2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace



mae Ee ee eee ee lee lee =m @ ss = oS oS oD 

HOUSEHOLD GROSS ANNUAL INCOME LEVELS : a 

What is the general range of your total annual income? CC Pc 

ee ee ee eee see eS SSS SS SSS SSS SS SSS SSS SSS SSS2S2SsssSsse=5 SPATS SSS TSI IIA ISAS SSS SS SSS SSS SSS SSSS SSSR STS SSSSaSSs Sess SS 2S SSS SSS SS Ses Sssse a 

| | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD - =o 
| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL 2 ae 

| | QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND oO ea 

. | INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE 9 a 
ALL RESPONDENTS | FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY i a 

7 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 = 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 = 86 YRS OLD & " 

| LHA 1] LMT [2] LHA “LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD on 

| | ON N 4% N & N 4% N % N 4% N 4% Hh oa 

. tren ren ene ern enmennnent aan anmeatanan ae ananenenan anes ecniresanen-senamenanamnsmvenccevenen tess caveman eesmen sree ate tena Sree PS ee cr tI. 

| N = 388 N= 624 N= T1 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 rc tH 

CPTIONS: 7 | B 5 

un | oO 
Oo Less than $10,000 23.—is«S 50 8% 0 Of 0 860% 0 0% 0 Of 0 86 Of 9 = 

$10,000 to $15,000 65 1TR 120 198 0 oO 0 oO 0 Of 0 oO 0 oF ay 
| | . cc = 

a | $15,000 to $25,000 | 132 34% 211 34% 2T 38% 44 4HO$ 29 («4% 313g 3 «13% 2 = 

$25 000 to $35,000 17 20% 122 20% 2% 378 = 29 8 19 28% 6 20% 4m fa 
| tn 

$35,000 to $45,000 42-11% 46 7% 11. 15% 13. 13% 13 19% 18 20% 7 30% Oo 

$45,000 to $55,000 4 4% = 30s a ee Le 4» 64 6 Tf 4 17% "4 
“J 

More than $55,000 | 20 «5% 2S 30s 8 5 Th 8 8% 4 6% 9 10% 5 22% rs 
| | 4 

No response 15 UG 15 2% 9) 0% 0 0% 0) 0% 0 0% 0 0% oO 

. me eee meas ce eEe seer ewes meee seen mane eee nme aseneoas eee seer = 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 1008 7 

| | | | = 
ee ee ee en ee ee ee cc ee ee nee ee eee ene ae enema en ene ee ee eee eee een nee ene ee ER aE Tn en eetemen mneemaeneemectran ent anemeen enemies see _ 

: : a Y 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | .



mEenneniwssnmeawee w&wemmene w@weewmweemieews eq es 

oe 1987 AND 1992 MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOMES FOR ALL HOUSEHOLDS OF PERSONS > = 

| | 65 TO 74 YEARS AND 75 YEARS AND OLDER BY ZIP CODE c = 

1987 ESTIMATE 1992 PROJECTION | ao Po 

MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOMES | MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOMES S m a 

emer cs ere eae eeepc wes eae va ane een cane em wn Cae NE SED SE a DD SD SL OS ED NY SO RS EGG SE NS ND ERD EN WN ERD Dn EERE ENS mG ay =n SED = see a ees nae Hc en nd ne SS OE SET ER RS ES SD IS SED DEED RE OES ND SAD LIED OS SD NYE SD CR NED SE ND ENS SD END SAD ER SE ED SS SENNA oH rq e. 

Percent of | Percent of | Percent of Percent of | wo Z a 
Households Age Households Households Age Households ro = = 

| Zip Code Age with $15,000 5 with $15,000 Age with $15,000 75 with $15,000 wiZia a 

Area 65-74 or more and Older or more - 65-74 or more and Older or more 4 tr oo. 

wna en nnn nn nn nn ne 
uO Ss 

Primary Market | 
7] a oo 

| Area | | : . Su 8 

| —-------—- | | OF 

53005 $28 ,984 81% $16,716 | 55% $35,806 =: 86% | $20,792 64% fs tu 

53122 $47 , 288 92% $18,095 62% $62,755 95% $22,083 69% og % Oo 

53208 $13,685 u5t $10, 262 31% $15,058 50% $12,099 39% BSe «sz 

| 53210 $16,685 56% $11,536 36% | $18, 338 60% $12,820 4og mur > 

53213 $19,943 65% $14, 378 48% $22,814 70% $16,158 Sus > GO 

53216 $15,327 51% $11,264 35% $17,179 57% $12,448 41g Hae 
| «53222 $21,916 70% $13,599 4g $26 , 275 76% $16, 198 54% BY SB 

on 53226 $26 ,585 79% $20,041 66% $30,758 83% $24,112 73% Y 2 z rj 

= Secondary Market 
oy ! a S 

Area | 
KH me an 

wanne enna | zPpP ! 

53092 $36,090 80% $22, 368 68% $44,058 85% $28, 274 76% OD ~ 

_ 53209 $16,408 55% $10,687 34% $18,976 62% $12,456 ee st) x 

53211 $18, 065 57% $14, 313 48% $20,654 63% $15,756 ‘528 =O o 

53217 $36,201 81% $22,558 68% $43, 766 85% $26 ,601 73% mS 

53219 $17 ,036 57% $12,647 Hig $19,971 65% $15,168 51% mM 

| . 53223 $19 , 329 6ug $12, 381 Mot $24 , 032 72% $15 , 229 5% ar 
53227 $15,247 51% $10,770 33% $17 , 883 60% $12,910 yon 4Z 0° 

> 

| 
ro 

Tertiary Market 
i U1 i 

re | M+ 
| 53151 $18 870 64s $15,202 51% | $23,973 724 $18,555 62% ae 

53202 $12,797 4og $10,208 33% $14,510 48% $11,626 38% So fi 

| 53207 $15,742 53% $12, 181 39% $18, 258 60% $14, 208 7% AN 

53214 $15, 874 54% $10, 285 31% $18,190 61% $12, 267 40% > 

53218 $16,737 56% $11,979 38% $19,502 64% $13,838 46% > 

53220 $17,949 626 $14,958 50% $21 , 845 71% $18, 099 61% | 

53221 $16 , 367 54% $11,488 36% $19,872 63% $13,777 46% O 

53225 $18, 968 63% $14, 370 48g $22,568 71% $17,151 57% a | 

IE ne mH 
Source: National Planning Data Corporation 1987 | | | | a | |



. ee 

QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED RESPONDENTS = a 

GENERAL POPULATION OF HOUSEHOLDS 65-74 YEARS AND 75+ YEARS | | a oS 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE ANNUAL INCOME OF RESPONDENTS [1] MEDIAN ANNUAL INCOME BY AGE AND SELECTED ZIP CODE AREAS oO o =. = 

aan rn ann nna == = 
53213 | 53222 : 53226 a = ~ eo 

OO 4 oo a 

LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING 165-74 YRS 75 YRS+} {65-74 YRS 75 YRS+{ 165-74 YRS 75 YRS+} ="us oe 
eee ee nnn errr ene ee een ane meneame ae ma a at oe 

75 Years and Older - Move within year $30,000 | $14,378 $13,599 $20,041 ~ Do a | 
cc rt} 

| 75 Years and Older - Move 1-2 years $29,500 $14, 378 $13,599 $20,041 my PE = 

75 Years and Older - Move 3-5 years $31,750 | $14,378 $13,599 $20,041 Se & 

. 
CHC oo 

- 65-74 Years Old - Move within year $29, 300 $19,943 $21,916 $26,585 : = sa i Ey 

65-74 Years Old - Move 1-2 years $32,000 $19,943 $21,916 — $26 ,585 i > oT ry 

on 
OzO 

on 65-74 Years Old - Move 3-5 years $28, 300 $19,943 $21,916 $26 ,585 | =o om 4 

LUTHER MANOR TERRACE 
. . | ra z aa ru 

| 7 Years and Older - Move within year $34,200 $14, 378 | $13,599 $20,041 = C OS Ww 

=. {T} 

| 75 Years and Older — Move 1-2 years $32,000 $14,378 | $13,599 $20 ,041 J % = 

| 75 Years and Older - Move 3-5 years $31,900 $14, 378 $13,599 $20,041 o 8 

| 
to = 

65-74 Years Old - Move within year $32,500 $19,943 $21,916 $26 ,585 KS se [tJ 

65-74 Years Old = Move 1-2 years $29, 200 $19,943 $21,916 $26 ,585 = = ty 

tt] (7) 

65-74 Years Old = Move 3-5 years $32,000 $19,943 $21,916 $26 ,585 QO r< i] 

| wm uy 

| ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANTS $40,700 $19,943 $14,378 $21,916 $13,599 $26,585 $20,041 3 oS 

RN A A  —————e— . 
— 

| 
oO 

eee ee ee EE Reece en emenn cea em annem eee ners mac ey 
= : 

[1] Weighted averages are calculated by using the mid-point of the ranges of the responses as shown in Appendix C. A 

in which the sunmary statistics for each group are reported.



SOURCES OF INCOME : oF 

QUESTION 37 | ao 

Which of the following contribute to your gross income: | 2 

- RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL a 
| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND — 

| | INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING _ WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE SO 
| ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY co 

- 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD es 

LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT  LHA LMT HARWOOD 

N % [3] N @ N & N & N & N & N ¢& 8 = 

} N = 388 N= 624 N= 71 N= 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 = 
wenn nnn nnn nn nn nn nn nn nn nnn nnn nnn en ee nn nn nn nnn nnn enn nnn ne nnn nnn nn een ee ener ennn en nen mean OO 
OPTIONS: : cm wo 

| “A A 
a Salary, wages 38 10% 45 7% 9 13% 9 9% 1 1% 5 6% 3 «13% oO 

| os 
7 Social security 367 95% 593 95% 67 94% 98 96% 68 99% 87 97% 21 91% MH 4 

« a e . . . | = 

Pension, annuity, inheritance 269 69% 418 67% 64 90% 81 79% 52 75% 61 68% 16. 70% Q = 

| Rental property 28 7% 8652 (8 4 6% 1 11% 3 4 7 8 0 8 | = 

Interest, dividends 330 85% 528 85% 59 83% 89 87% 66 96% 87 97% 23 1008 

Community assistance 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Family assistance | 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 Of 0 0 0% 

Other 4 1% 3 0% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

(2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 

[3] Percentages for each option based upon the total number of respondents in each group.



| . ee 
oa 
O 

HOME OWNERSHIP AND LENGTH OF RESIDENCY oo ae 

QUESTION 31 AND 32 = 
eee ee aa hee a oe ea ree eee ee Se SSS SS ce a an ao ee ween one tesserae sess ee SSVI SVS SSS SSS SST SSS SSL SSS SSsSSsSs a 

RESPONDENTS WHO HAD ‘eo 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL oe 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND a 

oS INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE aw 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY a 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD = 

N % N ¢% N % N ¢ N N 4% N 4% ms = 

7 | N = 388 N= 624 N= 71 Ne 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 = ce 

| or ——————————————————————————————————————— cs | 

—  Q. 31 Do you own or rent your present residence? a ee oo tc” 
i 

. tI [7 OPTIONS: Hy > 

| Own your present residence | 290 75% 434 70% 62 87% 86 84% 61 88% T2 80% 20 =—s:8T%, = tH 

: Rent your present residence 842 180 29% 7 9 13% 16 16% 8 12% 18 20% 3 13% oO 5 

2 
7 

~ Other | 8 oh 5 1% a) 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% sa Mm 

No response 6 2& 5 6S oO 86 0 0% 0 6 0 0% 0. Of 4 rs 

- TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% O wm 

coer ane eee ene een rere ee nner erent en ern een mee oo 9] 

Q. 32 How long have you lived in your present residence? us 

co 
. OPTIONS: . tt] 

| 
= 

| Less than 5 years 49 13% 103 «17% 4 6% 14 14% 4 6% 16 18% 2 Of S 
| | 

Five to ten years Sy 1ug 82 13% 7 10% 10 10% y 6% 5 6% 3 «13% , 

| | Ten to twenty years | | 82 21% 134 O14 20 28% 29 0 28% 12 17% 13 14% 4 617% 

More than twenty years 199 51% 302 48S 40 3 556% 4Q = 48S uO «71% 56 62% 14 61% - | 

| No response | h 44 3 Of 0 of 0 Of 0 of Oo Of | 0 of | 

| | TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

f2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | |



=e 
| - or 

YOME VALUE ee 

Value of your home if sold today? : | Se 

| eee eee eee eee eee eee eee ee RESPONDENTS WHC haD Be 
| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL oe 

| | QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE | 

| ALL RESPONDENTS | | FROM WITHIN YEAR TC FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY oe 

| | 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD | 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD 

LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT ====——sSHARWOOD | , 

| N $ N % N 4 N 4 N % N & N 4% 7 
ee re ee en eee re ee ee annem emanate = 3 

N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 oO -é 

CPTIONS: | | , J 

6 Less than $60,000 82 28% 126 29% 13, 21% 22 264 17 28% 16 22% 6 30% SH 
tt 

$60,000 to $90,000 135 47% 207 48% 35 56% 384g 30 49% 39°«O54S 10 50% S YT | an 

$90,000 to $130,000 45 (16% 65 15% 9 15% 19 22% 11 18% 11 15% 4 20% OV 

| $130,000 to $180,000 10 3% 19 ug 4 6% 5 6% 3 5 5 «Tt 0 of 

$OVER $180,000 8 3 4 1%: 1 2 1 1% 0 Of Oo of Oo Of | 

DO NOT KNOW OR DID NOT RESPOND 10 3% 13. 3% 0 Of 1 0 of 1 1% 7 Oo Of | 

| TOTALS --HOMEOWNERS sits 290 100% 434 100% 62 100% 86 100% 61 100% 72 100% 20 100% | 

RENTERS, OTHERS, AND DID NOT RESPOND 98 190 9 16 8 18 3 

| TOTALS 388 624 71 102 69 90 23 

| | {1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace . 

a 
| : 

4 , 

.



. , me 

HOME OWNERSHIP AND NEED TO SELL BEFORE MOVING =e 

QUESTION 31 AND 34 | = 

ees eres e tetera re rae eee re er eee ee ae ea ee eee eee eee SS SS SS SSS SS TSS SSS SSS SSS — 

| | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD a 
| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL . ee 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS | PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND ast a 
| INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE = a 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY tr S 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD 2 oS 
Oe ener rns treme nnnnenannnna —— = ao 

| | LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD oI : 

N 4 N 4 N 4 ON ¢ Nf NO N 4 ee) 
ce 

x a 
Oo | N = 388 N= 624 Ne 71 N= 102 N= 69 N= 90. N= 23 U ~_ 

Q. 31 Do you own or rent your present residence? | oO 
| fF 

. e , . = | OPTIONS: | = es 

Own your present residence 290 75% 434 = 70% 62 87% 86 84% 61 88% 72 80% 20 «687% 8 fou 

om Rent your present residence 84 22% 180 29% 9 13% 16 16% 8 12% 18 20% 3 13% o 4 
é 4 . 

. 

tH 

“Other 8 2s 5 (1S 0 of 0 Of 0 Of 0 of 0 Of a am 

No response 6 & 5 0 of 0 of 0 of 0 of 0 of me 
| wee eee wane enon Wane enon eee eon wees eee a, wae aoe ~] 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% a 
. —— 

ea 
. ——— : to 

Q. 34 Need to sell home before moving? | a 
| a oO 

OPTIONS: | , | me) | (tI 
Yes | 22h = TT% 330 676% 48 TT% 69 80% — 46 875% 50 69% 11 55% s 

No, other, and did not respond 66 23% 104 2u% 14 23% 17 208 15 25% 22 31% 9 «(458 = 
: enmenwe ananunas wesaces weaeaeee meee eee meumenes .ananana ween aeeenawes meen emeseee esasenen saenenen —= 

TOTALS [3] 290 100% 434 100% 62 100% 86 100% 61 100% 72 100% 20 100% Oo 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | 

| {2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace . 

[3] Only the respondents who own their present residence are included.
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5 | IV. ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND FOR | 
| PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING ON HARWOOD AVENUE SITE | | | 

a The estimate of effective demand for retirement housing on the Harwood Avenue , 

| site in Wauwatosa, Wisconsin, is the sum of the effective demand from three 

, separate self-selected populations which are described in Sections I and III of a 

a this report. Effective demand is a function of the degree of interest in the 

| proposed project and the ability to pay. Even though the groups analyzed are 

| self-selected, more respondents are interested in the proposed retirement 

5 project that can afford to pay for it. Therefore, the larger LHA and LMT | 

: groups of respondents are screened for the most likely qualified and interested 

prospects. 3 - 

A. Segmentation of the Groups Studied to Screen for 

5: _ Likely Retirement Housing Prospects : | 

Degree of interest in the project is directly correlated to age; the average 

age of residents in retirement housing varies with the age of the facility, 

a | but, in general, the average entry age into retirement housing is in the middle 

to late seventies. To segment the larger groups of respondents into smaller | 

subsets of likely market prospects, screens are used to first separate on the 

- pasis of age, and then subsequently, the respondents are screened as homeowners 

a and renters, on income ($15,000 minimum for homeowners and $25,000 minimum for 

renters), and, finally, on the degree of interest in seriously considering a 

move to the proposed retirement center within the year to the next five years. : 

ee | A diagram of the screening process and the number of respondents who pass each | 

screen is shown in Exhibit IV-1 for the Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing 

} list population sample. In Exhibit IV-2 a similar screen is found for the : 

a Luther Manor Terrace waiting list population. | 

Those financially qualified homeowners and renters in both age groups who would 

: seriously consider moving into an apartment unit in the proposed project within : 

the year or within one to two years are considered to be the primary source of 

effective demand for the Lutheran Home for the Aging/Froedtert Memorial 

a - Lutheran Hospital proposed retirement project on the Harwood site. Qualified 

respondents in both age groups who expressed a more tentative interest in the , 

facility in the next three to five years are considered to be a_ source of 

| potential residents in the future, but is assumed that within the next year or | 

[ so some of these respondents will experience an event or series of events such 

as the loss of a spouse or an increasing awareness of the burden of home care 

due to declining health to hasten their decision to move to retirement | 

a housing. Thus the new Harwood project will be able to capture some households 

in the first year from this more tentative market. Also considered as very 

tentative, but potential residents are those qualified respondents who 

: expressed an interest in moving into the Harwood site retirement center if and _ | 
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when they needed this kind of housing. These latter two groups primarily will | 
be a major source of replacement residents for the project. The magnitude of 
this future market is critical to the continued operating success of the 

a project. With the number of retirement projects on the drawing board in the | 
Milwaukee area, this group of prospective residents will need to be given 
special attention to continue their interest in the project for their future 

d retirement housing decision. | 

Because the original Harwood Place group of 30 households are assumed to be 
: | financially qualified and all indicated an interest in the proposed Harwood 

project, no further screening was done of this group. Also, no segmentation 
was done by age for this group which range in age from 62 to 86 years; the  ~ 
analysts have talked in depth with each of the 30 households (frequently both 

4 spouses were interviewed together) and also received completed questionnaires | 
from 26 of the same households. With this amount of data from each respondent, _ 
the analysts were able to estimate the effective demand that may be generated 

a from this group. © | | | 

B. Motivation and Timing of Move to Proposed Retirement Center | 

In the larger groups of all respondents from both the LHA and LMT lists, 31 and 
24 percent, respectively, were tentative about their intentions and would © 

a seriously consider moving to the proposed project only if something happened so 
that the extra help was needed. In a randomly selected sample from a_ normally . 
distributed population (not self-selected), usually from 60 to 70 percent of 

a | the respondents are tentative about moving into a proposed retirement housing 
project. As mentioned earlier, the self-selected study populations had already 
done some preliminary thinking about their future housing needs. Only three 

- percent of the LHA respondents and one percent of the LMT respondents would 
a never be interested in moving to this retirement housing project. As would be © | 

expected, 18 percent of the LMT waiting list respondents would prefer to wait | 
until an apartment is available at another project and in 99 percent of the 

: cases, the project is LMT. Only four percent of the LHA respondents would 
. prefer to wait for another apartment as would one of the Harwood Place 

respondents. | | | | 

a In general, there is a strong interest in the proposed project, with a large 

proportion of respondents seriously considering moving within a year or two. 

Of the financially qualified and interested group from the LHA mailing list, 55 
a percent of the 65-74 year olds and 71 percent of the 75 year olds and older 

indicated they would seriously consider a move to the Lutheran sponsored 
Harwood retirement housing project within a year to two years. And 88 percent 

: of the Harwood Place respondents also would seriously consider a move within 

a this same time frame. The financially qualified and interested LMT respondents | 
were more hesitant with 39 percent of the 65 to 74 year olds and 61 percent of 

= the 75 year olds and older indicating they would seriously consider a move 

a within a year to two years. (See Exhibit IV-3 for a summary of the | 
respondents! interest in moving to proposed project. ) 
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: C. Selection of the Most Probable Prospects for sy | 
| Proposed Lutheran Home for the Aging and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital 

| A Retirement Center ee | 

| The financially qualified respondents from each of the groups studied who | 

a expressed a serious interest in moving to the proposed retirement housing | 

| project within a year to five years constitute the pool of most probable | 

prospective tenants. Fron this group will emerge the primary prospects who 

will have the strongest motivation to move into the proposed retirement center; 

: but, for many reasons, only a portion of these households will actually make | 

the move and will be included in the estimate of effective demand. The logic 

used to estimate the effective demand for the facility at the end of its first 

f 18 months of operation is detailed in Exhibit IV-4. 

The financially qualified respondents from both the LHA and the LMT lists are 

a grouped by age and by the timing of their decision to move to the project. The 

original Harwood Place applicants who were interviewed and who returned a 

) questionnaire are analyzed as a single group. The LHA and LMI groups of 

respondents who are financially qualified and interested in moving into the 

a proposed project are segmented as follows: 

SOURCE OF PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS | 

i GROUP A. 75 years and older, qualified homeowners and 
renters who would seriously consider moving | , | 

5 | to the Harwood project within the year 

GROUP B. 75 years and older, qualified homeowners and 
| - renters who would seriously consider moving 

ql to the Harwood project in one to two years © 

GROUP C. 65 to 74 years old, qualified homeowners and | 
a | renters who would seriously consider moving | 

| to the Harwood project within the year | 

GROUP D. 65 to 74 years old, qualified homeowners and 

q | renters who would seriously consider moving — | 

to the Harwood project in one to two years 

a GROUP E. 75 years and older, qualified homeowners and 

| renters who would seriously consider moving | 

| to the Harwood project in three to five | 

i | years ) 

| GROUP F. 65 to 74 years old, qualified homeowners and 
renters who would seriously consider moving 

a | to the Harwood project in three to five 
years > | : | 

a SOURCE OF TENTATIVE MARKET PROSPECTS | : | 

GROUP G. 75 years and older, qualified homeowners and 

| | | renters who would seriously consider moving 

a ., to the Harwood project only if and when | 

needed | 

. . , , 52 : |



GROUP H. 65 to 74 years old, qualified homeowners and | 

renters who would seriously consider moving 

i to the Harwood project only if and when a 

needed 

i The respondents from both the LHA and LMT lists who fit into Groups A through F 

are profiled in Exhibits IV-5 through Iv-16 to bring into focus those 

characteristics that have the highest correlation with their propensity to move 

| § from their present living situation into the proposed Harwood retirement — 

a center. A respondent's marital status, appeal of the site location, current 

health status, serious thought given to moving, preferred living style, | 

satisfactory alternative housing, preferred unit style, preferred price and — 

f payment plan, gross annual income and value of home, need to sell the present 

home and the appeal of the proposed retirement housing project will, to some 

degree, affect a person's decision to move into retirement housing. Such a 

i | decision is not made lightly or without a great deal of hesitation. The 

consistency of each respondent's answers to questions which indicate a strong | 

| propensity to move enable the analysts to make a judgement call as to which 

respondents are most likely to become residents of the proposed project. 

f | (Summary statistics for each group of qualified and interested prospective 

tenants which correspond with the definition of Groups A through F for both the 

| LHA and LMI populations are found in Appendix C. 

i The original Harwood Place applicants who have not yet moved into retirement 

housing and who are described more fully later in this report, are profiled as 

a single aggregated group which is shown in Exhibit IV-21. Summary statistics 

i | for the Harwood respondents who answered the questionnaire are also found in 

| Appendix C. 
| 

E OD. Determination of Propensity Ratios and Estimate of Primary Prospects 

a A propensity ratio, as used in this study, is a measure of a person's 

motivation and therefore, probability of moving from his/her present home into 

the proposed retirement center. Fach financially qualified home owner and 

- renter seriously interested in moving to a retirement apartment is assigned a 

a score based upon the following critical factors: 

1. Age | : 

i | 2. Appeal of location | | 

3. Serious thought given to moving | 

4, Marital status | | 

| aor Proximity of present home to the Harwood site | 

i 6. Overall state of health | | 

7. Preferred living style | 

8. Ideal housing preferred 

a | 9. On waiting list or has reservation at another 

| retirement center | 

| 10. Rent perceived affordable 

a 11. Combination entry fee/rent perceived affordable 

| 12. Need to sell present home . | 

| 13. Appeal of the retirement concept as described 
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F The scores are calculated from an analysis of the responses of each prospective | 
| tenant profiled in Exhibits IV-5 through IV-16 to estimate the likelihood of | 

- that person (household) becoming a primary prospect who will be more inclined | 
i to translate an expressed interest into action and make a commitment to move 

into the proposed retirement housing project within 18 months after the 
project is completed and opened for occupancy. The sum of the scores for each 

i respondent are squared to facilitate ranking each prospect's likelihood of 
actually moving into the retirement center. The experience and the intuition 
of the Landmark Research analysts establish a break point in the ranking above 

| which are the primary pool of prospects. The total number of primary prospects 
i in each group divided by the total number of respondents in that specific group 

yields the propensity ratio for each specific group. Propensity ratios are _ : 
| determined for the financially qualified and interested respondents from both 

i | the LHA and LMT study groups. 

It is assumed that a financially qualified, older, widowed person in fair to 
| average health who has given serious thought to moving and who believes a 

retirement apartment is the ideal housing now is a far more likely market 
prospect than a financially qualified person who is married, in excellent : 
health, who has given no serious thought to moving, and who considers the 

i single family home as ideal now even though both persons may have indicated an 
interest in moving into the project in a year or two. A star in the last 

: column of Exhibits IV-5 through IV-16 indicates those respondents judged to be | 

i the primary market prospects. 

a E. Application of Capture Rate to Estimate Effective Demand for 
i | | | the Proposed Retirement Center Project a 

A range of capture rates is then applied to the primary pool of prospective 

i tenants in each subset to estimate the effective demand for the _ proposed 

| Harwood retirement apartment project. It is highly unlikely that all of the 

primary prospects will decide to make the move to the project. The rental 

a rates and entry fees required may be out of range for some prospects even 

though their gross annual income and home value would indicate otherwise. The : 

| draw toward Luther Manor Terrace is very strong even among those who indicated 

a strong interest in the Harwood project. Even among the original Harwood 

i Place applicants, 10 of the 30 are on the Luther Manor Terrace waiting list. | | 

Each group of prospective tenants will incur some degree of shrinkage; 

F therefore, the higher capture rates are assigned to the primary prospects who | 

are most likely to need and desire a retirement apartment now. The capture | 

rates assigned the qualified and interested Luther Manor Terrace are _ scaled | 

down from those used for the Lutheran Home for the Aging population because it 

i is assumed there will more hesitancy among the LMT group to switch their 

retirement choice from a known to an unknown project at another location even | 

though there is uncertainty as to when they could move to LMT because the 

i demand continues to exceed the supply at Luther Manor Terrace. The propensity 

ratios and capture rates assumed for each group of the potential retirement 

housing prospects are found in Exhibits IV-17 and IV-18 for the LHA and LMT | 

i survey respondents. 

Because there are different capture rates assumed for each population tested 

; and. for each subset of potential users within the populations, a separate |



i calculation is made for each group. The several calculations do not imply a | 

| precision that does not exist when predicting human behavior, but merely | 
recognizes a subjective probability for each potential user translating , 

i interest into action. The propensity ratios and capture rates are then o | 
translated into an estimate of effective demand for the LHA and LMT populations 

5 and are shown in Exhibits IV-19 and IV-20. oe | 

, Because a random sample was taken of the population known as the Lutheran Home 
for the Aging mailing list, the sample results are used to make inferences 

i | about the behavior of the population of 3,560 households on the original 

, mailing list. Adjustments were made to the sample of 1,125 households which 
received a questionnaire to include only those households which returned a 
completed questionnaire by a respondent or spouse 65 years or older. These 

i | adjustments reduced the sample to 912 households. (The sample adjustments are 

detailed in Appendix A.) The sample ratios calculated in Exhibit JIV-17 and 
| utilized in Exhibit IV-19 enable the analyst to make inferences about the LHA 

i mailing list adjusted population of 2,624 households with persons 65 years and ~ 

older. As shown in Exhibits IV-19 and IV-20, the survey results are related to 

the population of each group analyzed so the total pool of prospective tenants 

[ is the sum of the respondents in each of the three populations and the estimate 

of effective demand for the project is the sum of the estimate of demand for 

each of the three populations studied. | 

i No propensity ratios are developed for the original Harwood Place applicants. 

Telephone interviews of the 30 households which had not moved to alternative 

retirement housing and written questionnaires completed by 26 households 

i | revealed adequate information to make an estimate of the number of households 

| | most likely to actually move into the proposed project. This small population 

of respondents with an average age of 75 years old had already made a_ decision 

to move to retirement housing. They find the Harwood site appealing and | | 

i consider the Lutheran sponsorship a _ positive attribute. Some of their po 

circumstances had changed since they had made a commitment to the original 

Harwood project plan: a sister or spouse had died, a move was made to an | 

f - apartment or house, a home was remodeled, a spouse had become chronically ill, , 

| or a temporary job transfer had postponed a move into retirement housing. 

These changes were factored into the estimate of effective demand by the 

i Harwood Place applicants for the new Harwood proposed project. The 30 

households are profiled in Exhibit IV-21. Summary statistics based on the 

telephone interviews and the estimate of effective demand are found in Exhibit 

IV-22. Summary statistics of the 23 households which completed the written 

i questionnaire before the cutoff date are found in Appendix C. | 

The contribution to the total effective demand for the proposed retirement | 

; center from the Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing list population is 

estimated in Exhibit IV-19 and the contribution estimated from the Luther Manor | 

Terrace waiting list population is shown in Exhibit IV-20. | 

i GIVEN THE CONTRIBUTION OF EACH POPULATION, THERE APPEARS TO BE AN EFFECTIVE 

‘DEMAND FOR APPROXIMATELY 120 APARTMENT UNITS BY THE END OF THE FIRST 18 MONTHS 

OF OPERATION. THIS ESTIMATE OF DEMAND ASSUMES A TWO MONTH PERIOD BETWEEN FINAL ) 

i APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT BY THE CITY OF WAUWATOSA AND THE BEGINNING OF A 14 

MONTH CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. | a 
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: 
i |. It is assumed that a pre-leasing program will result in a minimum commitment of 

| approximately 35 to 45 of the units with the remaining 75 to 85 units absorbed 

: at the average rate of 4 to 5 per month during the first year and a half of | 

F operation. This absorption rate equates to an average of approximately one 

unit per week during the first 18 months of operation. | 

i These estimates presume the unit mix and pricing schedules will be competitive 

with comparable retirement centers and will meet the needs and the pocketbooks 

of the retirement housing market which exists in the Wauwatosa, Brookfield, Elm 

Grove, and Shorewood areas near the Harwood site. The magnitude of the Luther 

i Manor Terrace waiting list and the high response rates found in this study 

suggest a strong pent-up demand for a quality, but competitively priced 

Lutheran sponsored retirement center which has a link to a nursing home and 

a other health care services for use by the retirement center residents when — 

| needed. The proposed Harwood site project, sponsored by the Lutheran Home for 

the Aging and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital, will be able to facilitate 

access to both. Residents of the retirement center will be given priority over 

i nonresidents for admission to Lutheran Home for the Aging, a skilled care 

nursing home located within a mile of the Harwood site. 
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| | | SCREENS USED TO SUBSET MOST PROBABLE USERS 

: FOR PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING Pe 

| | ON HARWOOD SITE IN WAUWATOSA | on 

| SOURCE OF RESPONDENTS = LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST , | = 

Respondents ; = 

65 Years + oC 

_ | | | = 

| | 
oe 
2 

65-7 4 | 
75+ | oO 

N = 195 ue N = 193 
| ! (71 

z 
Ren 

Income (income —~ a 

$15,0007/ $25 000 | #75, 000 | $25,000 | 

Figh Intay, * sO Ty * i 
est_level est Level (High Inte} | 

(1) N= 5 | (1) N= 2 , (1) N = 16 (1) N= 3 

N= 62 | (2) N = 29 p= 9 | (2) N= 3 | N= 61 | (2) N = 27 N= 8 [(2) N= 3 

, (3) N = 28 (3) N= 4 (3) N= 18 | (3) N= 2 

* High degree of interest in the proposed project is defined as those who answered question #22 - "... I would 

seriously consider moving ...." as follows: (1) Within the year; (2) in one to two years; and (3) in three 

to five years. | | | oe
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SCREENS USED TO. SUBSET MOST PROBABLE USERS | | 

| ON HARWOOD SITE IN WAUWATOSA a 

| | ‘SOURCE OF RESPONDENTS = LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST | a 

| Respondents | | | =. 

} | | 65 Years + Le 

65-74 
| “a 

| N = 339] — N = 285 So 

| | | | 7] 
PS 

4 . 
oo 

a 

NE ats N = 189 N= 93 C 

, ncome Income | ncome Income — 

> $15,000 | > $25,000 > $15,000 > $25,000 

Fgh Inter * (High Inter x High Inteh- * | High Inter * 

ast Level : mV ¢ est Level ast Level | 

(1) N= 9 (1) N=5 | (1) N= 15 (1) N=3. 

, (3) N = 54 : (3) N = 8 (3) N = 31 (3) N= 4 | 

High degree of interest in the proposed project is defined as those who answered question #22 - "... Ti would 

seriously consider moving...." as follows: (1) Within the year; (2) in one to two year; and (3) in three to ~ |



| SERTOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING INTO PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT 
= 

| QUESTION 22 | pee 

| When would you seriously consider moving into one of the apartments at the proposed retirement center? 
So 

| | Se ee 
ee —— ~~” RESPONDENTS WHO HAD — 3 oe 

: | 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND s a 

ALL RESPONDENTS | | FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY re = 

| ; | Se 65 YRS OR OLDER 65-74 YRS OLD st 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD ao a 

| . -LHA [1] _ LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD a Pa 

| 
ewer ereemeren wecenereseresearen eres eer neem —mecerereeasmen | eee er ener meme eeererenereres as eeecesenenanenenenen ‘ 

| | : oo oe 

a 8 
| | N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 Atm fF 

| eS ef ER 
2 OPTIONS: 

| tt] 4 

| | 
a wo 

| Within the year 49-13% YA 7 10% 14-14% 19 28% 18 20% 14 «61% = ri ry 

| oOo 

| \o In one to two years 93 US 106 17% 32 «45S 26 «25% 30 43% 37 ANS 5 22% = — é 

| : | | : © <= 

| a In three to five years 7T2 19% 144 = 23% 32 «64 62 61% 20 20% 35 39% 0 0% o ra df, 

| Only if something happened so that I 
ry Ky 

| needed extra help | 120 31% «= 152, 0 of 0 of 0 of 0 of 2% 49 

| Would never be interested in this 
a = 

| retirenent housing 10 3% 9 1% Oo Of oO 0% Oo Of 0 860% Oo 800% | = = 

| Would prefer to wait for an apartment 16 4G 113. 18% [£3] 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 Of 1 ug 3 “ 

| located in another retirement center 

No response | 28 «7h 80643—=COT 0 of 0 of 0 of 0 of 1 4S 3 

| TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% a 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | , | 

{2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | 

| [3] 99% of these respondents would prefer to wait for an apartment at Luther Manor Terrace | | | 

|
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a : EXHIBIT IV-4 

| LOGIC FOR CALCULATION OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND | 

a | FOR PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

. STEP 1: | | 

a Number of households in sample with 
| | interested, qualified respondent(s) 

i | me me = sample ratio 

Number of households in sample 

i STEP 2: | 

| | Number of households 

i | Number of households in population segmented 

in population X Sample = by age, income/assets, 

segemented by age Ratio and degree of interest 

i | a represents pool of 

| | prospective tenants 

i pe STEP 3: | a | 

Propensity ratio [1] | 

j Pool of developed from analysis Primary pool of | 

prospective x of interested, qualified = prospective 

; tenants sample respondents _ tenants 

STEP 4; | | | 

[ | Primary pool | 

of prospective Xx Capture Rate os Effective Demand | | 

5 tenants | | : , 

STEP 5: | | 

i Developer assumes that total unit demand | Oo | 
will be the units estimated for the 

p elderly in STEP 4 oo | | 

a [1] The propensity ratio is discussed in Section IV of this report. 
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i | ~~ a | Meee : fogs EXHIBIT IV-5 eee | | | | pO | 
ee ee 2 EAS «GROUP A= LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING = | | eo, | i RG LAs a | ss PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS es | oe | AUS | ee pa 75 YEARS AND OLDER Se | ee oo ee oe | EA yo ooo a ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 ee | ofS ee eee i DP SS a gg ot as es eae a INTERESTED WITHIN THE YEAR ee ae 1 PEE SO ng ee ee i 

| ONS - sesEsssrsesssssssssssssscscesesescssssssssescssssssssssecesssssesssessesesesesesscesecsessecsceseseceeccensessccececeseeeserseseceecsencesseeceeceeececeeceenccecececececeeeccceceeees 
punnseneasiesdasguscscncceancctdeccdiccevsndecccoslcese . - | — rs veges 7 | | SERIOUS | a MONTHLY BEST COMBINATION | NEED =—— APPEAL WHEN WOULD oo OES eee | Son | AGE | | APPEAL. CURRENT oe ~ THOUGHT SATISFACTORY PREFERRED RENT OF FEES | - ESTIMATED —. TO ~~ +GF PROPOSED MOVE TO - | : ance — SURVEY | ; | MARITAL | OF ZIP OF SITE HEALTH | PREFERRED TOU | ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL RETIREMENT - RETIREMENT = ~~ PRIMARY | — See # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE | CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING HOUSING | BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME | INCOME HOME HOUSING | HOUSING PROSPECTS | ; 

| HOMEOWNERS; | EE a ie eee a | | | a Lee | : 

= Q22 #78 %M M- 78  -«53222—='tsi«éYess~=—s Average = Retirement Apt. Yes ‘Retirement Apt. §2BR, 1BA $800-849 $0 / $825 | nee | | a | | | 026 79 F S N/A | N/A | Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $650-699 $30-NOK / $615-545 < $60,000 $25~$35 ,000 Yes Yes ~ Now -. Within Year —_ % , | 033 81 FW N/A 53081 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. N/A $600-649 Can't Afford $60-90,000  $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - As needed Within Year * | | os 053 82 FF. WW ONZA — 53226 Yes | Fair Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA. $700-749 $10~20K / $755-685 < $60,000 $15~-$25 ,000 Yes Yes ~- Now Within Year | | | 127 82. F S  WNA N/A Yes —s_ Average _ N/A Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1EA $900-949 $0 / $825 $60-90,000 $25-$35,000 Yes | Yes - Now Within Year / x | | — 0 79 M M 76 53214 | Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LC. $800-849 $30-4OK / $615-545  $90-$130,000 $25-$35,000 No Yes — Now | Within Year | 8 | | | 978 86 M/F MOBI — 53213, Yes =. Average = Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $1150-1199 $50-60K / $475-405  $60-90,000  $25-$35,000 Yes = Yes ~ Now Within Year x | aoe 234 686 CMF 86 53226 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $900-949 N/A ~$60-90,000 $25-$35,000 Other Yes - Now Within Year * | | a 237.85 a 85 53213. = Yes ~=—s Average =—-—s Gwnn: Home Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 12A = $1000-1049 $50-60K / $475-405  $60-90,000  $15-$25,000 Other Yes —- Future. Within Year | Fo | | : 238 73 _F $s N/A 53210 Yes | Average Retirement Apt. Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 1BA $750-799 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90 ,000 > $55,000 Yes Yes - Now Within Year x | 7 263 TT) MEF MO TT 53005 Yes Fair Own Home _ Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $850-899 $50-60K / $475-405  $60-90,000  $25-$35,000 Yes Yes = Future Within Year — ® : | : | 282 HSH F SS N/A 53216 Yes —s-— Average —- Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $50-60K / $475-405 $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 No _ Yes - Now Within Year | ¥ | | 3 | 303 82M Mo 80 53118 = Yes Average Own Home No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $600~-649 $10-20K / $755-685  < $60,000 $15-$25,000 Yes. Yes — Now Within Year * | oe 7 322 75 NM M | f2 : N/A Yes — Excellent Own Home Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA. $550-599 $4YO0-50K / $545-475 $60-90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes — Now Within Year | : | 360 | 80 F WN — 53226 Yes ‘Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $1000-1049 $0 / $825 $90-$130,000 $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - As needed Within Year | - | , | | 370 87 qM M8687 - N/A N/A N/A Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. N/A $900-949 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000  $25-$35,000 Yes Yes — Future Within Year a 
| - . Seg es oe ; | ee a | Oo | | me ee) a < $60,000  $15-$25,000 Yes — Yes — Now Within Year a ee 

a a 072-79 WF MM. 71 53223 Yes __—‘ Fair Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA > $1200 N/A a Cages : | i | | Loe | | | 4 | ee “Tai 8206 M/F 6CUM0CO79——s—“‘<‘«‘*B 2G CYe@S)~=—séFair)=—s Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. | 2BR, 1BA $900-949 $10-20K / $755-685 —Ss N/A > $5,000 N/A Yes = Now Within Year ee 405 69 F OM “O83 (ey — §3225 — Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 2BA $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 N/A © — $35-345,000 N/A Yes -— Now | Within Year |  # oo | | Ses | | a oo o oe ae - | | 3 a N/A — $25-$35,,000 N/A Yes = Future Within Year Se |
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i | | . een Ha | | Ae PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS | : a oo | ae eee | ; 
ne eee es Oe Fb | 75 YEARS AND OLDER AE Oe | oe Seon 

ee Leh ass ook , ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 } B00 Pe ss | | | 
i Ce aaa 4 eRe eS INTERESTED IN ONE TO TWO YEARS. oe a a | ae eee ! 

oe : Bok EE SERIUS =—i(“Sstt*t*~<“‘CS™SCOC;”!”!”!#OMONTHLY:®=~#~#C=~*@*EST COMBINATION. =~ ~~~ ~SCS~CS*é‘“i«s=S*:*~‘C*:*é~<CNREE@DSO*‘“‘s‘“APEALSO#*=“‘sé‘éEN OUL~D’SOCi‘CCSC*# | 
Ben Po | AGE APPEAL CURRENT — - THOUGHT SATISFACTORY PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED | Seed TO - OF PROPOSED MOVE TO - | ‘ 

| - SURVEY | MARITAL OF ~~ + ZIp OF SITE HEALTH PREFERRED | TOU ALTERNATIVE _ UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL > RETIREMENT | RETIREMENT PRIMARY i 
| # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE § CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT, OF HOME INCOME. HOME = HOUSING © HOUSING PROSPECTS 

| | 065 80 F  W WA «53226. Yes” Excellent § N/A ~—*‘Yes’”—~—séOthier  2BR, 1Bh =: $850-899 $0 / $825 $90-$130,000 $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - Now —— One _ to Two Years * oe : 
: 065 ~=«=«#91 F Wo ON/A «43092 Yes Average = Own Home ~~ Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2Bi- $700-749 $30-4OK / $615-545 §$90-$130,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes — Now One to Two Years * oe | 

a o78 4678 )~ 6OF W N/A =: 53213—stié«éYl@’S Average Own Home —sYes_~—~—swRetirement Apt. 1BR, 1Bi  $600-649 $30-40K / $615-545  $60-90,000 $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years © i 
091 78 F W N/A — 3213 Yes Average Own Home Yes Conventional Apt. 1BR, 1BA . $550-599 $0 / $825 — $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years | : | i 
492 BAF M N/A =: 453213 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG.  $1050-1099 $50-60K / $475-405 $90-$130,000 $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - Now One to Two Years ee | 
137. 7 F W N/A 53227  ~#Yes Average — Own Home > No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1Bk- $1050-~1099 $10-20K / $755-685 < $60,000 $15-$25, 000 Yes Yes - As needed One to Two Years 4 
he 80 oF W  NZA 53221 No Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirenent Apt. TBR, 1BéA $650-699 N/A $0-90,000  $25~$35,000 Yes Yes — Future One to Two Years , ‘ 
1430~C*dBsSCS*F M 78 53226 Yes —s Average © Own Home Yes Retirement Apt.  28R, 1BA. = $850-899 $0 / $825 $60-90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years % ' 
51 84 F W N/A 53213 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. § 2BR, 1Bé $800-849 $0 / $825 $0-90,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years * ee ‘ 

| 153-80 M M 80 53226 Yes © Fair Retirement Apt. Yes _—_ Retirement Apt. OBR, 1BE $900-949 $HO-50K / $545-475 $60-90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future — One to Two Years e f 
156 BY F W N/A = -553208—'si—sYes)~=—s Average =- Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA = $700~749 $20-30K / $685-615 < 60,000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes ~ Future One to Two Years : * | i 

— 204 80 M M 78 53226 Yes —s- Fair =—s- Retirement Apt. = Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BEé $600-649 $30-40K / $615-545  $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years * : { 
= 24 «= B84 ie FOLCUSlUhmCUWNA —§3213,0—t—s‘«éXes Fair Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. © 2BR, 1Bh $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615  < $60,000 $15-$25,000 ‘Yes Yes - Now One to Two Years * | { 

— 215 7% F OM 77 ~=— 53066 —=—t—i‘é‘ND N/A Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. | 2BR, 2BA  $1050-1099 $50-60K / $475-405 $1 30-180, 000 $35-$45 , 000 Yes Yes - Now —- One _to Two Years | ! 
236 06—Co75sCOW/F M 70 53207 Yes Fair Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1B4h-  $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-$25 ,000 No Yes ~ Now = One to Two Years * | 
253 79 M/F M 81 §3122 Yes —s Average Qwn Home ~—sm*Yes.——sORettirement Apt. 2BR, 1B:  $1000-1049 $50-60K / $475-405 $60-90,000 $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - Now ‘One _to Two Years , # | 
260 84M M84 N/A N/A Average Qwn Home = = No _ Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $1050-1099 = $30-4OK / $615-545 $90-$130,000 > $55,000 No Yes - As needed One to Two Years : 

| | 265 #79 ~2F W N/A 53051 Yes Excellent OwnHome Yes __ Retirement Apt.  2BR, 1BA — $650-699 $40-50K / $545-475  $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years ao: 
2830 B81 WF M. 78 = 553213, ss Yes)—séFaair Own Home =—s«sYes~—sRetirement Apt.  2BR, 2BA —S«- $950-999 $50-60K / $475-405  $90-$130,000 $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - As needed One to Two Years . | 

‘ 319 «+76 6F W N/A 553213 séXess Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA°  $950-999 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90,000 $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - Future — One to Two Years * | : 
Fl —338—C—iT MFO OM OTB N/A Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. | 2BR, 2B/. > $1200 $20-30K / 3685-615  $60-90,000 $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - As needed One to Two Years es ; 

) : 341 76 eM M 78 = §3213 Yes Average Own Hone No Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1B4A  $1050-1099 $0 / $825 $60-90,000 $25-$35,000 No Yes - As needed One to Two Years _ , i 
| 378 «= 78M M7 53226 Yes Average Own Hone Yes Retirement Apt. © 2BR, 1BA  —- $900-9419 $0 / $825 $60-90,000  $25-$35,000 Yes = Yes - Future == One to Two Years |B i 

. 3845 85 CCFO N/A 53226 «Yes N/A N/A Yes Conventional Apt. 1BR, 1BA  — $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685 $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes ~ Future One to Two Years ES ae) 
| 388 = 81 lCFOCUSONZA N/A Yes Average Retirement Apt. No N/A EFFCY. ©  $750-799 $0 / $825 < $60,000 $15~-$25,000 Yes N/A One to Two Years : oe _f- 

a 416 78 M/F M76 53211 Yes Fair NSA Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $1100-1149 $50-60K / $475-405 $60-90,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years © * | 
3B 80M M 76 53414 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes _ Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 2BA = $600-649 $30-40K / $615-545  $130-180,000 $45-$55 ,000 Yes Yes - Now One to Two Years * 

} | RENTERS: ee ee CSE ES Ps oe | a Oo os as ate onl i 
052 75 MM  M 7 53202 No -—s Average = Retirement Apt. - Yes | Retirenent Apt. EFFCY. a $600-649 $50-60K / $475-405 N/A - $35-$45,000 N/A Yes - Future One to Two Years. | eae | | 

| 239 76 OM Ss N/A 53066 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Other 2BR, 1BA . $700-749. N/A N/A — $45-955,000 N/A Yes - Now One to Two Years _ | a | 
| 7 331 74 OF M 75 53226 Yes —s‘ Fair Retirement Apt. Yes Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 2BA  —s_ $850-899 $30-40K / $615-545 N/A. $35-$45 , 000 N/A Yes - Now One to Two Years CM i
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oe yee : Les EXHIBIT IV-7 geese a | Se ; 

pe oe a ee | ee GROUP C - LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING = ee a | aa ee 
oe oe ce ss PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS 7 EE od 
ae - ne as - eo | 65-74 YEARS OLD ee ee Oo | PA WE OAS i ony ee 

| 7 oes oe | | wee | ee ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 a = wae | ces Me) oe i 
= o a ee - en oes eS | vii _. INTERESTED WITHIN THE YEAR ERE | | Bs | | : | vie | ee ; 

Ee : Oe | | ae a ; ee 2 . : | - Ne7 OBS ne | Sole Bs | | - | OO : a eo 

ee ee OT EEEETSISSSSSSSSSS'SERIOS=—Ss=“‘é< eé*é*;*;*;!”!!!W!”!”!”!”O€#«MONTHLY®©=©~=«€BEST COMBINATION = ——— - APPEAL=Ss“‘<‘( OO OWKENWOULD” | 
ee ee | ean ee AGE APPEAL CURRENT : me THOUGHT. SATISFACTORY PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED — - NEED QF PROPOSED MOVE TO oR 

me - SURVEY — MARTTAL OF ZIP OF SITE HEALTH | PREFERRED = TO ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT = VALUE - GROSS ANNUAL) TO SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT - PRIMARY : 
_ UC | # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS ~ LIVING STYLE MOVING: HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME INCOME HOME ~ HOUSING HOUSING © ~ PROSPECTS 4 

= ~—NSSC“<i‘aK‘ SCF COUW”:tCWNKs«5S3218-—s“Yes~—sCEXcellent = Retirement Apt. Yes NA —1BR, IBA $550-599 — $40-50K / $545-475 Do Not Know _—$15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future Within the Year is, 
FO 69 M M 69 53151 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $750-799 $40-50K / $545-475  $60-90,000 $15-$25 , 000 Yes Yes - Now Within the Year RB : 
TH TT M 69 53216 Yes Excellent Own Home . =-Yes_— Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA § $900-949 $30-40K / $615-545 < $60,000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes - Now Within the Year Fe : 

i OAT 66 OM M 65 53227 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $30-40K / 9615-545 $60-$90,000 $25~$35 , 000 Yes —s-: Yes = Future Within the Year 4 
| oo ABT TOF wo N/A 53005 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $900-949 $10-20K / $755-685 $90-$130,000  $25-$35,000 Yes Yes — Now Within the Year * 

RENTERS: ss” CSE | es 2 OS | | | | : | | - cog a 

3670 CB MUM 5 853214 Yes —s Average Retirement Apt. Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 2BA > $1200 $30-40K / $615~545 N/A > $55,000 N/A Yes — Now Within the Year *# / ' 
oe 431 73 =F OS N/A 53219 Yes —s Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $800-849 $30-40K / $615-545 —  N/AD $25-$35 ,000 N/A Yes - Now Within the Year Bos, i



| re Pee S a ns | GROUP D - LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING ~~ | | | / os EO |g 
i = | FLO es «PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS _ | _ a ee 4 | oes eee oe oe ee | 65-74 YEARS OLD : | as - | ; ee j 

oe ee ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 _ a Oe | oe 4 
| | - oe ee | INTERESTED IN ONE TO TWO YEARS oe ors | HS ees oe : j 

ee ee SERIOUS MONTHLY | BEST COMBINATION == = = APPEAL ~s*~*«“‘WNHEN WOULDs=i“(‘CS;S*S*S*S*S*S*~*” 
wis Spa ile ge AGE APPEAL CURRENT - oe ‘THOUGHT. SATISFACTORY PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED | NEED OF PROPOSED . MOVE TO | | mo 4 

| SURVEY oe MARITAL OF ZIP OF SITE HEALTH PREFERRED = TO ALTERNATIVE — UNIT STYLE | PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL TO SELL RETIREMENT © RETIREMENT = = =~ PRIMARY 4 
: tt AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS © LIVING STYLE MOVING HOUSING | BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME | INCOME | HOME — HOUSING © HOUSING | PROSPECTS. ~ | 4 

i HOMEOWNERS: : Lge eee eo Pee ee | ee | - | CON oe i 

0033 «70 #F  W N/A 53213 Yes Average Own Home = -‘Yes_—s- Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA  $600-649 —»«$30-4OK / $615-545 -«-$60-$90,000 —-$15-$25,000 Yes  Yes- As Needed One to Two Years sits Op 
7 | 007 68 M M 66 53024 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $750~799 $30-40K / 9615-545 $90-$130,000  $25-$35,000 No Yes = As Needed One to Two Years ee | i 

Po 0 66 qM OM 65 53213 Yes Average Own Home — Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA $550-599 $30-40K / $615-545 $60-$90 ,000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed One to Two Years os at 
| 023 73 MM 71 53209 °#£«®Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $900-949 $0 / $825 $60-$90,000  $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - Future — One to Two Years | | la 

061 73 «OM M 65 53222 Yes Average - Retirement Apt. No — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-$90 ,000 $25-$35 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years i 
: 063 #72 F. M 74 53213. Yes Average = Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $1000-1049 $0 / $825 $90-$130,000 $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years  * i 

068 74 M M 72 53210 Yess Average -—-—- Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years _ * 4 
088 72 F M 70 53069 N/A Average — Retirement Apt. N/A Retirement Apt. BR, 2BA $85 0-899 $30—-40K / $615-545 $90-$130,000  $45-$55,000 Other © N/A One to Two Years 7 ee | 
118 6A M/F UMC COY53221s sYes~—s Excellent Qwn Hone = Yes Smaller SF Home BR, 1BA $750-799 $50-60K / $475-405 $60-$90,000 = $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future = One to Two Years | | 

| 126 TO Fo W N/A 53092 ~~ Yes Excellent | N/A No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 3550-599 $30-80K / $615-545 $60-$90, 000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years | 4 
138 #69 #-F- 73 53226 Yes Excellent § Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $700-749 $40-50K / $545-475 $130-180,000  $25-$35,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years we a 152 66 32M M 64 53227 Yes Fair = OwnHome Yes_— Retirement Apt. § 2BR, 1BA $85 0-899 $10-20K / $755-685  $60-$90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future = One to Two Years a oF 
155 69 #F W N/A 53222 Yes Average -Qwn Hone = = Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA § $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-$25 ,000 Yes © Yes ~ Future One to Two Years © * | 
157 70 #F W N/A 53220 £Yes Fair NSA Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $950-999 $0 / $825 $60-$90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years  # | a 

i 195 71 F W N/A 53095 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $1050-1099 $0 / $825 $60-$90,000 $25~$35,000 No Yes —- As Needed One to Two Years % | 
/ 213 «62 2 «MUM 65 53129 Yes Excellent Own Hone = Yes = Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA $700~749 $40-50K / $545-475 $130-180,000  $25-$35,000 Yes» Yes - Future One to Two Years | | 

2u0 71 #++F W  N/A 53213. Yes Excellent Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $900-949 $10-20K / $755-685 $60-$90,000  $15-$25,000 Yes Yes ~ Future —— One to Two Years * ; 
| 247 66 MM 65 53005 N/A Average — Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $1050-1099 $10-20K / $755-685 _ $90-$130,000 § $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years . eee 4 

255 71. M/F M 74 53222 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $850-899 $40-SOK / $545-475 $60~$90 ,000 $25-$35 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years | * eee 4 
(296 469 MM M «68 ~=—-53213,'s«sYes)=—s Average —— Retirement Apt. Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 2BA  $1000-1049 = $30-4OK / 9615-545 $90-$130,000  $25-$35, 000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years = * | | tt 
298 «865 M M 66 #.\N/JA Yes €xcellent § OwnHome ~~ N/A N/A 2BR, 2BA = $1150-1199 — $20-30K / $685-615 $60-$90,000  $45-$55,000 No Yes - Future ‘One to Two Years. | 4 
300, 7H Mo OM 73 54519 = Yes” Fair ——s«éRetirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $750-799 $50-60K / $475-405 $60-$90, 000 $35-$45 , 000 Yes — Yes - Future One to Two Years % | 4 

a - 302 69 M | M 70 N/A Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Conventional Apt. 1BR, 1BA $1150-1199 $0 / $825 -> $180,000 $35-$45,000 No Yes - As Needed One to Two Years  ® 4 
i 342.63 F M 71 ~~ «53213 —, «Yes Fair N/A Yes Retirement Apt. CBR, 1BA = $75 0-799 N/A oe ~ $60-$90, 000 $15-$25,000 © Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years | i 

— 368 72 M M 68 53213 Yes Average - Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA  $750-799 $0 / $825 $60~$90 ,000 $25~-$35 ,000 Yes” Yes — Future One to Two Years * | 3 
3830 68 M MM 68 53122 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $1050-1099 $50-60K / $475-805 $90-$130,000 > $55,000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years Bo ‘ 
 382—=COSF M 68 53051 Yes Excellent Qun Home =—s—“‘édYfleSC™ Other EXTRA LG. $800-849 $50-60K / $475-405  — $130-180,000 = >_: $55,000 Yes = Yes - As Needed One to Two Years” : - q 
424 67 M S§ 74 53208 Yes Excellent = Own Home © Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA > $1200 $0 / $825 ~. $60-$90,000 = $35-$45,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years =~ #* , 7 
432 73 M OM 70 53213 Yes Excellent |§ Own Home = Yes Smaller SF Home EXTRA LG. $1900-1049 $40-50K / $545-475 $130-130 ,000 > $55,000 — No Yes - Now One to Two Years  * | 

002 THF W N/A 53211. Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA 3850-899 $0 / $825 N/A. - $25~$35,000 N/A = Yes = Future One toTwo Years * | 
463 65 M S N/A 53221 Yes Average ~— Qwn _Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 3550-599 $4H0-SOK / $5485-875 N/A $25-$35 ,000 N/A Yes - Future One to Two Years = = * | if 

| 439 67 M = =S N/A 53208 «Yes ~—s Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EFFCY.  $550-599 $0 / $825. N/A $35~-$45,000 N/A Yes — As Needed One to Two Years oR a
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i re aoe : OR a a | PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS | eae | | eras wee |  # 
ESS ee ee oe : | 75. YEARS AND OLDER oe eas eee PEO 

lo : we | a ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000 ; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000. | o . | oe ae yy os | q 

es ee INTERESTED IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS | oo. a eH 

ake ee ee OD ie a N=20 ee - Q | cess ee ee eee 

BC Be oe 7 Tens Fes | 
ae 2 | foe SE EE | : os ne | | | | | | | | we RARER | 4 

i : | maasssassssasssesssessscnscsssesessssesseeceeeeSERIDS = CONTHILY BEST COMBINATION = NEED oh real | WHEN WOULD : 7 | 

| a GE ~*~—”—”COAPPEAL SO QURRENT THOUGHT SATISFACTORY = PREFERRED RENT OF FEES _ ESTIMATED a PROPO E oes ' 
SURVEY MARITAL e --@3P—=—*< SITE «HEALTH =—C*=@PREFERRED =—s TOU ~—s ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE | PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT = VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL RE TOUSING. re AOUSTN. | PROSPECTS 

| # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE | CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING HOUSING BEDROOM/EATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME INCOME HOME t | ‘ a 4 

| HOMEOWNERS Hes | me | Be : ee ie 7 of 

i gmk 72 M 81453213 Yes ‘Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 3690-699 50-608 / A134 e090 000 | ae 000 ves Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years ooey | i 

Aon ge ey ~=—si«aw200R—Ssé‘esS~St*éAVEerrragee m Home. | | irement Apt. § 2BR, 1BA ~6 - 30-90 ,000 -35,00 - in tl . 059 80 M M 80 53208 = Yes” Average Own Home Yes Retiremen A. Can't Afford < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes — As Needed Three to Five Years 5 080 78 oF M 76 53211 = Yes Average — N/A Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, BA $550-599 an't for f ' Js 00 Yes Yes - Future. Three to Five Years % i 
| c 4 53 ‘Yes Excellent Own Home Yes _ Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 $4H0-50K / 9545-475 < $60,000 © $35-45 ,0 es | ; | i 

| | O87 83 | i “4 os 2 Yes Average =—— Gun Homme Yes Retirement Apt. |§ 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $0 / $825 < $60,000 $15-25,000 No Yes - As Needed ree re ive voore ce I 

| 159 4«2«77.«O«F~~SOUWt*é‘<‘«‘«‘ NV AR~”S«CS5S8216COYes =~ Average = Own Home> No Retirement Apt. § 1BR, 1HA $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685 =< $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes ~ Future ree to Fi Y * ; BG 82 FW N/A 5322 Yes Fair Own Home No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA a aes oe ; OT3- Ae 50 000. A 38 500 yO Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years j 

| ; ee Ee me ae Ei ma Retirement idized Apt. | 1BR, 1BA - -20! ~685 - < $0,000  $15-25, - : ie | { | 187 76 M %M 69 53218 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes — Subsidized 600-64 O-40K / $615-585 << $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * i 194 7. OWE M 71 = §3208 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 1BA $600-649 $3 C7 §615- ’ 3 "500 Yee Yes — As Needed Three to Five Years i 

. 75 MM M 68 = 5485 Ye —Exeellent | Own Home No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $600-649 $0 / $825 $60-90,000 $15-25,0' e ea oy | ‘ 

BB GF Re Be Reich MU RESEARCH, ong Meee Siecseoms tee Tes > fs ected ree WSEAS STS : 
a ower : : 2908 oY 7 oe etir | Smaller SF Home 2BR, 1BA 30—4 - ~WV; EDV ~ . 1 235 75 M/F M 75 53226 =6ss Yes)~=—s Average =_- Retirement Apt. Yes L BR, 1 ‘i SHO-SCK 7 $5N5-475 $60-90'000 31525000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years % | i 

| 257 76 MM M 72 53217 —Sss Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $6 00-649 —5 Ok © - ’ ’ Yon Fut Three to Five Years : 
ay | BQO oy tj | : : 2BA $950-999 $0 / $025 $90-130,000 $35-45,000 No es uture i 

| . FM 82 53226 Yes N/A Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, et f oe 2327 _ oe Five Y | ' 

BBB ae EBA tes nce caretetiremat tot. Yor Wot in Mtomuiee ZEB) Bk SEEN SIEAOE / USE tantgo | $euas'o00 to Hes - seeded ree to five Years | 
: | 7 A * 53005 N/A. Fair . Own Home No Retirement Apt. y HE - ™ - an AAA “ne ¢ "ac — As Needed Tt oe oe ‘ 

318 - o | i : a a Wa a 23208 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $800-849 $20-30K ; / $685-619 s0o130° 000 Sse’ 000 nes Yes | As Needed Three to Five Years . 

343.«=«7920~«*«*«érC N/A 553122 — Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. — Yes ‘Retirement Apt. eBR, IBA $1000-1049 H40-5 0K $545-47 90- ’ ee ’ | } | 

RENTERS Ose : Me - ie oe | OS 7 | 
os BS ln at pe eee ee ae ee | oe ng 7 erne nee ——CONZA ~ $45-55,000 N/A Yes — Future Three to Five Years * | 4 | yo s Ss oN 53222 Excellent | Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. § 2BR, 1BA = $1100-1149— $40-50K / 9545-475 N/A | ’ 7 | 

i a O78 | 83 ope wa ne ir N/A oA N/A 1BR, 1BA 600-649 $30-40K / $615-545. N/A $45-55,000 N/A Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five tears |



So oe ee ee EXHIBIT IV-10 PS SS ah Oe 

Oo OS | GROUP F- LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING ee oe | | J zs | ) — PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS = | , | os ' oe ieee | | : a oes 65-74 YEARS OLD | - oe a ~ ee | ‘ 
a CS | oo _ ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 a | ge | 

i a | - : | oo | ae _ INTERESTED IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS a | | | | os | | oe wes. 

ee | We : oe 5 whee ee wy mT . co SEES i 

SERIOUS «=——i“‘éD;*!*!”*!”!*”!”!”!”~”!”!CMONTHLYS~«C@BEST COMBINATION == ~~~”... APPEALSS””SCOUWHEN WOULD 
Oe oo AGE - APPEAL CURRENT THOUGHT SATISFACTORY | PREFERRED = RENT OF FEES | ESTIMATED — | NEED OF PROPCSED — MOVE TO De i 

— SURVEY | MARITAL OF ZIP OF SITE HEALTH PREFERRED TO ALTERNATIVE ~~ UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL) TO SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT PRIMARY | oF 
| | # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOV ING HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH A FORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. - OF HOME INCOME = HOME HOUSING HOUSING PROSPECTS H 

HOMEOWNERS: — . S - | Be ps / eS . : oe | - ot . ‘ 

ree 006 70 M W N/A 53589 =Yes _— Average Retirement Apt. Yes — -Retirenent Apt. 1BR, 1BA -$700-749 $10-20K / $755-685__ ~~ € $60,000 $25-35 ,000 , Yes Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five Years * i 
i | 019 64 M M65 53222 Yes Excellent Own Home - Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA = $800-849 $0 / $825 $60-90, 000 $15-25,000 — Yes = Yes —- As Needed Three to Five Years. : 

031 70 .™M #M 67 53216 = Yes Average Own Home Yes Other EXTRA LG. = $900-949 $0 / $825 < $0,000 — $15-25,000 = No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * | if 
| 034 69 F W N/A 53210 Yes Average — Own Home _. No. Retirement Apt.  1BR, 1BA Can't Afford Can't Afford $60-90,000 . $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years i 

| — 035 69 F  £M. 72 53216 Yes Average Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $900-949 $30-40K / $615-545 < $0,000 — $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * | 4 
083 65 M/F M 65 53226 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Smaller SF Home BR, 2BA 5750-799 N/A $60-90,000 = $25-35,000 = Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years a J 

| 101 66 #M  ™M 64 53227 Yes Average Own Hone No. Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 3700-749 $50-60K / $475-405 $50-90 ,000 $35-45 ,000 Yes” Yes - Future Three to Five Years | 
| 103 70 M MTA 53217 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes — Other | - 1BR, 1BA 5750-799 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90, 000 $15-25, 000 No | Yes - Future Three to Five Years % l 
4107. 7O FF W  WNYA 53210 Yes Excellent - Own Home | No Retirenent Home 1BR, 1BA | $750-799 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25 ,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years ff 

: 110 70 M W. N/A 53005 Yes —s- Fairs Own Home Yes Retirement Home 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $30-40K / $615-545 $60-90,000 = $15-25,000 Other Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * i 
i 135 74 M/F M 68 53214 Yes Average Own Home Yes Retirement Home 1BR, 1BA 550-599 Can't Afford < $0,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes ~- Future Three to Five Years 4 

FAR 5D FE M ~~ 69 N/A. Yes _— Excellent Qwn Home Yes Smaller SF Home EXTRA LG. $700—749 $0 / $825 $60~-90, 000 $35-45,000 © Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years | | 1 
— 172 62 M/F Mu 69 ‘53207 Yes Average Own Home Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA N/A N/A | — $60-90,000 — - $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years i 

185 67 F M FO 53222 Yes Excellent | Own Home —_—sONNo Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 4600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years | | 
190 67 M M 65 53213 Yes Average _ Own Home = = = No - Smaller SF Hone 2BR, 1BA 3650-699 $20-30K / 3685-615 360-90 ,000 $25-35,000 Yes =§ Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years | : j 

| 197 +67 =F M 64 53222 Yes — Excellent Own Home — Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $700~749 $30-4OK / $615-545 $60-90 , 000 — $35-45,000 = Yes — Yes - Future Three to Five Years | j 
— 201.——s«68 FF § N/A 53217 Yes Average Own Hone Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 — $60-90 ,000 $25-35,000 — Yes Yes ~ Future Three to Five Years * i 

261 69 Fo MM 69 53226 Yes Excellent Own Home —™”-_s‘ Yess Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG.  $000-1049 $0 / $825 $90-130,000. > $55,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years ¥ - i 
268 67 F M56 53151 No Excellent Own Home Yes Not in Milwaukee 2BR, OBA $800-B49 $10-20K / $755-685 $60-90 ,000 $25-35,000 — Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | ' 

— 2B4H~=i«‘T7?*”A M M 66 53207 Yes Average _ Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA ~—- $§50-599 $HO0-50K / $545-475 $60-90, 000 $25-35,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years _ | 4 351 70s M/F M 70 53214 Yes Average Retirement Apt. No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 3900-949 $0 / $825 | < $60,000 — $25-35,000 — Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years * Os f 
357 +65 M/F M61 53005 Yes Average _ Own Home — No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $700-749 $10-20K / $755-685 $60-90,000  $15-25,000 Yes _ Yes = As Needed Three to Five Years | | aa) 

me 366 71 F  -=W. N/A 53216 Yes Excellent | Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA §550-599 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 » $1525 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | 
i 397i TH OM 0lCUM OFT 53222 ——soYes N/A - Own Home ‘Yes ‘Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $900-949 $0 / $825, < $60,000 — $25-~35 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years * i 

a 400 «=664—CO*#F M 70 53208 Yes Average - Own Home> Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 1BA  $700-749 $10-20K / $755~-685 < $0,000  |%s‘$25-35,000 . No Yes - Future Three to Five Years * | ‘ 
AW BO FOCUM 6B 453208 Yes Excellent Own Home No Conventional Apt. 2BR, 2BA $1000-1049 SHO-50K / $545-475 $60-90, 000 ~ $35-45,000 No | Yes - Future Three to Five Years | 

| 425 66 F M «67 ~—-53005 Yes __——‘ Fair Own Home = =- Yes = Smaller SF Home = 2BR, 1BA — $800-849 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | | i 
i AY 70 M M 68. 53226 = Yes Excellent Qwn Home Yes - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA — $950-999 $30-40K / $615~545 $90-130,000 $35-45,000 | Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years oe : : 

RENTERS: cee a Bs Peace | | HS a EE ve , CS | ee | neo | 

i 030 74 M Mo ma 53226 «Yes _~ Average ~—S NA No Conventional Apt. EXTRA LG.  $1050-1099 $0/ 3825 N/A — $25-35,000 N/A. Yes - Future Three to Five Years * | ‘ OUT 66 M M 64 53122 Yes Excellent . Own Home © No Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA $700-749 S30-40K / 3615-545 N/A —-$25-35,000 N/A ‘Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five Years | oe | i 
225-70 Fo  M 73 53005 Yes Excellent N/A Yes Retirement Apt. §2BR, 2BA N/A $0 / $8250 $60-90,000 = $25-35,000 #$=‘“No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * — 4 ; | — Y4g2. 7TH OF WW N/A 53005 N/A Average Own Home © No — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA — $850-399 $0 / $825 cee" N/A — $25-35,000 © N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years — | a



: ta 

i eg Ole: | | | Eee : EXHIBIT IV-11 | | | - e , a ae 
he es & | GROUP A = LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE | | | ee Cor ef Soe he | | che PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS ee rete ee ee ee = os Se pcs 75. YEARS AND OLDER WES oh ER oe | oe ‘ | | | | ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/- $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 i. ft | 4 ; | : oe ee Tee ee ee INTERESTED WITHIN THE YEAR | | A pee | oS. OME gE noe | 

oe cee ee N=18 oe | es - ee ee 

occaduneessenssrnscsscnsenntesensesasesaenecsusenecarnsncensaceetascecansccoacdcccemeccescdoucssereecsencenercnsceccerccocerececcccecccececcece= 
sg2usnsasscsssssscssssssssssssssssssssessessesesscscessssssssescecsesseeseeesseseeeessessseeessceeceeeeeee= 

1) BEERSSSSESSS eases APPEAL | : ‘SERIUS | MONTHLY BEST COMBINATION - NEED APPEAL WHEN WOULD | | AGE ae | OF CURRENT oe | — THOUGHT SATISFACTORY PREFERRED | RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED TO OF PROPOSED | MOVE TO os | ‘ SURVEY - MARITAL OF — ZIP SITE HEALTH PREFERRED . TO - ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT | PRIMARY | 4 AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING © HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH = AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME | INCOME HOME HOUSING HOUSING — PROSPECTS ' 

Bocce —_ che - ee ; ee ee a ye oo ee | | ee | i 
003. «82)—=*CiWFCiMCt:C«O N/A SCONVASt~*~*é«~@R air N/A ON N/A 2BR, 1BA $600-649 $30-4OK / $615-545  $60-90,000 — $35-45,000_— Yes Yes - Now Within Year i 015 85. M/F M 80 53216 | Yes Fair. Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $750-799 $30-4OK / 3615-545 < $60,000 $25=35 ,000 Yes. Yes = Nw ‘Within Year * ’ 030 84 M MSM 83s 453211 Yes —Ss Fair ——séRRetiirement Apt. Yes _— Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 $10-20K / $755-685 $60~-90 ,000 > $55,000 Yes Yes - Future Within Year % o 4 

073-78 M M 77° £53216 Yes ~ Fair - Qwn Home ==—«dYeS)—~—sé«CCconveenttional Apt. EXTRA LG. © $500-549 $50-60K / $475-H05 < $60,000 > $55,000 No Yes - Now Within Year — * | ; 197 81 M/F M ~~ ~=72 53222 =©63>©Yes _-—sC—‘FFair’ Retirement Apt. § Yes — Retirement Apt. OBR, 2BA $950-999 $30-40K / $615-545 $60~-90,000 = $25~35,000 Other Yes = Now Within Year * Hl E 217. 2=«77”~—OO*M MO 715 53216 Yes Average = OwnHome Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $800-849 $10-20K / $755-685  < $60,000 — $25-35,000 No. Yes ~ Now Within Year * 4 204 78 . FW N/A 53210 Yes - Fair. Retirement Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. — 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $HO-50K / $545-475 =< $60,000 — $25-35,000 Yes — Yes - Now Within Year * | 337 TT. *F WS sN/A 53218 Yes = Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA — — $500-549 $40-50K / $545-475 < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Now Within Year * | —3904—Ci—iKC FU N/A 53213 ~—Ss Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. OBR, IBA $900-949 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90, 000 $35-45,000 Yes Yes = Future Within Year | * | 399 7 M- oe 76 53219 Yes - Average Retirenent Apt. Yes —s—- Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $30-40K / $615-545 < $60,000 | $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Now Within Year * 4 413, 82 FF #W  W/A 53226 Yes Fair  — Retirement Apt. Yes —- Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $800-849 $0 / $825 $60-90,000  $25~35,000 No Yes - Nw Within Year __ x Ht 
YH 5% FW N/A N/A Yes ——s Average Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ~ $1000-1049 $50-60K / $475-405 < $60,000 $35-45,000 Yes Yes - Now Within Year * | i 505 80 £M/F M 75 53122 Yes —s Average =—«- Retirement Apt. § Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA N/A $30-40K / $615-545  $130-180,000 $25-35,000 = Yes Yes - Now Within Year — . ‘ i 574 78 MM 76 53186 Yes —s Average Own Home Yes. Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $900-949 $10-20K / $755-685 $90-130,000 $15-25 ,000 No Yes - Future Within Year | % { 

i 209 | TT? = M/F M  F2 53226 Yes Average Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $30-40K / $615-545 N/A | -$25-35,000 N/A . Yes - Now | Within Year _  * j 367 81 #F WwW N/A 53211 ~~ No Fair Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. N/A $600-649 $20-~30K / $685-615 N/A > $55,000 N/A Yes - Now _ Within Year 4 
554 79 £°.M/F M 82 53226 Yes . Average .- Retirement Apt. —‘ Yes Retirement Apt. . 2BR, 2BA $700-749 $10-20K / $755-685 © N/A —- $35-45,000 N/A | Yes - Now Within Year BR '



- OS | | : es | a oS / YS Bo a | oo | - | | oe | : 

fi eS - ie Eee EXHIBIT IV-12 ugg JS oe Ns oe 

oe GROUP B - LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE ee: eS | er | 

i eS | PRE a ea eee | PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS | ws | we oes : 

(Sees eae ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 | SO eS | oe 
B OE INTERESTED IN ONE TO TWO YEARS hole SSE ee | ee | ey ee : 

Ce 8 : . pee aes Sa ee S Be : cee N=37. | ess SORES | eyes es | - i hk oe oe i 

once eee ee ee nenencecennsececsesenceecesesresseeessssscecssassesesssesssescsssessesss
eessscssssssesssssssrsssssssssassssssssssssscssssssssssssssssssasosssassss

sssssssssssssssesssssssscscesssescesssssssssasscsssccssasssssssssssssssess
sssessseSssee 

i | | | APPEAL BES bs SERIOUS , | MONTHLY BEST COMBINATION | NEED APPEAL WHEN WOULD os 1 

a AGE. : OF CURRENT | THOUGHT ~=—s SATISFACTORY PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED — TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO | i 

SURVEY MARITAL OF ZIP ~—sSITE.=~— HEALTH_-——s—ssSéPREFERRED = —sTO)——s ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT == —— PRIMARY ’ 

| # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS - LIVING STYLE = MOVING — HOUSING : BEDROOM/BATH = AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME INCOME HOME HOUSING — HOUSING PROSPECTS | 

HOMEOWNERS : | BS | - = - oe | : rede oe oe ee me 7 . OEE | & - | oo | | — | . a | ’ oe ; 

oo) 72 «=#FOOUM)~*~«S~~«*dS3222~=*«éNess):~=—=«CExcelent’ © Retirement Apt. | Yes —-Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $650-699 §50-60K / $475-405  $60-90,000 + $35-45,000 Yes = ‘Yes-Now = ‘One to TwoYears - * ss 

028 69 F M 81 53226 Yes Excellent - Own Home | Yes. —s—« Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $950-999 $10-20K / $755-685 $60~-90 ,000 $25~35,000 Yes Yes = Future One to Two Years  # { 

035 75 WF 4 ~~ T2 53222 Yes _ Average Retirement Apt. —_ Yes Retirement Apt. OBR, 2BA $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed One to Two Years % F 

060 75 WF £M- 74 ~=—s«-§§3209—Ct*st*é‘éYl@’s Average Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $450-499 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years BH i 

063 78 . MAF M84 53005 N/A Average N/A Yes N/A. 2BR, 2BA $800-849 | _ N/A $90-130,000 § $25-35,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years oe | i 

i 064 80 MF W N/A N/A N/A. Excellent —CNNA Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $550-599 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90,000 $25-35 ,, 000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years oe, i 

072 83. A/F M 83 53222 Yes —s Average —-—™s&RRetirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 $90-130,000 $25~35,000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years * a 

— 080 85 FF WwW N/A 53226 ~~ Yes Fair ~ Own Home Yes —-s- Conventional Apt. 1BR, 1BA | $500-549 $20-30K / $685-615 Do Not Know $15-25, 000 Yes —s—“ Yes = Now One to Two Years e i 

133 76  #M WwW N/A 53217  #£Yes Average — Qwn Home  ~—~_-=s Yess Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA | $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 $25-35,000 Other Yes = Now, One to Two Years 1 

202 76 F SS N/A’ 53209 No .._ Average © ~Qwn Home Yes —s Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $800-849 $0 / 825 $60-90 , 000 $25~35,000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years ff 

210 ~=—-78 M M 7h ~=—si«d&S3225,2:si«Yes”«s=—~—té“‘<‘ié‘éWRFair’=~=™=™~™~™~=«<OwWn Home ——“‘ié‘«~SNASCs Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA — $800-849 $30-40K / $615-545 =< $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years if 

218 79 M/F UM 75 N/A Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA > $1200 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90 , 000 $35-45, 000 No - Yes - Now One to Two Years © * 4 

2c = BU WF M 81 53217 Yes —_ Excellent Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA — $600-649 $0 / 825 $60-90,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years : i 

261 80 WF MM . 82 53226 Yes Average Retirement Apt. — Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. ~ $800-849 $50-60K / $475-405  $90-130,000 $35-45,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years ® a | 

i 265 7 MF OM 75 53213 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $400-449 $0 / 825 $60-90,000 $25-35,000 No. +~-Yes = Future One to Two Years ~=—* a | 

342 TT M MD 75 ~——“i*zd3229—Cti«‘«‘éTeSC Average Own Home ~~. No. Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615 -$60-90,000 $15~25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years 7 oe i 

390 73 mM M 75 53222 ‘Yes Average = Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ~ $1150-1199 $20-30K / $685-615  < $60,000 © $35-45 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years ® el 

 =—-393—ti‘«~C8}(§$SNE$; CANNC(‘#yNS SEW N/A = -333542—s—“‘(‘éYes”:~—sCéEcelent N/A Yes... Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $1000-1049 $0 / 825 — $60-90,000 $15-25,000 No Yes - Future © One to Two Years  *. 

4g 79 M- NM 78 N/A =—s Yes)~~=——s«Need Care Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA : $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90,000 $$15-25,000 Yes Yes - Now | One to Two Years a : 

498 «79 F M78 53207. \N/A ~~ Average = Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685  § $60-90,000  $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future - One to Two Years ee a 

503 75 MF #4. 77 #N/A No - Average - Retirement Apt. N/A Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 — $2535 ,000 No  . Yes - Future One to Two Years | ee: 

508 ~=—s«79 M M 78 N/A Yes Fair NSA Yes. - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $85 0-399 $0 / 825 -€ $60,000 $25-35,000 No | Yes = Now - One to Two Years | e j 

559 78 F W . N/A 53226 #£Yes — Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA : $450-499 $40-50K / 9545-475 $60~90 ,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes. _ Yes = Future One to Two Years HR a: 

594 77 #*F M =— -80.—“‘é“P230~—~=“‘dTS sCAVerage N/A Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $800-849 $0 / 825 | $60-90,000  $25-35,000 N/A Yes - As Needed One to Two Years — e { 

602 84 M/F M78 53222 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement. Apt. 2BR, 2BA | $700-749 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90,000 $45-55 ,000 No Yes - Nov ——sC One to Two Years | e 4 

626 82 MM WwW N/A =53122—i‘éTS Average = Retirement Apt. — Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $1000-1049 $20-30K / $685-615 $90-130,000 $45-55 , 000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years ® oe j 

RENTERS: er ee eee coe ee ae OE SS | = Oye 

048 =~ 80 Fo OW N/A oW/A”s«‘Yess—~«S=~*é«~Fankir ~=——sRetirrementt Apt. Yes —- Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. — $1000-1049 $0 / 825 — N/A $35-45,000 N/A  ‘Yes- As Needed One toTwo Years = * ' 

— 054 76 F §$§ . N/A 53211 N/A Average Retirement Apt. Yes —- Retirement Apt. eBR, 1BA $50-599 $0 / 825 N/A - $4555, 000 N/A Yes - As Needed One to Two Years | x i 

082 65 M/F. M 75 53226 Yes Average Retirement Apt. ~—‘ Yes ~ Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA 5950-999 N/A N/A $25-35,000 No | Yes - Nor © =One to Two Years e 4 

279 «= «80té‘2C Wo N/A 453225 Yes —s Average =——si Retirement Apt. Yes W/A. 1BR, 1BA . N/A $0 / 825 — N/A $45-55,000 N/A Yes - Now = One to Two Years ss ® i 

325 719 4M M 78 N/A Yes —s Average ——s Retirement Apt. Yes .-_- Retirement Apt. _2BR, 1BA $850-899 $0 / 825 N/A. $35-45 ,000 N/A Yes - Now One to Two Years 4 

366 ~—T4 M/F M 76 53223 #.\N/A Average Retirement Apt. Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 2BA $850-399 $H0-50K / $545-475 - N/A —- $25-35,000 N/A Yes — Now One to Two Years % C 

431 84 M M 80 53226 ~~ ‘Yes Average ——- Retirement Apt. No. N/A | 2BR, 1BA $550-549 $10-20K / $755-685 - N/A.  - $35-45,000 N/A No — One to Two Years : 

487 81 °#4M M 76 . 53092 Yes Average — N/A ——~<“<i—s:siSeSs«éRettirrement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $950-999 $20-30K / $685-615 N/A $25~-35, 000 N/A Yes - As Needed One toTwo Years  ¥ | 

489 83 £M/F M 82 . 53227 Yes | N/A Retirement Apt. Yes Subsidized Apt. 2BR, 2BA $650-699 $30-40K / $615-545  WN/A Le $25-35 ,000 N/A Yes - Future One to Two Years #* ‘ 

— 5YUY 82 F W N/A 53219 Yes Average Retirement Apt. | Yes N/A 1BR, 1BA 9550-599 $0 / 825 N/A | $25~35,000 N/A Yes = Now. - One to Two Years = =-*- | 

i 579 «#81 %M jM 82 53225 #Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA | $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 © N/A - > $55,000 #No Yes - As Needed One to Two Years ee i



; PRES AS oo oa | EXHIBIT IV-13 . | dee See ao oe | 

OS a oe oe GROUP C - LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE | he ee oe | 
pe eS | oe cee - PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS ts | | Ae | 

i OS eee | | eee 7 : 65-74 YEARS OLD ee ee | | | | 
7 moe oe | Be ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS. >/= $25,000 oe ee on = as | Doe ‘ 

; oe es LE Sk SU ee ee __ INTERESTED WITHIN THE YEAR ae ae : | Ble a ed 

ge SSS ESESSESSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS  PPEALSSSSS*~<CSs~=CSs~s~SsSSSSTSTSS”SC‘SRRTSSSs*~t=<“<is~=ti‘“O™S;*;*;*;*;*;*;*;”;”!”!””!O!”!”””COONTRLY CBEST COMBINATION = NEED — APPEAL WHEN WOULD | i 
| ae AGE OF CURRENT oe | THOUGHT _ SATISFACTORY | PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED ae TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO i 

SURVEY ~—sO MARITAL) «OOF~=—é‘ZXCP=—“‘<‘sé‘(CCSOSITE”)=©—COUHEALTH)=——s«é PREFERRED TO ALTERNATIVE — UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE - GROSS ANNUAL SELL —— RETIREMENT RETIREMENT = PRIMARY = 

# AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING = HOUSING = BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE = FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME = = =~—s-INCOME =—S HOME HOUSING HOUSING == PROSPECTS j 

a or a | | CO se a oe ee ak | . _ : -_ -No +~=~-Within Year x i 
10 WF =M 70 53220 °&Yes~ Fair N/A Yes — Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 1BA $600-649 $50-60K / $475-H05 $60~-90 ,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Now ithi ; 

20 ri Mw M 73 53226 ‘Yes Average Retirement Apt. —Ss«-_- Yes Retirement Apt. OBR, 2BA  — $700~749 $20-30K / $685-615  --«- $60-90,000 = $25-35,000 ‘Yes Yes - Future Within Year : i 

68 69... M MO 73 53222 N/A Excellent Own Home —. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA —s- $5 00-549 $30-40K / $685-615 < $60,000 | $25-35 ,000 No Yes - Nw | Within Year 7 . 4 

m4 Th  M MM 70 53105 = Yes ~~ Average Own Home  __ Yes ~ Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $40-50K / $545-475 $90-130,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Now Within Year . i 

53 73 MM. 73 5322 Yes = Average Retirement Apt. Yes _——s Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA — $750-799 $10-20K / $755-685 $60-90,000 = $25-35,000 Yes Yes - Future Within Year | : 4 

566 68 F  $§ N/A 53222 N/A Average — Own Home Yes .— Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA  ~—«$800-849 $10-20K / $755-685 $60~90 , 000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Within Year | ‘ 

585 65 M M63 53005 Yes Excellent Own Home Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA - $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 $130-180 ,000 $45-55 ,000 Yes Yes - Now _ Within Year : | ] 

30 #73 #M M70 53219 ~~ Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $850-899 $30-HOK / $685-615 N/A $25-35 , 000 No Yes ~ Now Within Year :  & 

EF: 73 4#WF M 71 54531 = Yes © Average § OwnHome Yes _ Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA =. $400-449 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes ~- Now Within Year ce ‘ 

0 Tm OF. W N/A 53227 Yes Average —-—- Retirement Apt. Yes. _—* Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $10-20K / $755-685 N/A : $25-35 , 000 N/A Yes - As Needed Within Year  g 

O72 - 3 FF § N/A 53217 Yes —s Average ~=—s Retirement Apt. #§ Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $40-50K / $545-475 N/A — $35-45,000 N/A Yes - Now Within Year =#=* 4 

239. sis71—ti‘iéiCM S N/A 53213. ~&# Yes. Excellent Retirement Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ~ $850-899 $30-40K / $685-615 N/A $25-35 ,000 N/A Yes = Future Within Year  # / | 

B12. «73. F6S N/A 53213. Yes Fair _—_—i Retirement Apt. Yes _—s Retirement Apt. EFFCY. $400-449 Can't Afford N/A > $55,000 = N/A Yes ~ Now | ‘Within Year Bo i 

Bi 72 WF M 69 . 53005 ~—SséYess Fair —s- Retirement Apt. Yes N/A 2BR, 1BA = $600-649 $40-50K / $545-475 N/A $H5-55,000 = N/A Yes - Nw Within Year s OH 

eS ee ee | ee / oe Ae oe ed



a nee at a | SERS Ses - GROUP D - LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE oe ee | oe ee ee ee 
5 oe ae oe See PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS - | ee ee ee 
Ses | Ee ee foe Os ee 65-74 YEARS OLD Lo er oe os | ee ee | 

eed a ete - ae 7 _ ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 Chee he oe oe mes oo | 

ee eee | oe INTERESTED IN ONE TO TWO YEARS ee aes es oo . ee 4 

ewan nea cucuupanenuscuuanuacenecncececsusesscczsccesesseccascesnseeccocesazsgcsssccesecetsececcssecdens 
coccocceseccocococcesssecssseeseeesessaseencoaescoce reccesesesesocssosscseressensestecccsssessssesseeensssssess 

{ 

a. | APPEAL ae | SERIUS | MONTHLY BEST COMBINATION | | NEED APPEAL WHEN WOULD | 
| es we AGE . OF CURRENT | , THOUGHT = SATISFACTORY — PREFERRED RENT OF FEES ESTIMATED © . | TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO oe : 

SURVEY sy - MARITAL — OF ZiP SITE HEALTH - PREFERRED  ~=~—*' TO _ ALTERNATIVE — UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT PRIMARY ld 

| if AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS LIVING STYLE = MOVING © - HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. = OF HOME _ INCOME HOME HOUSING HOUSING - PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS: ee Se ee ee Hee OO ed 
019 7 MM. M 62 53220 7 Yes N/A - Retirement Apt. “Yes | - ‘Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $1000-1049 $40-50K / $545~-475 $90-130,000 | $3545 ,000 Yes —s- Yes ~ Future One to Two Years ss ‘ 

; 029 1 OF W N/A oONZA — Yes Fair Own Hone — Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $450-499 N/A | < $60,000 $15~25,000 Yes Yes = Future One to Two Years ~ a - 

Sow 68 F M 70 53226 Yes - Average N/A Yes -—s«s Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA = =—s- $700-749 = $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90 ,000 $15-25,000 Other Yes ~ Future One to Two Years * | 

123 68 FF $§ N/A WA N/A Fair Retirement Apt. Yes _—— Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA = $400-449 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-~90, 000 ~ $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future. One to Two Years Re i 

, 104 71 F 86S N/A 53216 Yes — Excellent = Own Home Yes —C Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685 $90-130,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years _ OF | 

2167 M M | 74 33570 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes _——s Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $1000-1049  $50-60K / $475~405 $130-180, 000 > $55,000 No | Yes - Now One to Two Years * - i 

| 229 «71~~SCO*F S - N/A 53225 ~—s‘Yess Fair Retirenent Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA ~$1000-1049  $50-60K / $475-405 $90-130,000 $1525 ,000 Yes Yes - Future | One to Two Years Foe ‘ 

285 68 M/F. OM 62 53226 N/A - Exeellent Retirement Apt. = Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA $850~-899 $20-30K / $685-615 -——-<_:- $60,000 $4555 , 000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years a j 

310 71 #-F -'73.~—«*#3217 ~~—s«dYes==——stéAegrage=———s« Own Homme © Yes —s« Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $1000-1049 $50-60K / $475-405 $90-130,000 | $35—45 ,000 Yes | Yes - Future One to Two Years ok a 

350 | 662F  #W.. NWA 53213. ~~ Yes Average Own Home Yes . Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA —=s—« $800-849 $10-20K / $755-685 — $60-90, 000 — $25-35,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years ~ ® | t 

; 403 73  #F WW WA 53215 ‘Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes _ Retirenent Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685 < %0,000 $15=25 ,000 Yes Yes ~- Now One to Two Years  # a 

: 4O4 70 F M 70 53005 Yes — Excellent Own Home Yes Conventional Apt. BR, 2BA $800-849 $0 / $825 | $90-$130,000 $35-45, 000 Yes Yes - Now | One to Two Years | e i 

425 70 8M M 67 53226 ~~ Yes | N/A Own Hone = + No Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $800-849 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90 ,000 $25-35 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years © 7 - 1 

484 70 mM MM. 68 54568 Yes Average N/A | Yes —s-—« Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA . $700-749 Can't Afford $90~130, 000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years — a ll 

492 «68 CM OM 66 53211 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $600-649  $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 © $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes ~ Future One to Two Years  *# | 

| 518 69 M/F M 74 54487 Yes ——s Excellent Own Home Yes | Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ~ $800-849 $10-20K / $755~685 < $60,000 $25-35 , 000 No Yes — Now One to Two Years ~ e i 

534.73 WF  M. 69 WA Yes Average —- Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $600-649 $50-60K / $475-405 — $60-90,000 © $15~25 ,000 No Yes - Future One to Two Years = * | : 

563 «74 M M TA 53226 | Yes ——és Average Retirement Apt. Yes © Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = H00-549 = SHO-5OK / $545-475 = $90-130,000 = = $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years + 

606 68 MF M  —- 65-—s—+53092—s—«CND Fair Own Home =——“‘é~YeS:~=———s Riemer’ Appt. 2BR, 2BA  =—sss« $800~-849 = SHO-5OK / $545-475 $60-90,000 $25~-35 ,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed One to Two Years a 

613 67  F mM 69 53188 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 $0 / $825 ~ $130-180,000 — >: $55,000 Yes Yes - Now One to Two Years a 
614-70 F_ 4M 71 53005 Yes. Average N/A Yes Other 2BR, 2BA $1150-1199 N/A — . $90-130,000 $25~35 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed One to Two Years | * 7 q 

623 68 #£=-F M 71. 53219 = Yes ~~ Fair - Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $10=-20K / $755-6385 $60-90, 000 $15~25, 000 Yes Yes - Future —-— One: to Two Years  # hk 

} 653 64 M Mo 65 53221 — Yes Average Retirement Apt. — Yes ~ Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $750-799 $30-4OK / $615-545 $60-90 ,000 — $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future One to Two Years # | 1 

RENTERS: © - | i eee oes | i SORE - eng SE oe ee 

} 348 67 OM — § . NWA 53226 Yes | Average , Retirenent Apt. Yes —s-—- Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 ~ $30-40K / $615-545_ N/A $2535, 000 N/A Yes - Future | Cne to Two Years BO, ' 

360 68 M/F = M 72 53202  °#Yes - Average —- Retirement Apt. Yes —s- Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA  $850-899 $20-30K / $685~615 N/A $25~-35 ,000 N/A Yes - No One to Two Years ~* | 3 

, 396 72 *F S N/A 53202 «=Yes ~—— Excellent = Retirement Apt. Yes | Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $30-HOK / $615-545 = = N/A © : $25-35 ,000 N/A Yes - Future — One to Two Years  *- '



; | ea Ie — oe co Se EXHIBIT IV-15 ee eee “ BE 

OO oS | whe ae | ~ GROUP E - LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE ~~ ae ; | | ee 

| es ae | - PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS Bg soe ee El 
| , 2 BLES a ee aoe : Oe 75 YEARS AND OLDER oe ees | | | | | rs 

| oh os ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 | | | | | x | 
. meee oe coe | ee ee | INTERESTED IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS | Hus eas eos i 

EES RPPEAL sti‘ sDt*!”*”!”!”!”!”!”!”!”!”CSERIOUSUU™!™!™~™~”!!”!”~”~”~”!”!””””NMONTHLY~”~*C@ST: «COMBINATION ss— NEED | APPEAL =  WHENWQULD | 
| ; — AGE OF CURRENT - THOUGHT SATISFACTORY . PREFERRED RENT OF FEES — EST IMATED : TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO ] 
SURVEY | “MARITAL = OF ZIP  =—Ss«s SITE =—SCSWHEALLTH PREFERRED TO ALTERNATIVE. UNIT STYLE PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE  . GROSS ANNUAL SELL RETIREMENT RETIREMENT PRIMARY \ 

i AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION. STATUS LIVING STYLE MOVING - HOUSING | BEDROOM/BATH | AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME | INCOME HOME HOUSING = ~. HOUSING - PROSPECTS _ i 

022.=«750—COM Mo 72 53217 Yes ‘Excellent Own Hone =o Nost—“‘éiN AC 2BR, 1BA $600-649 $30-80K / $615-545  $90-130,000 $25-35,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years / 
023 75 M/F M 72 ~——~-§3222 Yes _—s Average N/A Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA > $1200 $30-4OK / $615-545 $60-90 ,000 > $55,000 No Yes ~- Future —*“—* Three to Five Years % i 
025 70 F =™M £85 53222 Yes Average Own Home> Yes — Retirenent Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 $15-25,000 No Yes — Future Three to Five Years * 7 " 
031... —-78 F WwW N/A 53226 N/A —— Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes. Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $40-50K / 9545-475 $60-90 ,000 $15~25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years i 
-067.—8 F W N/A 53216 Yes Fair N/A N/A N/A 2BR, iBA $600-649 Can't Afford < $60,000 $15-25, 000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years , i 
087. 75 M  M . . 72 53213 ~~ Yes Average Retirement Apt. = Yes = Subsidized Apt. 2BR, 1BA $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90 ,000 $25~-35 ,000 Yes Yes — Future Three to Five Years * i 
122 69 #4M M 75 53223 #$Yes Average Retirement Apt. = No — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 Can't Afford — $60-90, 000 $15-25, 000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years 4 
134 80 FF We N/A 53226 #£=Yes =. Average | Own Home - No Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA | $850-899 $20-30K / $685-615  $90-130,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes —- As Needed Three to Five Years * 
270 #77  M .M 74 53188 Yes Excellent Own Home Yes Retirement: Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 $50-60K / $475-405 $130-180,000 > $55,000 Yes Yes - Now _ Three to Five Years * | ; 

309 «285 —t—“‘(i«*C Ct a) N/A. ~=—s-53207.——“‘i«‘«‘ NA Excellent. Own Home No -—— Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $50-60K / $475-H05 $60-90 ,000 -$35-45,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years i 
319: 84 FW N/A  —- 53210 Yes _—_—s Average Own Home 2 Yes _— Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA Can't Afford Can't Afford $60-90,000 > $55,000 Yes Yes — Future Three to Five Years | i 
329 ~=— 80 M/F M — 8 53122 Yes Fair — Own Home” Yes ——s« Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes —- Future Three to Five Years | * } 
334 ~ ~=82 F S N/A... 53213 Yes —sOAverage = =F—s— Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 $40-50K / $545-475_ $60-90,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years % ‘ 
340 75 F W N/A 53211 ‘Yes Fair — Own Home Yes. N/A 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 $15-25 ,009 Yes Yes — Future Three to Five Years ~#* 4 

| 352 76 M/F MM. 7 53951 Yes Average — Own Home Yes - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90, 000. $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years ¥ q 

| 34 81 M/F OM 81 53210 Yes Average Retirement Apt. §.Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $750-799 $10-20K / $755-685 < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five Years. * ' 
386 78 FF = W . N/A 53222 Yes Average - Own Home  —_—_siYes Retirement Apt. OBR, 2BA $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615  $90-130,000 $25-35,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years * 2 
406 71. F # M76 53213. Yes t—éFQhire Own Home Yes Smaller SF Home 2BR, 1BA $85 0-899 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90 ,000 © $35-45,000 No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years » : 

— 420... 81.—:s—i‘CMF si‘ 75 ~—«453033°-—té‘éN'te@S):~=S~™Ssé«@EGe@ent=©Retirement Apt. § Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA | $800-849 $10-20K / $755-685  $130-180,000  $35-45,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years e j 
: W450 78 CO M/F 7h -§3216—sé«éNes Average N/A Yes. Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $50-599 $30-4OK / $615-545 $60-90,000 $35-45 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years % 4 

7 4Wu6 78 M M 79 N/A Yes Average | N/A | Yes —- Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $400-499 Can't Afford < $60,000 $15-25, 000 Yes Yes - Now Three to Five Years | | i 
461 +=80 M/F M 76 53122 Yes Average -. Own Home ~ Yes. Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $1100-1149 $0 ./ $825 $130-180,000 > $55,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years *- tt 
500 80 MF MM 78 53226 #£Yes — Fair — Own Home No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA | $650-699 $30-4OK / $615-545 < $60,000  $15-25,000 Yes $ Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years ae } 

| 531 80 M/F M 738 53217 #£,\Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. — Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $700-749 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years | | 
561. 77 OM Wo ON/A 53213 = Yes =—s Average =—- Retirement Apt. —_ Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA ss $ 1100-1149 $0 / $825_ $60-90, 000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Yéars * i 
562 74 M/F M77 53005 No | Average Retirement Apt. Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA $600-649 — $20-30K / $685-615 $90-130,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years i 

| 596 75 M/F. M75.  53222— Yes Excellent io N/A Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90,000 $35-45,000 Yes Yes —- As Needed Three to Five Years * i 
| 603. 81. M/F M TT 60646 ##Yes Average Retirement Apt. . Yes ‘Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA > $1200 $4H0-50K / 945-475  $90-130,000 $45-55,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years * : ; 

™ 8@§©=- 627 75 M/F MM 75 «453222 Yess Average N/A No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA | $500-549 Can't Afford $60-90,000  $15-25,000 Yes Yes — As Needed Three to Five Years | , 
652 77 > M/F M75 53095 £Yes . Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA > $1200 $50-60K / $475-405  $130-180,000 > $55,000 Yes Yes ~ Future Three to Five Years e i 
660 75 M =M 77 53150 Yes — Average = Own Home Yes _ Other EXTRA LG. | > $1200 $40-50K / $545-475  $60-90,000  $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years * fl 

008 «#77 «MF ™M 73 53217 Yes = -—-N/A_—sRetirement Apt. © Yes —Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $650-699 $10-20K / $755-685 N/A - $35-45,000 No | Yes~= Future Three to Five Years * 4 
4o4, 6-68 FO CUM. 5 53227 Yes ‘Average Own Home No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $450-499 $0 / $825 N/A $35-45,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years ee ' 

| 506. 76 -F  #W WN/A 53222 =Yes Excellent Own Home Yes Conventional Apt. EFFCY. $700-749 $30-40K / $615-545 _ N/A $25~35 ,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years | i 
643, 717 Fy. M 76 53226 = Yes) NVA sCn. Hont@ No —- Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $850-899 $0 / $8250 N/A | $45-55,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years * ©



oo eS EXHIBIT IV-16 Hoe ; | 4 
| | BE ns oe | ee GROUP F- LUTHERAN MANOR TERRACE Oe - Se | | ON a i ee ee | | PROFILE OF PROSPECTIVE RESIDENTS WHO ARE HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS = i st— | PO a ed po — | ee | | ee | | | BES 65-74 YEARS AND OLDER os 2 | _ | ee | | Oa, ‘ oo | | | : a | ANNUAL INCOME OF HOMEOWNERS >/= $15,000; ANNUAL INCOME OF RENTERS >/= $25,000 | fe ea Seng a ne | | | a | ho | SA | eee ae oo INTERESTED IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS © : ates! a a ae es o 

. . BSSSSSSB MISSI A SASS SSS sssssss ssl sre ss ess sss ssssistessec rer srssss sss sssssss sss r esses sere seers s rss sssssssssssssssisssrssssstsrsr sss rrr ss rzasssssssssssst 4 
nas ~ | a APPEAL SERIOUS | | ee _. MONTHLY BEST COMBINATION | | NEED | APPEAL WHEN WOULD - if 

en AGE ae OF CURRENT ness THOUGHT . SATISFACTORY PREFERRED — RENT OF FEES _ ESTIMATED | TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO | ' 
SURVEY a MARITAL OF ZIP .-—é‘SSATT'IET HEALTH = ~~~ PREFERRED TO | ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE = PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT | VALUE = ~—- GROSS ANNUAL = SELL RETIREMENT | RETIREMENT PRIMARY i 

. # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS — LIVING STYLE — MOVING HOUSING  ~—«*‘BEDROOM/BATH AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME = ==~—s«:INCOME ~=—HOME HOUSING | HOUSING PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS : - es | | ae wes | | Ee es, go | | Os | | 

Mons 2 660—CSCaGMtti‘(‘i‘CSM 64% ~—- 553033 No Fair Own Home Yes | Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $850-899 $50-60K / $475-405 $90-130, 000 $35-45 ,000 Yes —_—: Yes ~ Future Three to Five Years * | 
Bes: 71 F  W WA 53226 Yes Average Own Home Yes _—- Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $750-799 — $30-HOK / $615-545 = $60-90, 000 $35-45,000 Yes Yes = As Needed Three to Five tears i 

™ O84 74 #F W N/A =653223''i‘«‘édY'eS:~S=Ss—t~*=éANerrrnge“ Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. iBR, 1BA . $550-599 $30-HOK / $615-545 ¢ $60,000 = $15-25, 000 tes tes - As Needed Three to Five Years - i 
085 72  #4F Ss N/A 53222. No _ Average — N/A | Yes —-_— Retirement Apt. BR, 1BA $800-849 $0 / $825 < $60,000 — $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years . : 090 $73 FW WA 53122 #£NW/A Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $600-649 $0 / $825 $90-130,000 $35-45, 000 Yes Yes - Future Thr ee to Five Years _ 4 

i 102 72  #F = S$ N/A 53210 Yes Fair - Own Home Yes - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $500-549 $40-50K / $545-475 © < $0,000 $15-25 ,000 No Yes - Future | Three to Five Years a | 15 68 FO OW” WA 53222 Yes Average _ Own Home Yes _—s Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $600~649 $10-20K / $755-685 | $60-90, 000 $15-25, 000 Yes Yes - Future | Three to Five Years Oo ; 

120. 72 FW NA 53222 ~=s Yes Excellent Own Home - No Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $20-30K / $685-615 — $60-90,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years _ . : 
103-71 MM 63 ~—«453074 Yes Average Retirement Apt. § Yes = Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. = $1100-1149  $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90,000 $45-55,000 = No Yes ~ Future Three to Five Years = * ' 156 70 MF M 68 53222 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes _—s Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $400-449 Can't Afford : $60-90,000 $15-25 ,000 No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years . | 

| 163 66 M OM - 63 53092 Yes = Fair Retirement Apt. — No _ Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $1000-1049 = $30-4OK / $615-545 $90-130,000 $25~35 , 000 No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years a ft 
17574 MoM 72 =~ -+53216 Yes Average Own Home Yes _——- Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $800-849 = $10-20K / $755-685 = < $60,000 $15-25,00) = Yes = Yes - Future — Three to Five Years * ‘ 478 70 WE M si«TOts«&S 321 Yes ~ Average Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $800-849 $40-50K / $545-475 < $60,000 — $15-25,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years — | i 
187 #71 ”M M (68 8653122. ~—SséYes Average Own _ Home ‘No Conventional Apt. EXTRA LG. — $1000-1049 = $50-60K / $475-405 $90-130,000 = >_ $55,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years ‘ | 

A: 70 M/F M 70 53222 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes | Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA =: $750~799 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years ‘ 244 71 F 0OUWt”t”*«WNAAN N/A Yes. Excellent _ Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA © $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 < $60,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | | 
231 70 ™M =™M £68 53218 Yes Excellent § OwnHome = Yes Subsidized Apt. 1BR, IBA =—>—s«-$550-599 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 = $15~25, 000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five tears . ff 232«O«73t:é‘i‘“C:OCsé‘séis‘NSC‘(‘ x ARONA Yes — Average ~—s- Retirement Apt. —— Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 $0 / $825 $60-90,000 = $15-25, 000) Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years ‘ 

meso 72 MF $M 68 53222 — Yes Average = OwnHome -_ ‘Yes ‘Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $800-849 $30-HOK / $615-545 $60-90, 000 $25-35,000 No Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years a | 
O23 73 WF Mm 65 53221 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes _—— Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $500-549 $40-50K / $545-475 < $60,000 #25-35,000 = Yes Yes - Now — Three to Five Years : i 
D6 O71 M so 74.—s«#5S 3.186 Yes —s—s Average —“(<ié‘wWNSC™” No Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. = $1100-1149 = $30-4OK / $615-545 $90-130,000 $35-45,000 = No Yes - As Needed Three to Five feos ee 
250 71 #M = M67 48070 Yes Average Retirement Apt. Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $800-849 = $30-4OK / $615-545 = $60-90,000  $35-45,000 Yes = Yes - Future — Three to Five Years . i 
m™2s5e 23070 Fo MO 73-3122 Yes —”—sésA erage Own Hone Yes Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. $1050-1099 $20-30K / $685-615 | $60~90,000. ~$45-55,000 | Yes: | Yes - Future - Three to Five Years _ ae 

m25 72 #+-F WwW N/A 53226 Yes Excellent = Own Home  —_—- Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 $50-60K / $475-405 $90-130,000 $3545 ,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five Years . i 
"301 #70 «FS WA 53213 Yes Average | Own Home Yes _—- Retirement. Apt. 2BR, 1BA$750-799 = $20-30K / $685-615 $00-90, 000 $29-39,000 testes ~ Future Three to Five rears an  3u6 7 OF 1 70 53226 Yes Average Retirement Apt. No - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA —s- $550-599 $30-4OK / $615-545 ~ $60-90,000 © $25-35 , 000 - Yes Yes - As Needed - Three to Five Years . a | 319 ye Wo20COUWNVA~*«%S3222—Ss*=“‘<«éNU)S:~SS*Ci cede NVA Yes —s Retirement Apt. | 2BR, 1BA $750-799 $40-50K / $545-475 $60-90, 000 $1 5-25, 000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years” poe | ' 

i 362 = «73):té«‘MF M 68 53223 Yes Average Retirement Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $600-6449 $20-30K / $685-615 = $60-90,000 = $15-25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years i seh 6B 68 53226 Yes Average ———<CS«SNYAA Yes Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA N/A $30-4OK / $615-545 © $60-90,000 $25-35,000 = Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | 387 «2 Fo2020OUMt*~*”*«BHSC*C«*w BID Yes Fair -—=SOwn Home - No - Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA = $500-549 $30-40K / $615-545 $90-130,000 = $15~25,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years — } 
~407 68 %M OM 70 53209 ~~ Yes Average ‘Own Home =——C~=éYeS Smaller SF Home  1BR, 1BA = $600-649 = $30-40K / $615-545 < $60,000 $19-29, 000 Yes Tes ~ As Neeced Three to Five vers t—(‘i‘*@Cd 
m419 «(74 M/FOM 72 53222 ~~ ‘Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes _ Retirement Apt. {BR, 1BA $600-649 $20-30K / $685-615 = << $60,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five years . | | 

“469 77 MOM 66 33595 Yes —s Excellent © Own Home Yes —-—séRetirement Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 $20-30K / $685-615 $130-180,000 > $55,000 Yes | Yes - Future Three to Five Years . { 
479 67 M M 67 53012 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA  =—s-—- $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 = $60-90,000 = $45-55,,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years a 482 63. M MOi(‘(<‘éOT N/A Yes Excellent © N/A Yes - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $950-999 $50-60K / $475-405 — 7 $1 30-180, 000 > $55,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to F ive years | - 
485 6 MM 69 «= WNOI12—S—t~*«éY Excellent Own Home §+~=~=~Yes.~—C« Smaller SF Home 2BR, 1BA_ $500-550 $40-50K / $545-475 = $60-90,000 = $25-35,000 ~=—s_ Yes Yes - Future ‘Three to Five ears . i I Noe Be . woo 69 53002 ~«Yes”~=StstéAer age N/A ‘Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ss $500-549 $20-30K / $685-615 $60-90,000 = $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years ae | 
407 68 ####F  M  NfA 53210 Yes Excellent © Own Home No —-—s Retirement Apt. ‘OBR, BA $450-499«— $50-60K / $475-405 = << $60,000 = $25-35,000 Yes § Yes ~ Future — Three to Five years Sly | 
516 #71 M M — -70.~——s«4553217 No —_ Average Own Home ‘Yes —S—s Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $900-949 $20-30K / $685-615 $90-130, 000 $45-55, 000 No Yes ~ Future Three to rive Year Ss 4 525 70 #M M70 53219 Yes Fair Own Home = No Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615  $60-90, 000 $25-35,000 Yes Yes - As Needed © Three to Five Years 

B52 70 MF $M 70 5322 Yes Fair  Retirment Apt. § Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA —-$550-599 N/A ~ $60-90, 000 $25~35,000 Yes. Yes = Future: Three to Pave rears |



cd Eee OSs 7) eee | et | EXHIBIT IV-16 (Continued) — | | ae } | woe : 

J “= “SPFEAL pate “SERIOUS MONTHLY. BEST COMBINATION SNEED APPEAL WHEN WOULD ess ME OF CURRENT os THOUGHT SATISFACTORY PREFERRED  =—SRENT OF FEES ESTIMATED TO OF PROPOSED MOVE TO SURVEY MARITAL OF = ZIP SITE «HEALTH =—s—s«éPREFERRED TO | ALTERNATIVE UNIT STYLE | PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE = ~—~GROSS ANNUAL SELL  _ RETIREMENT | RETIREMENT _ PRIMARY | _ # AGE SEX STATUS SPOUSE CODE LOCATION STATUS - LIVING STYLE ~ MOV ING HOUSING BEDROOM/BATH = AFFORDABLE “OR ONE BEDROOM APT. OF HOME | INCOME HOME HOUSING a HOUSING — PROSPECTS | 

560 73 MS MM TH 53210. ‘Yes - Average © Own Home Yes Retirement Apt. TBR, 1BA = =—-_- $450-499 Could Not Afford — € $60,000. $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years : 
565 65 FOS N/A = 553222 Yes Average Own Home Yes — Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $10-20K / $755-685  $60-90,000 = $15~-25, 000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | | ' m578 70 8 M N — 6T = -453209 Yes Average —- Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA_ $650-699 N/A — € +$60,000 $15-25 ,000 Yes Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years | | M587 72 MF M65 53151 Yes Excellent | Own Home Yes — Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA . $800~849 N/A $60-90, 000 — $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years | i 591 68 OF M 68 53213 Yes Average Own Home — Yes. Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $700-749 $0 / $825  $60~90 ,000 $25-35 ,000 Yes Yes - Future — Three to Five Years | | 592 74 F W ON/A 453213 (ss «YeS=~—sCExcellent = Retirement Apt. = Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA ss $H50-199 N/A —  € $60,000 $15-25, 000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years * j 

»618 67 M/F M | 67 N/A Yes _ Average Retirement Apt. = No — Conventional Apt. 2BR, 1BA N/A N/A $60-90 ,000 $45-55,000 No- Yes - Future Three to Five Years | j 625 67 #F. W N/A 53092 Yes _ Excellent Own Home No Conventional Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 $0 / $825 $60-90,000  § $15-25,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years 4 631 69 #=.\MF OM 69 54301 = Yes Average | Own Home _ No | Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA $700-749 $0 / $825 $90~130,000 $35—45 ,000 Yes Yes ~ As Needed Three to Five Years q 
639 ~—s 69 M/F M 68 53209 Yes Fair Retirement Apt. | Yes - Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA $800-849 $20-30K / $685-615 = = < $60,000 $25-35,000 Yes Yes - Future — Three to Five Years % / 642 7H M/F W  . NA 53216 Yes Needs Care Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $500-549 N/A | < $60,000 — — $15-25,000 Yes N/A Three to Five Years | { 658 7 = M - M — Ta 53122 Yes — Excellent . Own Home Yes — Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 $0 / $825 - > $180,000 > $55,000 No Yes - Future Three to Five Years * ‘ 664 69 M/F S M 68 § 53226 Yes Excellent Retirement Apt. Yes ~—s Retirement Apt. 2BR, 2BA =—s—s« $8550-899 $30-40K / $615-545 $90-130,000 $25-35 ,000 Yes Yes - Future Three to Five Years ¥*- ; 

188 73 M M 73 53213 Yes = Average = +=Qwn Hane = No.—~™—sRettkdrrement Apt. —~-—«-2BR, 2BA N/A $30-4OK / $615-545 N/A $35-45,000 N/A Yes = As Needed Three to Five Years’ _ 204 744 OF W WA 53226 No Average N/A : Yes _—- Retirement Apt. N/A — $800-849 = $50-60K / $475-405 | N/A $45-55 ,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years —_ 4 
| Cr ee Wo M/A 54449 N/A _ Average = Retirement Apt. _— Yes Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $750-799 $0 / $825 N/A $25-35, 000 N/A Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years r 303. 67 M Mo 66 53226 Yes _ Average = — Own _ Home Yes — Retirement Apt. EXTRA LG. > $1200 . $0 / $825 | | N/A  —————«é«iSAN5 55, , 1 N/A Yes — As Needed Three to Five Years * : 488 720 M/F M — TR 53222. Yes _ Average  —- Retirement Apt. Yes Retirement Apt. 2BR, 1BA = $7 00-749 $0 / $825 N/A $45-55,000 N/A Yes - As Needed Three to Five Years. % 

509 —s« 771 F M N/A 53222 Yes Excellent N/A Yes _—s Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $550-599 S30-4OK / $615-545 N/A $25~35 ,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years % ' m7 73. FO W - N/A 53219 sYes)—sts«éEcellent = Retirement Apt. = Yes = Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA = $550-599 $10-20K / $755-685 N/A > $55,000 N/A Yes - Future Three to Five Years ‘ | i 
577 67M Ss N/A =—s- 53226——~—~—é‘éYfl’S Average Retirement Apt. § Yes = Retirement Apt. 1BR, 1BA $650-699  $30-40K / $615-545 — N/A $3545 ,000 N/A Yes - Future. Three to Five Years * | 

oS | oo | my | So : ES eereene: | Bet Oo | - | | | co , 1



a 
EXHIBIT IV-17 | | 

| LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING | | | | 

SEGMENTATION OF POTENTIAL RETIREMENT HOUSING RESIDENTS | | J 
7 | . WITH CORRESPONDING RATIOS - | | 

RESPONDENT | | 
| HOUSEHOLDS IN 

| : , | - EACH GROUP | 
FROM ADJUSTED 

SURVEY SAMPLE OF SAMPLE PROPENSITY CAPTURE 
| 912 HOUSEHOLDS RATIO RATIO RATE | : 

5 65 YEARS AND OLDER’ [1] [2] [3] 

| GROUP | SOURCE OF PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS | 

i A. 75 years and older, qualified | | 
homeowners and renters who | . : 
would seriously consider moving 19. 0.0208 0.79 1:2 | 

| to LHA Harwood project within . 
the year | a 

| B. 75 years and older, qualified : 7 
: homeowners and renters who _ | 

would seriously consider moving 30 0.0329 0.57 1:2.5 | : 
to LHA Harwood project in one | | 

| to two years | | | | 

a — C. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | 
homeowners and renters who © : | 
would seriously consider moving 7 0.0077 0.71 1:2.5 
to LHA Harwood project within | 
the year Oo | | | 

D. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | 
homeowners and renters who a | 
would seriously consider moving 32 0.0351 0.63 4. | 
to LHA Harwood project in one | 

| to two years | 

a | : (continued) 

[1] Number of respondent households from adjusted survey sample divided by 912 households 
| in adjusted survey sample of households with residents 65 years and older. 

(See Appendix A for survey sample adjustments. ) 

[2] Propensity ratios are developed from analysis of individual sample responses for 
each group. The number of households determined to be primary prospects in each 
group of qualified and interested respondents is divided by the total number of 

, qualifed and interested respondents in each group of potential retirement housing | 
a : residents to determine the propensity ratio for each group. | | 

13] Capture rates are assumptions about the number of very best prospects who will | 
: become signed tenants. | 

: _ | 84 | | |



| Se XH IB IT IV- 1 7 ( Conti nued ) | | : 

i | | a NUMBER OF = = | 
| i | | RESPONDENT | | 

| a HOUSEHOLDS IN | | 

| | 7 EACH GROUP | | a | 

| | | FROM ADJUSTED | 4 
| SURVEY SAMPLE OF SAMPLE PROPENSITY CAPTURE | | 

912 HOUSEHOLDS RATIO RATIO RATE j 
GROUP 65 YEARS AND OLDER [1] [2] [3] 

E. 75 years and older, qualified | , 
homeowners and renters who | oe 

: would seriously consider moving 20 | 0.0219 0.50 | 1:5 | : 
_ to LHA Harwood project in | | 

i | three to five years | | | | 

F. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | | oo : 
7 homeowners and renters who . | 

| would seriously consider moving 32 0,0351 0.38 1:10 | ee | 
to LHA Harwood project in | 
three to five years _ | | 

a ; | SOURCE OF TENTATIVE MARKET PROSPECTS | | | 

| G. 75 years and older, qualified _ | a oo. 
. homeowners and renters who , | 

would seriously consider moving 31 0.0340 N/A 1:40 | 
to LHA Harwood project only | | | 

a if and when needed | | | 

H. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | 
homeowners and renters who | | 

| would seriously consider moving 55 0.0603 N/A 1:50 
to LHA Harwood project only | | a | 
if and when needed oe | | 

[1] Number of respondent households from adjusted survey sample divided by 912 households | 
in adjusted survey sample of households with residents 65 years and older. | 

: (See Appendix A for survey sample adjustments. ) , | | 

[2] Propensity ratios are developed from analysis of individual sample responses for | 

each group. The number of households determined to be primary prospects in each | | | 
group of qualified and interested respondents is divided by the total number of | |. | 

| qualifed and interested respondents in each group of potential retirement housing _ | | 
residents to determine the propensity ratio for each group. , | | | | 

4 [3] Capture rates are assumptions about the number of very best prospects who will - | 
become signed tenants. | : 

a | | 85 2 ee



a LUTHER MANOR TERRACE | | 
| SEGMENTATION OF POTENTIAL RETIREMENT HOUSING RESIDENTS | : 

: | WITH CORRESPONDING RATIOS | | | 

| NUMBER OF = Stt=C<C—s~Ss~s=CS | | 

| RESPONDENT — | ; 
a | | HOUSEHOLDS IN : 

| EACH GROUP FROM 
ADJUSTED SURVEY | 

. POPULATION OF POPULATION PROPENSITY CAPTURE 
a 1,279 HOUSEHOLDS RATIO RATIO RATE | 

GROUP | 65 YEARS AND OLDER’ [1] [2] [3] | . 

a | SOURCE OF PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS | | 

A. 75 years and older, qualified ) 
a homeowners and renters who | | | 

would seriously consider moving 18 0.0141 0.89 1:3 | 
to LHA Harwood project within | | 

: the year a ; | | | | | 

i B. 75 years and older, qualified = © | | . | 3 
homeowners and renters who | | 

would seriously consider moving 37 0.0289 0.70 1:3.5 
a | to LHA Harwood project in one , 

to two years 

do C. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | | 
q _ homeowners and renters who | : . 

would seriously consider moving 14 0.0109 0.86 1:3.5 | 
to LHA Harwood project within | | 

; the year | 

| D. 65 to 74 years old, qualified | 
homeowners and renters who | 

ae would seriously consider moving 26 0.0203 0.81 1:5 
i . to LHA Harwood project in one | 

to two years 

7 | (continued) os | 

[1] Number of respondent households from survey population divided by 1,279 households | 
in adjusted survey population of households with residents 65 years and older. | | 

a (See Appendix A for population adjustments. ) | | | 

[2] Propensity ratios are developed from analysis of individual responses for | 
each group. The number of households determined to be primary prospects in each 

i group of qualified and interested respondents is divided by the total number of 
: qualifed and interested respondents in each group of potential retirenent housing 

| residents to determine the propensity ratio for each group. 

a [3] Capture rates are assumptions about the number of very best prospects who will 
become signed tenants. | |



' : EXHIBIT IV-18 (Continued) : 

RESPONDENT | 

| HOUSEHOLDS IN ; 

EACH GROUP | 

| FROM SURVEY 
| 

POPULATION OF POPULATION PROPENSITY CAPTURE | | 

| 1,279 HOUSEHOLDS RATIO RATIO RATE | 

| GROUP | 65 YEARS AND OLDER’ [1] [2] [3] | 

E, 75 years and older, qualified | 
homeowners and renters who 

| 

would seriously consider moving 35 0.0274 0.63 1:6 | 

to LHA Harwood project in - 

three to five years | | 

i Fr, 65 to 74 years old, qualified 
| 

| homeowners and renters who | 

would seriously consider moving 62 0.0485 0.52 1:11 , 

to LHA Harwood project in 
A th{ee to five years | 

I A 
| 

: | SOURCE OF TENTATIVE MARKET PROSPECTS Oo | 

| G. 75 years and older, qualified | | 

, homeowners and renters who | 

a would seriously consider moving © 32 0.0250 N/A 1:40 | 
to LHA Harwood project only | | 

| if and when needed . | 

i H, 65 to 74 years old, qualified | | | | 

| homeowners and renters who | 

would seriously consider moving 69 , 0.0539 { N/A 1:50 | 

| to LHA Harwood project only 

4 if and when needed 
| | 

a [1] Number of respondent households from survey population divided by 1,279 households | 

in adjusted survey population of households with residents 65 years and older. | | 

(See Appendix A for population adjustments. ) | 

a [2] Propensity ratios are developed from analysis of individual responses for | | 

each group. The number of households determined to be primary prospects in cach 

group of qualified and interested respondents is divided by the total number of 

- qualifed and interested respondents in each group of potential retirement housing | 

fl residents to determine the propensity ratio for each group. | | | 

| [3] Capture rates are assumptions about the number of very best prospects who will | 

i | become signed tenants. oe } 

: 7 -



, | | BEST ESTIMATE OF | & i 
a , PRIMARY PROSPECTS [1]. CAPTURE RATES [2] HOUSEHOLDS CAPTURED , = es 

| POOL OF PROSPECTIVE INTERESTED OF PRIMARY WITHIN FIRST YEAR oo ee 
TENANTS INTERSTED WITHIN FIRST YEAR PROSPECTS AFTER COMPLETION cc Coed 

GROUP SAMPLE RATIO -—-~ WITHIN FIVE YEARS AFTER PROJECT COMPLETED WITHIN FIRST YEAR FROM PRIMARY PROSPECTS 7 - o | ao 

A - 75+ Yrs., Now 19/912 = 0,008 2,6) * 0.008 = B Be OT = B 1:2 at | 2a = 

B= 75+ Yrs., 1-2 yrs. 30/912 = 0.0329 2,64 * 0.09 = 6 6 * 0.57 = 49 1:2.5 20 | ee 

| C ~ 65-74 Yrs., Now 7T/92= 0.0077 2,64 * 0.0077 = 2 20 * 0.71 = 14 1:2.5 6 | sO a 

| D- 6 - 74 Yrs., 1-2 yrs. 32/912 = 0.031 2,6 * 0.051 = 2 2 * 0.63 = 58 1:4 oe 5 10 O3 oe 

E - G+ Yrs., 35 yrs. 20/912= 0.0219 2,62) * 0.0219 = 57 57 * 0.50 = 29 15 6 “Oe 

F - 6 - 74 Yrs., +5 yrs. 32/912 = 0.0351 2,624 * 0.031 = 9 g2 * 0.33 = 3% 4:10 3 ea 
| (z] b> 17] 

—__ _ — a O (tJ 
| 402 228 71 | 5 S 7 = 

eI 

| ESTIMATED NUMBER CF HOUSEHOLDS CAPTURED FROM PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS 71 +/~ 15%, or 81 ~ 61 households a VE a ) | | i , wm F 
© | | | | ZH 
© | G - H+ Yrs., If & when needed «=. 33 / 912 = (0.0340 «2, 6a} *® «(0,03K0 = 89 1:40 2 | ce = = 

a | | | tH 
H ~ 65-74 Yrs., If & when needed 55/912 = 0.0603 2,604 * 0.0603 = 158 1:50 3 imo te Ln 

a | — | _—— = mir oO 
QUT 5 | Oey 

| | HO 
| | ESTIMATED NUMBER CF HOUSEHOLDS CAPIURED FROM PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS 5 4/~ 20%, or =6 ~ 4 bouschoilds Has 

| | N= PS 
| TOTAL RANGE OF ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND FOR RETIREMENT HOUSING ym= 

UNTTS FROM POPULATION DEFINED BY LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING og? 

=== — _ © 
(HIGH) (LOW) = [7] 

| | HOME FOR AGING LIST 2 mg 

[1] Propensity ratios far corversion af pool af prospects to primary prospects derived from evaluation of sample prospect responses using point scoring . | = 
to quantify attributes most likely to indicate high degree of interest in moving to retirement housing. . cA | 

[2] Capture rates are quotas assigned to the sales force far conversion of prospects to signed terants. The best experience indicates that a maximm of Oo 
50 percent or 1:2 of the very best prospects actually cammit when confronted with the decision to sign a lease, sell a house, and move, as compared = 

. - to simply indicating a prefererce cn a questicnnaire. Ce | 

 .—B3] Total effective demand is the sm of the effective danand fram three separate and distinct populations: LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING list, 

: . LUTHER MANOR TERRACE Waiting list, and those who had made a reservation at the first proposed Harwood project. | |



| POL OF PROSPECTIVE INTERESTED OF PRIMARY WITHIN FIRST YEAR Bp — 
TENANTS INTERSTED WITHIN FIRST YEAR PROSPECTS AFTER COMPLETION ~~ @ oo 

A= T+ Yrs., Now 18/ 1,279 = 0.0141 1,279 * 0.0141 = 18 18 * 0,89 = 16 1:3 5 tay ae 

B- 75+ Yrs., 1-2 yrs. 37/ 1,279 = 0.0289 1,279 * 0.0289 = 37 7 * O70 = 4 1:3.5 , 7 | m0 oF 

C - &-74 Yrs., Now 4/1,279 = 0.01090 1,279 * 0.0109 = 14 YW. * 0.86 = 12 1:3.5 | 3 = as oo 

| D-6 -74 Yrs., 1-2 yrs. 26/ 1,279 = 0.0203 1,279 * 0.003 = & 6 * 0.81 = a 15 5 Sa ce 
| | a : , | | : RES 

E ~ T+ Yrs., 3-5 yrs. 3%/1,279= 0.007% 1,279 * 0.0274 = % 5 * 0.63 = 2 7:6 : 4 | A a 
. mo 

F ~ & - 74 Yrs., 3-5 yrs. 62/1,279 = 0.088 1,279 * 0.018% = 62 62 * 0.52 = 32 — 4st 3 . 2S 

| | 192 . 129 aT ees 
m=O Ps 

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS CAPIURED FROM PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECTS 21 +/— 15%, aor 31 - 23 househdids =8" ar 

. me © to 

—_——$——<—$—< 
tr Tr] be 

09 aaa . . . ~ x _ . 

oO G - 7+ Yrs., If & when meeded 9 32,/ 1,279 = 0.050 1,279 0.0250 = 32 1:40 1 ZA = 

ss Hs 674 Yrs., If & when needed 69/ 1,279 = 0.0539 1,279 * 0.0539 = 69 | 1:50 1 4 i 

7 —= «GBs 8 
| | 101 2 on 4 = 

ESTIMATED NUMBER CF HOUSEHOLDS CAPIURED FROM PRIMARY MARKET PROSPECIS 2 +/- Ah, ow 2 = 2 houschoulds one 

TOTAL RANGE OF ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND FOR RETIREMENT HOUSING 72s 

UNITS FROM POPULATION DEFINED BY LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST mw eo 

(HIGH) (LOW) Of 
BEST ESTIMATE FROM 30 UNTIS —_ aa 

| oe | | WAITING LIST > sy 

[1] Propensity ratios for conversion of pool of prospects to primary prospects derived fran evaluation af sample prospect responses using point scoring oO 

. to quantify attributes most likely to indicate high degree of interest in moving to retirement housing. = 

[2] Capture rates are quotas assigned to the sales force for comversion of prospects to signed tenants. ‘The best experierce indicates that a maximum of Rr 

50 percent or 1:2 of the very best prospects actually camit when confronted with the decision to sign a lease, sell a house, and move, as canpared - 

to simply indicating a preference on a questionnaire. . . 

[3] Total effective danand is the sum of the effective danand from three separate and distinct populations: LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING list, | 

LUTHER MANOR TERRACE Waiting list, amd those who had made a reservation at the first proposed Harwood project.



mimieimH ewe EHD He He He HH HH ee FF EF EF 

, mee ewe ee ene een ee eee ences een anne eeseonsesnssnrtsnasasasssasas se sasasssae sea a SaaS SEAS SS ESTES TRESS SSS SSS = ae 

BEST COMBINATION WHEN WOULD PRIMARY G Pag 
PREFERRED MONTHLY OF FEES ESTIMATED YO) MVE TO PROSPECTS an — a 

SURVEY RESPONDENT'S  MARTTAL SPOUSES' UNIT STYLE RENT PERCEIVED ENTRY FEE/RENT VALUE GROSS ANNUAL THE PROPOSED ** = Best Prospect — 

if IGE SEX STAIUS AGE BEDROOW/BATH = AFFORDABLE FOR ONE BEDROOM APT. © OF HOME INCOME RETIREMENT HOUSING = * = ‘Interested Prospect KH 'U =o 

| (See Exnibit 1V-22) S 8 = 

ow 62 F M 62 EXTRA LG. $B~T9 $0 / $85 $90-130,000 > $55,000 Within Year * Ba oO mae. 
006 70 F S NVA EXTRA LG OR _ $1100-1149 $50-6K / $475-405 <<: $60,000 $25~3 ,000 Within Year He = ~ rT} = 

2 BR, 2 BA | | = 
oT F MOTH FXTRALG. > $1200 WA $60-90,000 > $55,000 ~=—=—S—Ss«WWithin ‘Year “ Zo 3 a 
010 80 N/A M 74 2BR, 2A $850-899 9 / BS 460-90, 000 > $55,000 Within Year et At oO ee 

O11 82 M M80. 2BR, 1BA > $1200 $0 / $85 $60-90,000 $5~45,000 Within Year #8 re Q A a 

013 76 F W WA 1BR, 1BA N/A $20-40K / $615-545 << $60,000 = 45-55, 000 Within Year um BS a 

O14 8 F wo OMA 1BR, 1BA $1050-1099 0 / BS $60-90,000  25-35,000 Within Year me a oe 
016 6 F M 6 EXTRALG. = § > $1200 = $HO-BK / $5455 = $60-90,000 $351,000 Within Year - | oan 4 ne 
17 #7 F W NWA 2BR, 1BA $1150-1199 WA $60-90,000 > $65,000 Within Year a | arHY FH 

18 8 86F MoM 69 BR, 2BA $1000-109  $50-60K / $IT5-05$60-80,000—$15-5, 000 Within Year a” Hos, 
020 82 M M 79 2BR, 2BA WA WA $60-90,000  $-45,000 Within Year ii meas 

021 80 M W N/A 2BR, 2BA $600-649 $20-10K / $615-545  —- $60-90,000 $3546, 000 Within Year He = ai = 

023 70 M M & 2BR, 2BA $1150-1199 $50-60K / $05 = << $60,000 $545,000 Within Year if building > 9 4 Oe om 
7 (for two) is 3 stories or less et rar 

Tm rUloOUW es 
003 71 F W WA 2BR, 2BA $650-699 $30-UCK / 515-545  $60-90,000 $55,000 Qne to Two Years e => ~- OT te 

6 6 M M62 EXIRALG.  $1000-1019 $H0-6(K / 9475-05 -$60-80,000 $9545, 000 Qne to ‘Two Years x aeeug & 
io 008 TH M W WA 1BR, 1BA $750~799 $10-20K / $755-68 << $60,000 $25-35,000 Qne to Two Years” * | Oromn 4 
oS 009 B NVA M T2 EXTRA LG. > $1200 $50-6K / $475-05  $90-130,000 > $5,000 One to Two Years * O Wve 

. 015 B M M 69 EXTRA LG. > $1200 50-60K / $1755 —- $60-90,000 Ss $15-55, 000 One to Two Years” * - 9 eas = 
: >m>OoBz Oo 1 

| 3 | vu ZO NM 
001 TT F S 80(sister) 2BR, 2BA $800-849 $50-6K / 9475-405 —-$90-130,000 $3545, 000 If and When Needed  mwnarr = 

019 79 M M 71 1BR, 1BA ~ $550-599 $30-H0K / 15-545 = <<: $60,000 $1525 ,000 Tf and When Needed YF 2 = oO =o 

RENTERS: | D> re cL 
| Zeya oOo 

oo = 70 F S WA 1BR, 1BA > $120 BOK / 615-55 WA $555 ,000 Qhe to Two Years * AzZzsS 5 
(Prefers LMT) [7] = Q 

012 72 F S N/A 2BR, 1BA $600~649 $30-K / 9615-545 NVA $15- , 000 Within Year * gs] 
022 83 M M 83 1BR, 1BA $700~749 $30-10K / 9615-515 WA $15-55 ,000 Uncertain Due Blo = 

| to Wife's I11ness ry xj 

TELEPHONE INTERVIEW ONLY: 7 wn” 
| | : | = 

A 5 F W WA 1BR, (BA sad reserved 1BR unit at San Camillo, OWNS Adequate Within Year x = 
but could not get shower installed for San Camillo yey tc 

. . . so changed her mird [7] [71 

B 82 F S N/A TBR, 1BA Had reserved extra 2BR-OBA at ~ OWNS Adequate Within Year # wv 
Harwood Place for herself and her m 8 
sister who has sime died. | | 

C 78 M S NVA 1BR, 1BA Had reserved 1BR, 1BA at Harwood Place CWS Adequate Within Year ® NN 
| D 80 F WwW WA 1BR, 1BA Had reserved 1BR, 1BA at Harwood Place = CHNS Adequate Within Year # oO MN 7 , 

E 79 F W WA 2BR, 2BA Had reserved 2BR, 2BA at Harwood Place = GHNS Adequate One to Two Years * | a. 
F TT M M B 2BR, 2BA Had reserved 1BR, 1BA at Harwood Place = RENTS Adequate, but Tn Future ND | 

| cost conscious Wr 

, G 71 F M 74 COTTAGE Had reserved cottage at Harwood Place OWNS (JUST Adequate Tn Future | Oo 
PURCHASED HOME) oO
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e » ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND WITH SUMMARY STATISTICS | : 

| FOR PROPOSED HARWOOD SITE RETIREMENT CENTER © | 

5 | | FROM ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANTS ONLY | 

q | a Ns30 | CS : 

AVERAGE AGE OF RESPONDENT ~ - AVERAGE AGE OF SPOUSE | | : 

75.8 Years | 72.9 Years | | 

i +/~ 5.8 Years — +/~ 6.4 Years | 

Range 62 to 86 Years | Range 62 to 83 Years 

MARITAL STATUS | PRESENT RESIDENCE | | 

a Single = 6 20% Single Family Home = 23 TT% 

Widowed = 9 30% Condo , = 2 Th 

Married = 15 50% Apartment = 5 17% | 

i N = 30 100% N = 30 100% | | 

CHOICE OF BUILDING STYLE CHOICE OF UNIT STYLE | | 

Garden = 12 40% One Bedroom = 10 33% | 

é Hi-Rise = 12 40% Two Bedroom = 12 40% : 
Cottage = 5 17% Extra Large Two BR = 7 23% 

No Response = 1 3% Cottage = 1 3% a | 

a N = 30 100% N = 30 100% | 

| OWN AND DRIVE CAR | MEAL PREFERENCE | 
| Yes ss 29 97% Optional = 20 67% 

a | | No | = 4 3% 15 Meals/Month = 6 20% 

| oe em en eet One Meal/Day = y 13% | 

| N = 30 100% | -----~------- 
| | N = 30 100% 

i PREFERENCE FOR ENTRY FEE | CHOICE OF PAYMENT PLAN 

None _ | = 8 27h $0/ $800-825 = 8 27h 

‘Yes = 17 57h $25 ,000/$650 = 9 30% 

fl Undecided | = 5 17% $50, 000/ $475 = 9 30% | 

| mee No Response = 4 13% 
N = 30 100% .------------ 

| N = 30 100% 

c NEED TO SELL HOUSE | MOVE TO HARWOOD SITE | 
Yes = 22 73% Within Year = 18 60% 

No = 8 27% One to Two Years = 7 23% 

A ae ee eae Future = 5 17% 

| N = 30 1 00% “So Ge Came So me es ae came ee ca ce Qe come . 

N 8 30 100% | 

i ESTIMATE OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND 

[1] ** Best Prospects = 11 X 75% (3:4) = —«@B 

* Interested Prospects = 13 X 50% Ss (1:2) = 6 | 

a Uncertain Prospects = 6 X 20% (1:5) = 4 

| a | TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 15 | 

a [1] See Exhibit IV-21 for profiles of primary prospects. | 

| | | |



eB a es | | 

a - | 

a | | . V. ACCEPTABLE PRICING SCHEDULES a | 
AND PREFERRED UNIT TYPES, UNIT MIX, | | 

| PRODUCT DESIGN, AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 

Effective demand, in terms of units, must be related to unit design, services | , 
a expected, and the relationship of the pricing schedule of rents and entry fees : 
u to the ability to pay. Estimates of effective demand are conditional upon the © 7 

retirement housing being constructed to satisfy the design and service 
preferences of those who would seriously consider the facility as their next> | 

a home. For many qualified and interested respondents, a screened or glassed 
| patio or balcony will make the project more desirable. For the majority of : 

respondents, adequate storage areas both within the unit and within the | : 
a building will be the competitive edge to attract a prospect to the proposed : 
eta project. The nature of the meal plan will be a factor in the estimate of 

effective demand. In general, the independent elderly prefer a flexible, : 
2 optional meal program. The estimates of effective demand suggested in Section ! 
2 IV are also conditional upon a pricing schedule in which the level of rents and 

| fees charged are within the financial capabilities of the elderly who live in | 
the market area of the subject site. | a : 

A. Consumer Perception of Affordable Rent for A Retirement Apartment | 
Which Includes Utilities — ) 

| Although it is recognized that respondents, when asked to select an affordable | 
= monthly rent, will tend to understate the amount, the frequency and the range | 
a of the rent levels most frequently selected offer a suggestion of the consumer i 

: perception of market rents for retirement housing. In this case, the | 
respondents were not only asked to select an affordable rent, but they were | 

a also asked to select the most suitable combination of rent and an entry fee if | 
o they were renting a one-bedroom apartment. When the responses to the two | | 

questions were compared through the use of crosstabs, approximately 40 percent | 
a of the qualified and interested respondents in each group selected a a 
Z combination of entry fee and rent in which the rent was’ substantially higher | 

than or similar to the affordable rent they had selected without an entry fee. | 
This would suggest that respondents have a sense of an affordable monthly cash | 

7 outlay for shelter and they know the level of a refundable investment’ they 
| would be willing to make in their retirement housing. The combination of their | | 

responses regarding an affordable monthly rent and a fully refundable entry fee | 
” suggest a marketable range of monthly rents and entry fees. A study of the | 
" profiles of the pool of prospects found in Exhibits IV-5 through IV-16 also | 

enable the reader to note the pattern of responses pertaining to affordable | 
| rents/fees and the type/size of unit preferred.. | 

Whereas only 23 to 28 percent of all of the respondents 65 years and older from fp 
) the LHA and LMT groups perceived affordable rents to be at least $800 a _ month 
a |» or more, approximately 40 to 50 percent of the qualified and interested | 
a householders from both age groups of LHA and LMT respondents perceived 

ig | 92 | | So |



2 affordable rents to be $800 per month or more. More than 60 percent of the ; | 
Harwood applicants selected $800 per month or more as affordable. A summary of : 

affordable monthly rents are displayed in Exhibit V-1. The questionnaire sent | | 

a to households on the Luther Manor Terrace waiting list included the $400-$499 | 

, monthly rent category whereas the Lutheran Home for the Aging version began | 

with monthly rents of $550-$595. | | 

a In general, approximately 20 percent of the respondents would prefer to pay a . 

- higher rent and have no entry fee. But the majority indicated they would | 
7 select a combination rent/entry fee. The most popular pricing combination | 

‘ selected for a one-bedroom apartment was between $20,000 to $40,000 for an 
entry fee and rent levels of $685 to $545; approximately 30 percent of the ; 

| qualified and interested respondents selected this pricing pattern for a 

' one-bedroom unit. Another 20 percent would prefer a higher entry fee of $40,00 : 

e to $60,000 with rents scaled from $545 to $405 per month for a one-bedroom : 
unit. A larger apartment would require proportionately higher rent levels and | 

entry fees. A few respondents who absolutely were not interested in a | 3 

a one-bedroom apartment found it difficult to respond to the combination fee/rent : 

question for a one-bedroom unit; these respondents usually had high gross | 

. incomes and indicated affordable rent to be $1,000 or more per month. The : 
1 respondents' preference for a combination entry fee and monthly rent are 3 

sunmarized in Exhibit V-a. | : 

B. Preference for Unit Type | | | ? 

- In the early years of retirement housing development, the efficiency and i 

a | one-bedroom units dominated the market in response to the demographic fact that | 

there are more elderly women than elderly men in the pool of prospective | 

tenants for retirement housing. | ) | 7 

| Today, developers are discovering a strong demand for two-bedroom units: the | 

majority of current additions to existing facilities in the Milwaukee market | 

e include more two-bedroom units. (See Section II for a discussion of the shift | 

a in unit mix for the planned or under construction expansion of existing | 

facilities in the area.) | OO | 

: When respondents are asked to rank the importance of unit size versus unit | 

cost, the majority of all respondents, irrespective of interest or financial | | 

qualifications, would prefer to keep costs as low as_ possible. This same 

7 ranking of importance between size and cost held true for the 65 to 74 year old | 

“ group of qualified and interested respondents. Only the 75 year and older 

| respondents from the LHA and LMT populations who are qualified and interested | 

a ranked size as more important than cost. The majority of the original Harwood |. | 

a applicants also ranked size as more important than cost. Since the older | 

respondents and those who had already committed to retirement housing on that — | 

site have the highest probability of becoming tenants, attention must be given | 

i to their preferences in the choice of apartment design and unit mix. (See | 

Exhibit V-3 for the responses of each group surveyed regarding the importance | 

of size and cost.) | : | 

a - Survey results confirm the strong preference for larger units. Of the | | 

qualified and interested respondents in both the LHA and LMI groups, 23 to 34 

2 percent of the respondents preferred a one-bedroom unit, but from 64 to 76 | | 

0 - 93 : : : |



a S percent preferred a two-bedroom unit. Of the respondents preferring 

two-bedroom units, there was an almost even split between the two-bedroom, one 

= bathroom units and the two-bedroom, two bathroom units which include the extra 

2 large two-bedroom, two bathroon units. The original Harwood applicants | 

. overwhelmingly preferred the two-bedroom units, with the majority selecting 

| either the two-bedroom, two bathroom unit, or the extra large unit. A summary | 

: of the respondents’ preferences for apartment types are found in Exhibit V-4. 7 

a In another question regarding the design of the units, more than 50 percent of 3 

the respondents indicated a preference for a stall shower separate from a 

- bathtub/shower combination. To satisfy this preference, the second bathroom : 

7 0 9a.) have a stall shower instead of a second bathtub. (See Exhibits V-12 to ; 

V-16.., 7 oe 

i The preferences of the primary prospects for type of apartment unit were : 

analyzed to estimate the most marketable unit mix. The results of this 

analysis are summarized in Appendix D. It is interesting to note the : 

‘ similarities and differences among the three populations surveyed. : 

| | C. Suggested Unit Mix and Pricing Schedule : 

3 An analysis of the preferences and the financial strength of the pool of | 

prospects most likely to consider moving to the proposed retirement center | 

| suggests the most marketable combinations of monthly rent and entry fee for the 

. apartment units. This analysis includes a review of the level of rents ; 

[ perceived as most affordable, the most suitable combination of entry fee and | 

monthly rent, and preferences for unit types. An appropriate unit mix and : 

: range of entry fee/monthly rent which best reflects the preferences of these _ i 

4 | prospective tenants is suggested and displayed in Exhibit V-5. _ | | 

- Although some more frail elderly may prefer the reduced floor area or lower | 3 

a price of an efficiency unit, Wisconsin experience and the survey results show ? 

very little preference for the studio or efficiency unit for the truly | 

independent elderly. A majority of the financially qualified and interested | 

fs potential residents of the proposed Harwood project are married and _ the | 

3 preference is for two-bedroom units. The marketable unit mix of one- and 

two-bedroom units should be in proportions which can accommodate the increasing | 

, number of widowed persons who continue to reside in the retirement apartments. 

a Although the LHA and Harwood groups, which constitute the largest respondent 

group and the source of the greatest number of prospective residents, indicate 

a preference for 20 to 25 percent one-bedroom units, the suggested mix includes | 

q 30 percent one-bedroom units. The greatest demand is for the two-bedroom, one 

a or two bathroom unit. The two-bedroom two bathroom units can accommodate | 

married couples who need more space or these larger units can be shared by two 

4 single persons who want both companionship and lower per person housing costs. | 

There is a strong effective demand among the original Harwood applicants for 

the extra large two-bedroom two bathroom units. Of the 16 primary prospects, 

a six preferred the extra large unit. A review of the financial strength of the | 

six primary prospects indicates four of the six would be Willing to pay $1,200 

or more in a monthly rent for an apartment and five of the six selected entry 

a fees from $40,000 to $60,000 as acceptable. ($60,000 was the upper limit of — 

“ the choices offered). All six had incomes of $25,000 a year or more and home 

values of five of the six are estimated to be over $60,000. Of the 13 primary | 

. | ‘prospects for extra large units from the LHA and LMT lists, two perceived a 

"



See es : 

i monthly rent of $1,200 per month acceptable and five indicated $1,000 a month , 

would be affordable. Six indicated an entry fee of $40,000 to $60,000 as | 

acceptable and nine indicated annual incomes of over $35,000. It appears that , 

4 the majority of the respondents showing a preference for the extra large unit 

also have the financial resources to afford the extra cost. 

i The unit mix and pricing schedule suggested by the survey results must also be ; 

evaluated in terms of the pricing schedules of the existing supply of 

comparable retirement housing. In addition, the pricing schedule must be | 

evaluated in terms of the competitive edge which can be offered by the proposed 

i project so that the project can be priced to be financially feasible. Given | 

the threshold of demand for approximately 120 independent living retirement | 

units defined by the survey, it is then important to note a preference for more | : 

4 space, if available at a reasonable price. There was also a significant | 

preference for having both a bathtub and a stall shower in the larger units. 7 

Nevertheless, the majority of the financially qualified and interested | 

- prospects continually revealed themselves as thrifty shoppers for retirement | 

a housing who are also well informed about what the market has to offer. : 

Therefore, these statistical thresholds for product and price should be | 

modified toward a competitive edge in terms of size of units, storage space | | 

4 within the building, and a three-quarter bath which offers a tub and a_ separate | 

shower stall while the entry fee and monthly rent should be carefully | 

positioned below the range of the most competitive facilities. oe | 

Z A summary of the unit types, unit sizes, entry fees, and monthly rents are | 

detailed for four of the existing retirement centers which do not offer | 7 

- life-care and were mentioned frequently by the most likely prospects for the _ - 

i | proposed project. The summary of each of the four projects are shown in | 

Exhibit V-6. Also included in Exhibit V-6 is a listing of the monthly rents 

- proposed for the newly planned projects soon to come on the market. Since the 

a monthly rents suggested for the proposed Harwood development include utilities, 

but do not include meals, the monthly rents of the competing projects are 

adjusted when the cost of meals is included and when utilities are not 

included. The adjusted monthly rents are converted to monthly rents per square 

a foot to enable the analysts to position the proposed project in the Milwaukee 

area retirement market. Since Clement Manor and Luther Manor Terrace have , 

entry fees that are amortized to $0 in a five to six year time period, the 

: added cost of these expended entry fees must also be included in the total 

) monthly occupancy costs to more accurately compare these monthly charges to - | 

those of a retirement with a 100 percent refundable entry fee. - 

d Luther Manor Terrace represents an unattainable bottom price in terms or | 

eurrent entry fees and monthly rents due to its land costs of approximately 

$3,000 per acre, previous era construction costs and finance charges. When the | 

a entry fee is amortized over six years, the monthly rent per square foot is much | | 

higher. Luther Haven does not have the location or design elements sought by 

the respondents, but the units are larger than average and are seemingly priced 

i well below market before the 25 percent loss of the entry fee is charged back 

| to the occupancy costs. Although the San Camillo entry fee is refundable after | 

two years of occupancy, the entry fees are extremely high and out of reach of 

e the majority of respondents. | | 

, 95 ,



i | The unit mix and pricing schedule suggested in Exhibit V-7 offers both one- and | , 

| two-bedroom units that are very competitive with the existing units available. | | 

i The larger units will meet a niche in the market that has not been satisfied : 

for a spacious, quality unit with features such as_ enclosed porches, stall 3 

showers, and washer/dryer units within the unit. The proposed project is | 

a further enhanced by its location near downtown Milwaukee, but not in the city, | | 

and by its sponsorship by well respected Lutheran organizations which can offer , 

priority entrance to skilled nursing care and other health care. 

i D. Preference for Product Design | : 

i The large majority (91 to 97 percent) of the financially qualified and 

interested respondents from each of the groups surveyed own and drive one or | 

more cars. (See Exhibit V-8 for summary of car usage.) Of the 65 to 74 year | 

a old group, approximately 35 percent own two or more cars. Among the older . | 

group of qualified and interested respondents, approximately 10 percent still 3 

own two automobiles. Unlike many elderly apartment projects, such as Section 6 

subsidized housing or housing designed for the more frail elderly, the parking | 

i ratio ideally should be a total of approximately 1.5 stalls per unit of | 

protected and surface parking for both owners and their guests. It is likely , 

that the perversity of climate and the need for trouble free automobiles will | 

[ create significant demand for protected garage facilities from those residents : 

who can afford them. Co | , 

When the garage preferences of all of the respondents from both LHA and LMT 

a | unscreened lists are considered, approximately 55 percent prefer a heated and | 

secured underground garage for an extra monthly fee and approximately 25 to 30 | 

percent would prefer the detached locked garage for a lesser fee. Only about 5 

i percent would prefer an unsheltered stall at no extra fee. The remainder of 

Pp the respondents either do not need a garage or did not respond. When only the 

garage preferences of the financially qualified and interested respondents are 

ql analyzed, approximately 61 percent of LHA respondents and 68 percent of the LMT 

7 respondents of both age groups prefer the secured underground heated garage. 

Only a few of the more economy minded 75 year olds would prefer the unsheltered 

stall. There are several factors which may affect the apparent strong demand 

i for protected parking spaces: 1) the quality and reliability of the scheduled 

transportation provided by the retirement center, 2) the frequency, | | 

convenience, and comprehensiveness of the public transportation system in 

i relationship to the site, 3) the demand elasticity to price for underground, | 

heated garage space, and 4) the availability of basic goods and services on the | 

retirement campus. The preferences of the various respondents for garage type | 

4 | are found in Exhibit V-9. | : 

When asked what design features are most important, the overwhelming priority | 

of all respondents is the need for private storage lockers within the 

a building. When the original Harwood applicants were interviewed by telephone, 

those who had moved to another retirement center found the lack of storage to 

be a major drawback. Ideally, the proposed Harwood project should have one | 

a storage locker available per unit. This would give the project a competitive : 

edge over San Camillo, which provides storage lockers to only the 20 | 

convertible one-bedroom units, according to interviews with San Camillo | 

residents. Luther Manor Terrace is reported to provide 6 foot by 8 foot 

a storage lockers for each of the apartments.



| For all groups of respondents, the enclosed garage ranked second in importance | : 

and the availability of an enclosed patio ranked as the third choice. Many | 

i respondents would like to be able to enjoy the out-of-doors visually without : 

the hazard of insects and weather. For some respondents a stall shower is a 

necessity and for others, a preference. The availability of a washer/dryer 
7 built into the apartment unit appealed to many respondents as a_ preference. 

The availability of a private dining room and a garden plot on site was of , 

little interest to the majority of the respondents. The responses of each | 

’ group surveyed are found in Exhibits V-1e through V—16, | 

| E. Design Suggestions from Other Elderly : 
i | | Retirement Housing Projects | 

| The following composite list of suggestions has resulted from interviews with | | 

administrators of elderly housing facilities, interviews with elderly persons, | 

and from observations by the consultants: f 

| 4, ~—s: Thermostats need to be at eye level and the numbers’ should | 

i p be large enough to be read by the elderly. Room lighting | 

| should adequately illuminate the thermostat. | | 

i p 2. Many respondents who have moved to apartments and to | 

| retirement centers expressed dissatisfaction with the heat | , 

— pump system. They missed the comfort of warm air blowing | 

from a centrally located vent. They complained that there | , 

a | - were pockets of cold air in the rooms and they did not have a | | 

as much individual control of the heat as they would like 
_ to have. ee | 7 

a : 3. There needs to be adequate heating for the bathroom either | | | 

fran the main heat source or from an auxiliary unit. 

a | 4, The residents would feel more secure if there was an 
| emergency call cord located both in the bathroom and in the | 

: bedroom. 

| 5, The independent elderly still enjoy the kitchen and the | | 
design should include: | 

i | | a. Accessible cupboards--not too high and difficult to , | 

| reach. | | | 

a b. Adequate drawers in the kitchen area. | of 

| C. Refrigerator and freezer located at eye level instead | 

i of being located under the kitchen counter. Stooping 

| down becomes more difficult with age. | | 

a | d. Provision of a place to eat in the kitchen. : 

f | | | 97 _ |



| | e. Recessed panel and cabinet doors below the kitchen | 

sink to provide knee space for a person sitting on a Z : 

E | stool while working at the sink. | 

| f. Open pass through to living room and to the outside : 

| window. Occupants should be able to view the — | 

television from the kitchen. 7 , 

| 6. There should be a warning light visible to the retirement | | ) 

i | center manager when a stove burner has been left on beyond | , : 

| normal cooking hours, especially in the late evening. | : 

a | 7. Each apartment must have its own full bathroom with | 

adequate room for a wheelchair or a walker. | | 

8, Bathrooms should enter bedrooms as directly as _ possible. | 

a | Since one-bedroom units typically have only one resident, | 

| it is desirable to have a direct path from the bed to _ the | 

| toilet. | | , 

i 9. At least one elevator should be five feet wide and seven - 

| feet deep to allow for transport of an ambulance cart. | 

i 10. Entry into an apartment should be a straight line to allow | | 

: for the passage of an ambulance cart. 

i | F. Consumer Need for Availability of | 
| Supportive Services and Facilities 

a As the aging continuum progresses, there is often an increasing need for some | 

| level of supportive services. Depending upon the nature of the physical and/or 

| emotional constraints, the elderly may need help with the following general 

: categories of activities: | 

1. Meal service with an emphasis on adequate nutrition. | 

| Os Home care services such as cleaning, laundry, shopping, and | 

repairs. | 

a | 3. Personal care such as general hygiene, bathing, and hair | | 

care. 
, | 

i y, Health care such as medication, diagnosis, and evaluation, 

and care during temporary illnesses. | | 

a 5. Transportation for shopping, errands, appointments, church, | 

| | and social events. | | 

Persons with a number of health problems can still maintain themselves in a | 

single family home setting if there are concerned and able family members - 

available or adequate commercial or community home care services available. | 

: L ee | 98 | | __ : 
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i Although these persons may fit the profile of the most likely users of | 

retirement housing, they will prefer to stay in the familiar surroundings of | , 

S the family home. | | — : 

In the Milwaukee area where retirement housing has become a very acceptable a | 

alternative to maintaining the single family home, the decision to move to | 

t retirement housing may occur before supportive services are needed. Over 80 | 

percent of the 65 to 74 year old and over 70 percent of the 75 year and older ~ | 

respondents who are financially qualified and interested in moving to the | 

proposed retirement center report they are in excellent to average health. | 

i Over 90 percent of the original Harwood applicants are in average to excellent 

health. In general, spouses are reported in be in good health with only a few — 7 

| situations in which the spouse is in fair health or needs some assistance. 

E Although supportive services may not be an immediate need, the availability of | 

| these services, if and when these services are needed, is an important | 

a component in the retirement housing decision. Most prospective tenants want to | 

be assured that adequate help is available when needed on a fee for use basis | | 

only. They do not want to pay for services not used, except for general — | 

security and emergency assistance that is an integral part of any retirement | 

a center. The proximity of a nursing home is not the critical issue for the | 

majority of the respondents. (See Exhibits VI-4 to VI-6 for a summary of the | 

| respondents! need to be located close to goods and services.) What is 

i important to many respondents is the availability of a nursing home should | 

there be a need. For the Harwood project, the residents will be given priority | | 

over nonresidents for admission to Lutheran Home for the Aging, if and when 

needed. This need was expressed most frequently by older, single female | 

i | respondents. | oe | 

| The respondents in each of the groups studied ranked the importance of having | 

i available certain services. The availability of a laundry room with a | | 

washer/dryer, although a design element, is included in the list of services 

and this feature ranked as most important to all groups. The second most 

a | important service that would always be available and at no extra charge is 

24-hour emergency assistance. Depending upon the age of the respondent, the | 

third most important service is either scheduled transportation (for the 65 to 

| 74. year old groups) or the security of knowing someone will check each 

a household daily (for the 75 year and older groups). For all but the original | 

Harwood applicants, the availability of nutritious meals in a common dining 

room ranked fourth in importance. Approximately 50 percent of the respondents 

a would prefer to have housecleaning and personal services available, but most | 

did not require them as a prerequisite to the decision to move. Personal | 

laundry services ranked last with each of the groups, as would be expected from | | 

this healthy and independent group of respondents. Although these services 

a must be available for those who need them, the responses suggest the need to 

de-emphasize services, and emphasize the unique design elements in marketing | 

f the proposed project. | | | 

The rankings of the importance of each service are shown in Exhibit V-17 

. ‘through Exhibit V-23 for each of the populations studied. | 
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c G. The Importance of Prepared Meals _and | | | | 

5 | | Preference for Type of Meal Plan | , 

Across the board, prospective retirement housing residents want to have 

nutritious meals available in a community dining room, but they want to have : 

i all meals optional on a pay as you eat basis. Only three respondents out of | | | 

the 274 financially qualified and interested respondents who answered the 

question wanted no meals served in a common dining room. Telephone interviews | 

with the original Harwood applicants who had moved to other retirement centers | 

: revealed some discontent with the daily required meal. These independent | 

residents prefer to prepare their own meals or to dine at restaurants of their 

choice and find it difficult to pay for a meal they either do not like or do | 

i not eat. The preferences for each group of respondents are found in Exhibit | 

V-24, | | | | | 

Experience has shown that the dining room becomes a_ more popular place as | 

i residents age in place and also, as they experience the fellowship of friends | 

at mealtime. Many respondents like the idea of the retirement center sharing a | 

common kitchen with the other facilities on the site; they especially | 

i appreciated how the sharing of this major overhead cost would enable the | 

retirement residents to have more mealtime choices. | 

fi A possible solution to the need for advanced kitchen planning versus the 

freedom of choice preferred by the consumers would be to offer a definite 

economic advantage to. those who would prefer to purchase in advance a _ defined - 

number of meals over a defined time period and offer an optional daily meal at | 

i | market prices to the rest of the residents. , oy - | 

a , . 100 - .



MONTHLY FEES THAT ARE AFFORDABLE = 

QUESTION 16 | " | : ae 

Which of the monthly fees could you afford to pay for a retirement apartment? (Assume no entry fee and no meals/services included in rent.) . a 

| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL CS 
QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING - WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE ee 

ALL RESPONDENTS | _ FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY | i 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 ~ 86 YRS | a 

| a LA EDDM [2] HALL LMT HARWOOD aa 
| Oe wee eee __ | = 

| N 4% N ¢ NS N 4% N & oN N % Tog 
ames iemce ve mune wy Sn sets Say ae Cen Cea te A NSS ENS SCA SS ENE Cm SOE CA NED, EE SEN ADS RES A AANA SED A AN END SSS CONN IPD MD AP > CNS HG ALN SE SRN VEC a SED SD ho SE SAE Cm CO RAGS MO DENY CD NDS A MD CONN RG EA ND A AE A ER PACD ND SND SD ND ES CRE AS OPED ENS ASO NS SE NS A CNG A RAD SD END SD RS CEO AON SD NE AD ND GS ED SU EY AS NE NND SEND iS UN DED ND SEND NYY CUNO ‘Tj [=] 

| N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 So 
A oOo Oo 

OPTIONS: > aS Py 

2g & $400 - $499 162 26% 8 BS 5 (6h 1 4g DOU OU 
Ord tw 

pos $500 - $599 7 19% 131 21% 9 13% 20 20% 4 6% 14 «16% 2 Of <<e| re 
om: S ay ej 

bn $600 - $699 93 aug 93 «15% 6 8% 15 15% 22 32% 19 21% 2 of eooog <i . 
| : | — aC 1 

$700 - $799 63 16% 538 19 27% 17 17% 8 12% 10 11% 2 % — Ok a = 

$800 ~ $899 39 10% 66 11% 11. 15% 23-23% 11 16% 19 21% 2 9% me “yg I 

$900 - $999 287% 19 3% 10 14% 2 2 10 14% 6 7% 0 Of : Ss = 

$1,000 - $1,099 287% 29. «=f 9 13% 7 ‘7% 10 14% 4 ug 3 13% | 

$1,100 — $1,199 9 ot 9 1% 2 3% 3 3% 2 3 3 3% 4 617% 

$1,200 or more 8 2% 18 3% 2 3% 4 4g 2 3% 7 8% 5 22% | 

Cannot afford any of these monthly fees eT 7% 17 3% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% . 1 1% | | 0 0% 

- No response , 20 5% eT 4% 2 3% 3 3% 0 0% 2 2% 2 9% 7 | 

: TOTALS | 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% | ae 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging a | | . 

f2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | _ - | | a |



"PREFERENCE FOR ENTRY FEE AND RENT COMBINATION | | = 

QUESTION 17 | = 

Which combination of entry fee and rent would be most suitable for you? (If you rented a one bedroan unit) | ww 

ssssqansssesssnsssssnsssqsssssscssssssesssssaqsssasascccssssscassccsssssssessssssascssSSSassSS
asssSlseselee RESPONDENTS WHO HAD “ = 

| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL au Z 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 = 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 86 YRS OLD = eS 

| = LA [1] LMP [2] LBA | LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD (7) [PEGs 

| N % N $8 N ¢ N 4% N & N ¢ N $ So 

N = 388 N= 62 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23. is 

a 
4am 

OPTIONS: 
| og > 

No entry fee and a monthly fee of $825 73 19% 79 813% 19 27% 12 12% 14 20% 16 18% 4h 617% KH 

| 
rr] wo 

h 100% refundable entry fee between 
| a 8 

 & $10-20,000, monthly fee of $755 - $685 49 13807518 8 11% 12 12% 8 12h 11 12h 1 4f 
| | He <= 

. 100% refundable entry fee between : | a = fy 

$20-30,000, monthly fee of $685 - $615 60 15% 103. 17% 10 14% 22 «22% 10 14% ay 27% 0 0% a 
“a 

| 100% refundable entry fee between 
se 

$30-40,000, monthly fee of $615 - $545 60 15% 92 15% 14 20% 20 20% 12 17% 14-16% 7 30% J 

100% refundable entry fee between 
QO 

$40-50,000, monthly fee of $545 - $475 34 9% 52 ~=so8S 10 14% 13 13% 7 10% 11 12% 1 4g, 2S 

100% refundable entry fee between | 
wo 

$50-60,000, monthly fee of $475 - $405 32 8% 40 6% 5 7% 11. «11% 12 17% T 8% 7 30% = 

Could not afford any of these 58 15% 135 22% 2 3% 4 ug 2 3% 5 6% 0 0% < 

No response 22 6% 48 8% 3 NF 8 8% 4 6% 2 2% 3 «13% ee 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 «1008 Ct 

- [1]  LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | 

[2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace



PREFERENCE FOR UNIT SIZE AND COST 
s. 

| Which of the following is more important to you: having more space or keeping costs low? 
ae —— 

Tn eee eee cnc evanseususeesusseessaeecsesssssrssssasenssssssss
sassssasasssssssssssssssssasscsssssscsssssssessssssscesss

sses ete eS eS tt] ao 

| RESPONDENTS WHO HAD _ a 

— 7 Oo 7 RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL fr ee 

QUALIFTED HOMEOWNERS AND RENT ERS ar PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND = Pu 

7 . INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE (T] 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY - 

65 YRS OR OLDER | 65 - 74 YRS OLD . 75 YRS OLD 62 — 86 YRS OLD 9 

| LHA [1] LMT [2] | LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD S (T] 

N 4 N 4 N 4 N % N 4 N & N & 4 = 

— 
I  QOT”COUN OB ey) 

CO 
N = 388 N = 624 N= Ti N= 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 a 5 

rae) 
I 

OPTIONS: | | 
| le 

i 

Having as much space as possible 138 36% 178 2% 33 46% 353% 3 «451% 49 54% 14 «61% - = WwW 
| | om 

Keeping costs as low as possible 224 = 55 8 378 61% 34 «48S 57 56% 26 «38%, 32 636% , 6 26% a 

Balance of both «7 ot 22 US 1 1% 4 Ug 3 WS y ou Oo. of “A 
C 

No response 19 5% 46 7% 3 4g 6 6% 5 7% 5 6% 3 13% = 

TOT ALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% rd 

a 
I 

© 

| 
} 

—”) 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 
4 

f2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 
. . 

.



| 
| = 

PREFERENCE FOR TYPE OF APARTMENT UNIT | 
=. 

QUESTION 12 
| ao 

What type of apartment unit would you prefer? | | 
a 

, Meee nye ion eo eewe nage enesecceresersnsesesscss
essscsssssssesesssssssssssess

sssssssssasssssssssssssssesss
scssssssssssssessscssseseer 

eR es SE SSeS iS 

| RESPONDENTS WHO HAD a 
| | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL =e 

- QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND y 8 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO. RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE = — 

, ALL RESPONDENTS “FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS — INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY 2 6B 

/ Co | 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 7H YRS OLD =—«ss—(itsi‘i‘i~sS*‘*STSS YRS OLD 62 86 YRS OLD = 8 
eee ere eee enone enero . mera eee reer ennenenenenenenanenenesns _ : meee meer eer ener en ene eoenenenanenenen meen an ese erereerer aren eamenanen rv} CUR! 

| | | LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT _ HARWOOD = 

quan coemanen acenen an een onesie aro am Cun eas ecm ED oem anecmnen en meeun ee ena ena eR mere ann es amen enemans ae eosnasasenen aman as nee en en ener aan an tr} 

. N 4% N & N & N ¢ N % N 4% N & 

ee ee eer en eee iene ene enenen een enenen aces ren enenenereseneen aman caanenan avenenenen seen eeenennaer at wn 
'T} 

| N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 SC om 

ee 

Sa 

OPTIONS: 

| jo 

— 
| KH 

CO Efficiency apartment, kitchen, 

as, oO 

> 1 bathroom 9 24 51 8% 1 1% 1 1% 2 3% 1 1% | 0% ej 

| 

. oO 

| Living room, kitchen, 
: | rr] rr. 

7 1 bedroom, 1 bathroom 153 39% 320 51% 16 23% 35-34% 18 26% 28 31% 5 2h > rE 

- 
| | aa 

Living room, kitchen, 
| | a | 

2 bedroans, 1 bathroom 119 31% 136 22% 25 35% 35 34% 31 «45% 33 «37% 5 62th oe 4 

| = 

Living room, kitchen, 

[7] 

2 bedrooms, 2 bathroans 7 19% 81 13% 20 28% 21 2th 14 20% 18 20% 8 35% S 

Extra large apartment with living room, 
. Cc 

kitchen, 2 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms 21 5% o4 4g 9 13% 9 0% 2 3% 9 10% 5 22% = 

No response 11 3% 12 2h 0 0% 1 1% 8 2 3% 1 1% 0 0% 4 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 | 100% 23. «100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 
| 

| [2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace |
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Go 

RESPONDENT PERCEPTION OF APPROPRIATE 
= — 

| UNIT MIX AND RANGE OF ENTRY FEE/MONTHLY RENT | oo ty = 

Dae ee ee encsnesnuneressesesssesnzsescsassssesessase
ssssssesssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssscsassse

ssassesscesses sees e SSS Scsassecess Ps Oo oa 

| . Approximate Approximate Recanmended , | ne | - - . Suggested Combination > = Pee 

Unit Size Number of Number of .. —«- Rental Range Approximate Entry Fee - Rental Range Ss = ees 

Unit Type (SF) Units Units If No Entry Fee [1] Rent/SF of NLA (Assumses Opportunity Cost of Money @ 8.4%) = 

Se 

me 

| | N 2 | = 

wee ee 
= UO 

| Efficiency < 650 o 0 N/A N/A N/A ae 

1 BR - 1 BA 650 — 675 30 - 36 36 (30%) $825/mo. +/- $25/mo. $1.27/SF $20,000 - $30,000 / $685-615 3 4 1 

_ 

2 2 BR - 1 BA 875 - 950 42 — 48 uy (37%) $950/mo. +/=- $25/mo. $1.09/SF $25,000 - $35,000 / $775-705 tT] KI a 

oe, = O J 

2 BR = 2 BA 1,000 ~ 1,150 30 - 36 30 (25%) $1,050/mo. +/- $30/mo. $1.05/SF $35,000 - $45,000 / $805-7 35 ax = < 

. 

KO i 

Extra large 

‘Ty Ul 

2 BR - 2 BA 1,200 ~ 1,400 10 - 12 10 (8%) $1,250/mo. +/- $40/mo. $1, 04/SF $50,000 - $60,000 / $900-830 [2] . oe = | 

| 112 - 132 120 100% - ey | 
| : | } = wv 

[1] Assumes ulitities included, but no meals or services. . 
= te 
Cc > 

[2] See text for discussion of demand inelasticity to price relative to the extra large units. 
KK a 

OJ 

| 
| 

| or 

— 

| 
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oe 

| . | | = 

cao fs. 

SAN CAMILLO a Ow So 

10200W W. BLUE MOUND RD. ) = > a 

WAUWATOSA, WI 53226 | ~~ Ia —s 

- a | “eee cece ee eeeeneeenecrecenncsenaseceseeeecse
nescesscessnsaaceseseseesssseestsess

sesssscescecesesssessssesssesss 
C = ee 

- | | % — 7 _ ADJUSTED MONTHLY RENT {2] MONTHLY RENT/SF [2] > 

UNIT NO. UNIT UNIT ENTRY eee ene nee e neem eee een nnn so [7 

TYPE UNITS MIX SIZE (SF) FEE [1] -| PERSON 2 PERSONS. 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS | a on 

ee ee renee re 
Re} fi 
ma WY 

Efficiency 20 10% 490 $49 ,500 $426 $522 $0. 87 $1.07 | 2 O ry 

(1-BR convertible) 
| ti Ty > 

be 1BR, 1BA 113 58% 650 $68 , 000 $601 $697 $0.92 $1.07 J S Hi 

© . 

n 2BR, 1BA 0 Of NA NA NA NA NA S88 5 
ol, 

2BR, 1 3/4 BA sa 28% «920 $99,000 $725 $821 $0.79 $0.89 | 4 cr < 

| | EXTRA LARGE 2BR 9 4g 1,350 $150,000 $859 $955 $0.64 $0.71 | Ba Oo | 
eee eer nee 

. tl. 

| >= 

| TOTAL 196 = 100% | | so 

et = 

{1] Entry fee 100% refundable after 2 years. 
~— Oo 

[2] San Camillo monthly rent includes 1 main meal per day. An allowance of $4.00 per day for 30 7) = 

days or $120 per month is deducted from the actual monthly rent to equate the rent to o 

. the proposed Harwood project. For two persons, $240 per month is deducted. Rent includes wo eK 

utilities, biweekly apartment cleaning, and 30 days of nursing home care during residency. . se = 

tC 

| 
OM 
a") 
<< 
[7] 
=<.
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So 

a 

LUTHER MANOR TERRACE 
. 

oe 

4535 N. 92ND ST. 
| 

MILWAUKEE, WI 532245 

= 

1987 PRICING SCHEDULE 
. | oe 

| 
CS 

oennnecenecenccsccseceecscsssssssssssss
esessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

sszsssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
ssssessssassassssesselaSSSee esas ee

e Seees te 

MONTHLY RENT PLUS AMORTIZED ENTRY FEE >< 

| FOR FIRST SIX YEARS [3] — 

% ADJUSTED MONTHLY RENT [2] MONTHLY RENT/SF [2] MONTHLY COST MONTHLY OOST/SF we 

UNIT NO. UNIT UNIT ENTRY ame HS mn See eee etme een eames rj 

TYPE UNITS MIX SIZE (SF) FEE [1] 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS’ 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS < 

coe ee rene en eee eee ee RRR Se eer eN en na en ee a a 
i 

OV 

| oS Efficiency 64 29% 407 $10,000 $250 NA $0.61 NA $389 NA $0.96 NA 

~ 1BR, 1BA 126 58% 576 $18,000 $440 $495 $0.76 $0.86 $690  —« $TA5 $1.20 $1.29 9 | 

2BR, 1 1/2 BA 28 138 875 $32,500 $600 $655 $0.69 $0.75 $1,051 $1, 106 $1.20 $1.26  s 
j- 

EXTRA LARGE 2BR, 2BA 0 0% NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA - NA NA NA = 

Wee eee - 
6 

TOTAL 218 100% | ) | , | wo 

[1] Entry (Founders) fee is amortized to $0 refundable at the end of six years. In event of death or transfer to another United Lutheran Program for the 

Aging (ULPA) facilities, full Founders fee reverts to U.L.P.A. 
. 

{2] Luther Manor Terrace monthly rent does not include meals, but does include utilities and 20 days of nursing 

care. Each apartment has a 6 foot by 8 foot storage locker in the basement. 
| 

[3] Since the entry fee is amortized to $0 over a six year period at the rate of one-sixth per year, the actual monthly occupancy 

cost to the resident is the monthly rent plus one-sixth of the entry fee divided by 12 months for each of the first six years.



| 
oo ee 

CLEMENT MANOR 
ee 

9339 W. HOWARD 
GREENFIELD, WI . 53228 

. . 

os 

1987 PRICING SCHEDULE 
| a 

meres srr tse test Tessa sSssassr sss Serer rsssss=esssse eee
 S SS SSS SS SaaS SS SSee sSS=== sesasrssrsrssssssssss

tsssestesssSssssssSssSSTSSSSSSSSS
SSRSSSTeas [= 

| MONTHLY RENT PLUS AMORTIZED ENTRY FEE >< 

| oo _ FOR FIRST FIVE YEARS [4] T 

NO. NO. % UNIT ADJUSTED MONTHLY RENT [3] MONTHLY RENT/SF _ MONTHLY COST MONTHLY COST/SF w 

UNIT UNITS UNITS UNIT SIZE ENTRY See ene — mere eenerenmenenamamanenn See Ne | eRe meee eee re 

TYPE 1982 1987 MIX (SF) [1] FEE [2] 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS <! 

on | 

1 Studio 9 9 9% 375 $11,000 $403 NA $1.07 NA $586 NA $1.56 NA 

© 
. 

a 

CO 1BR, 1BA 70 45 57% 600 $20,000 $502 $563 $0.84 $0.94 $835 $896 $1.39 $1.49 oS 
. © 

- 2BR, 1BA 20 33 26% 870 $24 ,000 $674 $734 $0.77 $0.84 $1,074 $1,134 $1.23 $1.30 = 

oe fete 

2BR, 2BA 0 6 3% 1,000 $27 ,000 $7 34 $795 $0.73 $0.80 $1,184 $1,245 $1.18 $1.25 = 

CBR, 2BA & DEN 0 9 4G 1,150 $30,000 $810 $871 $0.70 $0.76 $1,310 $1,371 $1. 14 $1.19 fp | 

—_— — —— 
. 

wa 

TOTAL 99 102 100% | 
| 

. TOTAL FOR 1982 & 1987 : 201 | 

[1] Unit size based on sizes of newer units. Sizes of 1982 units not available. | 

: (2] Entry fee is amortized to $0 refundable at the end of five years. Also, there is an added fee of $2,000 to $3,00 for the second person. 

[3] Clement Manor monthly rent does not include meals, but it does include utilities and 30 days of health care in 

intermediate care facility on campus (CBRF). No adjustment was made to the actual monthly rent. 

[4] Since the entry is amortized to $0 refundable over a five year period, for the first five years the resident actually pays the 

monthly rent plus 1/5 of the entry fee divided by 12 months. To properly represent the actual monthly cost to the resident in 

the first five years of occupancy, the amortized portion of the entry fee must be added to the monthly rent. The additional fee for 

the second person is not included in these calculations.



as 

—— 

LUTHER HAVEN 
. 

a 

8949 N. 97TH ST. - 
oo 

MILWAUKEE, WI 532246 
om 

1987 PRICING SCHEDULE. | | | oe 
- | a fa 

Sees sSeSsSsseSsSeSSSes2tsss= eee eS SSS SSRs TSS SSS SSS STS SSS Sr Se Ss SSS Sst Sse SSS eses Sere SSS St Sess SS rt SSsssssse eee SAS SSS SSS SSS SSsSs ess SsaSSSs tr] 

| MONTHLY RENT PLUS 25% OF ENTRY FEE LOST, >< 

ALLOCATED OVER FIRST FIVE YEARS [3] — 

. eer er een ener enema eee ewe bg 

4 . ADJUSTED MONTHLY RENT [2] MONTHLY RENT/SF [2] MONTHLY COST MONTHLY COST/SF ht 

UNIT NO. UNIT UNIT ENTRY See RRR AS RN eeeeNNNeEaneR mean ame Hee ne! mmm er erm enenmne mene n meneame ood 

TYPE UNITS MIX SIZE (SF) FEE [1] 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS’ 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS <= 

2g OE a 008 ee GR eee ae ED A ER OE OD OH CE A EP CE EN Ce ED On ee ee en ee ee eee er seme ees ta en en ers en en es tn cn Mn COND aD Se YSU ED DT ND DO DN INNS SSD SS ND SSR SDs A OE Sb SS CDN Sa eR une eam nD en any me nm ev <a em ee ne EERE eS ae em eID ep en One wen em n-ne 1 

| _ OV 

— Efficiency — 24 10% 486 $24,782 $245 NA $0.50 $0.00 $348 NA $0.72 NA 

& 1BR, 1BA 148 63% 648 $32,317 $343 $428 $0.53 $0.66 $478 $563 $0.74 $0.87 a 

2BR, 1BA 48 208864 $411 ,200 $379 i $0.4 $0.54 $551 $636 $0.64 $0.74 S 
pute 

2BR, 1BA 918 $45,320 $409 $494 $0.45 $0.54 — $598 $683 $0.65 $0.74 3 
. S 

EXTRA LARGE 2BR, 2BA 16 7h 1,000 $49 ,440 $439 $524 $0.44 $0.52 | $645 $730 — $0.65 $0.73 o 

: en cnwmowenes : 
ae 

TOTAL 236 100% 

[1] Entry fee 75% refundable. 

[2] Luther Haven monthly rent includes an evening meal, but the tenant pays for electricity for the stove and for heat. 

. The monthly rent is adjusted by a deduction of $120 per person for meals and an addition of $35 for utilities for a net adjustment of 

$85 per month for one person and $205 for two persons. There is no nursing home 

on campus nor priority entrance to Wisconsin Lutheran. 

[3] Since the entry fee is 75% refundable, 25% of the entry fee is an occupancy cost for the residents. To equate this cost with other | | 

projects, 25% of the entry fee is divided by five years to calculate the average annual cost of the entry fee. 

The annual entry fee cost is then divided by 12 months and added to the monthly rent for the first five years of occupancy. .



| EXHIBIT V-6 (Continued) | 

f PROPOSED MONTHLY RENT FOR NEW PROJECTS [1] AS OF AUGUST 1987 _ | | | 

UNIT UNIT MONTHLY MONTHLY : 
a PROJECT TYPE © ‘SIZE (SF) RENT RENT /SF REMARKS | | 

Heritage Place 1BR / 655-732 $890-945 $1.36-1.29 Meals and utilities not | 

Brookfield, WI 2BR=1 1/2 BA 900-1, 005 $990-1,165 $1.10-1.16 included in rent - Now open | 

53005 2BR-1 3/4 BA — 1,005 $1,195 $1.19 

Laurel Oaks Efficiency : 504 $560 $1.11 Must purchase 20 meals/mo.- | 

Glendale, WI 1BR 672 to | to not included in rent 

: 53209 2BR 1 ,008—1, 344 $1,150 $0.86 : : 

Butler Square 1BR | 648 $500 $0.77 No age requirement except | 

Butler, WI | 2BR 877 $550 $0.63 adults only : 

53007 | | 

Park Lane Apts. 1BR 625 $900 $1.44  6-story bldg. | 

Shorewood, WI OBR 925 $1,100 $1.19 | 

53211 : | 

| _ Concord 1BR NA $788 NA No meals required, | 

Greendale, WI 2BR NA $893 NA but available | | 

7 — 53129 | 
| 

The Barrington 1BR 598 $900 $1.50 Includes 1 meal/day; when | 

Milwaukee, WI 1BR/Den to | to to rent adjusted for 1 meal : 

52334 2BR 896 $1, 300 «$1.45 @ $4/day, then rent ranges 
from $1.30 - $1.32/SF 

[1] No entry fee required for any of these planned/in process new retirement housing projects. |



SUGGESTED UNIT MIX AND PRICING SCHEDULE 
ay 

BASED UPON CONSUMER RESPONSES AND PRICING SCHEDULES OF COMPETITIVE PROJECTS 
oo 

a SUGGESTED SUGGESTED RANGE OF SUGGESTED RANGE OF eo w oo 

SUGGESTED RANGE OF eee eee em een emcee meen menes mnmemnen amas G) oy 

RANGE RECOMMENDED 4% UNIT MONTHLY RENT [2] MONTHLY RENT/SF [3] 7 © =. 

UNIT OF NO. NO. UNIT SIZE ENTRY See mem emmemes | semen ene eeenanenmmemanamenencenmnem enema o ml ee 

TYPE OF UNITS OF UNITS MIX (SF) FEE [1] 1 PERSO! 2 PERSONS 1 PERSON 2 PERSONS mR oe 

ne te REE REEL LT LTT eT A RNR A RE EE Or AES 

ho 

| Studio 0 0 0% NA . NA NA NA . NAO NA 5 c 

| = 

1BR-1BA 30 = 36 36 30% 650-675 $20-30,000 $575~595 $650-670 $0.85-0.88  $0.96~-0.99 oc MM 

2BR-1BA 2H = 36 24 20% 850-950  $30-40,000 $740-760  -$815-835 + $0.79-0.81  $0.87-0.89 Se ow 

. 
O KF >s 

. OBR=1 3/4 BA 18 = 24 a4 20% 950-1 ,050 $40~50,000 $830-840 $905-915 $0. 80-0. 81 0.87-0.88 | S >< Te 

. 
| wo 

= 2BR=-1 3/4 BA 18 - 24 24 20% 1,050-1,150 $50-60 ,000 $880-895 $955-970 $0.80-0.81  $0.87-0.88 a z mK 

jh 

; 

EXTRA LARGE 
| re ye 

2BR~1 3/4 BA 12 = 12 12 10% 1,250-1,450 $60-85,000 $1,120-1,160 $1,195-1,235 $0.80-0.83  $0.85-0.88 ee) i 

ween ee eee men -—-~ 
sO te —~l 

102 = 132 120 100% : o O° 

HH = 

cece ete rene arene en en nena ee ee en eR a ee mm C) 

. - a | 

[1] Entry fee 100% refundable - no proration or waiting period. 
= 2 

<—. 

[2] Monthly rent includes utilities, but does not include meals. There would be priority entrance for admission to the Lutheran Home | a 

for the Aging for residents. For two persons there is an additional charge of $75/month. a = 

{3] To solve for the monthly rent per square foot, ‘the actual unit size proposed for the project by the developer is used. om DF 

The proposed unit sizes are as follows: 
| 

[T] 

: 1BR-1BA s s eo hf e eo e e@ 675 SF 

a 

2BR=1BA ° a s » e ° e s 935 SF 
. 

a 
2BR=1 3/4 BA s e s e 1,035 SF 

2BR=1 3/4 BA e . e¢ e » 1,110 SF 
: 

EXTRA LARGE 
2BR=1 3/4 BA... 1,400 SF



wenenceeceeececereececccsesecederece
sesercesscserscsssessssecssssssseses

eesessscssessscsssssesssesssssssssss
ssssssssssessasssssssesssesesssssscs

seesssseses 
a 

RESPONDENTS WHO HAD oe 
RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL eo. 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND pee 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE a 

| ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY = 

| 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD i 

| ----+----------------— ween nnn nnn nnn enn ---------------- 
LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD 3 

QUESTION 338 enene----—— ---=----—- wan eee meer ~-------—- oo 

Do you own and drive a car? : N % N ¢% oN @  — N $ N 4 N ¢ N % ce 

| . N = 388 N= 624. N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 sr 

| CPTIONS: , 3 
Oo 

No 43° «11% 7 12% 2 3% 5 5f 5 67h 6 7% 2 9f = ty 

Yes 340 «880542 87% 69 97% 97 95% 64 93% 83 92% 21 (91h a as es 
cm oe 

.. No response 5 (oS 7 ‘1S 0 of 0 Of 0 of 1 1% 0 of ih oe we 

ft --<= === -oe= one -——= = <= == <= ee one oon oe O 

RO TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% cr “7Q : 

. , — 
= 

ee ce 
("J i 

QUESTION 33B 

2 Go 

How many cars in your household? 
we 

Be ee ena en eee teen eee 
tH 

| N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 "~ 

OPTIONS: | — oT 

One car 43, «63% 398 64% HH = 62% 54 453% 50 72% 68 76% 15 65% 

Two cars 67 17% 105 17% 23-32% 36 (35% 6 6 11 12% 6 26% 

- Three cars 2 1% 2 of 1 1 0 of 0 Of 0 of 0 Of | 

No response 7% 20% 119 19% 3. OWS 12. 12% 13. «19% 11 12% 2 of 

TOTALS | 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

f1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

{2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace



PREFERENCE FOR GARAGE TYPE 

oe 

If you own and drive a car, which would you prefer? 
= 

Seer rte SB SSS SSS SSS sSas sass RP SMIATSS SS SSS SSS SS SSeS SSS ee ee ETE SABES ST SS SISTA VS SSS SS SS SSSSSsss SEP rT r VST SPS SST ASS SS SSS SSeS ssTe Sets BSS SSS SSS SSSSssTstscs oO 

- RESPONDENTS WHO HAD ee 
| RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL Leal) 

. 
QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND a 

| INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE a 

| | | ALL RESPONDENTS | | _ FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY “J oo. 

, 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 = 86 YRS OLD a 

LHA [1] LMT [2] ~ LHA LMT LHA _ LMT HARWOOD Ci 

——————— —————— —_— —————— ——— ee ———ee ———— (v] 

N & N & — N & N @ N & 7 N & N ¢ = 

| | N = 388 N= 624 N= 71 N= 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 1 es 
ee eee eee ne ee ena eee ae oe a ee nen meee em A I 

, | 

CPTIONS: 
Co Co 

— 
. J tr 

OD Heated and secured underground . 
O I 

garage for a monthly fee 208 54% 343 55% 43 61% 69 68% 43 62% 61 68% 17 TS to < 
= ! 

Detatched garage which can be 
= Nea | 

locked for a lesser monthly fee 115 30% 151 ug 27 38% 28 «27% 18 26% 20 «22% 4h 617% : ri 

' . An unsheltered reserved surface 
-j 

parking stall at no extra fee 21 5% 39 ) 4 1% 1 1% 3 4G 2 2% 0 0% < 

7 
| ry 

Have no need for parking stall 27 7% 46 7% 0 0% 4 4g 2 3% 3 3% 1 4g | 

_ No response 17 4G 45 7% 0 0% 0 0% 3 4G 4 4S 1 4G , 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | 
. 

(2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER ee 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM LHA [1] MAILING LIST . . 2 og 

65 YEARS AND OLDER | 7 A a 

QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES | | =O = 

Which design features are important to you? 
y oe 

. wa a een na ee enn nner ence cerca rrr rrr TESTES STEP TT PITT TS SSS TPS SSS SSS SSSI SSS Tess SS SSS SSSS ISS SSSI SSS SSS TSS SSS SSSR SSS SSaNe SB ee 

| RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] | PI a 

| NO. OF WOULD , S (71 

| : PERSONS RANKING PREFER | Try 

RESPONDING OF MJST HAVE TO HAVE NOT S a S 

TYPE OF FACILITY TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVATLABLE INTERESTED SCORE > 

m m 
' 

~>ocM eS 

Private storage lockers within building 366 1 57h 38% NF, 0.760 =o 2 a 
. TT! [r] = OJ 

I Enclosed garage | 329 2 34% 50% 16% 0.590 we = x1 7} 4 

Private balcony or patio 339 3 21% 40% 31% 0.455 oo O 753 T 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 320 4 17% 41% 42% — 0.375 . 3 oi 5 e 

: 
= WY 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 329 5 16% 34% 51% 0. 330 Bo 

| | | rm 

Private dining room with meal service 
5 mY 

| for my guests and myself 322 6 6% 33% 61% 0.225 *j 

| | 
4 

Garden plot on Harwood site 295 7 6% 21% 73% 0.165 2 
= 

Co eee ee Ren RRR RR Re RR an an enema an ena mem anenanan mm meme ae eS [2] 

| 
= 
el 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging O 
ey 

[2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons Sj 

responding to each item. 
mA 

{3] To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVATLABLE | 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a Score. | 

oe The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance. |



QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES = os 
Which design features are important to you? | = = 

me a a eee mr T ETE TPIT TBI TTS ASSP ASSESS SSS SATA SSSA SSS SSS SS SSSA SSS SSS SS SSS SSR SSSR SS SSS SSssaa= mH 7 

| RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] x ae 
manana nnn nnn nna nn nnn nnn nnn 2 

| ‘NO. OF WOULD QO ce 

PERSONS RANKING PREFER 

| | RESPONDING OF | MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT OV = a 

TYPE OF FACILITY TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE Nn a my 

| en A rm & 
= [™] =O 7) [t] 

Private storage lockers within building 598 1 55% 40% 5% 0.750 = = = KI es 
( ri 

be Enclosed garage 512 2 30% 48% 22% 0.540 — Me 2 = & 
on | AZ 4 

Private balcony or patio 527 3 20% 52% 29% 0.460 ae > < 
© I 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 519 y 17% 36% 46% 0.350 OB So 
(7 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 487 5 11% 37% 52% 0295 ~ mo 

| Private dining room with meal service | " 

for my guests and myself 486 6 5% 37% 58% 0.235 | = 
J 

Garden plot on Harwood site 454 7 1% 26% 67% 0.200 fo 
[7 
an 

eee ig 

4 
[1] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | 

OQ 

[2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons | 2 

responding to each item. | tH 
=) 

[3] To rank each facility service in order of importance, the sun of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a Score. : 

The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance. 

| |



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER a 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM LHA [1] MAILING LIST oS = 
67 - 74 YEARS AND OLDER QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED ) | — 

- QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES | : Se 
Which design features are important to you? | - a 

Oe ee ee ee eee ee eee eee eee eeeceeeececeecceccecescsssssessssesecssesessessssesssesssese ct im oe 

| RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] 10 ee 

- NO. OF _ WOULD - | Se = Q oa 

| | PERSONS RANKING PREFER - go - 

RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT (11 © 

TYPE OF FACILITY TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AV ATLABLE INTERESTED SCORE S a a 

per rt ee ee ee ee ee ee eee a en mm mn ee ame ee ce mem mm ems me YU SsuD Mm 

orn & 
| Private storage lockers within building 71 1 65% 32% ny 0.810 =o 2 r= a 

| | u = ma UY 

Enclosed garage 68 2 40% 50% 10% 0.650 KH mJ 
- , | | “yyy 
ov . "HO fl <= 

Private balcony or patio 70 3 23% 57% 20% 0.515 c 73 re 
NS 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 66 20% 46% 35% 0.430 = = O | 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 65 5 15% 39% — «46S 0.345 4 Bo 
= kei Ti) 

Private dining room with meal service a F wy 

for my guests and myself 66 6 8% U1% 52% 0.285 = ry 

Garden plot on Harwood site 63 7 6% ou 70% 0.180 3 3 
oO a 

ee ce ce ee ec ce cc ec ce cc ee ee a er ee en nn ee ee en ee a ae ne ee a en ce nem Oc cm ee en em cs cn em ene em ac en aps [T] 

| | 5 
| [1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging Oo 

2 | 

[2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons = 

responding to each item. oe cr] 
ma 

| [3] To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AV ATLABLE 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance. :



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER = 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM LMT [1] MAILING LIST S o 

QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES = = 
' Which design features are important to you? | 

- 2. 

ww ween eee eee ene n ee ect nets senr ernest SES SteSSSsrrTss sss ssSeessssassssssssssssssssrssssssssssS
sSSSS TSS SS SARS SRSSSSSASSSN i Bi 7 

| RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] = 2 = 

| NO. OF WOULD © | mS ce 

| PERSONS RANKING | PREFER oo 

RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT . “A = Gy 

TYPE OF FACILITY TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE Oo = poe) 

so (7) P< 

Private storage lockers within building 97 1 55% 45%, 1% 0.775 = 2 = ie — 
> GC) two 

i Enclosed garage 96 2 34% 55% 10% 0.615 al re 24 

be 
| — 'T} 5 FT) 

™ Private balcony or patio 95 , 3 18% 59% 23% — 0.475 Sra " T 

. O — | 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 94 4 21% 4% 37% 0.420 > x & Ww 
a> [7] 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 96 5 17% Tey HZ 0.385 Yo ‘3 “ 
Ke © 

Private dining roam with meal service | | 3 4 

for my guests and myself 87 6 6% 38% 56% 0.250 Sa 
A 4 

Garden plot on Harwood site 87 7 8% 30% 62% 0.230 OB 
[=] tr] 

eee eee Ee EE RR 
Oo = 

CT] 

[1] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 
a 

| OQ 

[2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons 3 

| responding to each item. | 
| a 

bow) 

(31 To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

| The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance. 

— 
| 

| | 
:



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER a 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM LHA [1] MAILING LIST . — 
75 YEARS AND OLDER QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED a 

QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES a 
Which design features are important to you? | | oy a 

ow etet eee ee en ee ee ee ee eee eee ee eee ween eeeee cence eee eee eee eee eee e eee eee ee eee ener eee ec cece neers es eseeee- 7 a 
ee ee ee eee eee eee ee ee ee ee eee eee ee ee eee ee eee eee ee ee ee ee eee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee eee eee ee ee ee | | FF oD tS. 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] 5 tT] a 

| | Cle a SW MIT tsetse terete PAs 
) | NO. OF | | . WOULD | bm Ey 

| PERSONS RANKING PREFER oo So x 
, RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT 1 © 

TYPE OF FACILITY TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AV ATLABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE e ~ a 

W--~-~ +--+ ~ = +--+ + +--+ + + + 3 nnn nn nnn nn nn nnn nnn nnn nnn nn nnn nnn nnn nnn nn enn nnn vuazuU Mm 
mi oS 

Private storage lockers within building 66 1 73% 23% 5% 0.845 = Do 9 i A 

, ) | | rama wy 
ban Enclosed garage 63 2 38% 56% 6% 0.660 > J an | | | | DR yy 

Or O fl = 
| Private balcony or patio 63 3 30% 38%, 32h — 0.490 as =I y , 

| = = 

Washer/dryer in own apartment > 57 4 16% 37% 47% 0.345 O = =a 
> Y 

| Stall shower separate from bathtub 62 5 21% 36% UNG, 0.390 SBo 

Private dining room with meal service SB a 
for my guests and myself 60 6 7% 30% 63% 0.220 = 7 

| XJ Garden plot on Harwood site 58 7 2% 2ug 74% 0.140 ra = 

ce a ce a cee a a ce ne ee ee en ee ee ae ee a ee eee me eo ee ee ce ee ce en a ee me nee enn oe ee ee ne ee ee me me a ee ne (J (TI 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging Oo 
| | (7 

[2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons Ss 
: | responding to each item. | r} 

| | | = 
a [3] To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 

| and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

: | The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance.



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER oe 

SOSPONDENTS FROM EMT [11 MATLING LIST | 2 oe 

ss QUESTION 18 - FACILITIES a = 
Which design features are important to you? | | | ag BF = ! | [7 8 
SME RM IMSS SAAT SPSS SSS H PSPS SSS SPSS SS PSSA SS TSS SSSA SPITS SSS S TSS SSMS SS SPSS SSS SSSA SS SSAA MASA S TSH SS SS SSS SSS SS SST ISS S SSS SSS SSS SSSSs= KS 7 ae 

| = | ) > a 
| RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] a [tI a | | “vn = oe | OS oo : | Sn oe a mem me me an a nae a QD a 

| NO. OF . WOULD | | = cr] 

| PERSONS = —_—_—sRANKING Oo PREFER Sry 
RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT O 3 = 

: TYPE OF FACILITY | TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE Pa - 

( ensenene cece e tence ne teeta enen neta nnnnnnnnncnananennnnannensnenamncmenanmmnenmnnenenenensnrararcnsnsns, SERA OD 
J 2) 

Private storage lockers within building 87 1 | 58% 41% 1% 0.785 Sots 

Enclosed garage 80 2 34% 60% 6% 0.640 Or cy 

Private balcony or patio 78 3 | 30% OF 28% 0.510 4 i= 5 * 
mae Hp 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 74 4 2Th 32% 41% 0.430 Vea 
| | m>mM 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 69 5 20% 36% ANG 0.380 Sg ms OQ 
| , ry 

Private dining room with meal service | So J : 

for my guests and myself 70 6 6% YN 50% 0.280 ac Ci 
“oe 

Garden plot on Harwood site 66 7 6% 29% 65% 0.205 | A sa | 
4 B 

nee er ee er ce cece ee wes ec ee eee ec ie ec cee ee ee ce ee we cn e cnc cn wee cu. e ec exc ce cn emcee a nn ns ens cn ec oe cmc cents tren en ep cm ees ene whens um ["] [*] 
Oo = 

rj 

| {1] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace OQ 
[t] 

{2] Percentage for each facility is based upon the number of persons = 
responding to each item. | fi 

{3] To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 

| and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 
| The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance.



CONSUMER PREFERENCE FOR DESIGN FEATURES OF RETIREMENT CENTER | oe 

RESPONDENTS FROM ORIGINAL HARWOOD PROJECT RESERVATION LIST ; 2 = 

| WHO RESPONDED TO BOTH TELEPHONE INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY n ee 

Ne 23 , | fri = 

QUESTION 18 = FACILITIES | , 7 = 

Which design features are important to you? »> a a 

ee ere rt tect rn tr rts e steers rr rrr arts ssrsssssssssssssssssssssse . . Co 2 Ss 

SSIS SASS SSS SSS SSS SSS SS SS SS SS SSS SSSA SS SSS SSS ee eee eee ee OV a oe 

| | RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [1] a <= 
rer rr ee meme mma mm = 

| | NO. OF | WOULD Oo op Gs 
PERSONS RANKING PREFER Oo 5 o 

RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT rt = 

TYPE OF FACILITY | TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [2] AV AILABLE AVAILABLE = INTERESTED SCORE Oo 3 {7} 

eee eee ee ee orn & 
2CPrre t 

: . ees oa ys 
mg a) wo 

Private storage lockers within building 23 4 61% 39% 0% : 0.805 TT r= = A 
je ; nN 

oS Enclosed garage 21 2 48% 52% 0% — 0.740 wW e S a . 

| 7 | oO p> — 

| Private balcony or patio 21 3 Qua, 67% 10% 0.575 | > 3 oO 

| = C1 

Washer/dryer in own apartment 21 4 10% 67% 23% 0.435. oO a “ 

tH = O 

Stall shower separate from bathtub 19 . 5 21% 32% 47% 0.370 3 & 'T] 

71 OY) 2 

Private dining roan with meal service | a “i 

for my guests and myself 20 6 0% 50% 50% 0.250 V3 4 
= 

Garden plot on Harwood site a 20 7 10% 25% 65% 0.225 = = 

> 
| nee ee ee eee ee eee eee eee nnn mee are ae 3 

-Q 

[1] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons | 3 

| responding to each item. | Ss 

| 
tr] 

_ [2] To rank each facility in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE | xv 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

The facilities are ranked in descending order of importance. |



CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES | | 

| art PrePONDENTS FROM LHA [1] MAILING LIST ; ae 

65 YEARS AND OLDER | oe 

Which services are important to you? 
- 

ee 

vee eeeccecceneccecseccs
ceeresscsensceessssessss

seseeesssesssssseesensss
ssssssasessssccssssssssc

asccssasa ses sSssSSSSSSeeees 
© a 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] cS eo. 

NO. OF | WOULD 2 a 

PERSONS RANKING PREFER > os 

RESPONDING OF MIST HAVE TO HAVE NOT ti = 

TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE § AVAILABLE INTERESTED = SCORE oa oo 

| ao 
Laundry room with washer/dryer | 370 1 64% 34% oh 0.810 On oT b= ©) | 

. 
Ul so 

2Ee oy 
Availability of 24-hour emergency | 

tv] = PS 

assistance (no extra charge) 353 2 ANG 43% 13% 0.655 = 5 5 > te 

ay 

~” = Ww vs) 

no 

, " Pi Ki 

Security of knowing someone will check 
we Hi | 

| on me daily (no extra charge) _ 339 3 35% 39% 25% 0.545 oo "Ss rd Tr 

| 
| yoy 

Scheduled transportation 334 y 28% 534% 19% 0.545 tI tr on 

Nutritious meals in common dining roan 335 5 16% 52h 32% 0.420 6 
=O 

Housecleaning services 315 6 12% 43% ANG 0.335 are 

Planned social activities 335 T 10% 41% 508 0.305 = 

Personal care assistance 298 8 6% 34% 60% 0.230 o 
J 

Personal laundry services | 303 9 2% 21% 71% 0.125 = 
OQ 
ct} 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

[2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 
| 

responding to each item. 

[3] To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AV ATLABLE 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a SCOre. , 

Tie services are ranked in descending order of importance.



CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES | 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM LMT [1] MAILING LIST oe 
| 65 YEARS AND OLDER , a 

QUESTION 18 - SERVICES | 2 
| Which services are important to you? | | S a) 

er ee ee ee ee ee ee ee eee eee cent nneeesceessecssssecesesserssssssssss a = 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] = 7 

NO. OF | WOULD Ss = 
| PERSONS RANKING PREFER = oe 

- RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE | NOT | | ae 

TYPE OF SERVICE , TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3]  AVATLABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE a 

ee mee eew com een ere co ce ce ee a ce sn enn nen ere er ean etn ry meen nh i kc AND CD EN CE EN GD SCD ED SD Ht ED ECR CD OR DW DS SS ED SDR WH SnD ee nm ee Se NRE. FE SEE my a8 
} Tj > 

Laundry room with washer/dryer 609 1 60%. 38% a 0.790 - a = = 

MoH 
Availability of 24-hour emergency | > fT Ps 

assistance (no extra charge) 557 2 «HAS 50% 8% 0.670 =o = a 

pent 
i tr te 

Ns Security of knowing someone will check | OT = 2 7 4 | 

~ on me daily (no extra charge) 564 3 37% 48% 15% — 0.610 Vo 4 i Ff 

Scheduled transportation S44 4 23% 65% 11% 0.555 Os a S Oo 
(> 

Nutritious meals in common dining room 521 5 16% 57% 27% 0.445 aan 

| aS 
Planned social activities | 529 6 10% 56% 34% 0.380 oS 

| | | og 

| Housecleaning services 504 T 0% 51% 4O% 0.345 a 
<t 

Personal care assistance 461 8 5% 43% 52% 0.265 a 
YY 

' Personal laundry services 461 9 2h 21% 11% 0.125 a 
<= 

| ee eee eee a ee EET e EEE Re N Se eee a 
ea 

[1] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace “ 

| [2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 

| responding to each item. | | 

[3] To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 
and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a Score. 

- The services are ranked in descending order of importance.



CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES | a 

RESPONDENTS FROM LHA [1] MAILING LIST ) oo 

| N= 74 a 

QUESTION 18 -. SERVICES | 
= 

Which services are important to you? Q oe 

7 ove ee ee ee eee cece eeececnrcerss se eesenseecesEssse
ssssesessssssssessesssssassssssssssssssss s

sa see sessSsaaaasaaaaaaasaaessassss 
(/) = 

S a 
| = = 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] Ov co 

Sn a i Pe 

| NO. OF WOULD z = = 

, PERSONS RANKING | PREFER | [T] So 

, | RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT qo 5 

TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVAILABLE = INTERESTED SCORE ey OES 

Laundry roon with washer/dryer 69 1 64% 33% 3% 0.805 2 a = 

Availability of 24-hour emergency | | ork a 

assistance (no extra charge) 65 2 40% 43%, 17% 0.615 2 S 2 eH 

- 
“oo 

‘Scheduled transportation 65 3 20% 55% 25% 0.475 4 oe 4 

. 3838 = 
Security of knowing someone will check 

cr] Do rd i 

on me daily (no extra charge) — «65 4 22h 46% 32% 0.450 Vio5o «(SS 
/ > CT) 

Nutritious meals in common dining room 67 5 | 16% 45% 39% , 0.385 S Tl en 
= 

Housecleaning services _ 65 «6 8% 43% 49% 0.295 SB KS ac 
ja O 

Planned social activities | 67 7 6% 46% 48%, 0.290 og “? 3 

| 
m eH 

Personal care assistance 63 8 6% 32% 62% 0.220 4 = 
[<} 

Personal laundry services 65 9 | 3% 22% 15% 0.140 4 us 

| 
, So 

| | | = 

or ee ee en ae men maaan an meme mn ae nee yim 
| 

fx 
fi}  LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

tA 

[2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons | 

responding to each item. 

{3] To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

The services are ranked in descending order of importance. 
|



PSSPONDENTS FROM LMT [1] MAILING LIST a 

65-74 YEARS OLD QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED | a 

| QUESTION 18 - SERVICES | a ae 
Which services are important to you? | 

oO a 

. oe eee ee ee eee ence eer e eee SEE nr ere Se ce ee ee See Se SS SS SST SESS ESSE SS SSsassscssssssssssssssrsssssscsssssssss
asssaaaaaaasaseeens cc Pesca 

| = = 

a RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] a og a 
oe 

NO. OF WOULD | | = & 2. 
| PERSONS RANKING PREFER | . & _ 

RESPONDING . OF MUST HAVE —s-TO _HAVE NOT 7 oF ao 

TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVAILABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED | SCORE a ca 

. on 

Laundry roan with washer/dryer 99 1 64% 33% 3% 0.805 S) 7 = 
| O 1 PS (J 

Availability of 24-hour emergency 
2 Cc 

assistance (no extra charge) 100 2 37% 57% 6% 0.655 2525 G 

2 
| a= 4 

m2 Security of knowing someone will check 
— - 2 4 a 

™ i 
. Ow 4 

| on me daily (no extra charge) 95 3 30% 53% 18% 0.565 o 3 3 = t 

Scheduled transportation 07 4 18% 71% 11% 0.535 tr ~ 2 OQ 

= > 

Nutritious meals in common dining roan 95 5 17% 54% 30% 0.440 Oo Qe 
ti 26 

Planned social activities 97 6 8% 57% 35% 0.365 S oS 
{7} a 

- Honsecleaning services 93 7 8% 55% 38% 0.355 my i. 
() = 

Fersonal care assistance 89 8 3% 40% 56% 0.230 a i] 
oC w 

Personal laundry services 90 9 2h 24% 73% 0.140 a 
= | 

| 
KH 

peer een een nn 
OQ 

e 
f4j LMT = Luther Manor Terrace | | 

[2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 
| 

| responding to each item. 
| 

[3] To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE | 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. | 

The services are ranked in descending order of importance. |



CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 
ese 

75 YEARS AND OLDER QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED 
= 

i = 09 
= 

| Which services are important to you? 
Q oe 

cece neeeenetenganens
sseceesencssescsocesss

sssessssssessssesssess
sssssssassssssssssssas

sssesssscss sss SSeS Sse sSSSeSee ee”
 ~ = 

| 
RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] | Ul ol = 

a 
r< oe 

~ NO. OF . WOULD . m3 = Loa | 

PERSONS RANKING PREFER | = S. 

RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE = TO _ HAVE NOT AWG | oe 

TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM. IMPORTANCE [3] AVATLABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE t> Cl Ty Ca 

eee en eee 
RR 

=rjO 

| : , — oOo es a 

Laundry room with washer/dryer 67 1 73% 25% ot 0.855 Q2=2 

Availability of 24-hour emergency 
Mm — oS 

assistance (no extra charge) 65 2 51% 39% 11% 0.705 = Oo 2 = = 

— i 
—_ ncmiuy 

os Security of knowing someone will check 
On = 

on me daily (no extra charge) 62 3 52h 23% 26% 0.635 , Or a 4 * | 
rT] 7 

AO 

Scheduled transportation 61 4 23% 64% 13% 0.550 HOU 
: O a 

Nutritious meals in common dining roon 64 5 22% 61% 17% 0.525 a m ” 
= 

Housecleaning services 57 6 18% 46% 37% 0.410 9 6 ac 

=e 
Personal care assistance 59 T 10% 39% 51% 0.295 ac J 

OS 

Planned social activities 61 8 10% 38% 53% 0.290 tH rr] 
} | 

Personal laundry services 56 9g 4G 7% 70% 0.175 ey ra 

=< 
I 

ti 

| | Q 

| [1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 
| | wr 

[2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 

responding to each item. 

| [3] To rank each service in order of importance, the sun of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE | 
| 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. 
| 

| 7 The services are ranked in descending order of importance. 
| |



CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES | | 7 

ECSCONDENTS FROM LMT [1] MATLING LIST | eS 

QUESTION 18 - SERVICES | oS 
Which services are important to you? 62 a 

we ee er eee eet err T ESE TESST TTS A TTT TAS TSS SSS SSSA SSIS eS ae TSS SS SSS SSIS S TT SSSSRSST SSS SS SSSSSSSSSTASa= 2 o 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [2] 8 es 
mann nn nnn nnn <8 

NO. OF WOULD | i of = 
PERSONS RANKING PREFER a BE] a 

a RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE —- TO HAVE NOT | te 
TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [3] AVATLABLE AVATLABLE INTERESTED SCORE = A 

ce ee ec enn ene ceca enn nee cc cece enc cc Sn Se ee ce ee pe es ene ee em en me tg ret so 

cc 

. 
Oj YS 

Laundry room with washer/dryer 87 1 | 60% 39% 1% 0.795 cms 

255 9 
Availability of 24-hour emergency bs 8 cc Ps 

assistance (no extra charge) TT 2 49% 43% 8% 0.705 =oE=D BF 

pons 
i Cae tH 

X> Security of knowing someone will check oes 7 

oa on me daily (no extra charge) 81 | 3 36% 49% 15% 0.605 | ° WW 2 T 
| He AS 

| Scheduled transportation 17 uf 31% 59% 11% 0.605 Sz So Mo. 
ra 

Nutritious meals in common dining room 75 5 20% 60% 20% 0.500 | = eo ee) 

a as | 

Housecleaning services T4 ~—6 14% 64% 23% 0.460 4 Oo | 

= ww 

Planned social activities 74 7 10% 61% 30% 0.405 | 2 6 

, 
= = 

Personal care assistance 65 8 9% 49% og 0.335 a es 

J ~“ 

Personal laundry services 62 9 2% 32% 66% 0.180 ey a 

: <= 
| 

a 

tr] 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | | “ 

f2] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 

responding to each iten. 

{3} To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE | 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. 

The services are ranked in descending order of importance. |



| CONSUMER NEED FOR AVAILABILITY OF SUPPORTIVE SERVICES oo. 

RESPONDENTS FROM ORIGINAL HARWOOD PROJECT RESERVATION LIST = 

om SPSPONDED TO BOTH TELEPHONE INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY eS 
| 62-86 YEARS OLD QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED = 

Which services are important to you? D = 

be ee ee ee eee ee ener ere ence ce etesesersrr errs reteset sseeesssssssssssss2s= = = 
SHSSSPSTS ASS RGSS SST TSA T SSS eee eee ee eee Ov = 

RANKING BY RESPONDENTS [1] | oOo =z L=_) 
| | a en een ee n a2 | 

- NO. OF WOULD Kw ae 

| a PERSONS RANKING | PREFER : ro ee 

RESPONDING OF MUST HAVE TO HAVE NOT | =O Ht oO 

: TYPE OF SERVICE TO ITEM IMPORTANCE [2] AV ATLABLE AVAILABLE INTERESTED SCORE “” — a 

ee ten en ne er ee ee en en en en ee ae a = ee 
Oo ad (J 

Laundry room with washer/dryer 21 1 67% 29% 5% 0.815 — ox = es 
=z CP Pe be 

Availability of 24-hour emergency 2 ne2e @& 
— assistance (no extra charge) 21 57% 38% 5% 0.760 Hor 4 

oo | BASa < 
“ Security of knowing someone will check’ tT} ra A 

on me daily (no extra charge) 22 3 46% 27h 27h 0.595 VSO Ow 

Nutritious meals in common dining room 22 4 23% 59% 18% | 0.525 | S DY Ui. 

Scheduled transportation 22 5 | 36% 32% 32% 0.520 BS 4 

Housecleaning services 22 6 18% 41% 41% 0.385 BUA 
mm 

Planned social activities 20 7 10% 45% 45% 0.325 A 
(tj . 

Personal care assistance 17 8 6% 41% 53% 0.265 9 Cs 
J 

Personal laundry services 18 9 0% 28% 72% 0.140 = 

| | a 
rm 

ser ec ee oh cep crm cere ences ce cc os ev ce ct en a wa 86 A DCE ED ED SD DS <DEL OS RG GD SRD AA GED ECE RD AR Wm Au SE mu Ee ei en eee ce ce nen ee cam oun um ey ebm Sn Amn ecw, ces a cea (C 

[1] Percentage for each service is based upon the number of persons 

responding to each item. | 

[2] To rank each service in order of importance, the sum of the percentage for MUST HAVE AVAILABLE | 

and 1/2 of the percentage for WOULD PREFER TO HAVE AVAILABLE is used as a score. 

The services are ranked in descending order of importance. ,



| PREFESENCE FOR MEALS 
a 

QUESTION 14 

= 

a 

What is your preference for meals in the community dining room? 
| =. 

TO ee ee ee eceegeseracseczseenscane
zse2cecsasesnssscassstes

ssessassssssssssscassses
sssssssssssessssssssesss

sssssessesssce eee Tes ne ASST 
oe 

| | RESPONDENTS WHO HAD a 

RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL ~— = 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND [Tt] co. 

| — 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING = WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE a oe 

ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS - INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY ~ oe 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 ~- 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD. 62 ~ 86 YRS OLD 4 as) 

| | LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD <= 

eeenennnne sone weennennn emer re me memnrann wanna i | ol 

\ N @ N & N 4% N 4% N 4% N 7% = a 

OR C) (71 

N = 388 N = 624 N= 71 N= 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 O42 & 

font 
I 

= [7] tr 

No OPTIONS: 
a 

OO 

= "TI 

4 . 

HO < 

All meals optional -~ pay for only those 

Hj] oO g 

meals eaten in community dining roan 285 73% 485 78% 57 80% 80 78% 50 72h 68 76% 15 65% K< =< Ss 

| One meal per day provided in canmunity 

o n 

. dining room & added to the monthly rent 75 19% 110 18% 11 15% 20 820% 17 25% 21 23% —  F  30% a 
ri v2 

Two meals per day provided in canmunity . 
Ss 

dining room & added to the monthly rent 11 3% 10 2% 1 1% 2 2% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 
“a 

No meals in a community dining room 11-34 10 2 3% 0 860% 1 31% 0 0% 0 oO @ 

No response 6 2% 9 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 UF, = | 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% . 23 100% 

[1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

| [2] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 

-
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3 VI. ACCEPTABILITY OF THE SITE 

. The 15 acre site along Harwood Avenue, the site of the proposed retirement | 

a center, is located in an older residential neighborhood in the City of 

Wauwatosa. As can be seen in Exhibit VI-1, the site is adjacent to Milwaukee 

County lands which include the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center (MRMC). The — 

a area immediately around the site is zoned a BB Residence District which allows 

) single-family and duplex residences. To the rear of the site, the area is 

| zoned AA Light Manufacturing District and is intersected by a_ railroad line. 

; The elevated topography of the site diminishes the visibility of this area; the 

a predominant view from the site is that of other homes. Just to the northeast 

of the site is the Village Trade District of the original downtown district of 

f Wauwatosa which has been remodeled and revitalized in recent years. The 

a Hillcrest Dining Room, located three blocks west of the site along Watertown 

| Plank Road, is well known for its Sunday brunches. The Milwaukee County 

, Transit System has a bus line known as No. 31 that originates at the Mayfair 

a Shopping Center, passes the site every 13 minutes, seven days a week, and 

travels Milwaukee Avenue to the Grand Mall in downtown Milwaukee and back again 

| to the Mayfair Shopping Center via Harwood Avenue. | 

A. Most Important Reasons for Selection | 
| of Location of Retirement Housing 

- The most important reason for selecting the location of a retirement center is 

| the preference to be located in the residential area of a smaller city or 

a village such as Wauwatosa, Glendale, Greenfield, or Shorewood. Of the 

5 financially qualified and interested respondents from each group, 70 to 83 

percent selected this as an important factor in choosing where to live. The 

7 ‘second most frequently selected reason for preferring one location over another | 

2 is to be near a bus line. The desire to be located adjacent to a _ shopping 

center was the third most frequently selected reason by all respondent groups | 

| except the LHA qualified and interested 75 year and older group. For this 

. older group, the desire to be as close to the present home as possible was more | 

frequently selected than the need to be next to a shopping center. For the 

other groups, the desire to be close to the present home was the fourth most 

a frequently selected reason for selecting a specific location for retirement 

. housing. The responses from each group are displayed in Exhibit VI-2. 

B. Appeal of the Harwood Avenue Site Location 

| The wide majority of respondents in each of the groups surveyed are 

a enthusiastic about the site location; 100 percent of original Harwood 

| applicants still find the site appealing as do 87 to 94 percent of the 

| ‘ qualified and interested respondents from the LHA and LMT lists. Of those 

o persons who expressed dissatisfaction with the site location, the most | 
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Z frequently mentioned negative attributes include concern about the potential 

volume of traffic along Harwood Avenue and the proximity of the site to the 

; inner city of Milwaukee. The summary of responses is shown in Exhibit VI-3. 

Respondents were also asked to list reasons the site appealed/did not appeal to 

them. The open-ended responses of the financially qualified respondents who 

1 are seriously interested in the proposed retirement center are listed in © | 

7 Appendix D. . 7 | 

7 The site meets the criteria for site selection as determined through survey 

a results. The site is located in a residential neighborhood in a small city — 

with its village trade area located a few blocks from the proposed retirement | 

_ | center. A major bus line serves the site seven days a week every 13 minutes | 

a and takes passengers either to the Mayfair Shopping Center or to the Grand Mall 

| in downtown Milwaukee. A weekly pass for unlimited trips is very reasonable at | 

¢7.50. The site is located in an eight zip code area defined as the primary 

: market area which surrounds the site and in which more than 55 percent of the | 

a financially qualified and interested respondents now live. (See Exhibit I-3 for 

the current zip code area residence of respondents and Exhibit I-4 for a map 

2 delineating the primary, secondary and tertiary market areas.)) The site lacks 

2 close proximity to a shopping center, but the frequency of the public bus © 

system or frequent scheduled transportation provided by the retirement center 

: can bridge this gap. - 

C. Preference for Proximity to 

| | Selected Stores and Services 

In previous market studies for retirement housing, the analysts have found that 

most respondents indicate a strong preference to be within walking distance 

2 (two blocks) of the grocery store and the drug store. The proximity to 

- shopping centers is most frequently of importance, but respondents are usually 

| indifferent to the location of hospitals and nursing homes in relationship to 

A the retirement center. Only in Ozaukee County, which is one of the most 

: affluent areas of Wisconsin, were the qualified and interested respondents 

fairly evenly divided regarding the location of the retirement center to the 

a grocery store and the drug store even though the Lasata Heights site is located 

G outside of the urban area of Cedarburg. | | 

In this case, the majority of the qualified and interested respondents indicate 

4 that a grocery store and drug store within one mile of the Harwood site is 

close enough for approximately 40 percent’ of these respondents and 

approximately 30 to 40 percent more are indifferent to the proximity of these 

7 basic stores. The remaining qualified and interested respondents prefer a 

| grocery and drug store to be within two blocks of the site. Even in Ozaukee 

County there was a relatively larger number of respondents 75 years and older 

= who would prefer to be within walking distance of the grocery and drug stores, 

G but in the Harwood site study, the preferences of the 75 years and older 

respondents are similar to those of the 65 years to 74 year olds. Overall, the 

respondents of all of groups surveyed are evenly divided in their responses, 

2 with a decline in the number who must be within walking distance of the other 

a stores and services and a fairly even distribution between the choice of one 

- mile and it does not matter. The respondents' need for proximity to stores and | 
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| services are quantified and summarized in Exhibits VI-4, VI-5, and VI-6 for the 

| three populations studied. 

1 | Since over 90 percent of the financially qualified and interested respondents 

, own and drive at least one car and are relatively healthy, it would follow that 

distance of stores and services in relationship to the subject site are not a 

i key factor in the decision to move into retirement housing at this time. As 

' the population of the retirement center ages in place, group transportation 

will be substituted for the private automobile, and the need to be close to 

, shopping and services will become more important. 

Even though the majority of the respondents did not express the need to have 

stores and services within walking distance, there are a substantial number of 

4 respondents who expressed the need for a convenience store to be located within | 

the retirement center. 

q 

| 

| 
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SES8C0NS FOR CHOOSING ONE LOCATION OVER ANOTHER a 

QUESTION 8 | = 

If and when you are interested in retirement housing, what are your most important reasons . Basa 

for choosing. one location over another? 
Lo 

: : : : RESPONDENTS WHO HAD pe 
a | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL . a 

QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND a 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE a 

ALL RESPONDENTS _ FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY fon a 

. 65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 - 86 YRS OLD “J ey 

nnn wenn nner etna nnn cn rss ce won n anna Lee 
LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT ~- HARWOOD x ae 

| | | , N 4% N $$  . N & N & oN & — N N 4% SE 

N = 388 N = 624. N= 7! ~ Ne 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 mI 

ee eee ee ee ee er er eee ee eee ee en ne eee ne en en ane ene ee er a ne cae nem a QO 

OPTIONS: (Multiple Responses) | . Tag 
tA Ps 

To be near a bus line 189 49% 358 57% 31 ANS 57 56% 33-48% 46 «51% 12 52% = mL 
I te 

To be adjacent to a shopping center 160 41% 222 =. 36% 28 39-39% HO 1G 17 25% 30 4 8633% 8 35% am we 

i 
rn red 

OO Prefer to be downtown area of a larger 
© 

Sd eity such as Milwaukee 15 4g 26 4G 3 4g, 3 3% i 1% 3 3% 3 «13% ae = 

Prefer to be in the residential area of a | | | | < bs 

smaller city or village such as Wauwatosa, | © 

Glendale, Greenfield, or Shorewood 265 68% 392 }»=6 63% 59 =: 83% 78 86-76% 52 75% 64 71% - 16 70% = 

Prefer to be in a more country-like . = 

atmosphere outside of the Milwaukee BS tJ 

Metropolitan area such as Hartland . a 

er Mequon 53 1S 54 % 12 17% 11. «11% 6 o% 9 10% 3 13% oo 
| = 

Want to be as close to my present 
rj] 

home as possible 107 28% 162 «26% 19 27% 24 Ng 24 35% 24 27% 5 22% A 

Does not matter 27 Th 54 9% 3 AS 6 6% 5 7h 8 869% 1 4% | 

Other | | — 29—COTH STH 4 6% ho OU 4 «6% 8 9f 2 9% | 

f1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging 

| f2}] LMT = Luther Manor Terrace 

| f2] The number responding to each option is divided by the total number of respondents in a | 

‘hat particular group to determine the percentage response for that option. . 

 -ltiple responses 2772 permitted each respondent. .



APPEAL OF HARWOOD SITE LOCATION S 

owe cece cen n es eccrenssrersr rrr reste ee TiTeetS TTS IST SeSSSeTe ea sssssssss sss sa ssssssesasssessssssssssssssssSSsSSS SSS SS SSSI SSSS SASS SSS SSS SSAA SRS SSSR ASEM ae 

| RESPONDENTS WHO HAD a 
. | | | | RESERVATIONS AT ORIGINAL or 

| QUALIFIED HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS PROPOSED HARWOOD PROJECT AND oe 
—— | | | INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING WHO RESPONDED TO TELEPHONE Hes 

| ALL RESPONDENTS FROM WITHIN YEAR TO FIVE YEARS INTERVIEW AND MAIL SURVEY - 

65 YRS OR OLDER 65 - 74 YRS OLD 75 YRS OLD 62 ~ 86 YRS OLD mS, 
wee eee eee nen wee eee eee nee wee een ne eee ewe een [T} 

— LHA [1] LMT [2] LHA LMT LHA LMT HARWOOD ae 
QUESTION 10 weceneenn- 0 ----~~-=-- meee nnnnn ween wenn eee eee eee === ---------- . ~ 

Does this location appeal to you? N N 4% N @ N N 4% N 4% N 4% o < 

Oe ee eee ee Eee eee ean emma enam enna e e 7 OH 

N = 388 N= 624 N= 71 N = 102 N= 69 N= 90 N= 23 Tole 

_ a ee en ee ee ee ee ee me een mee eee me a om ms me emcee ce mm moma ee a A ee eee I> bem, | 

i | | | = 

> OPTIONS: , = <= 

Yes 316 81% 466 75% 67 ous 92 908 61 88% 78 87% 23 100% S dd, 
| | na 

No 37-10% Q4 15% 1 1% 5 «(Ot 4 «6% 4 ON 0 0% a 

* . response : 35 9% 64 = 10% 3 44 5 5% Ow 6% as) 9% 0 0% 

TOTALS 388 100% 624 100% 71 100% 102 100% 69 100% 90 100% 23 100% 

{1] LHA = Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

‘21 LMT = Luther Manor Terrace



i | | EXHIBIT Vi~4 | 

PREFERENCE FOR PROXIMITY TO STORES AND SERVICES 

a ALL RESPONDENTS | 
FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING AND LUTHER MANOR TERRACE | 

QUESTION 11. 

a _LHA LMT 

| . ALL RESPONDENTS ALL RESPONDENTS 

N = 338 N = 624 . 

SSEESESSSSSESSSSSESSSSCEGSSE OES SSSSS MIN. DOES «| :*WITHIN. WITHIN DOES =| | 
{ TWO ONE NOT ; TWO ONE NOT | 

| BLOCKS MILE MATTER ' BLOCKS MILE MATTER 

mass once tone rate ola <i? Ome we) 4480 ED <ENH Cun ME Md CAD Sm SUED ame SE NH ED HAD | cao ere tne ns Kas tans 0 OD CY OND tes OO MNS ES RN CRN ED ENP DG AE NENG a et RY ED cy a i acre ses set Rr ts cin $0 OO i MD OS nA NG A FD SO PSD A A ACA CED AG HS ES SD HE | 

: PARTIAL LIST 
a OF OPTIONS | N & N & N 4% N & N 4% N 4% 

sem come een ewe ane sus seca ee wea to ws an a ie wets een ut et ene ar cm SU AS Ce en tae er ee ee ce ee wes es ce cn ur ee ne cn ano me ne ft ek a ac t 

t ! ! | 
Grocery store ' 442 Hot 136 40% 83 25% | 245 39% 188 30% 139 2% | 

é 
t j 

. 4 
' | 

a | Drug store | 427 386 «137: «41%=—« BT «26%«|« 223: 368) 184 298152 Nh | 
! ' ' 

t ' i , 

Medical offices | 62 18% 125 37% 145 43% 102 16% 186 30% 225 36% 

. | a { i . 

| | | Shopping center ' 64 19% 152 45% 132 39% ! 111 18% 204 33% 229 37% t | 

i 
1 

a Bank/Savings & loan 1 82) US 125 37% 130 38% |} 136 22% 197 32% 212 34% 
Jf . 

' 

i 
' 

t 

Nursing hone } 39 12% 65 19% 181 54% {| 91 15% 89 14% 255 41% | 
‘ : 1 

{ 

, ' 
t- j 

' Church | 86 25% 124 37% 134 40% | 120 19% 198 32% 202 328 | 

| 

NOTE: The number of NO RESPONSES are not recorded for any group. The percentages are based 

. upon the number of responses divided by the total number of respondents in each group. 

a Each respondent was asked to respond to each option. 
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a | EXHIBIT VI-5 7 | 

- PREFERENCE FOR PROXIMITY TO STORES AND SERVICES | | 

ALL QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED RESPONDENTS | | to 

FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING AND ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANTS | | 

QUESTION 11, : 
, 

a LHA - LHA HARWOOD E 

AGES 65~ 74 YEARS OLD AGES 75+ YEARS OLD | | : 

N= 71 | N= 69. N= 23 

sseasesastesnecsrsccesssassssassaassssseaoeeecsssssP esssssss "ST THIN WITHIN DOES | WITHIN WITHIN © DOES. tS | 

; TWO ONE NOT i TWO ONE NOT } WALKING ONE NOT { 

} BLOCKS MILE MATTER | BLOCKS MILE MATTER | DISTANCE MILE - MATTER 

ceeccem meee meeence | aenmnenanmneren anata mtenmmsanmnsm mn smenenan muamamen ncn amas | meneame meeneenmenes | stmenenenanmnmummnenenmnanmemnmnaananm me SSS ' 

PARTIAL LIST { . i i i 

OF OPTIONS | N 4 N 4% N 4% N & N 4% N 4% ; N 4 N 4% N 4% 

i - i | i | i 

Grocery store ' 16 23% 28 30% +=. 24 34% {| 15 22% 29 42% 19 28% 6 26% 8 35% 9 39% : 

{ i | i i . | 

| Drug store 1 13 18% 31 44 21 30% | 13 19% 2 36% 24 35% 7 30% 7 30% 8 35% | 

{ i 
i 

Medical offices | 7 10% 23 32% 33 46% 8 12% 19 28% 36 52% 3 13% 6 26% 12 52% 

{ i 1 t ; 

Shopping center ' 2 3% 33 46% 32 45% 5 7% 25 36% 30 43% 1 4 T 30% 11. 48% 

i 
{ . t 

' > 

q Bank/Savings & loan | 9 13% 26 37% 29 41% 7 10% oy 35% 29 42% 3 13% 6 26% 6 26% 
| | 

Nursing home { 6 8% 19 27% 38 Sut | 6 9% 10 14% 38 55% 2 %% 4 17% 14 61% 

| i | | 

4 Church 11 15% 32 «45% 25 35% 4H 66% 19 28% 37 54% | 1 4 8 35% 13 57% ! 

} . 1 

ae 

NOTE: The number of NO RESPONSES are not recorded for any group. 
| 

| The percentages are based upon the number of responses divided by the total number of respondents in each group. { 

ql Each respondent was asked to respond to each option. 

| - | I 

3 ; — 136 | | | | . |



i EXHIBIT VI-6 

PREFERENCE FOR PROXIMITY TO STORES AND SERVICES | 
a ALL QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED RESPONDENTS | . 

| FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE | | 

- QUESTION 11. | | | 
. LMT LMT a 

a AGES 65- 74 YEARS OLD AGES 75+ YEARS OLD | | 

N = 102 N= 90 | 

“WITHIN: = OWETHIN. =» -DOES)—é‘E:CSUWYT'THIN~=—sSWWITHIN. © DOES (ast ~CS 
} Two ONE NOT { TWO ONE NOT 

. {| BLOCKS MILE MATTER | BLOCKS MILE MATTER { 

PARTIAL LIST fo . | 
OF OPTIONS | N & N 4% N 4% ; N N 4% N 4% i . 

Grocery store 1 34 33% 39 38% 2h aug | 28 31% 32 36% 20 22% |} 
, ! ! i ; 

I | ' 

Drug store i 35 34% 38 37% Qh Que | 22 2ug 33 37% Qk 27% | 
: ! ' ' i 

1 { 1 

q Medical offices ; 614 14% 32 31% 41 HOR {| 12 13% 29 «32% 34 38% | 
q ' { 
i { § 

Shopping center | 13 13% 41 («40% 41 40% | 413 = «14% 31 34% 37 418 } 
} { ' 

. J : ' ' 

Bank/Savings & loan i 19 19% 39 38% 37 36% {| 19 21% 27 30% 32 36% |} 
fo. | 

a Nursing home i 12 12% 22 22% 45 Wns [| 11 12% 12 13% uy Of if 
' $ t ; . { . i i 

Church ; 11 11% Kt 40% 37 362 | 8 9% 37 «41% 28 31% | 
q ' t 
4 i t 

a NOTE: The number of NO RESPONSES are not recorded for any group. The percentages are . 
_ based upon the number of responses divided by the total number of respondents in each group. | 
Each respondent was asked to respond to each group. a 
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VII. CONCLUSIONS 

The Harwood site proposal for retirement housing is rather unique because the | 

s high density of middle and upper class elderly currently residing in the 

a primary, secondary, and tertiary market areas appears to be sufficient to | 

justify a 120 unit project even if the project receives only its proportionate | 

share of potential households in competition with a variety of alternative | 

iO projects as demonstrated in Exhibit II-6. 

However, the proposed Harwood project does not need to rely only on a passive | 

= market share because of the extensive preconditioning of its primary customer 

a. group through church ties, promotion of a previous project on the same site, 

and the involvement of a large pool of prospective residents in this market 

| study. Therefore, the competitive standard of average market performance can | 

5 be enhanced through the sensitivity of the proposed retirement center's design 

: to the preferences of upper end income households for modest increases in space oe 

and storage. In addition, the capture ratio can also be enhanced because there 

a are established channels of communication with qualified prospects who have 

_ indicated some propensity to commit. Also, there are recognized site | 

| attributes in terms of old line prestige and convenience to known activity | | 

~ centers, and reinforced identification with the Milwaukee Regional Medical 
a | Center. Nor should it be overlooked that the sponsors of this project have | 

: unusually good credibility in the Lutheran community. | 

B The statistical data which has been presented throughout this report gives 

= consistent quantitative and unit mix conclusions. The qualitative attributes : 

of the site, the project, and the sponsors permit full pricing of the project 

s units relative to competitive alternatives. However, the survey respondents 

A who are financially qualified and interested in moving to the proposed project 

have had a unique preconditioning over several years and they indicate a higher 

| than typical propensity to move within one to two years of completion of the 

proposed project. | 

| Although the pool of prospective retirement housing residents show a preference _ 

A for the Harwood site and a readiness to move, it should be noted that the | 

a majority of the these prospects have been considering Lutheran retirement 

housing for several years and are impatient to commit and to make the move from | | 

7 their single family home. If the Harwood project does not proceed immediately, 

G the pool of prospects will quickly evaporate by committing to less desirable 

| projects which do get under construction and demonstrate a tangible project 

| available at a specific time. It should also be noted that these research | 

Gi results will age more rapidly than they would if the population studied had - 

. been representative of the total elderly population of the defined market area. | 

| 
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‘ APPENDIX A 

| | SURVEY METHODOLOGY | 

The market research methods used to assess consumer preference for retirement 

housing proposed for the Harwood site are unique in the sense that Lutheran _ | 

| Home for the Aging, one of the two sponsors of the proposed project and owner | 

° of the site, had previously planned and then withdrawn a proposal to market — 

: retirement housing on the same site in 1985 after several years of . 

: preliminary study. During this earlier marketing effort, Lutheran Home for 

a the Aging (LHA) had developed a mailing list of persons interested in elderly 

a housing and had also pre-leased 55 apartments and cottages planned for the 

original project. a 

d Luther Manor Terrace (LMT), the independent elderly housing development at | 

Luther Manor located at 4545 North 92nd Street in the northeast section of 

Wauwatosa, has had a waiting list for many years and the administration is not 

5 certain when more independent living units will be built. A more detailed | 

discussion of this facility and their future plans is found in Section II of | 

this report. oe | | : 

G With the availability of three groups of self-selected households which had 

expressed an interest in retirement housing, it was decided to assess the 

a - market demand for a retirement center on the Harwood site based upon the | 

a | effective demand as evidenced by these three groups. If the effective demand 

from these groups of elderly households was not sufficient, the planning would 

| cease and the best disposition of the site would be determined. 

G Telephone interviews were conducted with the original Harwood applicants 

before the design of the written questionnaire was finalized. Both the 

a telephone interview questions and the written questionnaire were tested before , 

o being used. At the request of Pastor Truby, the affordable monthly rents on | 

the LMT questionnaire had a minimum level of $400 per month, and on the LHA | 

questionnaire, the minimum rent listed was $550 per month. Otherwise both 

a survey instruments were the same. Included in the mailing packet was an | 

introductory letter from the sponsors' administrators, Roger A. Sievers, 

Lutheran Home for the Aging, and Dean K. Roe, Froedtert Memorial Lutheran 

G Hospital. A stamped, self-addressed postcard was included so that interested © | 

respondents could be contacted again with progress updates on the proposed 

retirement housing and could be invited to provide input to the developers 

G regarding consumer preferences. ) 
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2 | - J. POPULATION SOURCES | 

A. Original Harwood Applicants 

During the 1984-85 marketing effort, 55 apartments and cottages were 

o pre-leased so these households became the first population to be studied. 

Telephone interviews were completed with 40 households and the 30 households 

which had not made other retirement living plans were also mailed a written 

. questionnaire. Prior to the telephone interviews, a letter of introduction — 

. was mailed to each of the 55 households; for those who preferred not to be ~ 

called, it was suggested they call Lutheran Home for the Aging to make this | 

known. Of the 15 who were not interviewed, six requested no interview because 

a they had already made alternative retirement housing arrangements, four 

preferred not to complete the interview when telephoned, and five could not be - 

reached. | 

a | Th 40 telephone respondents provided the analysts with a rich information base 

fron which to develop the written questionnaire. The respondents were very 

. cooperative, and, in general, evidenced a great deal of loyalty to the a 

a Lutheran Home for the Aging. | 

: +B. Lutheran Home for the Aging Mailing List | 

Excluding the original Harwood applicants, the Lutheran Home for the Aging 

o , (LHA) mailing list contained the names and addresses of 3,560 households which | 

a had shown some degree of interest in the original Harwood Place proposal. A 

random sample of 1,235 households was taken from this population and written 

ao questionnaires were mailed the first week in March, 1987. Because the list 

a was outdated, it was estimated that a number of the surveys would not be 

: delivered, and therefore, the sample was larger than is customary. 

: | —C, Luther Manor Terrace Waiting List | | 

" With the cooperation of the staff at Luther Manor, 1,392 questionnaires were 

_ mailed to households on the Luther Manor Terrace (LMT) waiting list. The - 

mailing list consists of 1,506 households, but 114 of these households were 

) already either on the LHA or Harwood lists. The LMI staff did the sorting and 

9 mailing from Luther Manor; Landmark Research, Inc. did not have access to the 

list. Only the list of zip codes of the households on the waiting list were 

‘ mailed to Landmark Research. | 
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5 TI. RESPONSE RATES | | 

i A. Original Harwood Applicants | 

a Telephone Interviews: N=55 | | | | 
| _N b 

| Completed interviews | 40 13% | 
» | Did not want to be interviewed 10 18% | 
a | Could not be reached © 5 9h | 

. 55 . 100% . | : 

g Questionnaires Mailed: N=30 | | oe : 

NN _2 | | 
. | Returned before cut-off date 23 77% : 

oS Returned after cut-off date 3 10% | 

| Not returned | _4 13% | | 

| 30 100% | | 

The 30 households with continued interest in the development of a retirement 

a center on the Harwood site are still living in single family homes, 7 

condominiums, or private apartments. One couple recently moved from a_ smaller | 

to a large single family home and another couple recently moved to the 

o Coventry, a new apartment complex in Glendale. Neither of these two couples 

a are ready to move again now, but are interested in the Harwood project in the 

future. The current living arrangements of the 55 original Harwood applicants 

is as follows: 

. Current Living Arrangements: N=55 | 
. | _N 2 

A | Single family home ay Hug | 

a Condominium 2 44, 
Apartment y Th | 

q Retirement Center | | | 

San Camillo 15 | 
Wesley Park | 2 

| | Congregational Home 1 | 

| Unnamed center _i ye, 

| | | 19 34% | 

Nursing Home © 1 ee | 

“ No response 5 _9% | | 

-— | | | 55 100% 7 

| B. Lutheran Home for the Aging Mailing List an 

a Of the 1,235 questionnaires mailed, 110 were not delivered. Therefore 1,125 

- ds the base number from which number response rates will be calculated. The 

q / cut off date for the LHA respondents was March 27, 1987. Only the 464 © | 

Wi = .



A questionnaires received by that date are used in the statistical analysis, 

although each survey received after that date was reviewed to determine if the | 

sum of the late responses would have a substantial effect upon the demand 

i estimate. It was determined that the late respondents had a less ur gent 

desire to move and, therefore, did not have a significant effect upon the 

demand estimate. By April 10, 1987, 477 questionnaires had been returned. 

g LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING: N=1,125 

- _N _2 | 

f - Completed by householders 65 yrs. and older 388 34% 

. Received but incomplete | 12 1% 

Completed by householders less than 65 yrs. 64 6% 

Not returned __661 59% 
f TOT AL : | 1,125 100% 

C. Luther Manor Terrace 

a Of the 1,392 questionnaires mailed from Luther Manor Terrace, none were | 

returned as undelivered. The cut off date for the Luther Manor Terrace | 

respondents was April 3, 1987; only the 673 questionnaires returned by that 

A date are used in the statistical analysis. By April 10, 1987, LMT respondents 
had returned 700 questionnaires. The questionnaires received after the cut 

off date did not make a significant difference in the estimate of effective 

| demand. | | 

LUTHER MANOR TERRACE: N=1,392 | 

| | | | _N 2 

fi | Completed by householders 65 yrs. and older 624 45% 

Received but incomplete | 8 <1% 

| Completed by householders less than 65 yrs. 41 3% 

i | Not returned — _119 52h 

| | TOTAL 1,392 100% 

, IIT. ADJUSTMENTS TO POPULATION BASE 

| A. Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

2 A random sample of 1,235 households was taken from the Lutheran Home for the 

Aging population of 3,560, but, due to the age of the mailing list (1984-85), 

110 questionnaires could not be delivered because of death, and expired 

a forwarding addresses. Therefore, the sample that was delivered and used aS a 

base to measure response rates was 1,125. Of the 1,125 questionnaires | 

delivered, some were returned by persons less than 65 years old, and some were 

a incomplete. (See response rates listed above). Of the 1,125 questionnaires 

a — 12 ,



i delivered, 388 were completed and returned by persons in households in which | 

one of the occupants was 65 years or older. | : 

To make inferences from the sample to the population, proportionate F 

adjustments must be made to the Lutheran Home for the Aging mailing list | 

population. Adjustments to the sample and the population were made as 

follows: | | , 

A - Sample_ (Households) Population (Households) | : 

Total surveys mailed = 1,235 Total on LHA list = 3,560 

z Undelivered = _{110) Proportionate no. 7 
i | a | undelivered = __ (320) | | 

Base before adjustment Base before adjustment 

for persons < 65 yrs. = 1,125 for persons < 65 yrs. = 3,240 | 

4 Adjustment for persons Proportionate adjustment | : 

: < 65 yrs. = (213) for persons < 65 yrs._=___ (616) | 

" ADJUSTED BASE 7 912 ADJUSTED BASE 2,624 3 

Of the 1,125 questionnaires delivered, 41 percent were returned. Of the | 

; questionnaires returned, 64 respondents were less than 65 years old. Assuming 

the response rate for the younger respondents would be less than for the 65 

years and older respondents, or approximately 30 percent, then if all the | 

questionnaires had been returned, 64/.30 or 213 respondents would be less than | 

° | 65 years of age. Therefore to arrive at the number of persons (households) 65 

years and older in the survey sample, 213 is subtracted from the total sample. | 

The ratio of the sample to the total population was initially 1:3, but because 

i a second sampling was made to increase the sample size to compensate for the | 

out dated mailing list, the ratio became 1:2.88. The estimate of the | 

proportion of the population to which the questionnaire could not be delivered 

was determined by multiplying the number undelivered in the sample by the 

sample ratio. Thus, 110 * 2.88 = 317, or 320, rounded. The same _ procedure 

was followed to adjust the population for persons less than 65 years of age. 

i To make inferences about the behavior of the population 65 years and older 

from the behavior of the sample respondents 65 years and older, the sample 

base used is 912 households of persons 65 years and older out of a population 

i base of 2,624 households of persons 65 years and older. | 

5 | B. Luther Manor Terrace | | 

4 The total number of households on the waiting list for Luther Manor Terrace, 

i adjusted to exclude those households already included on the Lutheran Home for 

the Aging mailing list and the original Harwood list of applicants, were sent. 

, questionnaires and none were returned as undelivered. There were 1,506 

a | households on the waiting list, but 114 were duplicate names, so only 1,392 

households were mailed questionnaires from Luther Manor Terrace. The 

- responses from this mailing were tabulated and analyzed separately fron those 

i received from the Lutheran Home for the Aging sample. Oo



Of the 673 (48 %) questionnaires returned, only eight were incomplete and 44 

were returned by persons 64 years or younger. To adjust the population to 

A include only households of persons 65 years and older, it is assumed the : 

younger respondents would have a slightly lower response rate of 36 percent i 

and, therefore, if 41 respondents are less than 65 years, then in the total a 

i waiting list it is estimated that there are 41/.36 or 113 households of E 

| persons who are less than 65 years of age. The following adjustments were : 

made to arrive at an adjusted population base of households of persons 65 , 

years and older: 

f Population (Households) | | 

Total surveys mailed = 1,392 | | | | 

| Undelivered = 0 | 

a Adjustment for persons | 

: 65 yrs. old . = (113) | | 

| ADJUSTED BASE 1,279 | | 

4 | ) TV. QUESTIONNAIRE , 

The questionnaire was first developed for the Lutheran Home for the Aging | 

A | mailing list and was tested by the staff at the nursing home. When permission 

was granted by Pastor Truby to have the questionnaire mailed to the Luther | 

Manor Terrace waiting list, the same questionnaire was modified only in that | 

the affordable rent range was reduced to a low of $400 per month as a_ possible 

a choice and the paper was grey instead of ivory to enable the analysts to keep | 

the responses separate. The original Harwood applicants who had not made — | 

alternative retirement housing plans were mailed a mix of the two | | 

G questionnaires, but no respondent from this group selected the lowest level of | J 

rent found on the Luther Manor Terrace version. A copy of the questionnaire | | 

(Lutheran Home for the Aging version) is included in Appendix A. 
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APPENDIX A (Continued) | | ‘ 

Q1 Which living style do you prefer? (Circle the number of your answer) | 

1 LIVE INDEPENDENTLY IN YOUR OWN HOME WHERE YOU PROVIDE YOUR OWN 

| MAINTENANCE, TRANSPORTATION, MEALS AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES SUCH AS 

a HOUSECLEANING, PERSONAL CARE, AND HEALTH CARE, WHEN NEEDED 

2 LIVE IN A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER WHICH ALSO PROVIDES SCHEDULED : 

TRANSPORTATION, PREPARED MEALS SERVED IN A COMMON DINING ROOM, AND 

ACCESS TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICES SUCH AS HOUSECLEANING, PERSONAL CARE, AND ; 

HEALTH CARE ON A FEE BASIS 
| 

Q2 Have you given serious thought to moving from your present home? (Circle | 

/ number ) 
: 

1 NO 2 YES - IF YES, WHEN MIGHT YOU MOVE? | | 

a Q3 If you have given serious thought to moving, what is the main reason? 

(Circle as many numbers as apply) 
| 

A 1 FREEDOM FROM BURDEN OF HOME MAINTENANCE | pf 

| 2 NEED FOR MORE COMPANIONSHIP 
. 

3. HEALTH PROBLEMS | 
| 

4 WANT TO BE CLOSER TO SUPPORTIVE SERVICES SUCH AS MEALS, HEALTH CARE, : 

4 | AND/OR PERSONAL CARE - 

5 WANT TO BE CLOSER TO SHOPPING, MEDICAL OFFICES, AND/OR CHURCH ) 

| 6 LOSS OF SPOUSE — | | 

7 NEED TO REDUCE LIVING EXPENSES TO FIT RETIREMENT INCOME | 

BOTHER 
| | 

Q4 If you should want to move from your present residence, which of the | 

A following choices would be the most satisfactory housing for you in the 

Milwaukee-Wauwatosa area? (Circle number) 7 | 

1 SMALLER SINGLE-FAMILY HOME | | | | 

' 2 CONVENTIONAL APARTMENT BUILDING FOR ALL AGE GROUPS 

3. AFFORDABLE RETIREMENT APARTMENT FACILITY 
| 

4 SUBSIDIZED APARTMENTS, SUCH AS THE HERITAGE IN WEST ALLIS, OR THE | 

| | COURTYARD IN WAUWATOSA 

a 5 RELATIVE'S HOME 
, 6 OTHER 

| 7 NOTHING SUITS ME IN THE MILWAUKEE AREA 

a IF NOTHING SUITS YOU, WHERE WOULD YOU GO? | | | | 

Q5 In the future, which of the following events might trigger the need to . | | 

| move? (Circle aS many numbers as apply) 7 

d | 1 BURDEN OF HOME UPKEEP _ | | 

2 RETIREMENT eS me | / | 

3 HEALTH PROBLEMS | a 

i) DEATH OF A SPOUSE — 
| 5 FINANCIAL LIMITATIONS | , . 

6 FRICTION WITH MY RELATIVES/FRIENDS 
| 

| 7 DO NOT PLAN TO MOVE | 

a 8 OTHER __ ss 
|



i —_____ 
al - APPENDIX A (Continued) 

a Q6 Of the following retirement living centers in the Milwaukee area, which 

| have you visited? (Circle as many numbers as apply) : 

- 01  ALEXIAN VILLAGE 09. MILWAUKEE CATHOLIC HOME — 
02 BRADFORD TERRACE 10 MILWAUKEE PROTESTANT HOME 

03 CEDAR RIDGE APARTMENTS ~ 11 SAN CAMILLO 

O4 CONGREGATIONAL APARTMENTS 12 ST. JOHN'S TOWER 

a | 05 FRIENDSHIP VILLAGE 13 > TUDOR OAKS © 
06 HAWTHORNE TERRACE 14 WESLEY PARK 

| 07 LUTHER HAVEN | 15 THE COURTYARD 

08 LUTHER MANOR TERRACE 16 OTHER ; 

a THE RETIREMENT CENTER WITH THE MOST APPEAL IS 

BECAUSE__ | _ | | | 

a NONE OF THESE APPEAL TO ME BECAUSE | 

Q7 Do you have your name on the waiting list and/or do you have a reservation 

for any retirement living center now? 

1 YES HAVE BEEN ON THE WAITING LIST OF | 

| FOR _.__s- «YEARS NAME OF RETIREMENT CENTER 

i | 2 YES HAVE A RESERVATION AT | 
| | | NAME OF RETIREMENT CENTER | 

| 3 NO DO NOT HAVE MY NAME ON A WAITING LIST OR HAVE A 

a - RESERVATION FOR ANY RETIREMENT HOUSING NOW | 

7 | =N } CATION M | | 

Q8 If and when you are interested in retirement housing, what are your most 

important reasons for choosing one location over another? (Circle as many 

a numbers as apply) | 

| 1 TO BE NEAR A BUS LINE 
oO 

a 2 TO BE ADJACENT TO A SHOPPING CENTER | 

3 PREFER TO BE IN THE DOWNTOWN AREA OF A LARGER CITY SUCH AS MILWAUKEE | 

a 4 PREFER TO BE IN THE RESIDENTIAL AREA OF A SMALLER CITY OR VILLAGE — 

SUCH AS WAUWATOSA, GLENDALE, GREENFIELD, OR SHOREWOOD 

" 5 PREFER TO BE IN A MORE COUNTRY-LIKE ATMOSPHERE OUTSIDE OF THE 

a MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN AREA SUCH AS HARTLAND OR MEQUON 

6 WANT TO BE AS CLOSE TO MY PRESENT HOME AS POSSIBLE | | | 

| 7 DOES NOT MATTER | | | | 

| 8 OTHER ss 
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’ APPENDIX A (Continued) _ | 

a Q9 In which ZIP CODE AREA do you now live? . __ | 
YOUR ZIP CODE AREA a : 

a Q10 The 15-acre site for the proposed development is located in Wauwatosa : 
| | along Harwood Avenue between Elm Lawn and Glenview Place and is just a few 

blocks northeast of the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center. The Lutheran ) 
| Home for the Aging and the Mayfair Shopping Center are both easily | 

accessible by car or van service. Many other variety shops are located 

less than one-half mile from the proposed retirement center. A bus line | 
serves the site along Harwood Avenue. Does this location appeal to you | , 

q for retirement living? (Circle number and give reason for your answer) 

| 1 YES, THIS LOCATION APPEALS TO ME FOR RETIREMENT LIVING BECAUSE ___ | 

2 NO, THIS LOCATION DOES NOT APPEAL TO ME FOR RETIREMENT LIVING BECAUSE | 

| Qi1 If and when you are interested in retirement housing, indicate how close | 
a | to the retirement center you would want each of the following services by 

checking the appropriate box. | | 

| | WITHIN 
| | - WALKING ) 

| DISTANCE WITHIN DOES NOT 

, | (LESS THAN 2 BLOCKS) ONE MILE ~MATTER_ | | 

a | GROCERY STORE ...... [] [ ] C ] | | 

DRUG STORE. ......-. [] —] [} © , 

DENTAL OFFICES ...... { ] { ] C ] | 

= SHOPPING CENTER ..... [1] [J [ ] | | 

2 BANK AND/OR SAVINGS & LOAN [ ] { ] { J 

RESTAURANTS ....... 0] [ ] tl] 

a HOSPITAL. ......2. 0] [] [] | | | 

| NURSING HOME. ...... [] [ ] [ ] 

a CHURH . 1... ee ee es 0) [ ] [ ] 

| OTHER - PLEASE SPECIFY: 

a ew [ on 

ao [ J [ ] | | 
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a | APPENDIX A (Continued) 

a THE PROPOSED RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | , 

Lutheran Home for the Aging is still committed to offering the residents of : 

greater Milwaukee a quality, but affordable, retirement center on the 15-acre | : 

a site along Harwood Avenue. The Lutheran Home is exploring the possibility of : 

working with Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital to make this happen. | | | 

The proposed retirement center will be designed to offer the residents spacious , | 

| one- and two-bedroom apartments, garages, dining room, and other canmunity 

roams. Residents will have convenient, enclosed access to services including a : 

coffee shop, convenience store, bank outlet, dry cleaning service, | | 

beauty/barber shop, travel service, and pharmacy; residents will also have | . 

convenient, enclosed access to an indoor recreational area, including a | 

swimming pool and exercise areas. - | 

The proposed development plan for the 15-acre site also includes housing for | 

medical students and house staff from the nearby Milwaukee Regional Medical - 

Center and a medical services facility for physicians involved with patient | | 

care and teaching at the Medical Center hospitals and Medical College of | 

i Wisconsin; their health care services will be available to the retirement a 

center residents. In addition, there will be a conference center for medical | | | 

seminars and other meetings, and housing designed for the temporary use of | 

families of hospital patients and for guests of residents in the retirement 7 | 

i center. The PRIVACY and SECURITY of the residents of the retirement center | | 

| will be one of the MOST IMPORTANT considerations in the project planning. We , 

envision a desirable retirement housing alternative that will offer features to | | 

the residents unlike any other project in the Milwaukee area. This will be an 

A | intergenerational community in which the residents will have the opportunity to 

interact with each other, if they choose, or enjoy their own privacy. 

| The proposed retirement center, specially designed for older individuals and 

couples, will offer one or more daily meals served in a full-service dining | 

roan, the use of community rooms for a variety of activities, the availability | | 

of 24-hour emergency assistance, and the scheduling of house cleaning services 

a and other supportive services, as needed, on a fee basis. Transportation will | 

also be available for shopping, church, and other needs. Residents of the 

retirement center will be given priority over non-residents for admission to | 

Lutheran Home for the Aging, if and when needed. 

a | To answer the next few questions, for the moment, SUPPOSE you have the need for | 

| retirement housing. Your responses are IMPORTANT because they will be used by 

Lutheran Home for the Aging and Froedtert Memorial Lutheran Hospital to plan 

their project. oe 
| 

p Q12 What type of apartment unit would you prefer? (Circle nunber ) | 

1 EFFICIENCY APARTMENT, KITCHEN, 1 BATHROOM 

4 2 _ LIVING ROOM, KITCHEN, 1 BEDROOM, 1 BATHROOM | 

| 3 LIVING ROOM, KITCHEN, 2 BEDROOMS, 1 BATHROOM | —— 

a 4 LIVING ROOM, KITCHEN, 2 BEDROOMS, 2 BATH ROOMS 

5 EXTRA LARGE APARTMENT WITH LIVING ROOM, KITCHEN, 2 BEDROOMS, 2 | | | 

fi BATH ROOMS | | | 
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a | APPENDIX A (Continued) | 

A | Q13 If you own and drive a car, which of the following would you prefer? | | 

(Circle number) : a : 

" 1 HEATED AND SECURED UNDERGROUND GARAGE (FOR A MONTHLY FEE) - 

| 2 A DETACHED GARAGE WHICH CAN BE LOCKED (FOR A LESSER MONTHLY FEE) | 

a | 3 AN UNSHELTERED RESERVED SURFACE PARKING STALL (NO EXTRA FEE) 

4 HAVE NO NEED FOR PARKING SPACE | 

Q14 What is your preference for meals in the community dining room? (Circle 
number ) | | 

| 1 ALL MEALS OPTIONAL--PAY FOR ONLY THOSE MEALS EATEN IN COMMUNITY 

| DINING ROOM oe 

| 2 ONE MEAL PER DAY PROVIDED IN THE COMMUNITY DINING ROOM AND ADDED TO 

| THE MONTHLY RENT | | : 

a 3 TWO MEALS PER DAY PROVIDED IN THE COMMUNITY DINING ROOM AND ADDED TO 
. THE MONTHLY RENT | 

q - 4 NO MEALS IN A COMMUNITY DINING ROOM 

Q15 A larger apartment is more expensive than a smaller unit. Which is more 

5 ; important to you? (Circle number) | | 

1 HAVING AS MUCH SPACE AS POSSIBLE 

| 2 KEEPING COSTS AS LOW AS POSSIBLE | 

a Q16 Typically, residents of retirement living centers spend a minimum of 40 | 

_ percent of their gross annual income to cover the monthly fee or service 
charge. Assuming, in this case, there is NO ENTRY or ENDOWMENT FEE, 

a determine the level of a monthly fee you could afford to pay for a | 

retirement apartment that would include utilities, 24-hour security and , 

the availability of 24-hour emergency assistance, the use of community | | 

| rooms, a full-service dining room, and access to services, as needed, on a 

a fee basis. Also assume, for this example, the cost of meals is not | 

included. Remember, the larger apartment will cost more than the smaller 

unit. Which of the monthly fees could you afford to pay for a retirement — | 
apartment? (Circle number) 

| REMINDER: The interest income earned on the proceeds from the sale of a | 
personal residence could be used to offset the cost of living. 

A 01 $550 - $599 08 $900 - $949 
02 $600 —- $649 | 09 $950 - $999 
03 $650 - $699 10 $1000 - $1049 

a O04 $700 - $749 11. $1050 - $1099 | 
} | 05 $750 - $799 ~~ | | 11 $1100 — $1149 . 

06 $800 - $849 | | 12 $1150 - $1199 
07 $850 — $899 | 14 $1200 or more 

f | | 15 Cannot afford any of these 

| | | monthly fees | 

: OTHER | 
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a | APPENDIX A (Continued) | 

a Q17 Retirement living centers in the Milwaukee area typically require a 

one-time REFUNDABLE entry fee, which is used as an investment in the 

| project to reduce the amount of the mortgage. Residents also pay a | 

| monthly charge; the services and facilities included in the monthly charge | 

a may vary somewhat with each retirement center. Some people prefer to pay | 

a higher entry fee which results in a lower monthly charge, while others 

prefer to pay a lower entry fee which results in a higher monthly charge. 

| Although, at this time, the payment plan for the proposed project on the 

Harwood site has not been finalized, assume that if there is an entry fee - 

| | required, it will be 100% REFUNDABLE. A two-bedroom unit would have a | 

7 higher entry fee and monthly charge; also the monthly charge would be - 

A slightly higher for a second occupant. For example, a typical one-bedroom : 

apartment for one person in the retirement center might have the following - 

alternative payment combinations. Please indicate which combination would | 

be most suitable for you. (Circle number) : / 

a 1 NO ENTRY FEE AND A MONTHLY CHARGE OF $825 | 

2 A 100% REFUNDABLE ENTRY FEE BETWEEN $10,000 AND $20,000 WHICH MIGHT : 

q | | RESULT IN A MONTHLY CHARGE BETWEEN $755 AND $685 

3: A 100% REFUNDABLE ENTRY FEE BETWEEN $20,000 AND $30,000 WHICH MIGHT 

a | RESULT IN A MONTHLY CHARGE BETWEEN $685 AND $615 | | 

| 4 A 100% REFUNDABLE ENTRY FEE BETWEEN $30,000 AND $40,000 WHICH MIGHT | 

| RESULT IN A MONTHLY CHARGE BETWEEN $615 AND $545 

7 | 5 A 100% REFUNDABLE ENTRY FEE BETWEEN $40,000 AND $50,000 WHICH MIGHT 

| | | RESULT IN A MONTHLY CHARGE BETWEEN $545 AND $475 | 

a | 6 A 100% REFUNDABLE ENTRY FEE BETWEEN $50,000 AND $60,000 WHICH MIGHT 

RESULT IN A MONTHLY CHARGE BETWEEN $475 AND $405 | | 

7 COULD NOT AFFORD ANY OF THESE  =s—iws 

Qi8 Which of the following services and facilities are important to you. Any | | 

costs for the services would be charged only when the service is used, ) 

4 unless otherwise noted. (Check your answer for each item) 

| | | WOULD PREFER 
| | MJST HAVE TO HAVE 

a | AVAILABLE AVAILABLE INDIFFERENT | 

LAUNDRY ROOM WITH WASHER AND DRYER ON | 

| | SAME FLOOR AS APARTMENT 

a (no extra charge) [ ] [ ] []. 

- QN-HOUR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE | 
(no extra charge) C ] C J C J 

dq | SECURITY OF KNOWING SOMEONE WOULD i | | 
CHECK ON ME DAILY (no extra charge) C ] [ ] C ] 

a GARDEN PLOT ON THE HARWOOD SITE | | 
(no extra charge) _ { ] C J C ] 

PRIVATE STORAGE LOCKERS WITHIN BUILDING : | | 

: to (no extra charge) [ ] [ ] C ] 

, | 150 |
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a APPENDIX A (Continued) 

. WOULD PREFER 
a MUST HAVE ‘TO HAVE | 

AVAILABLE ‘AVAILABLE INDIFFERENT | 

SCHEDULED TRANSPORTATION WITHIN THE So , 
a AREA FOR SHOPPING AND PERSONAL oe | | 

APPOINTMENTS [ ] { ] [ ] 

5 HOUSECLEANING SERVICES [] [ ] [] 

|e WASHER AND DRYER IN YOUR OWN APARTMENT ([ ] [] [} 

“NUTRITIOUS MEALS IN FULL-SERVICE | 
DINING ROOM : C] [ ] [ ] 

PERSONAL CARE ASSISTANCE [ ] C ] [ ] 

a ENCLOSED GARAGE {[ ] {] Cc) | 

PRIVATE BALCONY OR PATIO C ] C ] { ] | 

STALL SHOWER SEPARATE FROM BATHTUB CJ [ ] | [ ] 

PRIVATE DINING ROOM WITH MEAL SERVICE | 

é FOR MY GUESTS AND MYSELF [1 [) [1 

| PERSONAL LAUNDRY SERVICES a [] [] | 

i | PLANNED SOCIAL ACTIVITIES | [ ] [ ] C ] 

| OTHER - PLEASE SPECIFY: | | 
i ee [] [] [J 

ee C] { ] {J 

a - Q19 Does this kind of retirement living, as previously described, appeal to 

you as an alternative to your present living arrangement? (Circle number ) 

' | 1 YES, WOULD SUIT MY NEEDS NOW | 
2 YES, WOULD LIKE IT FOR THE FUTURE | 

3. YES, IF AND WHEN NEEDED | 

A y NO, IT'S NOT FOR ME BECAUSE 

Q20 What do you like about the proposed retirement housing project? 

a - Q21 What do you dislike about the proposed retirement housing project? 

A , ~ 151 | |
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i mo APPENDIX A (Continued) 

a Q22 If the project is determined to be feasible, breaking ground would be 

| targeted for sometime in 1987 with occupancy in 1988. After the | 

retirenent living center on the Harwood site in Wauwatosa is completed, I 

would seriously consider moving into one of the apartments (Circle | 

number ) | | 

; 1 WITHIN THE YEAR ; 7 
2 IN ONE TO TWO YEARS | | 

3. IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS | 
4 ONLY IF SOMETHING HAPPENED SO THAT I NEEDED THE EXTRA HELP 

a 5 WOULD NEVER BE INTERESTED IN THIS RETIREMENT HOUSING 

q 6 WOULD PREFER TO WAIT FOR AN APARTMENT AT 
NAME OF RETIREMENT CENTER 

Q23 Are you: (Circle number) | 

a 1 MALE 2 FEMALE 

Q24 Your present marital status: (Circle number) | 

a 1 SINGLE | 2 WIDOW OR WIDOWER 3. MARRIED 7 

Q25 Your age: ____ - Your spouse's age: _____s—sés (if: applicable) 

i | Q26 Your overall state of health: (Circle nunber) | 

fi 1 EXCELLENT (PLENTY OF ENERGY) 1 EXCELLENT 

f 2 AVERAGE (GOOD HEALTH-NO MAJOR PROBLEMS) 2 AVERAGE 

3 FAIR (SOME PROBLEMS BUT ABLE TO LIVE > 3 FAIR 

INDEPENDENTLY ) | 

a 4 NEED SOME CARE OR ASSISTANCE 4 NEEDS SOME CARE | 

5 NEED FULL-TIME CARE AND ASSISTANCE 5 NEEDS FULL-TIME CARE 

a Q27 Do you (or your spouse) have difficulty with any of the following | | 

activities? (Circle as many as apply) 

a 1 COOKING | 5 DRIVING A CAR | a 
| 2 SHOPPING | | 6 WALKING MORE THAN TWO BLOCKS | 

3 HOUSEKEEPING 7 READING THE NEWSPAPER 

9 \ WALKING UP AND DOWN STAIRS 8 PERSONAL CARE (such as BATHING) 

-  Q28 What time of the day would you prefer to have your main meal? (Circle 

number ) | 

A 1 NOON - 

/ 2 EVENING | | —— 
| 3. EITHER TIME | |
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: APPENDIX A (Continued) 

a Q29 Do you currently reside: (Circle number) | | | 

1 ALONE | | | | 

2 WITH YOUR SPOUSE ONLY 

a | 3 WITH YOUR SPOUSE AND CHILD | | 

4 WITH RELATIVES SUCH AS YOUR CHILDREN 
: 

5 WITH A FRIEND OR FRIENDS 

fi 6 OTHER | | 
| 

| Q30 What best describes your present residence? (Circle number) | 

1 SINGLE-FAMILY HOME | | 

2 APARTMENT/DUPLEX | 

3 CONDOMINIUM : | 

| 4 RETIREMENT CENTER WHICH ONE? 

5 5 OTHER me a 

Q31 Do you: (Circle number) 
} 

i | 1 OWN YOUR PRESENT RESIDENCE | 

| 2 RENT YOUR PRESENT RESIDENCE | | 

’ 3 OTHER 
| 

| | Q32 How long have you lived in your present residence? (Circle number ) | 

| 1 LESS THAN FIVE YEARS | | 

2. FIVE TO TEN YEARS | | 

| 3 TEN TO TWENTY YEARS 

4 MORE THAN TWENTY YEARS | | | 

Q33 Do you/your spouse presently own and drive a car? (Circle number ) 

| 1 NO BYES == HOW MANY? 

a Q34 If you currently live in your own house, would you need to sell your house | 

before you could move? (Circle number) | 

4 YES 2 NO © 3. OTHER ___ | 

Q35 If you own your home, what do you think it would sell for today? (Circle , | 

ie number ) aa _ 

1 LESS THAN $60,000 - 

a" | 2 $60,000 TO $90,000 | 

| 3 $90,000 TO $130,000 | 

a 4 $130,000 TO $180,000 | 

op 5 ~~ OVER $180,000 | 

a | 6  DONOT KNOW | | | | 

" : 153 .



| a APPENDIX A (Continued) | So | 

a Q36 How did you determine your home value? (Circle number) 

~ | 1 RECENT APPRAISAL Fo | 
2 ASKED A BROKER . | - 

o 3 BASED ON ASSESSED VALUE | | | 

: | 4 I KEEP CURRENT ON THE HOUSING MARKET | | 

| a 5 WASN'T SURE - JUST A GUESS : | } 

| 6 OTHER _ | 

a - Q37 Which of the following contribute to your gross income? (Circle as many | _ 

numbers as apply) | | 

1 SALARY/WAGES | | = | | 
2 SOCIAL SECURITY | 

3 PENSION/ANNUITY/ INHERITANCE | a | 

a - Y RENTAL PROPERTY INCOME | | | 

5 5 INTEREST/DIVIDENDS FROM INVESTMENTS 

6 ASSISTANCE FROM COMMUNITY | 

7. . ASSISTANCE FROM FAMILY | | 

8 OTHER 

7 Q38 Indicate the general range of your normal ANNUAL total or gross income | 

| | | from ALL sources before taxes. (Circle number) — | 

| 4s LESS THAN $10,000 oo | 
2 $10,000 TO $15,000 

| - | 3 $15,000 TO $25,000 | | | 
4 $25,000 TO $35,000 / - | | 

| 5 $35,000 TO $45,000 - 
6 $45,000 TO $55,000 ) 

| a T MORE THAN $55,000 | | | oo Oo | 

es Q39 I have responded to the questionnaire for: (Circle number ) 

pe 2 MYSELW AND MY SPOUSE | | 

3 MYSELF AND A FRIEND | | 

4 MY PARENT OR PARENTS | 

a ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: ne 

7 IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO LEARN MORE ABOUT THE PROJECT AS PLANS ARE DEVELOPED, 

a | PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX ON THE ENCLOSED, STAMPED POSTCARD AND MAIL IT 

| - TO US SEPARATELY FROM THE QUESTIONNAIRE. 7 | 

_ Remember: DO NOT SIGN the questionnaire. Please RETURN the completed | 

a questionnaire in the enclosed, stamped envelope AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 

a THANK YOU FOR YOUR HELP!!! a
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on APPENDIX B 

ss COMPARABLE RATIOS 

Z PERCENTAGE OF PERSONS IN NURSING HOMES, | , 

| GROUP QUARTERS, AND SUBSIDIZED HOUSING oe 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF ELDERLY PERSONS PER HOUSEHOLD 

a ESTIMATES OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND 

| AND RESULTING CAPTURE RATIOS 

| 155 | |



sonsssacssssassssssssess SSS SSESSESSESSS : — RESULTING oo 

|. Landpark Research, Im | Cee ee: , SS es oe 

Beaver Dan 7,327 664 of 514 Th 6, 149 1.47 4,183 30 0.072 

Market Area (1986) 3 
: > > 

Appleton 12,672 919 Th 682 5% 11,071 1.44 7,688 100 0.0130 oO “0 

Market Area (1983) is a 
r = 

nm Czaukee County (1984) 6,606 629 10% 227 3 5,750 1.57 - 3,662 60 0.0164 cry 9 
a | | x >< 

_ Kenosha 
| > 

Market Area (1983) 11,206 1,152 10% 917 &% 9,227 1.47 6,277 6 0.0104 oq ws) 
> 

1980 Census Data 
: | 

Milwaukee SMBA (1980) 155,248 13,461 % 

Milwaukee City (1980) 79,320 6,130 8% | 

Wausatosa City 9,221 879 10% | : 

[1] To determine the number of persons living in nursing hanes and in subsidized elderly housing projects in each of the study areas, Landmark Research, Ire., 

interviewed the manager of each facility for an accurate count of the residents 65 years and alder. The data for both the total rumber of persons 

65 years and older and the average number of persons per household of persons 65 years and older was taken fram 1980 Census Data. 

; [2] The estimates of effective darand for each of the stutties are the results of an analysis of primary data (survey responses) fran a randan sample of the total | 

population of persons 65 years and cider in each defined market area. The resulting capture ratios are unique to each market area and have been on target with actual 

market experiences for each project to date. These capture ratios cannot be applied to other populations to estimate effective demand, except in a very general | } 

way as a check on the reasonableness of results obtained through primary data. In this case, the range of capture ratios fran other projects | 

| is used to approximate the scope of unsatisfied retirement housing derand in the defined market area of the proposed subject project.
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APPENDIX C 

GROUP A = LHA 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, | , 

a ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

| MOVE WITHIN THE YEAR | 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST - 

GROUP A - LHA | | 

1) AG: . _ $) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 80 years (+/- = 4.4 years) | | N % 

as Mean age of spouse = 78 years (+/- = 5.7 years) 
- - 

| Live Independently in Own Home 5 626% 

_ Live in Retirement Center 13 68% 

2) SEX : No Response 1 5% 

Respondents and spouses: | N 4 
19 100% 

Male V2 39% 

Female | 19 61% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

a No Response - 0 0% a 

Ae | | | wen 
N % 

31 100% 
- - | 

Yes | 17 89% 

| ce | No 2 11% 

3) MARITAL STATUS os 
meee 

. wae neem nee | 
19 100% 

ON % 

Married 12 63% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

! Widowed or single 7 37% pee en ne : 

19 100% 
N % | 

. 
Smaller Single-Fanily Home 2 11% 

a 4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 1 5% , 

| eee ee ee men meme Affordable Retirenent Apartment 16 84% 

N d Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% 

- - Relative's Home 0 0% 

9 Primary Area 10 53% Other 0 0% 

. Secondary Area 1 5% 
—— aoe 

) Tertiary Area | 2 11% 
19 100% 

Outside Defined Area 2 11% 

| No Response : 4 21% 

a oo 
“0 oe 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX | 

| 19 100% ------=---------==- 
N % 

5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCAT ION 
- - . 

eee eee enn een ene | | Efficiency Apartment _ 0 0% . 

= , | N SS 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 6 35% 

pe 
~ - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 6 35% 

. Yes 17 89% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 4 =U, | 

7 : No | 0 O% | Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroan, 

No Response | 2 11% 2 Bathroan 1 6% 

| 49: 100% 
17 100%
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A APPENDIX C (Continued) | ee 

GROUP A - LHA (Continued) | | 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 1 

| | | N $ . - = | 
~ ~ < $60,000 5 26% 

$500 - $599 | 2 11% $60,000 - $90,000 9 ATS oO 

$600 - $649 , 3 16% $90,000 - $130,000 Q2 «11% 

$650 - $699 41 5% $130,000 - $180,000 0 0% | 

$700 — $749 1 5% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 1 5% Do Not Know O Of | 

$800 - $849 2 11% | No Response (renters) 3 +16% 

$850 - $899 . 1 5% “0 oe 

$900 - $949 TF | 19 100% | 

| $950 - $999 0 0% | 

| $1,000 - $1,049 ; 2 11% 
| 

$1,050 - $1,099 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | 

| $1,100 - $1,149 1 5% wana nne nnn n= | 

$1,150 - $1,999 . 0 0% | N yi , 

$1,200 or More 1 5% - - 

Cannot Afford 0 0% < $10,000 0 0% 

| aes $10,000 ~ $15,000 0 0% 

' . 19 100% $15,000 = $25,000 | 6 32% 

= | | $25,000 - $35,000 10 53% 

_ $35,000 - $45,000 1 5% 

| . | > $55,000 2 11% 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE 5 wor 

- - Weighted average = $30,000 per household 

| No Entry Fee / Rent $825 | 3 16% using midpoint values. | 

| $10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 3 16% 

| $20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 3 16% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME | 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 2 11% won eee enone | 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 1 5% N % 

$50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 4 21% - - | 

Cannot Afford 1 5 . Yes 12 63% 

| No Response 2 11% No 2. «11% : 

| == ooo Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 2 11% | 

19 100% No Response 3 «16% 

q | | 19 100% 

zi 15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT . 

N % | 

d Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 13 68% 

Yes, Would Like It For The Future 4 21% 
Yes, If And When Needed 2 11% | 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

A | No Response 0 0% | 

| a 19 100% | | 

A 16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING ” 

. — N 4 | | 

A | Within the Year 19 100%



a : APPENDIX C (Continued) | - 

oy GROUP B — LHA | 

SUMMARY STATISTICS -— MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS | 

a HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, 
ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 
MOVE IN ONE TO TWO YEARS ao 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST 

q | GROUP B - LHA 

a 1) AGE. 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE 

Mean Age of Respondent = 80 years (+/= 4.1 years) N % 

7 Mean age of spouse = 77 years (+/- 3.4 years) - - 

= Oe Live Independently in Own Home 11 37% 
* Live in Retirement Center 16 53% 

2) SEX a No Response 3 10% 

ql Respondents and Spouses: oe N b 30 §=6100% 

Male : 17 37% 
, Female 29 63% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING . 

No Response OQ 0% eee ne een een nen == 
-— === | N % 

A 46 100% | - - 
Yes 25 83% 
No 5 17% 

3) MARITAL STATUS oo --  ---- 
| none —- a ene , 30 100% 

a | a N % 
| 

Married | 16 53% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING | 

. : Widowed or single | 14 47% ween nnn nee nn nee nnn een er enees 

i 30 100% | N % 

2 Smaller Single-Family Home 0 0% 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 4 14% 

4 a ae a ee an a as a en ee ne ne em ce ee Affordable Retirement Apartment 23 79% 

| | N % Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% 
~ - Relative's Home 0 0% 

Primary Area | 17 57% Other 2 7% 

| Secondary Area : 3 10% -—- = 

Tertiary Area 3 10% 29 =: 100% 

: Outside Defined Area 4 13% 
No Response 3 10% 

“0 oor 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 
— 30~=—«:100% ee 

a 4 
5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION | - 

---- 2 - = Efficiency Apartment 2 7% 

. | N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment | 6 20% 

| : - - 2 Bedroan, 1 Bathroan Apartment 15 50% 

A Yes | - 26 87% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 6 20% 

No | 3 10% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

No Response 1 3% 2 Bathroom Apartment 1 3% 

30 =©100% 30 =6100% 

i 60 |
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APPENDIX C (Continued) 

. | GROUP B - LHA (Cont-inued) 

Al 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 4 42) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE . ‘ 4 

Ce ner ee enn een enemas mean ae N ee re eee 
. 

1 3 5 Ih 
$500 - $599 1 3% < $60,000 5 

: $600 = $649 4 13% | $60,000 - $90,000 15 50% 

| $650 - $699 5 17% $90,000 - $130,000 5 17% | 

$700 = $749 3 10% $130,000 - $180,000 2 7% 

$750 = $799. 1 3% > $180,000 | 0 0% 

$800 - $849 1 34 Do Not Know 0 0% 

a $850 - $899 | 3 10% No Response (renters) _ 3 «10% 

| $900 - $949 2 7% 
| -- == 

$950 - $999 - 2 7h 
: 30 100% 

$1,000 — $1,049 | 1 3% 

$1,050 - $1,099 BATS 
| 

$1,100 - $1,149 oo 1 34 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 

$1,150 - $1,999 0 0% le 4 ‘ 

| $1,200 or More oe 5 7 

7 t Afford : 
- - | 

“anne - —— me < $10,000 , 5 oa 

bb 
30 100% | $10,000 - $15,000 

* ce : $15,000 - $25,000 14 OUTS | 

| | $25,000 - $35,000 7 23% 

a $35,000 - $45,000 6 20% | 

: 
$45,000 - $55,000 2 7% 

ea | 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/ RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT > $55,000 | 1 3% 

7 AS EXAMPLE —_ | 
-- 

~ 
os N % 

100% 

| No Entry Fee / Rent $825 7 23% Weighted average = $29,500 per household using 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent @2 7h : midpoint values. | 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / 4685-615 Rent 5 17% 
| 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 6 20% 
7 | | 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 2 1h 14) NEED TO SELL HOME | 
. 

a 450-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 6 20% ane ennnnnaane nnn . 4 

Cannot Afford ° | 4 
N 4 

| No Response : a 
Yes | 33 1 

— -- -30.—- 100% No 5 

ao a Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 0 0% 

a 
: No Response | 2 Th 

. | 
30 100% 

a 12) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT | 

| | Ng | | 

af , Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 10 33% a | 

7 Yes, Would Like It For The Future 14 3=«NT 
Yes, If And When Needed 45 17% 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

No Response 1 3% a 

a ) | 
30 100% 

| 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

e | | -- . --- “ P 

In One to Two Years 30 100% 

) —i61 — |
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APPENDIX C (Continued) | 

GROUP C - LHA 

SUMMARY STATISTICS -— MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE WITHIN THE YEAR 
| / 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST 

f GROUP C - LHA | | | 

d | 1) AGE . 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE : 

| Mean Age of Respondent = 68 years_ (+/= 3.5 years) N % 

a | Mean age of spouse = 67 years (+/- = 2.3 years) 
~ ~ 

- | Live Independently in Own Home 1 14% | 

| 
Live in Retirement Center 6 86% 

2) SEX | No Response 0 0% 

a | Responients and Spouses: N 4 oe 7 100% 

| Male 4 36% | | : 

' Female 7 64% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

No Response 0 0% aan eee een nnn nnn 

11 100% 
- - 

| 
Yes | 7 100% 
No 0 0% 

3) MARITAL STATUS 
ws owe 

| _-----------=- | 7 100% 

: N 4 : 

Married y 57% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

| Widowed or single 3 43% pee enn nnn nn ee ene eee ene nare= 

T 100% 
N y 

| 
Smaller Single-Family Home 0 0% 7 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 1 17% 

a | et et ee em me | Affordable Retirement Apartment 5 83% 

N % Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% 

| - ~ Relative's Hame . 0 0% 

Primary Area 2 29% | | Other 0 0% 

. Secondary Area 2 20% 
—- 0 ooo 

Tertiary Area 3 43% 
6 100% 

Outside Defined Area 0 0% 
| 

| No Response | 0 0% 
| 

--  ---- 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 
7 100% eawenn nn nnn n-ne 

d a 
5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 

- - 

wee enn eee ene ne oe Efficiency Apartment 0 0% 

N- % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 3 «43% 

a 
: ~ ~ 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroan Apartment 3 43% 

Yes | 7 100% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 1 14% 

| No 0 0% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 0% 

No Response 0 0% 2 Bathroorm 0 0% 

: 7 100% 
7 100%
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a |. APPENDIX C (Continued) | ah 

|. GROUP C - LHA (Continued) | | 

A 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE — 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

N % | | | - - , 

| - = | < $60,000 1 14% 

| $500 - $599 - 2 29% | $60,000 - $90,000 2 29% 

$600 - $649 os 0 0% $90,000 - $130,000 1 14% 

$650 - $699 — 0 0% $130,000 - $180,000 0 0% 

$700 - $749 0 0% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 1 14% Do Not Know 1 14% | 

$800 - $849 7 1 14% No Response (renters) 2 29% 

$850 - $899 0 0% 
0 eee 

| $900 - $949 2 29% | 7 7 100% 

$950 - $999 0 0% 
| 

$1,000 ~ $1,049 0 0% , 

$1,050 - $1,099 . 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 

q $1,100 - $1,149 : 0 0% ae | 

$1,150 - $1,999 - 0 0% 
: N % 

. $1,200 or More 1 14% | | | - « 

| Cannot Afford 7 — 0 0% < $10,000 0 0% 

ee eee $10,000 - $15,000 0 of 

oo 7 100% | $15,000 - $25,000 3 43% 

| | | $25,000 - $35,000 3 43% a 

. $35,000 -— $45,000 0 0% 

Oo $45,000 - $55,000 0 of 

| — > $55,000 1 14% 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE 
-- cor 

Breen nena ee ee oe 7 100 

N % 
7 

| No Entry Fee / Rent $825 0 0% Weighted average = $29,300 per household 
| 

~ $10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755~-685 Rent 1 14% using midpoint values. : 

¢20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 0 0% 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 4 57% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 2 29% wee ee enn nn 

$50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 0 0% 
N a | 

Cannot Afford | 0 0% | - - 

| No Response 0 O% Yes 5 71% 

: 0 aoe No a 2 29% 

| 7 100% Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 0 0% 

A | 
No Response 0 0% 

. 
7 100% 

a 15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT | 

N % 

Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 5 OTIS | | 

| : Yes, Would Like It For The Future 2 29% oe 
Yes, If And When Needed 0 0% 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

No Response 0 0% 

a - 
7 100% , 

| 16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING | : 

A | | Nk 
a Within the Year 7 100% 

fl | | | | 163
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a APPENDIX C (Continued) | | 

GROUP D - LHA ~ | 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS 
HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS . | 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE IN ONE TO TWO YEARS 
| SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST 

" bs GROUP D - LHA 7 | 

d 1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE 

Mean Age of Respondent = 69 years (+/= 3.5 years) N % 

Mean age of spouse = 66 years (+/- = 13.8 years) - - 
Live Independently in Own Home 1H (UU 

B Live in Retirement Center 15 47% | 

2) SEX | No Response 3 9% | 

Respondents and Spouses: N t 32 100% | 

4 - Male 25 46% 
Female 29 54% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

_No Response 0 OF ee ee ee en en ee een nom se cee ee 

| | -— === N 4 

7 | 54 100% | - - 

i. : Yes 28 893% 

| No | 2 7% 

3) MARITAL STATUS , —— eee | 

anne eee . 30 100% 

a | oN 4 

Married | 22 ~=—- 69% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

Widowed or single 10 31% wan nn en een een nnn= 

—-32—« 100% | N & 

} 4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE | Smaller Single-Fanily Home 3 10% 

wwe nen enn nee ne ee ne= Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 4 13% 

N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 23TH 
- - Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% 

Primary Area 15 47% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 6 19% Other 1 3% 

Tertiary Area 3 9% -- += 

| Outside Defined Area 6 19% 31 100% 

a No Response 2 6% 

— -32~—«100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX | 

| N % 

5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 
- ~- 

peewee eee | | Efficiency Apartment 1 3% 

| N a 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 4 13% 
- - 2 Bedroan, 1 Bathroom Apartment 13, 41% 

| Yes 30 O4% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 9 28% | 

| No 0 0% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroan, 

| No Response : 2 6% 2 Bathrooms 5 616% 

5 | 32 100% 32 100% 
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A APPENDIX C (Continued) | 

| , | GROUP D - LHA (Continued) | 

a 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE | 

ness cen eas ee tee see Oe tae Ma <a Sn A Su cans Hae ene NR SOND ce ent Se in in a AOE ER ERY 
ca ee ee aan men Se ee ST NN SAN GERD CE SN STN ND ND ENN ED . N % 

N % 
- - 

| | - - | < $60,000 2 6% 

| $500 - $599 | 4 13% $60,000 - $90,000 16 50% 

q $600 - $649 2 6% $90,000 - $130,000 6 19% 

$650 - $699 2 6% $130,000 - $180,000 4 13% 

| $700 - $749 2 6% | > $180,000 1 3% 

$750 - $799 5 16% | Do Not Know 0 0% 

| $800 - $849 1 3% No Response (renters) a) 9% 

$850 - $899 OW 13% 
-- = 

$900 - $949 2 6% 32 100% 

$950 - $999 | 1 3% | | | 

$1,000 - $1,049 3 0% 
| | 

$1,050 - $1,099 3 9% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 
$1,100 - $1,149 | 0 0% (meee renee ene nnan 

$1,150 - $1,999 2 6% | N % 

$1,200 or More 4 3% - - | 

| Cannot Afford | 0 0% < $10,000 9) 0% | 

| -—- --- $10,000 - $15,000 0 0% 

—-32-—«100% $15,000 - $25,000 11 34% 
$25,000 - $35,000 10 31% 

$35,000 = $45,000 6 19% 

$45,000 = $55,000 2 6% 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE 
—— =e 

Be renee eee e ee een 
32 100% 

N 4 | 

- - Weighted average = $32,000 per household 

a No Entry Fee / Rent $825 9 28% using midpoint values. 
| 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 3 9% 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 4 13% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 
| 

'$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 6 19% _----=----------- 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 5 16% 
N % 

a $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 4 13% | | - - | 

Cannot Afford — 0 0% Yes 22 69% 

No Response 1 3% No 7 22% 

-— <== Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1 3% 

_ 
32 100% No Response 2 6% 

| | 
32 100% 

A 15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

| | N % 

e Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 1 3% 

a : Yes, Would Like It For The Future 21 66% 
| Yes, If And When Needed 9 28% 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

. 
No Response 1 3% 

A | 32 100% | 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

=; 
| : , In One to Two Years | 32 §©100% | | 

a __ 165 | |
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A APPENDIX C (Continued) | | 

. GROUP E - LHA 

G | SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS | 
| HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS | 
INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS 
| SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST 

| | GROUP E - LHA 

q 1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 77 years (+/- = 3.5 years) | : N % 

Mean age of spouse = 75 years (+/- = 4.6 years) - - 

| | | Live Independently in Own Home 8 40% 
| Live in Retirement Center 9 45% | 

2) SEX | | No Response 3 15% 

Respondents and Spouses: | N 4 | | 20 100% 

Male 15 45% | 
Female 18 55% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

e a ———< N % 

33. 100% : - - 

, | Yes 5 26% 
| No 14°. 74% 

3) MARITAL STATUS | a= ween 
ween eer 19 100% i 

N % | | 

a Married 13 65% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

Widowed or single | T 35% so a a a cc ee ce a ae a ee 

B |  20—«*100% | N 4% 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Fanily Home 1 5% 

eee eee ee ene ene eee enw en eens Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 0 0% 
N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 17 85% 

| - ~ Subsidized Elderly Housing 1 5% 

Primary Area 14 70% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 2 10% Other 1 5% | 

a Tertiary Area 1 5% | , all 

Outside Defined Area 2 10% 20 100% 

a | No Response 1 5% 

| 20 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX | | 

N 4 | 
S) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 

- - 

peewee een nee Efficiency Apartment 0 0% 

N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 6° 30% 

| - ~- 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 10 50% 

| Yes | 18 90% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 4 20% 

No 1 5% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

No Response 1 5% 2 Bathrooms - 0 0% 

| 20 100% — -20-—«:100% 

, | : 166 | |



p APPENDIX C (Continued) 

5 | GROUP E - LHA (Continued) 

a 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE | 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 
| | 

N % | 
- - | 

oe - < $60,000 7 35% 

$500 - 99 1 5% $60,000 - $90,000 6 30% | 

$600 - $649 4 20% $90,000 - $1 30,000 4 =. 20% 

. $650 - $699 5 25% $130,000 - $180,000 1 5% 

$700 — $749 2] 10% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 0 0% | Do Not Know : ) 0% 

$800 - $849 4 20% No Response (renters) 2 10% 

$850 - $899 0 0% 
-—- = 

: $900 - $949 | 1 5% 
20 100% 

| $950 - $999 : 1 5% | 
| 

$1,050 — $1,099 a 1 5% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 

$1,100 - $1,149 | 0 0% ane ene eee enna 

, $1,150 - $1,999 — 0 0% : 
N % 

| $1,200 or More 0 0% 
- - 

| Cannot Afford | 0 0% < $10,000 0 0% 

- ee $10,000 - $15,000 0 0% | 

20 = 100% | $15,000 - $25,000 Q 45% — 

| | - 
$25,000 - $35,000 2 10% 

7 
$35,000 - $45,000 6 30% 

| $45,000 - $55,000 2 10% 

; 

> $55,000 1 5% 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE 
-- == 

eee ne eee ee 
, 20 100% 

; N % 
| 

= | 
| - - Weighted average = $31,750 per household 

No Entry Fee / Rent $825 4 20% using midpoint values. 

| 410-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 3 15% 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent @ 10% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME | 

$30-H0,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 4 20% ata | | 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 4 20% 
N %. 

$50~-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 2 10% 
- - 

| Cannot Afford 1 5% Yes 11 55% 

No Response Oo Of | No 6 30% 

| - -- === Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1 5% 

| 20 ~=100% No Response 2 10% 

2 | | 20 100% | 

; . 
15) APPEAL. OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

Oo N to | 

Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 0 0% 
| 

a : Yes, Would Like It For The Future 8 40% 7 : 

| 
‘Yes, If And When Needed 12 60% 

| 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

| 
| No Response 0 0% 

S 

20 100% . | 

. 
16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

. 

| In Three to Five Years 20 100% 
| 
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| APPENDIX C (Continued) | 

GROUP F - LHA | 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROS?SECTS | 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, 

| ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

- INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS 
| SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING MAILING LIST 

| GROUP F ~ LHA | 

1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE } 

Mean Age of Respondent = 68 years (+/= 3.6 years) | _ N t | | 
Mean age of spouse = 68 years (+/- = 4.1 years) - ~ | | 

a Live Independently in Own Hame 26 «81% 
eS o Live in Retirement Center 4 13% 

2) SEX | 4 No Response 2 6% 

Respondents and Spouses: | N & | 32 100% 

Male eT 47% | 
Female | 30 53% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING | 

_ No Response 0 0% ~--------+--++-~---+------ 
i etetetee N t | 

7 57 100% - - 
a Yes | 11 34% 

| No 21 66% 
3) MARITAL STATUS | | -- ---- 

see eee | | 32 100% 

: | Married | 25 78% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING : | 
Widowed or single 7 22% aa en nn nnn nnn nnn 

0 32 100% | Ng 

| 4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Fanily Home T 22% 
wee ee ee nee ee nn neers n= Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 2 6% | 

| N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 20 «63% 
Cs - - Subsidized Elderly Housing O 0% 
~ Primary Area 22 69% Relative's Home 0 0% 

} Secondary Area 3 9% Other 3 9% 

| - Tertiary Area 5 16% --  onee 

- - Outside Defined Area 1 3% 32 100% 
No Response 1 3% | | 

. 32 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX | | 

Ss 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 
_ 8 

| nanan nn eee nce nen oce wenn Efficiency Apartment . 0 0% 
| N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 9 28% 

- - - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 9 28% 
- | Yes 30 94% , 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 10 31% 
a No 1 3% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

No Response 1 3% 2 Bathrooms 4 13% 

q —-32-—=«1008 | 32 100% 
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| APPENDIX C (Continued) 

GROUP F - LHA (Continued) | 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

en te ree eee een nen ene ene N % 

| 7 N % - - | 

-~ - | < $60,000 10 31% : 

a $500 - $99 — 3 10% | $60,000 - $90,000 17 53% 

e $600 - $649 | 1 3% $90,000 - $130,000 2 6% | 

$650 - $699 | 1 3% | $130,000 - $180,000 9 0% . 

$700 - $749. . 8 OT% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 | 3 10% Do Not Know 0 0% 

© $800 - $849 4 = 13% No Response (renters) 3 Oh 

pe $850 - $899 | 1 3% -- === 

| $900 = $949 4 13% : 32 100% 

$950 - $999 a 3% 

$1,000 - $1,049 . 2 7% 

es | $1,050 - $1,099 4 3% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 
eo $1,100 - $1,149 Oo... 0 )=— OO meee eee nen nn 

$1,150 = $1,999 . 0 0% | N 4 

$1,200 or More : 0 0% - - 

| Cannot Afford 1 3% | <€ $10,000 0 0% 

m | --  ---- $10,000 - $15,000 0 of 
° 7 30 =6100% $15,000 = $25,000 : 13 4S 

$25,000 - $35,000. 13, 41% 
$35,000 ~- $45,000 5 16% 

im 
> $55,000 1 3% | 

_ 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE~BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE -—- eee 

(eee ene ee 32 100% 
—— N % | : 

; : | - - Weighted average = $28,300 per household 

a No Entry Fee / Rent $825 10 31% using midpoint values. . | 

. $10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 4 13% | 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 6 19% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME | 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 4 13% woe enn nn ee | 

7 $40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 3 0% N 4% 

a7 $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 1 3% - - 

Cannot Afford 2 6% Yes 21 66% 

No Response 2 6% No 7 22% 

= -- ee Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1 3% 

32 100% No Response 3 9% 

: | 32. 1008 

15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

‘ | - , ~ ‘ | 

Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 0 0% 
se Yes, Would Like It For The Future 19 59% 

a : | Yes, If And When Needed 13 W1% 

, No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

| | No Response 0 0% 

32 100% | | | 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING ~ . 

| | N 4% | 

| In Three to Five Years 32 100% 

169 -



i - — on ee ee | : 

APPENDIX C (Continued) | | 

GROUP A = LMT 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, | 
ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS | 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

be | MOVE WITHIN THE YEAR | . 

. SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST 

| | GROUP A =~ LMT : | 

1) AGE | | | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | 

| "Mean Age of Respondent = 79 years (+/- = 2.8 years) | | N % 

Mean age of spouse = 77 years (+/- = 4.2 years) | - _ 

s : 7 Live Independently in Own Home 4 22% 
a | | Live in Retirement Center 12 67% 

2) SEX | No Response 2 11% 

| Respondents and Spouses: | N y | 7 18 100% : . 

| Male 14 388 | | 
| Female 18 62% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

, No Response : 0 0% wen een == | 

| | “ooo N A 

se 29 100% - - : 
ce Yes 17 100% 

| No 0 0% 

3) MARITAL STATUS = eee 

| Hee ene 17 100% 
| | Nn 4 

Married 11 61% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING : 

Widowed or single - T 39% ween eee nnn eee een ene ne nen= 

, 18 1008 | N 4 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Family Home 0 0% 

pone nn ee en n= Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 1 6% 

Z . N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 16 94% | 
- - | Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% 

a Primary Area 10 56% Relative's Home | 0 0% 

Secondary Area 4 22% Other — : 0 0% | 
Tertiary Area 1 6% -- ae 

- . - Outside Defined Area 1 6% 17 100% 
i No Response 2 11% 

| 18 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 

- | N 2 

fs 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION - - 

Oo one e ween nee eee Efficiency Apartment 0 0% 
N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 6 35% 
- - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 4 ua 

sig Yes 16 89% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroan Apartment 4 244 | 
ae No | 1 6% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Eedroom, 

| | No Response 1 6% 2 Bathrooms 3 «18% 

18: 100% 17 100% pe 

170 | | |



i - - 
3 APPENDIX C (Continued) 

GROUP A - LMT (Continued) 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

—- eee ee eee eee een e | ete ee ee een ee ee N 4, 

N % - - 

- -~ < $60,000 7 39% | 

— $400 - $599 3 18% $60,000 = $90,000 5 28% : 

eS $600 - $649 2 12% — $90,000 - $130,000 2 11% 
_ $650 - $699 2 12% $130,000 - $180,000 | 1 6% 

: $700 - $749 2 12% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 | 1 6% Do Not Know 0 0% 

- $800 - $849 2 12% No Response (renters) 3 «17% 

$850 - $899 | 0 0% -- +e | 

a a $900 - $949 | 2 12% 18 100% 

$950 - $999 - 1 6% 

: $1,000 - $1,049 2 1 6% 
; $1,050 - $1,099 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | 

EY $1,100 = $1,149 0 0% _--------------=-=- 

$1,200 or More 1 6% | - - 

‘Cannot Afford | 9) 0% ¢ $10,000 0 0% | 

a | me eee $10,000 - $15,000 0 Of 

Pe | | 17 100% $15,000 - $25,000 4 22% 

$25,000 - $35,000 7 39% | 

$35,000 — $45,000 4 22% 

| _ $45,000 - $55,000 0 Of 

oi _ | > $55,000 3 17% 
es 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT | —— eee 

, AS EXAMPLE 
| 

nee een nn enn nn nn ee ene enna | 18 100% 

| | | N % 

= - - Weighted average = $34,200 per household | 

oP No Entry Fee / Rent $825 1 6% using midpoint values. 

| $10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 4 22% 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 2 11% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

| $30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 7 39% | re | 

Sh $40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 2 11% N 4% 

7 | $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 2 11% - - 

Cannot Afford 0 0% Yes | 10 56% 

No Response 0 0% No 5 28% 

ee Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1 6% 

| | 18 100% No Response 2 11% 

| | 18 100% 

15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 
| 

| ia N 4, | 

, | Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 15 83% 

ce Yes, Would Like It For The Future 3 17% , | 

pF Yes, If And When Needed 0 0% 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% | 

No Response 0 0% | | 

18 1008 | 

| 16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

rs 1 8 

Within the Year 18 100% 

f | . V7
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APPENDIX C (Continued) ; 

GROUP B - LMT (Continued) | | | 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 1 : 

a. . we ee ee ee een eens eae eee a eee ee eee N . 

| N % -_ = | 

- ~ < $60,000 5 14% 

$400 - $599 8 22% $60,000 - $90,000 16 43% 

. $600 - $649 : 2 6% $90,000 - $130,000 4 11% 

$650 - $699 4 118 $130,000 - $180,000 0 0% | 

$700 - $749 2 6% > $180,000 . 0 0% 

, $750 - $799 0 0% Do Not Know 1 3% 

~ $800 = $849 9 25% No Response (renters) 11 30% 

- $850 - $899 3 8% =~ eee 

$900 - $949 0 0% 37 100% | 
| $950 - $999 | 3 8% 

| $1,000 ~ $1,049 3 8% | | | . 

$1,050 = $1,099 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | | 

— $1,100 = $1,149 | 0 0% aoe een enn 

pe $1,150 - $1,999 1 3% , N % | 

$1,200 or More | 1 3% - - 

Cannot Afford 0 0% | < $10,000 0 0% 

| ee ee | $10,000 - $15,000 9) 0% | 

a | | 36 §=©100% | $15,000 = $25,000 10 27% 
$25,000 - $35,000 15 41% 

: | $35,000 - $45,000 7 19% 

$45,000 - $55,000 4 11% 

| | > $55,000 1 3% | 

ie 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE =e 

2 tnt eee renee eee eee 37 100% 

| N b 
: | : - - Weighted average = $32,000 per household 

- _ No Entry Fee / Rent $825 11 30% using midpoint values. 

$10~-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 4 11% | 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 13 35% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

| $30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 2 5% anne nner ee n= | 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / 9545-475 Rent 3 8% N y | 

a $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 2 5% - - 

Cannot Afford 0 0% | Yes 16 43% 

No Response 2 5% No 10 27% | 

a Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1. 34 

37 100% No Response 10 27% 

, : 37 100% 

15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

N % 

| Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 12 32% | | 

| Yes, Would Like It For The Future 14 38% 
Yes, If And When Needed 10 Th 

Ee No, Its Not For Me 1 3% : | 

| No Response 0 0% | 

| 37 100% | 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING | 

| , | N r ) | | 

| In One to Two Years 37 100% | | 
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| | APPENDIX C (Continued) | ne 

| GROUP B —- LMT | | 

| SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS | 
HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

cs INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

| MOVE IN ONE TO TWO YEARS 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST | 

| _ GROUP B - LMT — 

. 1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE 

Mean Age of Respondent = 78 years (+/- = 4.3 years) | N yi 

Mean age of spouse = 78 years (+/- = 3.3 years) | - ~ 

| Live Independently in Own Home 10 27% 

. Live in Retirement Center 21 57% 

ee 2) SEX No Response 6 16% 

Respondents and Spouses: N % | 37 100% 

2 Male | eT 43% 

po . Female a 36 57% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING . 

| No Response 0 0% wane nee = = == 

| 63 100% | - - 

he | | Yes 33 4S 

Sea 
No 2 6% 

| 3) MARITAL STATUS 
--  ---- 

Wanonn === 
| 35 1008 

: N 4% . 

q Married | 26 70% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOV ING | . 

Widowed or single . 11 30% ee en ne 

; | | oo 37 100% 
N 4 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Family Home 2 6% 

eee eee eee een ee eee ene Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 1 3% 

| | N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 29 «88% 

- - Subsidized Elderly Housing 1 3% 

Primary Area 14 38% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 10 27% Other 0 0% 

Tertiary Area 4 11% -- = 

Outside Defined Area 2 5% | 33 100% 

4 No Response 7 19% 

— 37 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 

N % 

a 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION | | - = 
a ee ee eee Efficiency Apartment 0 0% / 

| N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 13-35% 

— - - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroan Apartment 11. 30% 

Yes | 30 81% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 10 27% 

No 2 5% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

| No Response 7 5 14% 2 Bathrooms 3 8% 

—-37-~—«:1008 37 100% 
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APPENDIX C (Continued) 

GROUP C - LMT 

a - SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPEUL 
| 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, | 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE WITHIN THE YEAR | 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST 

GROUP C - LMT _ | 

1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 72 years (4+/- = 2.7 years) | N % 

Mean age of spouse = 70 years (+/~- = 3.1 years) : - - 

| | | | _ Live Independently in Own Home 5 36% | 

| | Live in Retirement Center 8 57% 

- 2) SEX 
No Response 1 1% 

| Respondents and Spouses: N % 14 100% 

Male 9 39% | | | 

| | Female : 14 61% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

No Response oo 0 0% eee nme n enn nnn = 

. ' ~~ ~—owe 
N % 

| 23 100% | - - 

Yes 14 100% 

| No 0 0% 

3) MARITAL STATUS 
—— eee 

aan ee 
14 100% | 

A | N & | 

Married 9 64% 8) | SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING | 

| Widowed or single | 5 36% wee ee een eee meena 

q | 44 100% N ¢ 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Family Home 0 0% 

we er 
. Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 0 0% 

| N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 13 100% 

- - Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% | 

Primary Area 8 57% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 3 21% Other 0 0% 

Tertiary Area | 1 7% | | = 

Outside Defined Area 2 14% 
13 100% 

No Response 0 0% 

| 14 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX . | 

N a 

Ei 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 
- - 

“ pee ee nnn eee enn Efficiency Apartment 1 1% 

N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment yu 29% 

: - - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 4 29% 

Yes 12 86% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 5 36% 

No | 0 0% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroon, | 

» No Response 2 14% 2 Bathrooms 0 0% 

| : 14 100% 14 100% 
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a | | APPENDIX C (Continued) a 

| | GROUP C - LMT (Continued) : 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

| N % - - | 
-_ -« < $60,000 2 14% | 

| $400 - $599 5 36% $60,000 - $90,000 4 20% 

$600 = $649 : 2 14% . $90,000 - $130,000 1 7% 

$650 - $699 1 Th $130,000 - $180,000 1 Th | 

$700 - $749 | 1 7h > $180,000 0 0% 

ee otf Sg - | 7 No Response (renters) 6 43% 

$850 ~ $899 2 1S : : ae 138 

$900 - $949 | 0 0% 14 100% 

$950 ~ $999 So 0 0% 
$1,000 — $1,049 0 0% 

$1,050 - $1,099 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL : | 

) $1,100 = $1,149 0 Of anew n eens 
. $1,150 - $1,999 . 0 0% : N ‘$ 

$1,200 or More | oO Of | a 

Cannot Afford | 0 0% < $10,000 a) 0% 

| am eee $10,000 - $15,000 0 0% 
oo 14. 100% $15,000 - $25,000 4 20% 

a $35,000 - $45,000 | 7% 

| | $45,000 - $55,000 2 14% | 
| | > $55,000 1 1% 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE —— eee 

a rr ee a a a ce rn meen ee mn en ae eam mn enn enn om mm meme mem | 14 100% 

ON a | : 

| | - - Weighted average = $32,500 per household 

No Entry Fee / Rent $825 O 0% using midpoint value. 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 3 21% 
$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 3 21% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

| $30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 3 21% ee | 

| $40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 3 21% N % 

$50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 1 7% - - 

Cannot Afford 1 7% Yes 7 50% 

No Response : (ey No 2 14% | 

| | a Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 5 36% 

| 14 100% | No Response 0 0% 

fl | | 14 100% 

15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

a | , : y 4 

: | Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 9 64% 

| Yes, Would Like It For The Future 4 29% : 

Yes, If And When Needed 1 Th | 

. No, Its Not For Me 0 0% : 

| | No Response 0 0% | 

s | 14 100% a | 

| 16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

| ; | | N o% | 

a | | | - Within the Year | 14 100% | | 
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7 | APPENDIX C (Continued) | | 

GROUP D = LMT 7 | 

A SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

. INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

MOVE IN ONE TO TWO YEARS 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST 

. GROUP D ~ LMT 

a 1) AGE 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 70 years — (+/- = 2.8 years) | | N % | | 

Mean age of spouse = 69 years (+/- = 3.9 years) - - | 

| Live Independently in Own Home 9 35% — | 

Live in Retirement Center 1H SUS 

2) SEX 
No Response 3 12% 

Respondents and Spouses: | N 4 | 26 100% . | 

4 Male | 19 43% | 
Female | 25 57% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

_ No Response he 0 0% ee 

fo uy 100% 
~- ~- 

, Yes | | 25 100% 

oo | No 0 0% 

3) MARITAL STATUS a 
—— ee 

a | | Nn 4 

Married : 18 69% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

Widowed or single 8 31% eee ee ee eee re mmm 

A 26 100% N % 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE | Smaller Single~Fanily Home 0 0% 

pee eee eee eee eee eee neem Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 3 12% 

| N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 22 = «85% 

A ~ ~ Subsidized Elderly Housing ) 0% 

Primary Area 10 38% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 4 15% Other . 1 ug 

Tertiary Area 5 19% | —— tee 

| Defined Study Area 4 15% 26 100% 

€ | | No Response 3. 12% | 

| | 26 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX | | 

—— | | N & 
5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 

- - 

meee eee en nee eee ne | Efficiency Apartment | 0 0% 

N 4 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 6 23% | 

- - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroan Apartment 9 35% 

Yes , 23 88% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 9 35% — 

: No 1 UF Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroon, | 

| No Response 2 8% 2 Bathrooms 2 «8h 

f | 26 100% 26 1004 | 
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a APPENDIX C (Continued) 

GROUP D = LMT (Continued) | 

a 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE | | 

: 
Nf | | - = | | 

| 
- ~ | | < $60,000 4 15% " | 

$400 - $599 4 15% $60,000 - $90,000 9 35% 

$600 - $649 2 8% 7 $90,000 - $130,000 8 31% 

$650 - $699 2 8% $130,000 ~ $180,000 2 8% 

$700 — $749 4 15% > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 - $799 : 1 Ty Do Not Know 0 0% 

$800 = $849 a 5 19% No Response (renters) 3 «12% 

$850 - $899 2 8% 
eee 

$900 = $949 | 0 0% 
26 100% 

$950 - $999 | 0 0% 

| $1,000 - $1,089 4 15% 
$1,050 - $1,099 > 0 0% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | 

$1,100 - $1,149 : 0 of ~------- === ==----~ 

$1,150 - $1,999 os 1 ue | N 4 

- $1,200 or More a 4 ug 
| - - 

‘Cannot Afford oe O 8 Of € $10,000 0 0% 

: = $10,000 = $15,000 0 0% | 

EH 
oo 26. 100% — $15,000 = $25,000 12 46% 

ee $25,000 - $35,000 8 31% 

| : $35,000 ~ $45,000 3 12% | 

es . $45,000 - $55,000 | 44 

— | > $55,000 2 8% 

B | 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT AS EXAMPLE —_ --—-- 

ne ee eee eee Ree Re eee 26 100% 

De N % 
| 

| | — - - Weighted average = $29,200 per household 

No Entry Fee / Rent $825 — 2 8% using midpoint values. | . 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 5 19% 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 5 19% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 3 12% men eee nee nn= 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475. Rent 4 15% | ON % | 

$50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 4 15% 
= - 

Cannot Afford 1 4g, Yes 18 69% 

| No Response 2 8% No 4 = 15% 

- | -— = Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 4 UG 

| 
26 100% No Response 3 1a 

A 

26 100% 

15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

| NN 

Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 6 23% | 

Yes, Would Like It For The Future 15 58% 

Yes, If And When Needed 5 19% | 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% | : 

No Response 0 0% 

| 26 100% | 

i 
16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

N % 

a 
In One to Two Years 26 100% | 
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| APPENDIX C (Continued) | | | 

| GROUP E - LMT : 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS | | 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 75+, | : 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS , 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING 

. MOVE IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST 

| GROUP E — LMT 

a 1) AGE 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 77 years (+/=- = 4.0 years) N a 

_ Mean age of spouse = 76 years (+/- = 3.0 years) | | - ~ | 

= Live Independently in Own Home 17 49% 

Live in Retirement Center 12 34% 

2) SEX 
No Response 6 17% | 

- Respondents and Spouses: o N % | 35 100% | | 

a Male - 26 «443% 

Female f 34 «««ST7% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 
| 

| , No Response pe 0 0% ermine en een ere ren eee ee 

| | -- aoe , N r 

60 100% | - - 

| 
Yes 8 2u% 

| : No | 26 76% 

3) MARITAL STATUS 
owe eee 

| re | | 34 100% 

A | 8 Nf | 

Married es 2 71% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

| Widowed or single 10 29% naan nn nen nnn nnn nnn 

A | 35 100% nN ¢ 

4). CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE ~ BY ZIP CODE Smaller Single-Fanily Home 1 3% 

cee ee ee een eee ee ene eee nee eeen Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 3 9% 

| | N % Affordable Retirement Apartment 26 «88% 

| - ~ Subsidized Elderly Housing 1 3% 

Primary Area 21 60% Relative's Home 0 0% 

Secondary Area 6 17% Other . 1 3% 

Tertiary Area 1 3% 
-- o- 

Outside Defined Area 6 17% 
32 100% 

No Response 1 3% 

35 100% 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 

| } N 4.) 

5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 
- - 

ween nnn nnn nee nnn 
Efficiency Apartment 1 3%. 

N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 9 26% 

- - 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 18 51% 

Yes 32 «=O | | 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment yo 11% 

| No 1 3% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroon, 

No Response 2 6% 2 Bathrooms 3 9% 

" 
35 100% 

35 100% 

i : ‘ 178 | a |



a APPENDIX C (Continued) 7 

GROUP E - LMT (Continued) | 

2 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 
12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

nee ee ne nee en eae wane enn nnn een nee 
N % 

| oo N % 
| ~ - 

| | - -=- < $60,000 y 11% | 

| $400 - $99 8 23% $60,000 - $90,000 18 51% 

a $600 - $649 | 4H 11% $90,000 - $130,000 5 614% 

$650 - $699 mo 5 14% $130,000 - $180,000 h 611% 

$700 - $749 | 4h 11% > $180,000 | 0 Of 

| $750 - $799 | 1 3% Do Not Know | 0 800% | 

$800 ~- $849 : 2 6% No Response (renters) 4 11% 

: $850 - $899 : 3 9% 
-—- ---- 

$900 - $949 | ) 0% 
| , 35 100% 

| $950 - $999 Coe 0 0% 

$1,000 - $1,049 > 0 Oo | 

$1,050 - $1,099 0 Of 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | 

$1,100 - $1,149 (RS 2 6% wt er ee rene 

$1,150 - $1,999 . 0 0% 
N % 

$1,200 or More 5 14% 
: - - 

| ~ ' Cannot Afford 1 3% | — € $10,000 0 

me eee $10,000 - $15,000 0 Of 

35 100% $15,000 - $25,000 17 49% 

| $25,000 - $35,000 | 4H 11% 

$35,000 - $45,000 7 20% 

$45,000 - $55,000 2 6% | 

i | a > $55,000 © 5 144 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT 
-— = 

AS EXAMPLE 

wet re a 
| 35 100% 

| N V 
os - - Weighted average = $31,900 per household using midpoint values 

i No Entry Fee / Rent $825 — y 611% 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 3 9% 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 9 26% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 5 14% ae 

i $40-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 6 17% 
N % 

450-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 3 0% 
- - 

Cannot Afford 5 14% Yes 24 660% | 

| No Response 0 0% No 8 23% | 

| - 
a Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 0 0% 

A 
35 100% _ No Response 3 9% 

35 100% 

q 
15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

. : N % 
. 

, 
Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 2 6% 

Yes, Would Like It For The Future 19 54% | | | 

Yes, If And When Needed 14 40% 

No, Its Not For Me 0 0% a 

| 
No Response | 0 0% 

a 
35 100% a | 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 
| 

a | N ¢ | } 

oo, | In Three to Five Years 35 100% 
| 

a | ___179 
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: APPENDIX C (Continued) | 

| GROUP F - LMT 

: SUMMARY STATISTICS ~ MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS : 

| HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 65-74, : 

ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING E 

a ; MOVE IN THREE TO FIVE YEARS : 

SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM LUTHER MANOR TERRACE WAITING LIST : 

GROUP F - LMT : 

a | 1) AGE 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE 

| Mean Age of Respondent = 70 years (+/= 8.3 years) N % 

Mean age of spouse = 69 years (+/- = 2.8 years) - ~ 

Live Independently in Own Home 300 = 48 

| | Live in Retirement Center oy = 39% ; 

2) SEX No Response 8 13% 

Respondents and Spouses: N % | 62 100% 

A Male 4300 ONG, | 

Female . 61 59% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING 

_ No Response | 0 0% ween nnn nen nn = 

-— == | N 4 , 

104 100% - - 

| Yes 50 = 81% 
No 12 19% 

3) MARITAL STATUS —_ | | aoe 

eee ene nen 
62 100% 

q _ ! | N ¢ 

Married 42 68% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

Widowed or single 20 «632% can cc a ea a ce ee ee 

a ~ 62 100% N a 

| Smaller Single-Family Home 2 3% 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 5 8% 

a ee ee a ane ee ae a a on ae a ee ea a a Affordable Retirement Apartment 54 87% 

a N 4 Subsidized Elderly Housing 1 ot 

| - - Relative's Home 0 0% 

Primary Area 35 56% Other 0 0% 

Secondary Area 11 18% -- ---- 

Tertiary Area 3 5% 62 100% 

q Outside Defined Area 9 15% 

No Response 4 6% 
-- eee 9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX 

62 100% ween nee eee | 
| N % 

A 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION 
- - 

| ee ene nee neem nae Efficiency Apartment 0 0% 

N % 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 2 6 

~ ~ 2 Bedroan, 1 Bathroan Apartment 22 =. 36% 

a Yes : 57 92% 2 Bedroom, 2 Bathroom Apartment 7 411% 

o No 4 6% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

: No Response | 1 Oh 2 Bathrooms 7 11% 

y 62 100% 61 100% 

| 

fl | | 180
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a | APPENDIX C (Continued) 
: 

GROUP F ~ LMT (Continued) 

; 10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AFFORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE 

meee eee nant | eee eee eee e eee ne N %, | 

| 
N 4, | | _ : , : 

~ os < $60,000 16 26% | 

$100 - $599 19 32% $60,000 - $90,000 25 40% oY 

$600 -— $649 6 10% $90,000 - $130,000 10 16% : 

$650 - $699 2 3% $130,000 - $180,000 2 3% ; 

$700 = $749 5 8% > $180,000 1 2% 

| $750 - $799 Se 5 8% | Do Not Know ) 0% | 

7 $800 - $849 10 17% No Response (renters) 8 13% : 

| $850 ~ $899 : 2 3% 
—- oo | 

$900 - $949 4 2% 
62 100% . 

$950 - $999 1 ot 
. 

$1,000 - $1,049 2 3% 

$1,050 - $1,099 1 2h 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL 

$1,100 - $1,149 2 3% nen nen nee 
| 

$1,150 - $1,999 | 9) 0% 
N , 

$1,200 or More Oe 3 5% 
- - 

| Cannot Afford - 0 0% < $10,000 0 0% 

a | | --  ---- | $10,000 - $15,000 0 Of 

: 59 100% | $15,000 - $25,000 25 40% 

| $25,000 - $35,000 15 Que | 

| 
$35,000 - $45,000 | 9 15% 

| | $45,000 - $55,000 8 13% | 

J | | - | > $55,000 5 «(of 

11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT | —— 9 wen 

AS EXAMPLE 

no ee 
| 62 100% 

! | 
| N % 

| 

a 
- - Weighted average = $32,000 per household 

No Entry Fee / Rent $825 10 16% using midpoint value. | 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 4 6% | 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 14 23% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME 

a $30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 14 23% meee een ene een 

$40-50,000 Entry Fee / 4545-475 Rent 6 10% 
N Z 

| $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 6 10% 
| - - 

Cannot Afford 2 3% Yes uu 71% 

No Response 6 10% No 10 16% 

: 
—— oe Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 0 0% 

62 100% No Response 8 13% 

62 100% 

a 
15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT 

: | , N * | 
| 

Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 1 2% 

Yes, Would Like It For The Future 37 60% 
| 

: Yes, If And When Needed 23. («37% | 

| - No, Its Not For Me 0 0% 

No Response 1 oh 

fl | 62 100% | 

16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

G | Nf 

| 
- In Three to Five Years 62 100% 

f | _ 181 
|



eee C..Citttttitiétatwt#it(td#tdtdta#4aesedsedeeeeeee rrr rrr 

, APPENDIX C (Continued) | | E 

HARWOOD GROUP (Continued) | . ae —& 

10) MONTHLY RENT PERCEIVED AF FORDABLE 12) ESTIMATED HOME VALUE | \ 1 os : | 

| - -« | < $60,000 6 66 i 

$500 - $99 . 2 10% | $60,000 - $90,000 | : 10 43% | 7 | 

$600 = $649 | 4 5% | $90,000 ~ $130,000 4. 17% . ; 

a $650 — $699 1 5% $130,000 - $180,000 a 0 0% 

$700 - $7490 0 608 > $180,000 0 0% 

$750 = $799 oo 3 «14% | Do Not Know | 0 0% 

$800 - $849 1 5% No Response (renters) 3 13% | | 

$850 - $899 1 5% | eee 3 

$900 - $949 0 OO | 23 100% | | 

$950 - $999 oe 0 0% . | 

$1,000 - $1,049 | 2 10% oo | 

| $1,050 - $1,099 1 5% 13) ANNUAL INCOME LEVEL | q 

$1,100 ~ $1,149 - 1 5% en meer note 

$1,150 = $1,199 ae 3 «14% : N b | 

$1,200 or More oe 5 2u% | | - ~ | 

| ‘Cannot Afford oe 0 0% < $10,000 0 0% | 

| . a — ee $10,000 - $15,000 0 Of | 

| : - 21. 100% | $15,000 - $25,000 | 3 «13% - 

. | $25,000 - $35,000 y  =17% | 7 

| B $35,000 - $45,000 | 7 30% | 

oe $45,000 - $55,000 | 4h 617% 

| pe > $55,000 | GK | | 

a | 11) BEST COMBINATION OF FEES/RENT. USING A ONE-BEDROOM UNIT | ee 7 

| AS ANP eee ee tenn ee a 23 100% on 

ee | oe N  & | Oo , 

| re a ~ - Weighted average = $40,700 per household | | 

a | No Entry Fee / Rent $825 4 17% using midpoint values. | | : 

$10-20,000 Entry Fee / $755-685 Rent 1 4f | | 

$20-30,000 Entry Fee / $685-615 Rent 0 0% 14) NEED TO SELL HOME | 

$30-40,000 Entry Fee / $615-545 Rent 7 30% wee een nen nn a | | 

$10-50,000 Entry Fee / $545-475 Rent 1 4%, 
N % | 

a $50-60,000 Entry Fee / $475-405 Rent 7 30% : - - . 

Cannot Afford : 0 0% | Yes 11 48% 

No Response 3 «13% No 8 35% 

ee Other (Would Prefer to Sell) 1 44 

: 7 23 100% No Response 3 13% 

g | | | 
23. 100% | 

| 15) APPEAL OF PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT | | 

— | N S | 

E : Yes, Would Suit My Needs Now 13. 57% 
Yes, Would Like It For The Future 4 617% : | . 

| Yes, If And When Needed 6 26% —— 

7 No, Its Not For Me 0 0% | 

f | oo No Response | 0 0% , 

| | | 23. 100% 

a | 16) SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING 

: \ ne 

a | 2 Within the Year 14 «61% - 

: In One To Two Years  — § 22% . 

, : In Three To Five Years 0 0% | 

‘Only If And When I Needed the Extra Help 2 9% | | 

, Would Never Be Interested In This Project 0 0% | | 7 

: Would Prefer To Wait For An Apartment At 1 ug : - . 

A 
No Response — 1 4G | | | ee 

| | 
23 1008 - oo 
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a | APPENDIX C (Continued) | 

| HARWOOD GROUP | 

SUMMARY STATISTICS - MOST LIKELY PROSPECTS | : 

HOMEOWNERS AND RENTERS, AGE 62-86, | | | - : 
7 ANNUAL INCOME >/= $15,000 FOR HOMEOWNERS AND >/= $25,000 FOR RENTERS - 

INTERESTED IN RETIREMENT HOUSING _ 
SOURCE: RESPONDENTS FROM ORIGINAL HARWOOD PLACE POTENTIAL TENANTS | ; 

WHO HAD MADE A RESERVATION | 

A 1) AGE | 6) PREFERENCE FOR LIVING STYLE 7 | 

Mean Age of Respondent = 75 years (+/= 6.2 years) | | N % | 

Mean age of spouse = 72 years (+/- = 6.9 years) - - . 

| | Live Independently in Own Hane 4 617% 

2) SEX Live in Retirement Center 16 70% 

-—_ | No Response 3 134. 

Respondents and Spouses: N v4 ee eee 7 

- - 23 100% 

| Male 15 39% | | 

Female | 23.0«O61% | 

) No Response 0 0% 7) SERIOUS THOUGHT TO MOVING | 

| | 38 100% es | | N $ | 

E : Yes 20 95% | 
3) MARITAL STATUS No | 1 5% 

oo N $ | | 21 100% 

a | Married 13. 57% | 
Widowed or single 10 43% 8) SATISFACTORY ALTERNATIVE HOUSING IF MOVING 

| 23 100% | | 
| | N a | 

4) CURRENT PLACE OF RESIDENCE - BY ZIP CODE 
- - 

| : er ee ee Smaller Single-Family Home 2 0% 

N 4 Conventional Apartment Building - All Ages 2 9% 

| - - Affordable Retirement Apartment 17 = T4S 

| Primary Area 10 43% Subsidized Elderly Housing 0 0% | 

7 Secondary Area 7 30% Relative's Home 0 Of 

Tertiary Area 2 9% Other 2 9% 

Outside Defined Area y 617% 
wns) enema 

i . ‘No Response 0 0% | 23 100% . 

| . | 23 100% | 
9) PREFERRED UNIT MIX . 

i 5) APPEAL OF SITE LOCATION | | | N 4% 

| N % Efficiency Apartment 0 0% | 

- - 1 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 5 622 

Yes 23 100% 2 Bedroom, 1 Bathroom Apartment 5 622% 

| No 0 0% 2 Bedroan, 2 Bathroom Apartment 8 35% 

| No Response 0 0% Extra Large Apartment - 2 Bedroom, 

-—-  ---= 2 Bathrooms | 5 62h | 

23 100% | -- = 

5 | | , 7 23 100% 

F ——183 . — |



a APPENDIX D 
: 

e | OTHER SURVEY RESPONSES : fT 

a SUMMARY OF UNIT MIX PREFERENCES | | 

ce | | FOR EACH POPULATION STUDIED 

oe oe AND | Oe 

| OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES a ae a 

to | FROM _ fe 

. | | QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED RESPONDENTS ce 

b | WHO WOULD SERIOUSLY CONSIDER MOVING TO THE HARWOOD PROJECT = a 

A ——— 184 —__— Jt



SREFERENCE OF UNIT TYPE--PRIMARY PROSPECTS FROM THE LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING LIST, THOSE WHO RESERVED AT HARWOOD PLACE, AND LUTHER MANOR TERRACE LIST (5; 

| | iar conn wane ———— mannan | a 

| BY AGE GROUP AND TIMING OF MOVE N % N % N 4 N % N % So 

ee cn eee erence ne 

— 

| LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING: 
sseasssssssssssssssssssssa= 

a 

75 Years and Older: 

oo 

Move within the year after | 
. | a 

completion of proposed project 0 / 13 0% 5/13 38% 5/13 38% 3/13 23% 07 13 0% a 

Move in 1 to 2 years after 7 | —— oS 

| completion of proposed project 0/17 0% 1/7 17 6% 11/717 65% &/ 17 ~ 2a 1/17 6% a = ee 

(N = 17) oe aoe eene aren ee ae a 

SUBTOTAL (N = 30) 0 / 30 0% 6/30 20% 16/30 53% 7/30 23% 1 / 30 3% Se K 

Bg 
65 - 74 Years Old: 

> 

eeeremteeeneesnesenmnerenanmeenats 
3 & a) 

| “U = mH 

oo | | Move within the year after | 
eK] —- 

nN completion of proposed project | 0/7 5 0% 1/ 5 20% 3/ 5 60% 1/ 5 20% 0/7 5 0% oO 

(Ns 5) 
: | P= te 

. 

| 4 -, >< 

Move in 1 to 2 years after 
OQ Oo 

| completion of proposed project 1 / 20 5% 3/20 15% 9/20 45% 4/20 20% 3/20 15% =U . 

(N = 20) meen emen re aerenen mene re os and 

| | YA ct] 

SUBTOTAL (N = 25) 1/2 4% 4/25 16% 12/25 48% 5/25 20% 3/25 12% S ta 

TOTAL - Lutheran Home for the Aging 
| = o 

(N = 55) 1/55 2% 10/55 18% 28 / 55 51% 12/55 22% 4 / 55 7% TIO 
[7] | 

| 
“a 

. RESERVED AT HARWOOD PLACE: . 
. | 

| 

| Age Ranges: 62 - 86 Years Old: 
| | 

quem een en arenes qn meee ENED eneneneD ETRE aDaan neem 

: 

| Move within the year after 

i completion of proposed project 0 / 12 0% 1/ 12 8% 3/12 25% 5/12 42t 3/12 25% 

| N= 12 
— 

! Move one to two years after 

completion of proposed project o/ 4 0% 2/ 4 50% 0/7 4 0% 1/ 4 25% 1/ 4 25% 

| 

, 
TOTAL - Harwood Place (N = 16) 0 / 16 0% 3/16 19% 3/16 19% 6/16 38% u/16 25% . 

, GRAND TOTAL .- | OO | Oo oo | a 

Vo Lutheran Home for the Aging & Harwood Place 1/71 1% 13 / 71 18% 31 / 71 4s 18 / 71 25% 8 / 71 11% 

I 

fo 
. 

| 

| :



| PREFERENCE OF UNIT TY PE--PRIMARY PROSPECTS FROM THE LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING LIST, THOSE WHO RESERVED AT HARWOOD PLACE, AND LUTHER MANOR TERRACE LIST [5] a 

eee ecneeeeenceenencecee
esssnsesssesssececsnssss

sssssssesesssssssnsssess
sssssssssssssssssssasssc

sssessassssssssscssassss
sel Te Ske ese Sens 

= 

1 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ oe 

EFFICIENCY - 1 BATHROOM 1 BATHROOM 2 BATHROOM 2 BATHROOM os 

RESPONDENTS meena ---=-----—~ enna ene w-n-- === aaa ene = 

Co BY AGE GROUP AND TIMING OF MOVE N 4 N 4 N % N % N 4 ae 

"LUTHER MANOR TERRACE: | ws 

msnscsssssssessssssss 

yy 

“U 

75 Years and Older: 

om 

—— 

oO 

| 
ee 

. Move within the year after 
>< 

completion of proposed project 0 / 13 of 4o5/ 13 38% 3/13 23% 4/13 31% 1/ 13 8% yy 

_= (N= 1 
| 

So ( 3) 
| / _ 

Move in 1 to 2 years after . . QO 

- completion of proposed project 0/24 Of 10 / 24 42% 4/24 17% 7/24 29% 3/24 13% g 

(N = 24) : een <n oe eae -——---—= : ct 

| . 

: 
: 

fe 

| 

. 

SUBTOTAL (N= 37) 0/37 15/37 1% 7/37 19% 11/37 30%. 4/37 11% = 
Oo 
Q. 

65 - 74 Years Old: 
. ~ 

| Move within the year after 
| 

completion of proposed project 0 / 10 0% 3/10 30% 4/10 40% 3/10 30% 0 / 10 0% 

. (N = 10) 
| | 

Move in 1 to 2 years after 

| completion of proposed project 0/17 0% 3/17 18% 8/17 ATS 8/17 ATS 1/17 6% | 

| N= 17 es — oe eee -_------ | 

| 
a 

| | SUBTOTAL (N= 27) 0/27 0% 6/27 22% 12/27 44% 1/27 41% 1/27 4S 

: TOTAL - Lutheran Manor Terrace 
| 

| SO (N = 64) 0 / 64 0% 21/64 33% 19 / 64 30% 22 / 64 34% 5 / 64 8% 

| | 
ssess=== ssss=sss sosesssc= -geesssss =ssssssss 

| 

| 

| 

| 7 
‘ 

: 
|



PREFERENCE OF UNIT TYPE--PRIMARY PROSPECTS FROM THE LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING LIST, THOSE WHO RESERVED AT HARWOOD PLACE, AND LUTHER MANOR TERRACE LIST [51 gee 

seoessessssssnsnesssesssssssssssccossssssssssssssssseeeeeeeeee XTRA LARGE APT a 
1 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ 2 BEDROOM/ = 

EFFICIENCY 1 BATHROOM 1 BATHROOM 2 BATHROOM 2 BATHROOM a 

| BY AGE GROUP AND TIMING OF MOVE N % N % N y N 4 N y po 

SUSE 
all a 

SUMMARY: | = 

Preferred Unit Mix-Equal Weight Each Group: 
ee 

TOTAL - Lutheran Home for the Aging [1] 1/55 2 10/55 18% 28/55 51% 12/55 22% 4/55 7% 

| | _ TOTAL — Harwood Place [2] . 0/ 16 0% 3/16 198 3716 19% 6/16 38% 4/16 25% — ae 

: TOTAL - Lutheran Manor Terrace [3] 0/64 Of 21/64 33% 19 / 64 30% 22 / 64 34% 5/64 8 > 
sss ssa sSsSSSsSase Sess SSssas s2=SSSossa sssssesa “U0 

GRAND TOTAL 1/135 1% 34/135 258 _— 50 /135 37% 40 /135 30% 13/135. 10% om | 

| 
© 

- 
re 

Preferred Unit Mix-LHA Weighted 2.88:1: 
| >< 

0 a DT LN OS INNES SS SES TS 
. 

a 

ome 

9 TOTAL - Lutheran Home for the Aging [4] 3/158 2% 29 /158 18% 81/158 51% 34/158 22% 11/158 7% oS 

, . TOTAL ~ Harwood Place [2] 0 / 16 0% 3/16 19% 3/16 19% 6/16 38% 4 / 16 25% g 
ct 

TOTAL - Lutheran Manor Terrace [3] 0/64 0% 21 / 64 33% 19 / 64 30% 22 / 64 34% 5/64 8% , a 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE GRAND TOTAL [5] 3 1238 1% 53 /238 22% 103 /238 43% 62 /238 26% 20 /238 8% 2. 

SUGGESTED RANGE OF UNIT MIX | 0% 25%-30% 35%-45% 25%-30% 54-10% 

[1] Primary prospects from sample drawn from Lutheran Home for The Aging mailing list-every 2.88th household selected from total population of 

| 3560 households. : 

[2] Primary prospects from population of 55 households which had reserved at Harwood Place 
. 

| [3] Primary prospects from population of 1388 households on Luther Manor Terrace waiting list. 

| [4] ‘Inferring from sample results, there would be 158 primary prospects from the population of the Lutheran Home mailing list. 

The primary prospects are described in Groups A, B, C, and D as shown in Exhibit entitled Segmentation of Potential Housing Residents .... 

| - (LHA mailing list). : : 

| 

|. [5] After this analysis for preferred unit mix was completed, a few more primary prospects were included in Exhibits IV-5 through IV-16. — 

The primary prospects used in this analysis had the highest propensity for moving to the proposed project and, therefore, 

. are the best representatives of the prospective residents.



d a | APPENDIX D (Continued) — - 

q OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 6 | 
| RESPONDENTS = LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO : 

| ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE 

: PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LHA) a | 

a ~ Q6: THE RETIREMENT CENTER WITH THE MOST APPEAL IS... ss BECAUSE_ 

1. Luther Haven - Whirlpool (but prefer swimming pool) and dining room is E 

i more appealing (On waiting list of Luther Manor four years and Luther : 

| Haven one year a 
| 

i 2, Tudor Oaks - Financial arrangement, but not location (Not on any waiting | 

list) | | | , 

3. Hawthorne Terrace - Location is excellent, BUT Hawthorne Terrace does not : 

a supply transportation or meals or health care (On inactive waiting list of | | 

Congregational Home) 
, 

a 4, Alexian Village - Good location and facilities. Nice balconies. (Not on | 

any waiting list) | | | | : 

a | 5. San Camillo - Most appeal, but no further comments (Not on any waiting | | 

} list) are . | | | 

s , 6, Wesley Park - They have the most to offer (Not on any waiting list) | 

7, Friendship Village - Most appeal, but no further comments (On waiting list 

| of Friendship Village for one year) . | | a 

J 8. Clement Manor - Modestly priced and has health care | 

Also San Camillo-Refund to estate after death (Not on any waiting list) 

a 9. Luther Manor Terrace - Cost (On waiting list of Luther Manor Terrace for | 

| six years) 

a 10. Clement Manor - Health care availability (Has a reservation at Clement 

Manor ) | | | | 

a 11. Cedar Ridge - How it is laid out and the size of the rooms BUT used to | 

living independently and not so close to people (Not on any waiting list) 

12. Friendship Village - General appeal in most areas and needs (On waiting | 

a list of Luther Manor Terrace for 8 years) | 
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q : APPENDIX D (Continued) | 

q | OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 6 | - 

oo RESPONDENTS = LUTHER MANOR TERRACE RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO ARE |  &- 

FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE of 

a . PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LMT) | | | : 

a Q6: THE RETIREMENT CENTER WITH THE MOST APPEAL IS___..- BECAUSE. a 

‘ 1 San Camillo - No waiting, but very costly (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting 

list for eight years) | : 

i 2. St. John's - Life care features (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting list) ) 

3. Luther Manor Terrace -— Location, surroundings, size of apartments, | | | 

$ ambience (On waiting list of Luther Manor Terrace for 10 years) | | | 

4, Luther Manor Terrace - Home-like (On waiting list of Luther Manor Terrace | 

for ohe and one-half years) — | , 

i | 5, Luther Manor Terrace - Most familiar with it and some of the folks in it | 

| (On waiting list of Luther Manor Terrace--was called 2 years ago, but not | 

7 | ready at the time) — | | | 

«6b Cedar Ridge - Returnable accommodation fee, but location undesirable (On | | | 

7 | waiting list of Luther Manor Terrace for five years) 

7, Hawthorne Terrace - Location and quality BUT Hawthorne Terrace has no | | 

- transportation or meals. Others (retirement centers) have long waiting od 

2 lists (Have reservation at Congregational Home) | 

8, Luther Manor Terrace -— Adequate apartments and good location. Friendship 

a Village and Luther Haven are too far away and Hawthorne Terrace does not 

have balconies (On Luther Manor waiting list for seven years) 

| 9. Luther Manor Terrace - It is a very nice place and in a good location (On | 

Luther Manor waiting list for two years) | | 

q 10, Luther Manor Terrace - Location (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting list for oe 

four years) ous | 

| 11. Luther Manor Terrace - Most appealing, but no other comments (On Luther oe 

a _ Manor Terrace waiting list for six years) | | | | 

| 12. Luther Haven - I could afford it (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting list for 

two years) _ oe | | | | 

13. Bradford Terrace - Location and amenities offered (On Luther Manor Terrace 

’ | waiting list) oo | | , 
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a | APPENDIX D (Continued) | | | 

q OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 10 | - 

RESPONDENTS = LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO : 

ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE | 

q PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LHA) : 

i - Q10 YES, THIS LOCATION APPEALS TO ME FOR RETIREMENT LIVING BECAUSE: f 

q | -Near to activities | ; 

| ~Public transportation to downtown Milwaukee 
| 

-Convenient, familiar, close to friends and activities 

«Yes, sounds good to me | 4 
| ~It is accessible to our doctor, dentist, bank, etc. ; 

-Close to familiar things and shopping, club, etc. _ | L 

-~Convenient and close to family | oe | 7 

i : -~I know it is a good area | 

-It is a good location and it is convenient 

: -~It is close to many things | | ; 
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a 
APPENDIX D (Continued) 

| | 

i OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 10 
| 

RESPONDENTS = LUTHER MANOR TERRACE RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO ARE j 

FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE : 

a PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LMT) | 

i Q10 YES, THIS LOCATION APPEALS TO ME FOR RETIREMENT LIVING BECAUSE: 

a | -Sounds convenient |  & 

| -Close to shopping, etc. 
| 

- =Proximity to medical and shopping needs . : 

i -Overall shopping convenience-close to family and friends : 

-Not too far out | | | | : 

| -~I'm near my church-familiar with the area-transportation | 

| -It's close to shopping areas and friends a | 

a | -Near present home, familiar surroundings | | 

We'd like to stay in Elm Grove, but this close 

-It is in a good area 
: 

a -Location - | | , 

-Accessibility © | 

, - «It is centrally located near a bus stop | 
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| APPENDIX D (Continued) | | 

i OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 20 
RESPONDENTS = LUTHERAN HOME FOR THE AGING RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO q 

ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE ; 

a PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LHA) 

q Q20 WHAT DO YOU LIKE ABOUT THE PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT? | 

1. Freedom from yard and snow removal responsibility. Daily dip in swimming 

4 pool. Sociability with peers 

2. Location and financial arrangement as stated in Q17 (combination entry fee : 

i and monthly rent e.g. $30,000/$40,000 entry fee and $615/$545 monthly rent | 

for a one-bedroom unit => 

3, Location-availability of scheduled transportation, optional meals, : 

| housekeeping help and personal care, if needed — | | 

: | «4. Location-general care | | | | 

5. It sounds great-I would like it as indicated (described) | 

a | 6. Location | | | | | 

7. It's new-location | | | | 

i 8, Security and health service, if needed 

9, Sounds good and I like the location 
| a 

a 10. That it would be there when needed and wanted | | 

a 11. I have not seen the location yet; hence, cannot comment | 

12. Don't know-haven't seen the units. The ones I have seen-the rooms are too 

a small-I dislike rooms so small they have to put mirrors on the walls to 

a make them seem larger | | | | 
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APPENDIX D (Continued) 

| a | 

i OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 20 
) 1 

RESPONDENTS = LUTHER MANOR TERRACE RESPONDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER WHO ARE q 

FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD AVENUE ; 

a PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR (GROUP A-LMT) Sane 

q Q20 WHAT DO YOU LIKE ABOUT THE PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT? : 

q 1. Security, near health care at a reasonable rate _ ] 

, 2, Much impressed | 

3, Location, medical services, financial choices, garage, security, : 

a supportive services | | . 

4, Convenience, security | | | 

5, Lack of responsibility a 

6, Freedom from homeownerhip problems and in an excellent environment | 

a 7, It is church oriented, good location 
| : 

8, Freedom from home maintenance and living with others of retirement age 7 : 

9. Location, plans for transportation, meals, other helps 
: 

f 10. Location and what may be available 

11. It sounds like this what we are looking for 

2. Location | | 
, , 

| 13. I like it and I hope it will be built | | | 

a 14, Seems to suffice need of elderly | 
} 
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qj | | APPENDIX D (Continued) / | | 

A OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 6 | 

RESPONDENTS = ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANT RESPONDENTS 62 YEARS TO 86 YEARS OF } 

AGE WHO ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD E 

a AVENUE PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR OR IN ONE TO TWO YEARS | : 

J 06; THE RETIREMENT CENTER WITH THE MOST APPEAL IS_________BECAUSE___________ 

i | 1. San Camillo - Most appeal, but no further comment (Not on any waiting | 

list) | i | : 

a 2, Cedar Ridge - Facilities offered, with Luther Manor Terrace as second 

choice, BUT Cedar Ridge is too far out and the waiting list is too long at & 

| Lutheran Manor Terrace, but none of the other centers are comparable (On ; 

a | --_Lyther Manor Terrace waiting list for two years) | | | 

3. San Camillo - Size of rooms, facilities, fine construction and decor | | 

| (Reservation at San Camillo) — : | ' 

Z 4, Cedar Ridge -— Cost (Not on any waiting list) | 

a | 5, San Camillo - Most closely suits our desires (Not on any waiting list) | 

~ 6, San Camillo - Location and atmosphere (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting 

' | list for five years) 

7. Alexian Village - Lifetime care (On Luther Manor Terrace waiting list and 

indicates a reservation at San Camillo, but is unclear on firmness of 

a decision) | | | 

| 8. Luther Manor Terrace - Location (Not on any waiting list) . | 

a 9, Alexian Village or Cedar Ridge - Friends and cleanliness, BUT both too far | 

out (Not on any waiting list) | | | | 

a 10. Wesley Park - I have a friend living there (Did not respond to waiting | 

| list question) 
| - | 

a 11. San Camillo - Location, apartment size and layout (Not on any waiting 

list) 

12. Luther Haven - Size of apartment (2 bedroom, 2 bath), friendly people (On | 

a Luther Haven waiting list for two years and Luther Manor Terrace waiting 

list for three years) 
. 
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a a APPENDIX D (Continued) | | : 

a OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 6 | 
RESPONDENTS = ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANT RESPONDENTS (Continued) | 

13. Original plan for Harwood Place-(Had been on waiting list at Harwood) 

i 14, None of the above appeal to me-Not large enough rooms and not ready to 

move (Not on any waiting list) . | | | | | ' 

a 15. Luther Manor Terrace-(On waiting list for Luther Manor Terrace for five | 

--years) 
| 

16. Luther Manor Terrace, Wesley Park, and Tudor Oaks - All are attractive, ; 

| clean, and well managed. (Not on any waiting list) 

17. San Camillo - It's close to my brother who lives in Wauwatosa (Was on : 

a Luther Manor Terrace waiting list for ten years-now that husband deceased | 

| for one and one-half years has reservation at San Camillo but still 

' | interested in Harwood site) | | 
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q | APPENDIX D (Continued) : 

i - OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 10 | | | 

RESPONDENTS = ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANT RESPONDENTS 62 YEARS TO 86 YEARS OF ' 

AGE WHO ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD . : 

a AVENUE PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR OR IN ONE TO TWO YEARS | q 

i Q10: YES, THIS LOCATION APPEALS TO ME FOR RETIREMENT LIVING BECAUSE: | 

| ~ Close to my church; also like the Village | | | 
~ It's on a bus line, near shopping and yet in a quiet i : 

neighborhood with plenty of space : 

i _- I have lived in Wauwatosa since 1950 _ ' 

- For reasons noted above (near Milwaukee Regional Medical | | 

Center, Lutheran Home for the Aging, and the Mayfair Shopping | | 1 

) Center with a bus line on Harwood Ave.) plus it is convenient : 

a - to our family oe 
| - But I would prefer to live on the east side (home is in zip | | 

code area 53211) | | : 

q - It is close to our present location | 

- Had my name in on its first venture and liked it! | | 

- It is close to hospitals, bus line and other services 

| - All reasons listed above (near Milwaukee Regional Medical | 

a Center, Lutheran Home for the Aging, and the Mayfair Shopping 

Center with a bus line on Harwood Ave.) | | | 

, Oo - It is rather central 
, 

; -~ Good accessibility to most facilities important to us | | | 

~ lose to conveniences 
| | 

| ~ ike the area having lived in the area 47 years - 

i | - The above listed reasons (near Milwaukee Regional Medical | 

Center, Lutheran Home for the Aging, and the Mayfair Shopping | 

Center with a bus line on Harwood Ave. ) | , 

| - It's close to everything I'm used to 

a - Easy access to above (near Milwaukee Regional Medical Center, Oe 

Lutheran Home for the Aging, and the Mayfair Shopping Center 

5 with a bus line on Harwood Ave.) | 7 
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: — | 
a | APPENDIX D (Continued) a | 

i | OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES TO QUESTION NO. 20 
RESPONDENTS = ORIGINAL HARWOOD APPLICANT RESPONDENTS 62 YEARS TO 86 YEARS OF | : 

AGE WHO ARE FINANCIALLY QUALIFIED AND INTERESTED IN MOVING TO PROPOSED HARWOOD q 

i AVENUE PROJECT WITHIN A YEAR OR IN ONE TO TWO YEARS | q 

i Q20: WHAT DO YOU LIKE ABOUT THE PROPOSED RETIREMENT HOUSING PROJECT? : 

PLUS ADDITIONAL COMMENTS | | ' 

a 1. All plans sound OK | 
: | 

2, Location, meals available, swimming pool and exercise room (Would want ~  &§ 

pool hours scheduled so the other users would not take over the pool) | 

Hurry up with this project--I've already had my money returned twice | : 

i 3. Location EOE 
: 

4, Location, Lutheran sponsorship, accessibility to Lutheran Home for the E 

Aged, facilities offered with apartments Originally we reserved the ' 

i largest (1300 SF) apartment at Harwood Place, a plan we liked-We also like | 

their proposal for 15 meals per month which gave an option for home , : 

cooking and dining out-If we were 80 or 85 we might prefer a meal served 

i | every day | 

5. We don't have enough information on sizes of apartments, floor plans, etc. 

to evaluate It would be nice to have a chapel included | 

6. T like it. Please do not disappoint us again; Last winter the : 

q | Congregational Home worked all winter and their homes were done in spring , 

7. More security when health fails. Usually we object to the smallness of 

. area i.e. rooms 

; 8, The new plan that gives good living at a reduced price. I liked the plans | 

at Harwood Place--Had a villa ordered with 2 bedrooms and 2 baths with 1 

| bedroom below me — | | 7 

9, The location, availability of services, medical, and health care, etc. 

i | Wouldn't like too many children mixing in the complex. 

10. Total concept a OO , 

141. Location and swimming pool 

a 12. Location, pool, priority admittance to Lutheran Home, available health 

care facilities of students. Arrangements seem satisfactory to us 

13. Less home maintenance for me | 

i 4.) «Like combination of four different activities (living, medical, 

recreational, and meeting). Would suggest increase of retirement living | | 

to 50%; other 50% to other activities-Project looks very good; suggest _ | 

a MAJOR PROMOTION and early start including "signing up" of interested — | 

| parties = 

15. Very considerate of the needs of an elderly person who becomes dependent 

on others-One is unhappy about losing his own independence 

i 16. The location! and intergenerational idea-With no family, I like the idea 

of priority to Home for the Aged, if needed-Build a nominal "user charge" | , 

to be worked out for transportation so that those who seldom need it would 

A pay only a "built-in" monthly charge-As long as one has their own car it 

is hardly fair for them to subsidize transportation for others-Maybe a per 

| mile charge for personal trips would a fair approach and also prevent 

abuse of the convenience | a 

i 17. I like being around people. A comfortable one bedroom, large enough to be an 

comfortable. | | 
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. a 
| _ STATEMENTS OF ASSUMPTIONS AND | : 

a | LIMITING CONDITIONS | | 

J 1. Facts and Forecasts Under Conditions of Uncertainty | , 

a . Inferences of market demand which combine census data estimates and | 

S | parameters generated from survey research are always subject to an | 

unknown degree of error due to the time differences in underlying | | 

m economic conditions and other circumstances as well as variations in ; | 

a definitions and research frame of reference of the two types of study 

inputs. oe | | | oo oo | 

a — , Primary survey research is always subject to an unknown bias in sample | 7 

selection as well as potential bias in the nature of the response and oo | 

non-response rates from different segments of the sample population. 

* Traditional statistical tests of statistical inference are not : 

ia | considered appropriate. © | | | oe 7 

m= | . The presentation and analysis of data in this report has been'done in a ; 

a craftsmanlike manner, but the results suggested are only intended to | 

| scale the potential market opportunity since ultimate achievement is | 

| conditional on so many intervening factors both within and beyond the | 

a control of the developer. | 

2. Controls of this Market Report | 

a | . All information regarding property sales and rentals, financing, or | 

projections of income and expense is from sources deemed reliable. No 

| | | warranty or representation is made regarding the accuracy thereof, and | 

a it is submitted subject to errors, ommissions, change of price, rental, | | 

or other conditions, prior sale, lease, financing, or withdrawal without | | 

oo . notice. | foe, | . | : 

a . Information regarding property sales and rentals, financing, or | 

projections of income and expense is from sources deemed reliable. No 

i | warranty or representation is made regarding the accuracy thereof, and | 

a it is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change of price, rental, 

or other conditions, prior sale, lease, financing, or withdrawal without 

notice. | a 

id -, Information furnished by others in this report, while believed to be | 

reliable, is in no sense guaranteed by these analysts. | 

7 . Possession of this report or any copy thereof does not carry with it the | 

right of publication nor may the same be used for any other purpose by 

| anyone without the previous written consent of the analysts or the | 

4 applicant, and in any event, only in its entirety. 

. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be > 

a conveyed to the public through advertising public relations, news, | | 

a sales, or other media without the written consent and approval of the 

: authors, particularly regarding the market conclusions, and the identity 

2 of the analysts, or of the firm with which they are connected or any of 

u their associates. | 7 | ce 
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a | | JEAN B DAVIS | | 

: EDUCATION a 

- Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis - | | 

University of Wisconsin | : | 

Master of Arts - Elementary Education - Stanford University 

Bachelor of Arts - Stanford University (with distinctions) | 

4 Additional graduated and undergraduate work at Columbia Teachers College and 

: the University of Wisconsin | 

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION 8 

2 Appraising Real Property | Course 101 | 

| Principles of Income Property Appraising | Course 201 | 

a Residential Valuation _ (Formerly Course VIII) _ 

| Certified as Assessor I, Department of Revenue, State of Wisconsin | 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Trained in appraisal and investment analysis, Ms. Davis is a partner at | | 

a Landmark Research, Inc., specializing in tax assessment as assessor in the | | 

| Village of Maple Bluff and a representative of owners appealing assessed — Se 

valuations in other jurisdictions. She also emphasizes market and survey 

a research to estimate effective demand for elderly housing, residential | | 

development, office and retail projects. | | | 

‘Her experience includes appraisal of major income properties, rehabilitated | Jo 

. older commercial properties, and residential properties. OO ft |



JAMES A GRAASKAMP | 

: | PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS a , | 

. SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers : 

CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, Amer ican Society of Real Estate Counselors | 

: CPCU, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property Underwriters _ , 

é EDUCATION - oe : 

} Ph.D., Urban Land Econamics and Risk Management ~ University of Wisconsin | | | 

: Master of Business Administration, Security Analysis - Marquette University | | 

Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College | : 

| ACADEMIC AND PROFESSIONAL HONORS Oo | 

: Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Econamics, } 

School of Business, University of Wisconsin | | | 

- Urban Land Institute Research Fellow | | 

: | University of Wisconsin Fellow | 
| 

Omicron Delta Kappa | | 

| Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter 
| 

Beta Gamma Signa — | 
: | | 

? - William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) | | | 

Larson Teaching Award (1985) a | 

| Alfred E. Reirnman, Jr. Award - Society of Real Estate Appraisers (1986) 

a Urban Land Institute Trustee | 

Research Committee - Pension Real Estate Association (PREA) | 

Richard T. Ely Real Estate Educator Award fran Lambda Alpha | | 

a - Hamer Hoyt Foundation Fellow | me . 

, PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

| Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., which 

was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general contracting firm, _ 

' a land development company, and a farm investment corporation. He is formerly 

a member of the Board of Directors and treasurer of the Wisconsin Housing a 

Finance Agency. He is currently a member of the Board and Executive Committee 

of First Asset Realty Advisors, Inc., a subsidiary of First Bank Minneapolis. | 

a He is the designer and instructor of the Urban Land Institute (ULI) School of 

Real Estate Development and the American Bankers Association (ABA) National 

School of Real Estate Finance. His work includes substantial and varied | 

; consulting and valuation assignments such as investment counseling to insurance | 

| companies and banks, court testimony as an expert witness and the 

market/financial analysis of various projects, both nationally and locally, for. 

[ : private and corporate investors and municipalities. Currently is a member of | 

_ Salomon Brothers Real Estate Advisory Board. | | 
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